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OPOI AHMOMPAZIQN

‘OMot oL Aayvol TepLypA@ovTaL TIPOCEKTIKA KAl TIWAOOVTAL WG yvriotoL Kat auBevtikol ekTog av Tteplypdgovtat AAwg. O ayopaotr|g
umopei va amoppipet To Aayvd kat va Tov eToTpéPel evrdg 7 nuepwv (nuepopnvia oppayiSag tayuSpoueiou) amo tnv MEn tng Snpompasiag,
av amodei€elL otL dev eivat yvroLog 1 6Tt teplypdpnke AavBaouéva. Ot Aaxvol TipéTet va eTLoTpépovtal OTiwg TtapaifgBnkav apyikd,
xwpig kappia Stapopotoinon. Aayvol Trou e€etdabnkav tponyoupévwg amo toug uttoPneloug ayopactég Sev emiotpéovtat. Emiong Sev
emiotpépovtat Aayvol ou ayopdoBnkav otnv AiBouca petd tnv ££0d0 Twv ayopaotwv amé auvtr]. Ot ayopaatég Sev £xouv o dikaiwpa
ETILOTPOPIG ULKTWV AAXVWY, GUANOYWY, AAXVWV TIOU £X0UV EAATTWHATA O€ HKtPoa&leg, KABWG KAl YWTOYPAPNUEVV GTOV KATAAOYO AAXVWY,
yla eAatTipata opatd ot ewrtoypagia (kevtpdplopa, meptBwpta, 08évrtwon).‘Otav n afia Tou Aayvou eivat atn oppayida kat éxL 6To
YPAUHATOONO, 0 AaxvOg Sev PTTopel va eTILOTPAPEL yla EAATTWIA TOU YPAUUATOCHLOU.

KdaBe Aayvdg mreptépyetat aTov TAEL0S6TN, TIOU TPOoa@EPEL TNV LPNAGTEPN TLUN. Z€ TIEPITTTWON (OWV TAXUEPOULKV TIPOTPOPLIY,
TtAeL080TN¢ Bewpeital autog Tou n tpoapopd tou épBace Ttpwtn ota Mpageia pag. TNAEQWVIKEG EVTOAEG ayopds yivovtal Sexktég amd
YVWOTOUG TTEAATEG, TIPETIEL OHLWG VA ETILKUPWOOUV ypaTITWG.

Mpwv amd TV évapgn tng Twhfoews i Tnv nuépa tTng Snuotpaciag (yia yparmtés mpooopés), n Etatpia éxeL To Sikaiwua va amocpet
Aayvoug, va Staywpioet Aayxvoig o 0o 1| TteplaadTepa Pepn 1) va cuvevioet 0o i Tteploadtepoug Aaxvous.

Meydhot hayvol pmopei va pnv petagpepBouv yia viewing otnv ABAva | va petagepBouyv kat'emhoyr. Viewing Aayvuy, Tou Sev
petagépovtat otnv ABfva, umopet va yivel ota ypageia otn Osooalovikn.

Mpoo@opég yivovtal SekTEG wg 2 WPEG TpLY ato v evapén g dnuompaciag.

H TIAnpwr TpETeL va yiveTal apéowg KeTd to TAog g Snpompactiag otnv AiBovoa A evtdg 10 nuepwv amd tnv tapaafry twv Adayviv
A Tou T(LoAoyiou (yia rehdteg EEwTepikoy). Te ayopaotég evtdg EMAS0g ot hayvoi amootéAlovtal eTti avtikataBoAr Kat o€ ywwoTolg TENATES
XWPLG TIPOTIANPWHT, YLA TIANPWF AUECWS KETA TNV TtapahaBn Twv Aaxvwv. Av n TtAnpwpr] kaBuotepfoet tépav twv 10 nuepwy, n Etatpia
Statnpel to Sikaiwpa va emPaplvel To Aoyaplaoud Pe To VOULHO ETILTOKLO. H KUPLOTNTA TWV AdXVWV TTApApREVEL OTOV TIWANTH, HEXPLS GTOL
amomAnpwBei o Aoyaplaopdg. Tuppetoxr ayopaoctol atn dnuompacia pmopel va amokAeloBel, av katd tnv kpion Touv TTwAnTol, 0 ayopaastrg
Sev EKTIANPWVEL TOUG BPOUG TNG KNG TILOTEWS.

H tayudpopnan twv Adayvav 1) tou tipooyiou yivetat otnv StevBuvan, Tou @aivetal aTo £vtuTio Ttpoc@opwv. Ta £€06a attooToAr§
Bapuvouv tov ayopaatr. H amobei&n taparafris “Tuotnuévou” tou Taxubpopeiov amoteAel yia tnv Etapia kat anddelén maparafrg tou
LALKOU ATt TOV AyopaoTH.

STV TR Katakupwoews tpootiBetal mocootd 18% yia mtpoprBeld pag kat ettt Aéov o avaoywv DA et tg tpopriBetdg pag. ‘Oleg
OL TLUEG 0TOV KaTdhoyo eival og EYPQ.

AtoOAnToL Aayvol pe tpr ekkivnong “OFFER” Sev StatiBevtat pog twAnon petd tn Ajén g dnpompaciag. H T TwAnong twv
Aayvoov pe tnv €vdel&n “OFFER” opidetat amd 10 1006 TG TPoo@opds, He KAToXUPWan Tou Aaxvol atnv upnAdtepn.

0 TAeLo86tn (eite Bpioketat otnv AiBouaa, eite éyel kataBéoel Ty TTPoaPOpd Tou péow TRAe@vou/email) sivat utevBuvog yia Ty
€€6pAnon Tou Tpoloyiou, ektdg av Exel ouvevvonBel ypamtwg etddMwg pe tnv Etatpia.

Omotoodrimote Aapfdvel pépog otn dnpottpacia ival yvwotng Twv TIPOAvVAPEPOUEVWY OPwV KAL TOUG ATTOSEXETAL TIARPWS.
Omotadrimote Stagpwvia peta&d twv cupBaropévwy pepwv tiBetal otnv kplon kat Sikatodoaoia tou appodiou Atkaagtnpiov Osooalovikng.

5% emuthéov Invaluable.com TtpopnBeta et Tng Tiung katoxOpwong yla kaBe katoxupwaon Aayvol péow tng TAatopuag Invaluable.
com.

SUppwva pe ta apbpa 5, 29 kat 68 tou Nopou 2121 mepi Mveupatikig dloktnoiag, katafdMetat amd tov ayopaoth toooatd 5% el
NG TLAS WA oEWS evg £pyou, av o dnpoupyds Tou Bpioketal ev {wr) i av £xet amoPLwoet petd to 1948. Ta épya ta omola emiBapivovtal
LE AUTO TO TTOGOGTO GNIELWVOVTAL GTOV KaTdAoyo pe actepioko (*)

CONDITIONS OF SALE

All descriptions are reliable and accurate and the lots are sold as genuine and authentic, unless the contrary is indicated. The purchaser
may reject the lot and return it within 7 days (post office date stamp) after the end of the auction, if he proves it is not genuine or incorrectly
described. The lots must be returned intact and as originally despatched. Lots which have been examined by the buyers before the auction
cannot be returned. Also, lots purchased in the room cannot be returned after leaving the place. Buyers have no right to reject mixed lots, col-
lections containing undescribed items, or described as having defects. Any illustration is part of the description and items cannot be returned
for defects visible in it. When the value of a lot lies in the cancellation and not in the stamp, any defects of the latter shall not be a reason for
rejecting the lot.

The highest bidder shall prevail. In case of equal mail bids, the earlier arrived will be considered as succesful. Telephone bids are accept-
able, but should be confirmed in writing.

Before start selling or the date of the auction the Auctioneer has the right to withdraw any of the lots, to divide it into two or more parts,
or to join two or more lots into one.

Large lots may not be available for viewing in Athens unless especially selected. Viewing of those unavailable lots is still possible in our
offices in Thessaloniki.

Bids should be received at least 2 hours before the start of the Sale.

Payment must be made in full just after the end of the sale in the room, or within 10 days after receipt of our invoice. Foreign buyers
can pay by credit card (we accept Visa and Mastercard) or by Bank Cheque, personal cheque and money order in foreign currency or in euro.
Interest shall be payable by the purchaser on any overdue account. The Auctioneer has a descretion to waive payment of the interest. Title shall
remain to A. KARAMITSOS until payment in full is received. Any buyer could be excluded if he is not a person of good faith, according to the
Auctioneer’s opinion.

The invoices and the lots will be mailed to the address given on the bidding form. Postage and insurance is charged to the buyers. The
receipt for “Registered” letter by the Post Office constitutes delivery receipt for the Auctioneer.

A 18% buyer’s commission will be added to the “hammer price” for each lot, plus the respective Value Additive Tax (VAT) on our commis-
sion. All prices expressed in the catalogue and all bids are in euro, unless otherwise is stated.

Unsold lots with starting price “OFFER” are not available for sale after the end of the auction.

The sale price of lots marked as “OFFER” is defined by the highest offer, highest bid wins the item at said price.

The bidder (either via mail or in the room) is responsible for the invoice’s payment, unless otherwise aggreed, in writing, with the company.

Anyone who will take part in this Auction is familiar to the conditions of sale and accepts them. Any dispute shall be subject to the jurisdic-
tion of the competent Court in Thessaloniki, Greece.

A 5% Invaluable.com commission will be added to the “hammer price” for each lot when bidding via Invaluable.com platform.

All items marked with an asterisk (*) in the catalogue, are charged with an extra 5% on hammer price, according to articles 5, 29 & 68 of
the “Intellectual Property Rights” Law 2121.
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TOUG TIAPAKATW AayvoUg, LEXPL TO TTOCO TTOU £XW ONUELWOEL AVTIOTOLKA.

‘EAaBa yvwon twv dpwv g dnpotpaociag kat TapakaAw va TAEL0S0THOETE yia AoyapLlaopd pou

Please bid on my behalf op to the limits, only if necessary, for the following lots. | have read and

agree to the Conditions of Sale stated in the present Catalogue.

Name

Address

Client’s code Date

Phone Fax

E-mail

Please limit my total purchase to €

Please send my lots to my address YES /NO I will collect my lots from your store

YES/NO

Limit (€) Limit (€)




Limit (€) Limit (€) Limit (€)

Payment

D Credit Card (Visa D or Mastercard D)
e |1 OO I ]
validuntit ||| /[ )] ow [ ][ ][ ] signature

I:' Paypal at paypal@karamitsos.gr
(Please note that an additional 4% on the total purchase amount must be paid, due to PayPal transaction fees etc.)

I:I Cash

BANK : EUROBANK ERGASIAS, THESSALONIKI, GREECE, K.DIEL BRANCH “030”  (Our Bank account has changed)
IBAN: GR27 0260 0300 0009 5020 1319 881
SWIFT CODE: ERBKGRAA

Account holder: Dimitriadis Emmanouil
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TRAVELS AND DISCOVERIES IN GREECE AND THE LEVANT

~~— Travels and Discoveries in Greece and the Levant ——
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Lot. 60017 ....................................... ......... ............................................................. Starting Price: 2800 €
Cambini A. “Commentario de Cambini A. “Commentario de Andrea Cambini Fiorentino della origine de Turchi et Imperio
della Casa Ottomanna.” Venetia 1540

Third edition (first in 1529). Contemporary 16th century vellum slightly rubbed and rebaked. Complete 72p.. In 8vo 16x11cm,
overall clear and very good.

Cambini (c.1450-1527) was an Italian humanist and writer. This very early work for the Ottoman Empire, which was published after
his death, includes several valuable primary sources of information for the fall of Constantinople, based on the testimonies
of survivors. Cambini openly praised the Ottoman’ s organization and behavior and provided a comprehensive contemporary
account of the rise of the Ottomans and the fall of Byzantium. Atabey states: an important work. VERY RARE
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Starting Price: 3500 €

Ramberti B. : “Delle Cose de Turchi libri tre. Delle quali si descrive nel primo il viaggio da Venetia a Constantinopoli con gli
nomi de luoghi antichi et moderni, nel second la Porta cive lacorte de Soltan Soleyman, nel terzo il modo del reggere Stato
Imperio.” Venegia 1541.

Second edition. Small 8vo 16x10cm complete, modern binding imitating Renaissance paper covers, marginal waterstain in few
places, manuscript contemporary owner s inscription at the end, dated 1556. Overall intact and very good.

Batholomeo Ramberti (1503-1547) travelled from Venice to Constantinople overland in early 1534. From Dalmatia, he
crossed Bosnia and through Nissa entered Macedonia and Thrace. The 3rd of March 1534 arrived in Philippopoli (his spelling)
where he describes actually lost monuments and four days later in Andrinopoli providing testimonies for several buildings of
the city. Thought Silivrea arrived two weeks after in Constantinople giving accounts for the Hippodrome and its still standing
monuments, the Palaces and several, still in Christian hands, Byzantine churches. Later part of the book provides his notes for
the administrative organization of the contemporary Ottomans. A unique testimony. One of the earliest and more precious
travel accounts for the Levant, especially taking into account its date and the overland journey. Not in Atabey or Blackmer .
EXTREMELY RARE.

- This section (Lots 6001-6161) was edited by Konstantinos Cacoulidis (DEA Paris I-Sorbonne), specialist
in History of Geography and antique cartography
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TRAVELS AND DISCOVERIES IN GREECE AND THE LEVANT
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Lot‘6003 ....................... ....I.....l..l. ........................................................................ i
Pausanias: “De tota Greciae libri decem.” Basiliae Oporinus 1550

Second edition, Folio 30x21cm, later 18th century leather over boards slightly rubbed, complete [12]438p.[64] text clean and
bright, overall very good.

The Oporinus famous edition, printed just after the first Aldine edition which had been based in a manuscript full with errors,
according Brunet. In this second edition several more manuscripts have been checked and translation in Latin had been done by
Abraham Loescher. Clavier stated that this is the best edition and in reality the first complete and accurate presentation of
the journey. The travel account of Greece by Pausanias (110-180 A.C.) is one of the first comprehensive travel accounts in human
history and the first travel guide. Describes with impressive detail Peloponnesus and some other part of Greece. A basic source
for Roman Greece and the main basis for any archaeological monuments identification today, as the classical Greece was still
mostly intact at his time. This edition made a profound impression in the middle of the 16th century and established the authority
of Pausanias . VERY RARE
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Guglielmo di Tiro: “Historia de la Guerra Sacra.” Venetia 1562

Second edition, in 4to 22x17cm, contemporary vellum, manuscript title vignette on spine, complete 8p.,[8]615p., very light scat-
tered browning, overall very good.

William of Tyre (1130-1186) was the principal chronicler of the medieval kingdom of Jerusalem. He achieved high positions in
the administrative structure of the main Crusader state and traveled a lot around the Levant. His Historia contains several of his
own travel accounts, as his two embassies to Constantinople through Anatolia, to meet Manuel Comnenus and discussed a
Byzantine alliance, several visits in the other Crusader states and in Armenian Cilicia. He provides contemporary accounts for
many buildings and places of the Byzantine capital, as well as of cities of Anatolia. Of particular importance is his description
of the Greek society of his time (Luka Spoljaric: William of Tyre and the Byzantine Empire-Construction and deconstruction of an
image, Budapest 2008). The first edition had been published in 1549 in Latin. A very precious source for the 12th century Levant.
RARE
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EARLY TRAVELS IN THE LEVANT 16™-17™ CENTURIES
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Starting Price: 3500 €
Honter Johannes: “Rudimentorum Cosmographicorum libri lll cum tabulis geographicis.” Tiguri Zurich 1565

Together bound:

Sacrobosco J.: Libellus de Sphaera. Wittenberg 1561

Two geographical works of major importance. A Zurich edition of THE FIRST NON PTOLEMAIC GEOGRAPHY WITH WORLD
ATLAS. In 80, contemporary 16th century vellum, rubbed at spine and frayed, but still firm, a scarce original 16th century binding,
complete four books of text and all the very early 16 wood engraved plates as called for. It contains: the circuli Sphaerae, the fa-
mous world sphere with the continents and the winds in Greek and Latin, the Planetarium, the famous world map in projection,
dated Tiguri 1546 and 12 regional maps, including 4 with immediate Greek interest, as follows: Spain, France, Germany and
central Europe, Eastern Europe (Poland up to Black sea), Macedonia and north Balkans, southern Greece, Italy, Cyprus, Syria and
Palestine, Asia Minor with Cyprus and eastern Aegean, western Asia, Africa and Sicily. All the maps, except for the last are double
paged. Bound together with a geographical/astronomical treaty on the spherical shape of earth with more wood plates on the
spherical shape of earth. Very few marginal scattered water stain, extensive contemporary manuscript text in Greek in the last
page, overall very good.

Honter (1498-1549) was a Transylvanian-Saxon, Renaissance Humanist and Geographer. His cartographic production was a land-
mark advance of early 16th century. It is the first who produced contemporary maps, completely freed from Ptolemaeus
influence, in an Atlas. He apprenticed wood engraving in Basel where he produced his first map of Transylvania. He returned to
Brasov (Corona in Latin), Transylvania, where he published in 1542, the first edition of his Cosmographia (called Rudimenta, as it
was written in verses to be learned easily) with two books and 16 wooden plates (but from different woodblocks than these ones).
He returned in Zurich, after the Turkish invasion, where he published this final edition under his own supervision. It contains
among the earlier world representation as sphere (Maggelan first trip around the globe was done in 1523). It had an immediate
success. A very important geographical work, a landmark in history of Geography. RARE
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Lot. 6006 Starting Price: 6000 €

STPABQNOZ FTEQPA®IKQN BIBAOI EMNTA KAI AEKA - STRABONIS RERUM GEOGRAPHICARUM LIBRI SEPTEM DECA, A
GUILIELMO XYLANDRO... Basileae HenricPetri 1571

Third edition, in Greek and Latin, of the most famous work of ancient geography. FOLIO, 32x23cm. Full contemporary vellum,
upper joint starting, joints partly fixed, otherwise an impressive copy, clean and bright. Complete: 977p., Greek and Latin text on
double column, woodcut device on title, 27 double page geographical maps, 7 more smaller maps in text (34 maps in total)
and woodcut initials, overall almost fine condition.

The best edition of Strabo ever printed. It had been edited and annotated by Xylander, the best German classical scholar of his
time who provided also a much improved Latin tradition of the Greek original. It is the only edition of Strabo which includes
thirty four (34) maps of the outmost value, as they have been prepared especially for this edition and have never been reprint-
ed. The 27 double page maps (approx. 36x30cm each) follow the Ptolemaic tradition, as it had been crystallized, in the middle
of 16th century, by Sebastian Munster and form a unique Ptolemaic Atlas of the Greek world. The seven (7) smaller maps, of
different Greek islands (Crete, Rhodes, Lesvos, Evia, Kefalonia), are called modern maps and they are original contemporary 16th
century drawings with, still unidentified, sources. They form a kind of Greek isolario and includes a map of CYPRUS, one of the
earlier modern map of the island. Very Rare.

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
www.karamitsos.com
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Lot. 6007 .................................................................................................................. Starting Price: 3500 €

Zvallard: “Il Devotissimo Viaggio di Gierusalemme fatto e descritto in sei libri... L anno 1586.” Roma 1595

Lunedii
ﬁm‘ i

Second edition. In 8vo 17x12cm, later half vellum, fifty (50) engraved plates by Natale Bonifacio (including maps and views),
very light scattered browning, overall very good and clean. EX LIBRIS HENRY BLACKMER at the back of front cover.

Zuallart account of his travel in Greece and the Levant appeared in 1587, but this edition has some different plates. All plates have
been prepared by Natale Bonifacio after the original drawings made by the author, as Zuallart clearly states in his account, during
his six months pilgrimage to Palestine, in 1586. The book includes detailed descriptions of Crete and particularly of Cyprus and
some other smaller Greek islands and places on the way to Holy Land. One of the best travel account of 16th century, highly
illustrated with splendid views and maps. The copy of Henry Blackmer. UNIQUE

Blackmer 1874 (this book), Not in Atabey
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Lot' 6008 .................................................................................................................. Starting Price: 1600 €

Notitia Dignitatum, “Notitia Dignitatum Imperii Romani cum Orientis tum Occidentis ultra Arcadii Honorri tempora...” Lug-
duni 1608

Third edition. Folio 34x23cm, later 18th century leather over boards rubbed, joints split, upper cover almost detached, complete:
engraved device on title, 222p.,35p.[10], and more than 50 fine woodcuts, binding tired but text clean and bright, overall very
good.

The first edition of the famous Notitia Dignitatum richly illustrated, a fundamental geographical source of the late Roman
Empire. Other works are included in this publication as the very important 4th century anonymous work: Descriptio Orbis
Constantinopolitani, our unique source for the original appearance of 4th century Constantinople, the Descriptio Illyrici Provin-
ciarum, a rare geographical work for Greece and the Balkans, as well as the Descriptio Orbis Romae.

The Notitia Dignitatum is a very extent Roman official document which describes all the administrative organization of the
early Byzantine Empire of late 4th-early 5th century, covering the East and most of the west part of the Empire. It describes
provincial governments, diplomatic missions, army units and stations as well as thousands offices. Therefore, it is a unique geo-
graphical and historical source. The fine early illustrations are especially for this edition. EXTREMELY RARE

Lot. G009 - v ecvrrreeteiii i Starting Price: 1800 €

Baudier: “Histoire du Serail et de la Cour du Grand Seigneur Empereur des
Turcs.” Paris 1624

First edition, in 4to 24x17cm, early 19th century leather over boards, com-
plete 175p. [9] browning throughout, but overall very good. Joint at the end a
second text of the same author, probably jointed during the rebinding in the
early 19th century, Histoire de la Cour de Chine, complete 56p..

ONE OF THE RAREST WORK for the Levant. Only two copies in the public
libraries worldwide and the BNF copy is not complete.

Michel Baudier (1589-1645) took a special interest for the Turks, he traveled
in the Levant in the very early 17th century and published three books for
the Ottomans. This is his last publication for the Levant and includes a very
detailed presentation of the Ottoman Palace, it has an eyewitness account
describing in details every day and ceremonial life in the Palace, of several
monuments in Constantinople, as well as a presentation of the administra-
tion of the Ottoman empire in all its levels. It is possible that he had joint in
his account official reports of the French ambassadors to the Porte, as he was
also Court official in the 1620s of the French King. The second book deal with
Chinas Court. This full presentation of Constantinople as the capital of the
powerful Ottomans is among the earliest and most accurate. Not in Atabey
or Blackmer. Extremely Rare.
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YBBONIS EMMII

RESPVBLICA
GRECORVM,

Pars Secunda,

Lyop. Bataw
Ex Officini Erzevintana,
ANNO ¢l [D ¢ xxain
Cum Privilegis.

Lot. 6010 ....................... . ...................... T OO PSORRUPRY Starting Price: 380 €
Emmius U.: “Graecorum Respublicae at Ubbone descriptae.” Leiden Elzevir 1632

First edition, 2 volumes in small 12vo 11x6cm, contemporary hard paper covers slightly rubbed binding for volume one, vellum
for volume two, text clean and fine, complete engraved frontispiece 426p.,364p.,overall very good.

Ubbo Emius (1547-1625) was for many years professor of Greek history at the newly established university of Groningen and
defender of the right to people to revolt. This detailed presentation of the ancient Greek political structures, presented by
city-state, provoked a deep emotion and was a turning point of the 17th century political philosophy towards a most human and
democratic regime.

Lot. 6011 Starting Price: 3500 €
Morisot C.B: “Orbis maritimi, sive rerum in mari et littoribus gestarum generalis historia.” Dijon, P. Palliot, 1643.

First and only edition. Folio 37x24cm contemporary calf leather slightly rubbed, spine richly gilt, complete 2 parts in 1 vol,,
[22],725p.,[18]p., engr. allegorical title-page, 7 engraved plates depicting coins, 23 almost half-page engraved maps, one double
page plate, 11 half page engraved illustrations of ships. Scattered marginally water stain and browning, otherwise very good.
First edition, First issue (dedication to Louis XIll who died on May 1643) of the FIRST NAVAL HISTORY, a kind of encyclopedia
of everything related to MARITIME AFFAIRS. It is divided in two parts. The first covers ancient times (to the great discoveries of
the Rennaissance) presenting the main naval battles and the development of navigation and geography. The second covers recent
voyages of discovery and topographical description, drawing on numerous naval and maritime sources, including travel journals
by European explorers. Very richly illustrated with more than 40 plates with fine views and maps. Rare
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Montalbano B.: “De Turcarum Moribus commentaries.” Lugduni Batavorum 1643

e -1 0 7 R R R R R R LT TR E PR PR Starting Price: 850 €

Second edition, in 120 13x7cm, full contemporary vellum slightly soiled, engraved noble coat d armes, complete 120p.,[12],clean

and fine.

Baptista Montalbano travelled in the Levant in the early 17th century. His account, was first published in 1626 and provides a
detailed image of the Ottoman Levant. He describes in details the ruling of the Ottoman society and the administration, he was
impressed by the hamams and Turkish profound knowledge of practical medicine. He remarked also that the most part of the
islands of the Aegean are empty of inhabitants (due to the continuous pirate incursions) and dealt with the Greeks, their position
and their customs. One of the earliest account. Not in Atabey or Blackmer. Very rare

Lot. 6013
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.................................................................................................................. Starting Price: 2800 €
“Svegliarino che monstra alla Christinita essere gionta | hora opportune di mouersi

contro la Potenza Ottomana...esposto public da G.B.C.V......l ultima Tragica Historia del Regno di Cipro. La Guerra di Cipro,
du cui Generale Astorre Baglione e si descrine tutta quell Isola.” Luzern 1646

First and only edition of the first work. Second edition of the work about CYPRUS. In 4to 24x17cm, contemporary full vellum
slightly soiled, endpapers renewed, very light scattered browning, text clean and bright, complete both texts 83p.,[4],74p.(but
72),[2],0verall very good.
TWO OF THE RAREST ACCOUNTS FOR THE LEVANT. Carlo Giangolino an Italian writer and cosmographer stayed two years in
the Levant around 1640 and studied the military capabilities of the Ottomans. This is his first work where he tried to present the
Ottoman empires weakness in several levels and promote a joint Christian attack. He provides in this account a lot of informa-
tion for the administrative, military and social structure of the Turks. He wrote later the Anatomia del Impero Ottomano si vede |
origine, conquisti, costume, usange, leggi e forze de Turchi.

Baglione was a Venetian captain and the last governor of Famagusta (Ammochostos) in the time of the Turkish attack in 1570.
He fought bravely for several months and finally, in 1571, decided to surrender. Although the Turks promised a safe return to Crete
to the survivors, Baglioni and other commanders had been beheaded in revenge for the huge casualties of the Turkish army. This
account of the war of 1570-1571 in Cyprus is based in the official dispatches and information that he was able to send to
Venice during the operations and includes fine detailed accounts for the island. This second part of which the first leaf, most
probable blanc, is missing originally appeared in 1591 in Verona, as Vitta e fatti del valorissimo capitano Astore Baglione. A unique
source for Cyprus. Not in Atabey, Blackmer or any other known collection. Only five copies in the Public Libraries worldwide,
four have together joint the two works and in three of them the first leaf of the second work is missing. Only one copy in auctions
worldwide (Sothebys lot 160/sale 2013) the last 35 years (with the same drop head title in second part). Extremely Rare

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS
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Lot. 6014 Starting Price: 1200 €

Bochart Samuel, “Geographiae Sacrae”, Cadomi (Caen) Cardonelle, 1651.

Second edition of the most influential geographical work of the 17th century. Folio (35x24cm), engraved title, in its back there
is a printed dedication, in Greek, to Bochard by Stephanos Monk, [26]p.,864p.,[88]. Complete with 4 double page or folded
plates of maps containing all Bochart’s original 13 maps. Bochart (1599-1667) was a famous Protestant Theologian and Geog-
rapher of the 17th century. His Sacred Geography is the first systematic effort to approach the ancient geography of the Bible,
by attempting to identify the actual position of the Biblical places. His original manuscript (now in BNF) was written in the
1630s and contained 13 maps. He lived in Caen (Normandy) and there he managed to publish his work after 10 years of efforts. The
result was an impressive printing achievement, as five alphabets (Latin, Greek, Arabic, Hebrew and Ethiopian) have been used in
a single publication for the first time in history. Due to high printing costs, he embedded his 13 maps in just 4 plates. The success
was remarkable and the work was reissued in second edition in 1651, while luxurious editions (with 13 plates) followed in 1692
and 1707 after the death of Bochart. Contemporary full calf, richly gilted, slightly rubbed at corners of spine and front join. Very
light marginal water stains in few pages. A clean and very good copy. Bochard’s master work on Sacred Geography in its second
edition with the Greek dedication on back of the title, a proof of the success of the work in contemporary Greek circles. A LAND-
MARK WORK FOR RELIGIOUS GEOGRAPHY AND THE LEVANT
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Lot' 6015 ............. . ...................................................................................................... starting Price:580 €
Dovedan P.: “Voyage de la Terre Sainte.” Paris 1661

e Pt Kt B .

IR b it Foom b1 _foa Rsore, B

Second edition, in 40 23x17cm, contemporary full leather rubbed, spine richly gilted, upper joint opened, title page almost de-
tached, inside mostly clean and fine,[8] 664p.[12] and 8 copper engraved plates(frayed and one teared), some folded. A good plus
copy of a scarce travel account.

Pere Dovedan travelled to Palestine, in the middle of 17th century through Greece and the eastern Mediterranean. His
itinerary to Jerusalem includes a very detailed description of the Holy Land, as well as his narrative through the Greek islands.
Dovedan was one of the many Catholic priests who visited that time the Holy Land but he provides extensive notes on the Chris-
tians of the Levant, their costumes and way of life. He had returned via Cyprus and Italy and had kept detailed calendar notes, in
all his travels, his description of the eastern Mediterranean of the middle 17th century is very valuable.

Not in Atabey or Blackmer
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Goujon J.: “Histoire et Voyage de la Terre Sainte ou Tout ce que il y a de plus remarquable dans les Saints Lieux exactement
decrit. Ouvrage enrichi de plusieurs figures en taille douce.” Lyon 1671

Second edition, in 40 22x17cm, title with woodcut mark, [12],358p.[10],15 double page copper engraved plates, contemporary full
leather rubbed, spine defective at joint, upper cover detached, endpapers renewed, edges of pages frayed, paper weak, scattered
browning, good only copy.

Jacques Goujon (1621-1693) was a French trader of furs, before he became Franciscan priest. He did two journeys in the Levant, in
1636 and 1666-8,where he spent two years in Holy Land and Egypt. The description of the Holy Land is detailed and accompanied
by his own drawings of the important pilgrimage places, inserted as engraved plates in the book. He traveled in 1668 in Egypt
(Cairo, Alexandria, Sina and Red sea). His description of fishing in the Red sea is impressive. Scarce.

Not in Atabey or Blackmer

Lot' 6017 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 850 €
Mortier P.: “L Histoire du Nouveau Testament.” Amsterdam 1700

Second edition of Mortier famous work of art on New Testament, the second, independent, volume, dealing with religious his-
tory and geography and highly illustrated with baroque engravings. Folio 43x28cm, contemporary full leather rubbed, complete
153p. and one hundred and forty six (146) half page beautiful copper engravings, depicting religious scenes and drawn by the
best baroque Dutch artists of the time. Five-six pages almost detached or misfolded, maps trimmed in the margins but intact, few
marginal water stain and ink residue, but overall a good condition. Five (5) double page maps of Religious Geography signed
by Covens-Mortier and separately printed have been added around 1730, to form a unique composite religious geographical
Atlas. An impressive work.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS 11
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Lot. 6018 ...... _ ....... ‘ ............................................................................................. Starting Price: 580 €

Franciscus Erasmus: “Neue und kurtze Beschreibung des Konigreichs Ungarn, dessen furnehmsten Stadten und Vestun-
gen...absonderlich was in dem jetzigen Turcken-krieg von an. 1663 bis 1664..." Nurnberg 1664

First edition, small 8vo 13x8cm, contemporary vellum soiled with fine imperial double head eagle on front cover, 378p., complete
but the version without plates, internally clean, overall very good.

Erasmus Finx (1627-1694) was a German Polymath, author and writer of a large number of books. This publication is his only one
for the Ottoman Levant and deal with the Ottoman possessions in the Balkans (Kingdom of Hungary that time) and the war of
the Christian league against the Turks in 1663/1664, a Christian diversion effort to stop the fall of Crete to the Ottomans. As the
main issue of that time was the Candia (Heraklio) siege fate, all these operations are coupled with Cretan expedition. A detailed
description of several places and cities in the Balkans in the middle of 17th century. Not in Atabey or Blackmer. Rare

Joawnis MEurst
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De illius infule rebus s
antiquitatibus,

L I.B R I 1L

AMITELO n':iu-r.
Mpod Annananus Worrsazouu, 675
¥ s ’
Lot. 6019 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 580 €

Moersius J.: “CYPRUS sive de illius insulae rebus e antiquitatibus, Libri [l.” Amsterdam 1675

First and only edition, Small in 40, 20x16cm,late 18th century calf leather over boards. Complete, title with woodcut mark,175p.
[18], very good.

Moersius, comprehensive account on Cyprus history, geography and society. Drawn by many sources, from ancient to con-
temporary times, it is a very early book devoted exclusively to the island. Scarce as separately issued.
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Lot. 6020-
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Starting Price: 1400 €
“Dagh-Register de heere Justinus Coljer geaccompagneert met den Consul van Smyrna F. van Dam ende een

aensienlijck gevolgh is gherencontreert op Reyse van Constantinopolen tot Andrianopolen....” Hage [March]1668

First edition, small 4to 20x15,5cm, contemporary hard papercovers, complete, text clean and bright, very good condition.

Justin Coljer was an employee of the Dutch trading company who travelled in the Levant in the middle of 17th century
for trade purposes. He had visited Constantinople, Smyrne and Thrace and had the support of the Dutch Consul in Smyrna. His
calendar (Dagh Register) had been published in March 1668. He provides unique information, as it had been compiled by an
experienced businessman. Not in Atabey or Blackmer. Extremely Rare
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ColjerJ.:
consul natie tot Smirna...

[November]1668

First edition, small 4to contemporary vellum slightly soiled, complete, light water stain on text, overall very good.
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in sijne intrede tot Constantinopolen is ont moet....
op de reyse van Constantinopolen voornoemt tot Adrianopoli Als mede gunt is gepassert voor
eerste audiente die hy Resident op den 13 Augustus deses jaers hheft gehadt by den Sultan Muhammed Chan..!

Jacob van Dam,

" Hage

Coljer returned to the Levant in summer 1668 and after the good impression of his first publication, he published later on the
same year another account including a journal of the Dutch consul van Dam from Smyrna to Silimbria in Thrace and after in
Andrianople, as well as their reception by the Sultan. Detailed first hand information for the situation of the interior of Thrace
in the middle of 17th century its almost unique. Not in Atabey or Blackmer. Extremely Rare
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Lot. 6022 ................................................................................................... Starting Price: 580 €
Curtius Rufus: “Historia ALEXANDRI MAGNI, cum notis selectis variorum.” Amstelodami Elzeviriana 1673

An Elzevir edition. Contemporary full leather, large 8vo 20x13cm complete, engraved title, 93p.[42]751p., folding
engraved map, full page engraved plate. A very good copy.

Alexander expedition remains one of the earliest and largest travel accounts in human history, as he explored vast
territories around the Levant and further in Asia. Outside the battles and the political events, the account includes
fine descriptions of people, lands, roads, customs and cities. An invaluable source. The concrete text of this new
Elzevir publication was prepared after comparison of several manuscripts. Scarce

Van den Heere
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G. v BROEKHUIZEN
Bofiea g epm Prass.

\ mnma‘u’?ﬁ{_ﬁ‘nmﬂp 1 : o
Lot‘ 6023 .................................................................................................................. Starting Price: 1200 €

Thevenot: “Reizen van der heere Thevenot in de welken gehandeld word van de Staaten....van d Archipel, Konstantinopolen,
Heilig Land, Egypten... van Asia en Afrika...” Amsterdam 1681

First Dutch edition, small 4to 21x16cm, contemporary full vellum, text clean and bright, complete: engraved frontispiece [2],
full page engraved portrait, 486p.[4] and the 18 beautiful copper engraved plates (two folded),overall a fine copy.

First edition of the copper engraved plates of the Levant by Jan Van Luyken. Thevenot began his travels in 1655 returning in
1659. He had visited the Greek Archipelago, Constantinople, Anatolia and Egypt. His travel account is very praised. In a second
trip, in 1663-67, visited Syria and Persia. He died in Tabriz in 1667. The French original editions do not have any plate, except for
the author’s portrait. The success of his journey initiated the Dutch publishers to prepare a translation and coupled it with many
fine views of the Levant produced mainly by Van Luyken, a famous contemporary Dutch painter who visited the Levant in the
middle of the 17th century and had prepared fine drawings of Levantine life and places. The result was the best illustrated edi-
tion of Thevenot travels. This edition not in Atabey or Blackmer (Atabey 1215/17,French editions, Blackmer 1650, also French)..
Very Rare.
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Magni: “Quanto di piu curioso e vago ha pottuto raccore Cornelio Magni nel primo bienno da esso consumato in viaggi e
dimore per la Turchia... includono | efame della metropolis di Constantinopoli, de luoghi aggiacenti e dell esercito Otto-
mano...” Venetia 1682

Second enlarged edition, small 8vo 14,5x8cm, contemporary original hard paper covers slightly rubbed but almost intact,
432p.,and one folding plate, text fine and clean, overall very good.

Magni (1638-1692), an Italian mariner, left for the Levant in 1671. He had been captured by pirates, sold into slavery, later became
a renegade and captain of an Ottoman galley. He traveled extensively in the Balkans, Anatolia, Greece, the Archipelago and
Cyprus. He finally took refuge to the French ambassador in Constantinople and escaped in 1674. The folding plate with a fine view
of Constantinople has been drawn by the author from the premises of the French embassy in Constantinople. He had later
returned in the Levant. The first part of his travels had been published first in Parma in 1679 (Karamitsos auction 641,lot 8007).
The second part of his travels had been published separately, after 13 years in 1692, but the first part had been enlarged and is-
sued in Venice including the fine view of Constantinople, not present in the original edition. The work is in a form of letters written
from the Levant. He provides extensive and detailed accounts for many places of the Ottoman Levant with unique information.
Atabey 750,(this edition),not in Blackmer.
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Lot‘ 6025 ............................ ........... ..... T USRNSSR Starting Price: 580 €
AppravoU (Arrianus): “Téxvn Taktkn ;Ektagilg katd AAavav, Mepimhoug Moévtou Eugeivou, Mepimloug EpuBpdg Oaldoang,
Kuvnyetikdg..Arriani Ars Tactica, Acies contra Alanos, Ponti Euxini Periplus, Periplus Maris Erythrae, Epicteti.” Amstelodami
1683

Second edition of all the works of Arrianus with Greek original and Latin translation, in 8vo 19x12cm, contemporary full leather
rubbed, head of spine chipped, upper joint weak, three engraved plates (folded engraved map of Red sea with tear), 450p.
continuous pagination[4], text clean and bright, overall very good.

AlthoughtArrianus works had been published since the 15th century, this edition is only the second of all of his works in the original
Greek with Latin translations. Of particular importance are the two Peripli. The tours of the Black and Red Seas. Very early
travel accounts for the Levant with precious information for the population, cities and monuments of the Roman era around the
Euxine Sea and along the coast of Red sea. Arrianos was a Roman governor in Trebisond (Trapezounta, Trabzon) and knew
very well the Black sea. His invaluable account was for many centuries the major source for these areas. Even Tournefort, in the
early 18th century, did not have any other reliable sources to read before his travels towards Black Sea than Arrianus Periplus of
Pontus Euxinus.
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Lot. 6026 - Startlng Price: 1200 €

Scharschmidt Carl: “Das zeitlaufftige Kriegs-Spiel christlicher und unchristl. Potentaten, oder curioses Staats-Gesprach
von der grossen Kriegs-Spiel der jetzigen Welt.” Leipzig 1685

First and only edition, small in 4to 20x15,5cm, later vellum over boards, complete 81p.,some very light uniform browning in the
text, overall very good plus.

Carl Scharschmidt (1645-1717) was a German historian and traveler. It is not certain if he has visited the Levant earlier, but
his interesting account of the first years of the Christian war against the Ottomans (1682-1685) reveal someone who had
profound knowledge of several places in the Ottoman Empire. It is a first hand source for the creation of the Holy Alliance of
Lintz and the contemporary Christian fight against the Ottomans. He had probably official reports from the Imperial Court about
the course of the events. The work comprise also lengthy accounts about the condition, administration and the military and
economic resources of the Ottoman Levant. The second part of the book deal with the Venetian expedition in Lefkada, western
continental Greece and their landing in Morea. It is a very precious contemporary source for the events in the early 1680s and
the condition of several parts of Greece those years. Not in Atabey, Blackmer or any other know collection. Extremely Rare
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PACIFICO Pietro Antonio, “L'origine della Morea, doue si descriuono tutte le prouincie, lorigine d’essa, le citt3, il sito, i costumi
di quei popoli.., Venezia e Milano, Marc’ Antonio Pandolfo Malatesta, [1686] (). FIRST EDITION. 2 parts each with his own title-
page. 12mo, pp. 6, [13], 96, 118. Complete including halftitle and 2 title - pages, 1 folding map of Morea and 18 copper plates out
text (some folding).

A rare and important description of the Morea in the wake of the Venetian successes against the Turcs in the 1680s. Di-
vided in two parts. The first part deals with historical and geographical information, very interestingly relating to local customs,
with special reference to the rule of Venice. The second part focuses on the description of the most important cities of the 17th
century Peloponnesus. The folded map, bearing the date 1685, depicts the entire peninsula with an indication of its regions. The
eighteen plates depict some of the places described in the text: Corinth, Napoli Romania, Mistra, Maina, Zarnata, Kalamata, Pas-
saua, Malvasia, Chielafa, Navarino, Modon, Coron, Belvedere, Antra Vida, Cast. Tornese, Patras, Sicionia, Leondari. The plans and
provided information are considered historically important and accurate as Pacifico spent many years studying the topography
of Greece from 1684-1688.

Contemporary marbled paper boards, modern addition of tape on spine. Front board detached, along with the added spine. Repair
on lower right parts of the title pages, as well as on only marginal parts of some plates, not affecting the engraved plates.

Not in Blackmer, Atabey or Contominas. Very Rare.
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Coronelli Vincenzo Maria and Andrea Parisotti, “ISOLA DI RODI, Geografica - Storica, Antica e Moderna... Tomo Primo dell
Arcipelago’, Venice, alla Libraria della Geografia sopra il Ponte di Rialto 1688. [8], 430, [34]. The Extremely Rare FIRST EDI-
TION. Complete including: Frontispiece (Allegoric representation of the Accademia Cosmografica degli Argonauti that Coronelli
founded in Venice), Engraved title page, Plate with the emblems of Cardinal Panfilio Grand Prior of the Knights Hospitaller’s
in Rome, PLUS 17 plates (16 folding) including maps of the islands of the Dodecanese most of which were under the dominion of
the Order of the Knights of Saint John in the Dodecanese, as well as views of fortifications on these islands and a plate depicting
a prostitute of Rhodes. More analytically:

1) «lIsola di Rodi», 2) «Concubina di Rodi», 3) «Citta di Rodi», 4) «Pro fide / Gran Mastro - Commendatore - Cavaliere», 5) «Isole
delle Simie», 6) «Isola di Piscopia», 7) [Carchi e Limonia], 8) «Stanchio, & Stangio», 9) «lIsola di Stanchid, & Lango», 10) «Rovine
di Fabbriche nel Scoglio Capra, o Anticlare del Mare di Mandria», 11) «Li Nisary», 12) «Isola di Calamo nel Arcipel», 13) «Forte
Calamo», 14) «Caloiero dalla parte d’ Ostro», 15) «Caloiero dalla parte di Tramontana, 16) «Fortezza di Lero», 17) «I. di Nicaria
nell’ Arcipel»

This edition was produced in collaboration with Coronelli’s colleague Antonio Parissoti and produced under the umbrella of the
“Accademia Cosmografica degli Argonauti’, the earliest Geographic Society in Europe founded by Coronelli in Venice in 1684. This
work intended to be the first of a series under the title “Arcipelago”, describing the Aegean islands. However Coronelli & Parisotti,
managed to conclude two such works: the current description of Rhodes and a second on Euboea (Negroponte), both printed in
1688. At the end of the book, it is included a 32 page appendix of a list of the members of the Academy of Argonauts, and a list of
Coronelli’s globes and maps offered for sale by Domenico Padoani.

Ex libris label. Mid 19th century binding. Occasional very light spotting. An ETREMELY RARE edition in EXCELLENT CONDI-
TION.

References: For the book: Blackmer 411 (second edition, 1695), Contominas 170 (second edition), Atabey 289 (second edition),
Weber 11 819. For the maps included: Zacharakis 1129-1135, 1137, 1142, 1143.
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== RELATION

NOUVELLE

Lot B0 20 - v ettt e Starting Price: 2800 €

Grelot: “Relation nouvelle d un Voyage de Constantinople enrichie des plans leves par Lauteur sur les lieux et des figures de
tout ce qui ly a de plus remarquable dans cette ville.” Paris 1689

Third edition. Large 4to 26x20cm, contemporary full leather very slightly rubbed, spine richly gilt, internally very few marginal
worming in few pages, complete [10],306p.,[2]and the 13 beautiful and famous copper engraved views, text and plates clean and
bright, few folded plates with short, mostly restored, tears along some folds, overall very good.

An important work containing the earliest detailed plans of Saint Sophia and other monuments in Constantinople. Grelot
stayed in Constantinople for several years and had the opportunity to study sufficiently the city. The beautiful large panorama
of the city (90x30cm, an achieved by two copper plates) and the other splendid folded views characterized this work. By far the
best 17th century work for Constantinople, and the first with so nice views. The views of this edition had been engraved from
different plates than those of the first edition, also in quarto (the second was in small octavo with also different plates) and they
are slightly different. The work appears rarely and the third edition is paradoxically much more rare than the others. Not in
Atabey or Blackmer this edition (Atabey 527 and Blackmer 572 for the first). VERY RARE
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Starting Price: 3800 €
Gottfried Kroniger Gobel Ricaut Sagredo: “Die neu-eroffnete Ottomanische Pforte: bestehend erstlichen in einer grund-

richtigen und aus eigener Erfahrung gezogenen Beschhreibung desz gantzen Turckischen Staats und Gottesdiensts....
Geschihten Ottomannischen Monarchen...” Augsburg 1694

First and only edition. FOLIO 33,5x22cm, contemporary full vellum slightly soiled, title in red and black slightly tear at edges, [10]
150p.567p.[78]. Complete with ONE HUNDRERD FIFTY SIX (156) copper engravings of the Levant, of various size, in the text
and 14 vignettes. Very light staining in few places, otherwise clean and fine. A very good copy.

A HIGHLY ILLUSTRATED PUBLICATION. Issued, with Imperial patronage, by Kroniger and Gobel in Augsburg, the Imperial seat,
to celebrate the ongoing Christian victories against the Ottomans. This combine work is devoted to the Emperor. An extremely
important and influential work which provides the most analytical image of the Levant of late 17th century and the full account of
Ottoman affairs up to 1664, including most of the Cretan war (a continuation of the events, after 1664, had been issued years later,
in a separate different publication, see Karamitsos auction 634,lot 3022). The initial part of the book is a comprehensive account
of the Ottoman Levant (administration, society, trade, military etc) and includes rare details from Ottoman contemporary
statistics of Anatolia and the Balkans, obviously taken from official census. Many parts deals with Greece. An important part
of the book is devoted to the Cretan war, other part deals with Nafpactos naval battle or several other places or events in
Greece (capture of Negreponte, Rhodes, Cyprus etc).A part of the account is relied on Rycaut and Sagredo histories. Most of the
copper engravings had been prepared by the best artists of the time (many signed, other unsigned), especially for this Imperial
publication and they had never been re-printed, except for around 15 engravings that are coming from Rycauts work (and had
been used as vignettes) and very few other. Most of the drawings had been made in the Levant or from some who had been there,
as their accuracy suggest, and Includes original fine views of several cities (Constantinople, Dardanelles, Halkida, Rhodes,
Iraklio, interior view of Saint Sophia etc) and several other places in the Balkans, many scenes of battles and naval battles,
important persons (Kings, Sultans, officers), scenes of everyday life in the Levant etc. Most (but not all) of the material is original
and unique. EXTREMELY RARE

Not in Atabey or Blackmer
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Andrea Marmora (Av8p£ag Mappopdg): “Historia di Corfu decritta da Andrea Marmora nobile Corcirese libri otto.” Venetia
Curti 1672

First and only edition. In 4to 22x17cm, contemporary full leather very slightly wear, additional engraved title, all the 8 engraved
plates, including the famous 3 maps and plans, as called for, text clean and bright, overall very good.

Av8péag Mappopds (Andrea Marmora 1618-1684) came from an old Corfiote family. After his studies in Padova University, fought
many years with the Venetian army in the Cretan war and later, in the 1660s, he established the Academia dei Assicurati in Corfu,
one of the first high schools in Greek territories. His major contribution is this publication, the History of Corfu which covers from
the mythical times up to 1669 all the events relating with the island. It contains also an exhaustive list of all the prominent
Greek families of Corfu since 1216 and many information for the contemporary Kerkyra of 17th century. It is a work of major im-
portance. Firstly as an invaluable source for the island of Kerkyra during 16th and 17th centuries, because Marmora was a na-
tive. Second it is the first example of a comprehensive history of a local place in Greece, these histories will prevail later for many
places of the Greek world. Third, it contains famous and precious maps, including the first map of a Greek city ever drawn by a
Greek (Tolias, maps printed in Greek during the Age of Enlightenment no 4) and one of the very few maps of Greek islands drawn
by a Greek before 1800 (Tolias no 2). Most importantly, it is one of the very few travel accounts written by a Greek during 16th-
18th centuries that was published that time. A landmark for the Greek world. Atabey 774,Blackmer 1082. VERY RARE.
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Lot' 6032 .................................................................................................................... Starting PriCe: 900 €

Zygomalas Thedose et Jean (Zuyopahdg ©£086a0106 kat lwdvvn): “Itineraire de Theodose Zygomalas 1576-77 dans Notice bibliographique
sur Jean et Theodose Zygomalas” par Emile Legrand. Paris 1889

First and only edition. Tall 4to 27x18cm, original papercover rebaked and back cover renew, complete all texts of Zygomalas Notice 201p. and the
others, in total 436p., clean and bright, overall very good

First edition of the earliest comprehensive travel account written by a Greek after the fall of Byzantium. Emile Legrand discovered the only
manuscript and other writings of Zygomalas among the papers of Stephan Gerlach (1546-1612) a German famous Theologian and traveler in the
Levant who had many contacts with them. They have been published once, after a special conference of the Orientalists held in Stockholm, in
1889.

lwavvng Zuyopalds (Jean Zygomalas, the father)was born in Venetian Nafplio in 1498 and came from one of the leading families of the city.
He received high education in Padova, became high official of the Oriental Church in Constantinople and took crucial part in the dialogues with
the newly established Protestants Churches when they had to turn to Constantinople after the middle of 16th century. Crusius was in constant
contact with him, Gerlach praised him and described in details in his Tagebuch their daily contacts in the 1570s. Legrand found and published
in this collection also the precious life of Stavrakios Malaxos from Nafplio (a unique source for 16th century Nafplio) and several letters of Jean
Zygomalas (in original Greek)

0£086010¢ Zuyopahds (Theodose Zygomalas, the son ) was born in Nafplio in 1544, he quickly arrived in high rank in Patriarchal Church and in
autumn of 1576 had been charged by the Patriarch Jeremy to make a tour in several islands of the Archipelago, Greece and the western coast
of Asia Minor. Gerlach who was in Constantinople at the time suggested him to keep notices and write an itinerary. This testimony survived, as
well as several other writings of loannis, he continued to have close relations with Gerlach after his return in Constantinople.

Theodose left Constantinople the 10th of October 1576, he visited Kallipoli (Gelibolu), Lapsakos, Tenedos, Nea and Palaia Phokea (Foca), Smirni
(Izmir), Vryela (Urla), Neokastro(Kusadashi), Marmaris, Makri, Livisi, Kastelorizo and all the coast up to Attalia (Antalya) before turning west and
visited Athens, Thiva, Megara, many islands of Archipelago (Lesvos, Chios, Limnos, Rhodos, Limnos, Imbros, several Cyclades and Sporades), all
his tour took more than a year. In Rhodos he remarked several monuments now gone as the arsenal, in Myra he had visited the famous church
of Saint Nicolas, in Anamourio he mentioned the churches of St Theodose and St Constantin, still standing then, now gone. The detailed itinerary
is a unique source, as Zygomalas was a Greek and representative of the Patriarch, so it is well known that he was very well informed in all his
steps. It has been published in the original Greek, with several other manuscripts of Theodose, as a report who Zygomalas wrote to the German
Emperor about the harsh attitude of the Turks against the Greek church, a precious catalogue of the then very rich library of the Monastery of
Trinity in Halki and more of twenty of his letters to Gerlach and others. Extremely Rare

Lot' 6033 .................................................................... Starting PriCe: 3500 €

Antonides Theodore (Avtwvidng ©£68wpog): “OAYMIIA dat is Olymp-speelen der
i . GRIEKEN nageboost van der Romeinen uit Griekse schryvers opgehaalt door Theodo-
O A In'ulglsn LA, rus Antonides.” Groningen 1732

e OLYMP;S,_I:EELEN First and only edition, small 4to 21x16cm, contemporary full vellum very slightly soiled,

G M@.Eﬁéﬁﬂ.é&,m title in red and black, complete [45],496p.,[48], text with some scattered slight browning,

& _ﬁ@ﬁ!%ﬂh?“mmwf overall very good.
3 br -‘?’333&&5 m&&sf Theodore Antonides (0g68wpog Avtwvidng), 1675-1745, came from a Flemish family
, BN 1».1- "Njﬁ?ﬂ"“ : claiming Byzantine descend from Morea who had escaped after the Turkish conquest in
e the 15th century. This publication is the first ever comprehensive presentation of the An-
*wwlm"m e cient Olympic Games, well before anyone could focus on them. Antonides who had held
/¥ 0 0R REDESN before a minister position in his local city, had been always passionate with the ancient
“migm*mﬁ%’:mw‘ Greek world and especially with the corporal and spiritual frame of the Olympic games.
R e Sl In this exhaustive study everything related with Olympia and the Olympic games has
EAEE been carefully referred and investigated. Only three copies survive in public libraries
i GRONINGEN, worldwide, one in the library of International Olympic Committee (IOC) in Lausanne, Swit-

....m.OT|MukM, . .
g = zerland. It has never appeared the last decades. A milestone for the Olympic movement

worldwide. Extremely Rare.
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Lot. 6034 Starting Price: 900 €

Aamévteg Kwvotavtivog (Dapontes Constantin): “Ephemerides Daces ou Chronique de la guerre de quatres ans 1736-39
Paris 1880

First edition. Tall in 4to 28x18cm. Three volumes, contemporary leather over boards, text clean and bright, complete: volume one
442p. Greek original text, volume two [64] 449p. French translation, volume three 176p. letters of Dapontes, index and notices.
Fine condition.

Kwvaotavtivog Aattévteg (Konstantinos Dapontes 1713-1784) was a Greek Fanariote, one of the leading Greek historians of
18th century. He stayed in Constantinople and in the courts of Phanariotes Princes in Moldavia, he was the secretary of Prince
Mavrocordato for several years. He later became a monk in Athos. The Ephemerides Daces (Aakwkai E@nuepi8eg), a very
lengthy account written in Greek, is a detailed description of several events in Constantinople and in the Ottoman Levant
in the 1730s mainly dealing with the Ottoman Russian war of 1736-39 and its impact in the Christian population of the Balkans
but not only. As Dapontes was an eyewitness of all the events which he describes and additionally had first hand information from
all the major Ottoman and Fanariote officials, his account is a unique source for Constantinople and the 18th century Ottoman
Levant, its society, the administration, the position of the Greeks and their contemporary view of the Ottoman Levant, an as-
pect, about which, very few original information exist. The last volume is independent and provides the other letters of Dapontes
and his bibliographical notice. RARE
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Lot. 6035 Starting Price: 1200 €

BacilelogBatdtlng (Basile Vatatzes): “Voyages de Basile Vataceen Europe et enAsie” . [BaciAeiog Batatdng: Mepinyntikév]”
(1732). Paris 1886

First and only edition (in an extremely rare scientific publication of late 19th century: Les Nouveaux Melanges Orientaux). The
travel of Vatatzis (113p.and two folding plates, including his famous map) is edited by Emile Legrand, a famous Orientalist. Large
4to 26x18cm, complete the travel account and its commentary and plates, 112p.and two plates (one folding), as call for, text in
original Greek and French translation. Modern paper boards, clean, overall very good.

Bacilelog Batdtdng (Basile Vatace 1684-c.1745) was born in Constantinople and in 1700 was sent for trade by his father to
Russia. After a long stay there, he had decided to travel around Europe and Asia. After several travels in Russia, the Caucasus,
the Levant and Persia, in late 1720s he had become the first advisor of the powerful Shah of Persia. He had especially traveled a
lot in Central Asia, an area almost completely unknown then and gives us precious information. He had designed the first ever
reliable map of this area and he had arranged to be separately published, by Senex, with Greek inscriptions, in England in 1732
(Tolias 29). Only one copy remained (in The British Library) and the map has been exactly lithographed in this edition. The chaotic
situation in Persia finally drove him to England. His travel account ,written in verses, had remained a manuscript. He had written
also a story of Nadir Shah. EXTREMELY RARE.
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Lot. 6036 .................................................................................................................. Starting Price: 3500 €

Aopéatapog ABavdaaoiog (Dorostamos Athanasius): “Neueste Beschreibung derer Griechichen Christen in der Turckey,aus
glaubwurdiger erzehlung Herrn Athanasius Dorostamus Archimandriten des Patriarchen zu Constantinopel ” Berlin 1737

First and only edition. In 8vo 18x11cm, contemporary full leather slightly rubbed at extremities, spine richly gilt, complete [24]
380p.[28] and the 11 copper engraved plates (two folded), as called for, text clean overall very good.

ABavdoiog Aopdatapog (Athanasius Dorostamus ¢.1690-1750) was born in Patras and received the basic studies of that age to
become a priest of the Orthodox Church during Venetian rule in Morea in the very early 18th century. He became diaconus in
Patra and in his youth traveled to Damietta in Egypt and later visited the monastery of Sina and Jerusalem. In 1715, during the
recapture of Peloponessus by the Turks, a janissary made him prisonerin Nafplio, but he finally escaped in Smyrna and from there
to Constantinople where he entered to the Patriarchal circles. He had been sent later as Patriarchal envoy by Patriarch Jeremias
(1716-1726) in Moldavia, where he spent time in Braila and had visited the still thriving Greek communities in Crimea where he
negotiated the freedom of several Orthodox Russian slaves from the raids of the Tatars. In Moldavia he became Archimandrite
and traveled extensively in the Balkans during the 1720s to settle differences between Christian bishops. He had visited Seres,
Didimoticho and several other places in Macedonia and Thrace. All these journeys are described in his account. With the change
in Patriarch in 1726 he lost his influence and retreated to Mount Athos where he spent several years. As a previous hard traveler
he soon started to visit Greek communities in the Levant and abroad to collect money ({nteieg), mainly for the purchase of
Greeks enslaved by the Turks. In 1735, this activity brought him in Berlin where he became friend with Jacob Elssner (1692-1750),
a German Theologian and Counselor of the Prussian King, who convinced him to write a detailed account for the state of the
Greek Christians in the Ottoman Levant. The plates have been drawn by Dorostamos himself, who, as many monks of Mount
Athos, was familiar with painting and have been engraved by Schmidt. They represent a fine example of 18th century popular
Greek painting. Most of the few surviving copies missed the plates, here present and complete. It is a fine travel account for
18th century Greeks in the Levant written by a Greek. Blackmer 546, not in Atabey .Extremely Rare.
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Lot. 6037 .................................................................................................................. Starting Price: 2200 €
Monconys B.: “Voyages de M.de Monconys conseiller du Roi divises en cinq tomes.” Paris 1695

Second edition, 5 volumes in 8vo 17x10cm each, modern binding carta rustica, complete: engraved frontispiece 538p.,374p.,
346p.,534p., 546p.[62] and all the 51 engraved plates, as called for, few plates loose, text with few scattered browning or
occasional spotting, overall very good.

Balthasar de Monconys (1611-1665) was a French traveler diplomat and physicist. His extensive voyages took him to
Constantinople, all around Anatolia, to Syria, Palestine, Egypt, as well as in several places in western Europe. Reflecting his
education in the natural sciences, Monconys Voyages is of considerable interest for the Levant for its observations on natural
history, chemistry, physics, astrology and antiquities (Atabey). He traveled extensively in Asia Minor in mid 17th century, a
date with extremely few travel accounts for Anatolia and was among the first to visit Baalbek. Highly illustrated with fifty one
(51) copper engraved plates, the plates of this edition are different from the previous edition of 1664. The work includes also
an account of the murder of the Ottoman Sultan Ibrahim in 1648. Atabey 824, Blackmer 1695. Very Rare

Lot. 6038 ................................................... Starting Price: 1000 €

MATEANIOT [Mavcaviag / Pausanias] “Mavcaviou tng EAM&Sog Mepuiynotg, hoc est
THEmEpi\ﬂAééoz Pausaniae Graeciae Descriptio Accurata’, Lipsiz (Leipzig), 1696. Folio, pp.
PAV SA NIAE, [26], 898, 899-943 col,, [76]. Contemporary full calf, 6 raised bands on
RAI(AQL]JLS(RIP[]U spine. Richly gilt on spine, large coat of arms “crown, lion, 2 stars” in gilt on

both covers. Red edges. Bumped corners, rubbed, wear along edges, joints
and heavy wear of spine with small leather parts chipped. Foxing of the In-
dex part. Title-page printed in red and black, engraved title-vignette. A fine
edition and an estimated translation of Pausanias main work. The work is
yielded as the very best Pausanias-edition and is renowned for its elegance
and usefulness. “Edition estimée” (Brunet 1V,455). This edition has the ad-
vantage of being divided into chapters, with the arguments prefixed to each
book, and the notes of Xylander and Sylburgius accompanying each page.
The travel account of Greece by Pausanias (110-180 A.C.) is one of the first
comprehensive travel accounts in human history. Describes in high details
Peloponnesus and some other parts of Greece. A basic source for Roman
Greece.

GVL. XYLANDRI & FRID SYLEVRGII
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HOVAL" NOTAR .
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Lot. 6039 ...................................................................................................... ....Starting Price: 3300 €

Fontana F.: “I pregi della Toscana nell imprese piu signalate de Cavalieri di San Stefano ottera data in luce da Fulvio Fon-
tana.” Firenze 1701

First and only edition. Folio 36x25cm, full contemporary vellum slightly rubbed, manuscript title on spine, 260p.,22p., 37 full
page copper engravings as called for, few staining in some places, wide margins copy on strong paper, text clean and bright,
overall very good.

The order of Knights /Cavalieri di San Stefano was a military-religious Toscan unit which was founded in 1561 with main goal to
fight the Ottomans in Eastern Mediterranean, where they represented a great danger in the 16th/17th centuries. The Knight
did several incursions in Aegean islands controlled by the Turks and many times attacked the Ottoman coastlines in Greece and
Anatolia between the 16th and 18th centuries. The order started to decline by the end of 17th century and this publication, a pre-
cious extensive and luxurious one, was a celebration of the many victories of the order the previous times, an effort to prevent
its dissolution. Nevertheless the last military operation of the order date in 1719. The publication mostly covers operations in the
Greek Archipelago and beyond the military account of each operation, with many information on Greek topography on the time,
population, customs etg, is richly illustrated with 37 Folio full page fine views, from original drawings, of naval battles and
many views of places in the Archipelago, as Skiathos, Hios, Halkida, Karystos and in several other places around Greece, as in
Preveza, in Anatolia (Sistos, Anamourio etc).The drawings have been made by eyewitness of the events, as the accurate descrip-
tion of the city of Chios, of Preveza and Skiathos landscapes and other places suggest. Atabey 441, not in Blackmer. Very Rare
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Lot. 6040 .................................. Startlng Price: 680 €

Procopii Caesariensis: “AvékSota seu Historia Arcana.”

Helmestad 1654. Second edition, in 40 20x17cm, contempo-
rary vellum over boards slighthy rubbed, manuscript title on
spine, complete [103p.]304p.,[26p.],171p., Greek original and
Latin translation side by side, extensive comments in Latin,
paper slightly browned, overall very good condition. Procop-
ius (c.500-after 565) was a prominent Byzantine scholar, he is
commonly classified as the last major historian of the ancient
world. His Secret History (Avék§ota) deals with 6th centu-
ry Byzantine history and society. The work claims to expose
the secret springs of the Byzantine ruling class. It is highly
praised today as a major source. It was discovered only in
early 17th century in the Vatican Library and firstly published
in 1623 by Nicolaus Alamanni. In this second edition, exten-
sive notes of 371p. had been added by Heichel, a professor
of ancient Greek at Helmestad. Very early edition of one of
the most famous works of Byzantine legacy. The discovery
of Procopius secret history manuscript and its publication
changed a lot the understanding of Byzantine middle 6th
century society and history.

s i Tl | R i

Lot. 6042

Lot. 6041 .................................... Starting Price: 850 €

"STPABQNOX FEQPA®IKQN BIBAOI { / STRABONIS RE-
RUM GEOGRAPHICARUM, LIBRI XVII", Amstelodami, J. Wolt-
ers, 1707. 5th edition in Greek and Latin of the most famous
work of ancient geography. Complete in two (2) FOLIO vol-
umes, (33x21cm), pp. 1329 in total. Half title, fine allegorical
engraved title page, title page in red and black with woodcut
printer’s device. Full contemporary calf with 6 raised bands
on each volume and decorations in gilt. Noble coat of arms
“three lions passant” on both covers. Internal very clean.
Wear along edges, joints and spine upper & lower parts. A fine
overall copy. This edition is fully based in the famous 1620
Paris edition of Strabos “Geographia”, by Cabouson, who had
reworked the text based in 4 different newly then discovered
manuscripts. That was an edition with great impact and met
commercial success. Strabo’s editions in Greek are only five
before the 19th century and considered rare.

Starting Price: 850 €

Tournefort P.: “Relation d un Voyage au Levant fait par ordre du Roy contenant | histoire de plusieurs isles de L Archipel, de
Constantinople, des cotes de la Mer Noire, de | Armenie, de la Georgie et de | Asie Mineure.” Lyon 1717

Second edition and first in octavo, published the same year as the first in Paris. Complete 3 volumes in 8vo. Contemporary full
leather slightly rubbed, upper cover of volume three almost detached, text clean, overall very good.T hree volumes with 153 beau-
tiful copper engraved plates, drawn by Claude Aubriet, a skilful painter who accompanied Tournefort in the Levant. The plates
depict numerous views of towns, people and monuments of Greece and Turkey, as well as flowers of the Levant. Tournefort
(1656-1708), who was a famous botanist, was sent in 1699-1700 to the Levant in a secret mission by the French King on the pre-
text of botanic researches. He had visited many Greek islands, Constantinople and he was the first to visit and prepare a detailed
travel account for the Pontus region and the interior of Anatolia. A classical and influential travel book for Greece and the
Levant. Atabey 959, Blackmer 1318 (for the Paris edition)
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Lot. 6‘043 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 850 €
Bianchi V.: “Istorica Relazione della pace di Posaroviz.” Padova 1719

First and only edition. In 4to 24x17cm, contemporary vellum over boards, title in spine slightly rubbed, complete: full page en-
graved frontispiece, [10] 236p.,[4], text clean and bright, overall very good.

Vendramino Bianchi (1667-1738) was a Venetian diplomat, originated from Padova, who took part early 1718, as the representa-
tive of Venice, in the negotiations between the Ottomans, the Venetians and the Austrians, with the meditation of other European
powers to end the war, which have been held in Pasarowitz in Serbia. The treaty of Passarowitz (July 1718) is a very important
treaty for the Greek world of early 18th century, as it excludes the Venetian presence from the Greek Archipelago after many cen-
turies and shifted the main attention of the leading European powers directly to Greece. Bianchi signed himself the treaty on
behalf of Venice. The Austrian intervention save Venice in 1716 and permit to the Venetians to keep the lonian islands and to form
a chain of Venetian enclaves in western Greece (the Venetian Continente). This peace was longstanding regarding Greek areas up
to the early 19th century. The book described in details the situation in Greece from 1714 to 1718, focus in the events of 1718
and the concrete conditions of Greece and the Balkans that time, in many aspects. Many Greek areas are mentioned, as Venice
abandoned all Peloponessus, several places in Crete, Aegina and Tinos, with several information regarding Greek cities, castles,
villages, population, trade activities, economic impacts etc. An account full of valuable information for Greece, written by the
diplomat who negotiated peace. Not in Atabey, Blackmer or any other known collection. Extremely Rare.
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Gaius Plinius Secundus, Jean Hardouin (ed.), “Caii Plinii Secundi Historiae naturalis libri XXXVII’, Paris, typis A.-U. Coustelier,
1723. Small Folio (26 x 39cm). Complete in two (2) Volumes including the Index Primus Geographicus. pp. [30], 790 + 1289, [1].
Including a folding map and 11 full-page engravings of medallions and ancient coins. Wonderful chapter and initial engraved
vignettes & ornaments. Contemporary full calf, red edges, spine with raised bands and rich decorations in gilt. External wear
along extremities and small losses at corners. Losses of spine upper and lower parts. Occasional spotting inside. Gaius Plinius
Secundus is considered one of the foremost authorities on science in ancient Europe. Pliny’s great encyclopedia of nature and art
in 37 books, the Historia Naturalis, is the only one of his works that has been preserved. Very scarce edition, edited by the French
jesuit & classical scholar Jean Hardouin. On the advice of Jean Garnier, Hardouin edited Pliny, a task that required five years to
complete.
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Lot' 6045 .................................................................................................................... Starting price: 780 €

Curtius Rufus: “ALEXANDER MAGNUS et in illum commentaries Samuelis Pitisci, con antiquitates Persarum, Macedonum,
Pheonicum, Carthaginesium, Romanorum, Indorum.” Hagae 1728

A fine edition edited by Samuel Pitiscus (1637-1727), a famous Dutch historian and classicist. This second (first in 1708) Pitiscus
edition has different plates than the other editions of Alexander the Great histories. Highly illustrated. Full contemporary
vellum very slightly rubbed, inside fine. In large 8vo 22x13cm, complete: portrait of Samuel Pitiscus, engraved frontispiece, title,
103p., 855p.[138],4 copper engraved maps and 12 copper engraved plates of views (several folded),overall very good.

Alexander expedition remains one of the earlier and largest travel accounts in human history, as he explored vast territories
around the Levant and further in Asia. Outside the battles and the political events, the account includes fine descriptions of
people, lands, roads, customs and cities. An invaluable source. This publication is richly illustrated with 4 maps of Greece and
the Levant (none of in Zacharakis) and many beautiful plates with views of an exotic Levant, drawn by the best Dutch artists
of the time. RARE

PAUSANIAS,
YOYAGE :I:TOIW.UI.

}AA GKEGE: g 3. i I' I 3 .. : ] _‘- ......-.n.-._rwl--'_—;““—'-

e M o £

e des
M, b R DO N, s
e L ibld e
Tt (Fut Ryt
" irigin & B Lo,
TOME PREMIER

TRADUIT EN FRANGOIS,
Resargecs,

A AMSTERDAM,
AUX DEPENS DE LA COMFAGNIB

M. DCC XXXNL

Lot‘ 6046 ...................................................................................................................
Pausanias: “Voyage historique de la Grece.” Amsterdam 1733

Second Gedoyn edition of Pausanias, in 8vo, 17x10cm, 4 volumes complete: 376p.,359p.,368p.,475p., and the 3 folded maps and
4 folded plates, contemporary full leather slightly rubbed, overall very good condition.

One of the earliest travel account in human history, Pausanias travel in Greece during the early Roman times. This elegant
French edition is adorned with fine maps of Greece by Buache and beautiful views. One edition which boosted philhellenism in
Europe in early 18th century
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Starting Price: 3300 €

Pockocke R.: “A description of the East and some other countries...Observations on Egypt Palestine or the Holy Land, Syria,
Mesopotamia, Cyprus and Candia.Asia Minor, Thrace, Greece...” London 1743-45

First edition, big FOLIO (42x26cm), three volumes in two complete, blindstamped calf antique, some light browning and spotting
in few places, engraved vignette, engraved pictorial dedication leaf and all the 178 copper engraved plates and maps, mostly
full folio page, in very good condition, several folded, title repaired at margins, plate 16 with few defects, overall very good.

Pococke travelled in the East from 1737 to 1740. The first volume describes Egypt, the second Cyprus, Greece, the Archipelago,
Constantinople, Syria and Asia Minor. Gibbon praised a lot this work (Blackmer). It is a valuable source of information for the
exact appearance of many monuments in Greece (including many monuments of Athens) and the Levant during early 18th century.
One whole chapter is devoted to Cyprus. The impressive size, for its time, of the beautiful copper engravings make this fine
travel account one of the most illustrated for the Levant ever produced and includes fine views and maps. Atabey 965,

Blackmer 1323. RARE

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS
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Seran de la Tour A.: “Histoire d Epaminondas general des Thebains,avec des remarques critiques et historiques et les obser-
vations.” Leiden 1741

First and only edition, small 8vo 16x10cm, contemporary full leather slightly rubbed, upper joint weak, complete [62],350p.[2]
and the famous folded map of Greece by Bellin, text clean and bright, overall very good.

A very rare account, one of the very first worldwide of comparative examination of military events through different spec-
ters which mix military history and history of geography. Seran de la Tour, a French historian of the enligthment century
passionate with the first defeat of the Spartians, the invincible army of the antiquity, tried to examine the reasons and edited
the campaigns of Epaminondas through a new prisma. He tried to examine factors of geography and swift military tactics, with
identification of concrete places. The historical events and the used military tactics have been analyzed in contrast with the his
contemporary ones. For this reason the author had asked from Bellin, the best French Geographer of his time to provide a new
map of southern Greece, the place of the described events. It was the best possible map of its time based on all the available
measurements of the French Depot (as Bellin was its director) for the coastlines and of several travelers and the previous Ve-
netian measurements for the interior of the lands. Every military battle has been analyzed within this context and the figure of
Epaminondas has been praised, as an illustrious man. RARE
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Lenglet Du Fresnoy: “Geographia Antiqua et Nova or a System of Antient and Modern Geography with a set of maps.” London
1742

First edition. Tall in 4to 27x21, contemporary full leather rubbed, upper cover detached and leather damaged severally, internally
text clean and bright, complete [10] 157p.,[18] and the thirty three (33)copper engraved folded maps, few maps misfolded or
with small marginal tears, two with few ink residue, overall good.

First edition in English of Lenglet comparative geography of ancient and modern world, a very important geography for the
middle of 18th century. All 33 maps are new engravings signed by Seal, although they follow Strabo geography principles as already
established by Cellarius. All maps are folded around 35x20cm each. Many maps cover the Greek world. One of the Geographies
which heavily influenced the education of the enlightenment century generations and boosted philhellenism.
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Lot. 6050
Aodwpou Ttou Zikedwwtou: “BiBAoBrkng lotopikii ta Zwldpeva.” Amsterdam 1746

Starting Price: 850 €

Big Folio edition. 41x26cm,full contemporary leather very slightly rubbed, spine richly gilded, complete two volumes, engraved
frontispiece, engraved portrait of the editor, half title, title in red and black [34] 731p.,[4] ,666p.[84], Greek original text and
Latin translation in parallel, text clean, overall very good.

Diodorus Siculus (Sikeliotis, from Sicely) was an ancient Greek historian who lived in 1st century BC and wrote a famous history
important for the Hellenistic times and the raise of Rome. Much, but not all, of his work has been preserved and rediscovered
gradually over the centuries, several parts can be located also in Photius works and the excerpts of Porphyrogenetus, edited
only in early 20th century. Still, parts are missing. It is a very important source for the history of geography and provides
exceptional details for the Levant of the Hellenistic time. Diodorus selected the name Bibliotheca in acknowledgment to the
fact that he was assembling a composite work from many sources and its history has preserved precious accounts of ancient
writers on geography of the Levant whose works had been lost. This edition of 18th century had been prepared by Wesseling
after the discoveries of new manuscripts with parts of the work and is more complete than the previous, as Diodorus Historia
was completed slowly over the centuries. An interesting copy. Scarce
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Guer M.: “Moeurs et usages des Turcs, leur religion, leur gouvernement civil, militaire et politique avec un abrege de | his-
toire Ottomane.” Paris 1747. Second edition (with Merigot inprint) which appeared almost simultaneously with the first (with
Coutelier inprint), practically a second issue of the first edition, in 4to 25x20cm, two volumes, contemporary full leather, spine
richly gilded, complete, volume one: engraved frontispiece title in red and black [26] 453p.,[16], volume two: engraved frontis-
piece title in red and black [10] 537p.[2] and all 28 copper engraved plates in the two volumes, some folded. Text clean and bright,
overall a fine set. Brunet states that Guer’ s Ottoman work, an exhaustive presentation of the Ottoman society in the middle
of 18th century, it is of considerable interest for its plates which were engraved by Duflos after designs by Boucher and Halle
and which consist of fine views and scenes illustrating Ottoman characters and costumes and impressive scenes of Levant
life. They also include a fine folding panorama of Constantinople after Grelot. The book is highly illustrated and the plates are
particularly charming according to Atabey. Atabey 534, Blackmer 762. Scarce
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Ralamb: “Kort beskriffning om thet wid then Constantinopolitaniske resan ar foreluppit.” Stockholm 1679

First edition, in 8vo 20x16cm, early 19th century leather over boards, text rather browned as in all copies due to the quality of
the then used paper, ex libris of Biblioteca Charles Jedvard an important Swedish statesman of early 19th century, complete 93p.
[12], overall very good.

Claes Ralamb (1622-1698) a Swedish diplomat led an embassy to the Sublime Porte in 1657-58. He even acquired, in
Constantinople, a fine manuscript album of Levantine costumes (now in Swedish Royal Library). He kept a detailed daily calendar
of his travel to Constantinople, his stay there and his return. His travel was from early 1657 to April 1658. It is an invaluable
source of information, as he describes in meticulous details all the ceremonies of the Ottoman Palace in the peak of the Ottoman
power, the state administration, the protocol, the life in Constantinople and its mixed society. Ralamb was educated and as a
diplomat and a representative of a friendly for the Ottomans country, he was quite free to travel around and evaluate what he
saw. A very interesting travel account of the 17th century. Atabey 1010, not in Blackmer. Very rare
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Lot_6053 ............................. ...................... Startingprice:1200€
Niebuhr C.: “Description de L Arabie d aprés les observations et recherches faites dans le pays meme.” Copenhagen 1773

First edition in French. In 4to 26x21cm, contemporary leather over boards, rubbed, spine scuffed at some parts, text clean and
bright, only very scattered marginal water stain in few pages at the end, complete half title, engraved title vignette,[46],372p.[2]
folding genealogical plate and all the 24 plates, 9 folded, including maps, some with fine outline colors. Overall very good

Carsten Niebuhr (1733-1815) a cartographer and mathematician became one of the greatest explorers of the 18th century. He
took part in the great Royal Danish Arabia scientific expedition prepared by the Danish king and was the only one who survived
and returned. The fifteen members team arrived in Constantinople in spring 1761 and spent time there. A new map of the city
had been prepared and several monuments studied scientifically. Before their arrival in Arabia through the Red sea in early 1763
the team traveled to Egypt and Sina. Arabia proved to be a very dangerous place for the Danish team. Only Niebuhr survived and
arrived in Bombay in 1764 but he continued his own journey, in Persia visiting Persepolis in 1765 and had return through Bagdat
and Haleppo in Palestine. After a visit to Cyprus he crossed Anatolia and through Proussa reached again Constantinople in
late 1766 and Copenhagen in 1767. Niebuhr production during this expedition is impressive. He prepared several maps and
charts of unknown then places, practically they were the first reliable scientific maps of the Red sea, of Yemen and most of
Arabia. He completed also 28 town plans of significant historical value because of their uniqueness for that period. Atabey 873
(this edition) not in Blackmer. Very rare.
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Lundstedt Gustaf: “Besrkifning ofter seglingen genom Grekiska Archipelagen, Dardanellerne och Constantinopels canal
Marmara sjon, Svarta och Asovska hafven... vid Bosphoren.” Stockholm 1821

First and only edition. In 8vo 20x12cm, publishers hard blue papercovers slightly faded, contemporary manuscript title on spine,
spine with some wear, internally clean and bright, complete 81p. and one folded plate, as call for, overall very good.

Gustaf Lundstadt was a Swedish captain who traveled in the Greek waters and the Black sea in 1818 and 1819. He kept a
detailed calendar during his travel. The start of the Greek revolution in 1821 and the widespread interest for Greece, made him
publish his travel account in Stockholm. Lundstadt was an experienced seaman, he had traveled in the Atlantic and Pacific oceans
before and he made also many useful nautical remarks for the Greek waters, still largely unchartered. Very few detailed travel
accounts written by mariners have survived, fewer have ever been published, almost none for the Levant. Lundstedt arrived
in Greece at Kithira and stayed briefly in early 1818, from there he visited Milos, Kythnos, several other of the Cyclades and Pireas.
He passed Cavo Doro in Evia and crossed the Aegean to Tenedos where he stayed for many days. A lengthy account on Kallipolis
in Thrace and many other places around the sea of Marmara (Iraklia, Silivria, Artaki, Aloni, the Princes islands) followed. He pro-
vides a fine and very precise description of Constantinople in the eve of the Greek revolution. He continued later in 1819 in
the Black sea visiting several ports around and mentioning the presence of Greek population almost in all places. This account
has been published only once and in Swedish. Only three copies survived in public institutions worldwide (Stockholm Library,
British Library and Princeton), never has it appeared in any auction at the last 45 years and seems to be absent in all important
private collections (Atabey,Blackmer etc). AN EXTREMELY RARE TRAVEL ACCOUNT FOR GREECE AND THE LEVANT written
by a MARINER.
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Lot. 6055 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 900 €
Berggren J.: “Resor | Europa och Osterlanderne.” Stockholm 1826-1828

First and only edition, In 8vo 20x12cm, three volumes, contemporary leather over boards, complete 375p.,558p.,70p.,140p.,112p.
and 9 plates, including three maps, some scattered spotting in few pages, overall a very good set.

Jacob Berggren traveled in Greece, Cyprus and the Levant in 1819-1820. He arrived in Corfu and continued to Koroni where its
ship found refuge, as the mariners were afraid by the vronda (BpovtA,written like this). He spent some time in Archipelago, visit-
ing Kithira, Milo, Idra, Kea and Chios where he met the families of Petrokokkino, Ralli and Negreponte. From Chios visited briefly
other islands of Northern Aegean, as Mytilini, Imbros and Samothraki and learned a few Greek words (Aoulo08ia.). He arrived in
Constantinople and then followed a very lengthy account, almost exhaustive, around 100 pages, of the Ottoman capital, a very
detailed picture of contemporary life, monuments, populations and trade of the city and its surrounding places. In summer 1819
left by sea and visited Cyprus in his way to Syria, reaching Limassol on the 5th of September where he met Karalambidi and
Frankudi before his reception by Constantino Peristiani, the Swedish Consul. He stayed enough in Cyprus to provide detailed de-
scription of Larnaca and few other places. His Cyprus account, around 15 pages is emotional as it was written just after the tragic
events of 1821 and several of the people he met in 1819 were gone shortly after. He provides lengthy travel accounts for several
places in Syria, Palestine and Egypt, places that he visited during 1820. He copied several Greek inscriptions. His precious account
was never translated. Not in Atabey or Blackmer. Very Rare
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Algarotti: “Brieven ..en krygsmagt van Russland benessens een verhaal van den Rus-
sischen oorlog tegen de Turken in der jaare 1735.” Harlingen 1770
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First edition in Dutch. Small 4to 23x14cm, contemporary leather over boards slightly rubbed,
complete half title, title in red and black, 252p., overall very good.

| Francesco Algarotti was an Italian diplomat in Dutch service in the Ottoman Empire. In
his lengthy account, in form of letters, deals with the rise of Russia’ s power in the Levant as
a potential protector of the orthodox populations and the Russo-Turkish war of 1735-38 that

T AL ENGEN

Tttt vy riais o Made clear that the Ottoman Empire was in decline and not far from a sudden collapse. The
account had been published in 1770 when the Ottoman collapse was a possibility after the
new Russian victories. Not in Atabey or Blackmer. RARE
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Caminer: “Storia de la Guerre Presente tra la Russia e la Porta Ottomana.” Venezia 1770

First and only edition, in 8vo 20x14cm, eleven volumes bound in five, modern binding, large uncut copy, some marginal scat-
tered water stain, text mainly clean and bright, 27 copper engraved plates, some folded, without the large separately printed
maps, as usual, overall very good.

Caminer wrote in Venezia a contemporary history on the ongoing war between the Russians and the Turks in a kind of continuous
series. The events of 1770 made a profound impression in Europe. The Russian victories at the naval battle of Cesme and in the
Balkans, the crash of the Tatars allies of Turks in the Black sea, the landing in Morea and the Orloff rise of the Greeks have been
described in detail in this publication, from first hand information, as the Russian fleet of Mediterranean was based in Livorno,
Italy. The accounts include many more information for Greece than military accounts, as condition in besieged cities, trade and
economic impacts, social unrest, population estimation etc. Modern research reveals that several of these publications, including
this one, have been largely supported financially by the Russians in order to glorify their victories and push Venice in the combat
but mostly to prepare the public opinion of the western countries for the necessity of Russia’ s intervention to save the Christians
of the Levant and justify their strange first appearance in the Mediterranean. Caminer story is richly illustrated with beautiful
engravings of the main persons involved, views of cities, battles etc. Not in Atabey or Blackmer. RARE
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Lot' 6058 .................................. .Starting Price: 580 €
Mornas B.: “Cosmographie Methodique.” Paris 1770

First edition. In 8vo 20x12cm, contemporary full leather
slightly rubbed, complete 543p. and 21 engraved plates,
several folded, text clean and bright, plates fine, overall very
good.

First edition of the famous Mornas Cosmographie, a land-
mark of the enlightenment century. Buy de Mornas was
the Geographer of the French King that time. He prepared a
cosmography, a geography of all the continents (several maps
included) adding many astronomical data and measurements,
information for the climate, the seas, the polars, generally
everything related with the earth (cosmos). Of particular im-
portance are the polar maps and the Australia mapping, just
before Cook’ s discoveries. It was a different approach than
the traditional geographies up to then and found the mod-
ern concept of interlinked studies regarding Geography.
RARE
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Lot. 6059 Starting Price: 850 €

Bahrheit: “Vaticinia Turcica oder Weissagungen von Turkis-
chen Reiche, von Alters von einigen Mannern verfetiget,
nunmehro zur Erlauterung des sogenannten Turkenkrieges
von einem Liebhaber der Wahreit ans licht gestellet.” Ber-
lin 1772

First and only edition, in 8vo 18x11cm, modern hard paper-
covers, complete 72p., some light browning and worming with
loss of some letters in several pages, some pages stabilized,
overall almost very good.

One of the rarest and strangest account for the Levant. As
the Russians advanced and the final crushing of the Ottomans
was very probable during the war of 1768-1774, this account,
published in 1772, tried to remind that the fall of the Otto-
man empire was a long time prophecy and the time to be
fulfilled was approaching. He provides unique information
for the Levant, even a letter of Mavrocordatos, from 1710, a
minister of the Porte that time, to Scarlatos family in Greece
mentioning a possible Russian effort to attack Constantinople
via the Dardanelles and that the Ottomans will be defeated.
That was the situation in the early 1770’s. Only three copies in
public libraries worldwide (two in Germany) and seems that it
has never appeared in the last 45 years. EXTREMELY RARE.
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Pococke R. “Voyage en Orient.” Neuchatel 1773

Second edition in French. In small 80, 16x10cm. Two volumes (out of 6) but covering all the travels in Greece and Anatolia (the
other volumes covered Egypt Syria and Palestine). Contemporary leather over boards slightly rubbed, internally clean and fine.
Complete, 431p,447p., this edition has not any plates. A very good set.

Pockocke traveled extensively in the Levant from 1737 to 1740, visiting Egypt, Greece and Anatolia. The narrative of his journey to
the Levant is among the best description of the Levant in the 18th century. The two French editions are scarce.

Not in Atabey or Blackmer this edition.
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Lot. 6061 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 900 €
Kleeman: “Voyage de Vienne a Belgrade, a Klianova... dans la Crimee et de Kaffa a Constantinople au travers la mer Noire
avec le retour par Trieste.” Neuchatel 1780

First edition in French. In 8vo, 21x13cm, contemporary full leather spine very richly gilded, joints restored, text clean and bright,
complete 246p., overall very good.

Kleeman traveled, for trade, via the Danube to Crimea, exactly at the beginning of the war of 1768-1774. He was an eyewitness
of the fall of the Crimean Chanate and his testimony for the historic events which changed the area is unique. He escaped to
Constantinople just before the Russian invasion and after traveled to Smyrna and the Greek Archipelago. A fine travel account
in the Levant during an historical time. RARE

Atabey 638 (this edition)
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Lot. 662 .................................................................................................................. Starting Price: 2600 €
Choiseul-Gouffier: “Voyage de la Grece.” Paris 1782

First edition. First Volume (the second one has been published from 1809 to 1822). BIG FOLIO 52x36cm. Contemporary full
leather rubbed at the covers and joints, spine richly gilded. Large copy, uncut. Complete: half title, title, [14], 2 unumbered maps,
204p. and the splendid one hundred twenty six (126) folio copper engraved plates. Some scattered spotting in few places,
otherwise very good.

An impressive publication for the 18th century Greece. Choiseul-Gouffier traveled in the Levant in 1776. He took with him a
team of artists, geographers and other scientists. Hilaire, a very skilled painter drew most of the fine views, Kauffer, a trained
cartographer sketched the maps. The party visited Morea, many islands of the Archipelago, the coasts of Asia Minor and finally
Constantinople. The first volume is remarkable philhellenic in tone. The author unreserved admiration for Greece and its people
combined with the skills of Hilaire’ s recreation of landscapes and costumes was received with great enthusiasm by the French
and boosted Philhellenism. Richly illustrated with one hundred twenty six (126) folio copper engraved plates with fine views
of Greece and the Levant.

Atabey 241,Blackmer 342
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Lot_ 6063 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 330 €
Tott: “Memoires du Baron de Tott sur les Turcs et les Tatars.” Maestricht 1785

In 8vo, 17x11cm, contemporary leather over boards, slightly rubbed spine richly gilded, complete 4 volumes in two, complete
195p.,211p.,171p.,141p., text clean and bright, overall very good.

Tott stayed twenty years as French Consul in the Levant. He traveled to Cyprus, Crete and several other islands. He had been
convinced that the preservation of the Ottoman Empire was for the interest of France. But he provides accurate accounts for the
situation of Christians and of the customs, life and administration of the Ottomans.
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Lot‘ 6064 .................................................................................................................... starting Price: 580 €
Mouradja D Ohsson: “Tableau General de | Empire Othoman.” Paris 1788-1791

Second edition (first in octavo). Volumes |, Il and IV (both parts of volume four),in total four parts in three volumes, only four
volumes have been published up to 1820s. In 8vo 19x13cm, contemporary leather and contemporary leather over boards slightly
rubbed, 432p.,573p.,762p. half title, title, 573p., and twelve (12) engraved copper plates, interior clean, overall very good condi-
tion.

Ignace Mouradja d Ohsson (1740-1807) was an Armenian born in Constantinople who worked there for several years in the
Swedish embassy. He wrote the most comprehensive work for the Ottoman Empire at the end of 18th century. As he could
speak and read all the Levant languages he was able to mass first hand material from different sources. He describes the Muslim
society in meticulous details and their religious manners. The original plates of this book provide a vivid image of the 18th century
Ottoman Levant. All d’ Ohsson publications are very rare.

Atabey 847 (incomplete and with only 2 engraved plates in total), Not in Blackmer this edition.
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Lot. 6065 ice: 780 €
Craven:”A journey through the Crimea to Constantinople.” London 1789

First edition. Tall in 4to 27x22cm, contemporary full leather rebaked, text and plates clean, complete:327p., frontispiece & 6
engraved plates, moderate soiling & few wear to binding, endpapers replaced, overall very good

A vivid account of travels to the Levant, Greece, Constantinople and Crimea, written in the form of letters addressed from Lady
Craven to her future husband, the Magrave of Anspach. In Constantinople she stayed with Coiseul-Gouffier and the letter forty-
five contains comments on his activities as a collector. “Lady Craven is said to have been the first woman that descended into the
grotto of Antiparos”. (Cox). She was anyway one of the very first women who published her travel account for the Levant. The
nice big plates depict the grotto of Antiparos, Siphnos, a Greek monastery in the bay of Gavrio in Andros, the source of a river
in the Crimea, an Ottoman boat and a Turkish burial ground. Cox | pp. 197-98, Atabey 297 Blackmer 424.
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Lot. 6066 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 220 €
Gibbon E.: “History of the decline and fall of the Roman Empire Abridged.” London 1790

First abridged edition. In 8vo 22x14cm, 2 Volumes, complete 569p.,562p., contemporary full leather slightly rubbed, text clean,
overall very good.

Gibon’ s history of the Byzantine Empire, one of the most influential historical works of the 18th century in the abridged
edition prepared by the author. Edward Gibbon (1737-1794) continued to improve his master work up to his death. The History
had been firstly published from 1776 up to 1788 and is known for the quality of historical synthesis and the use of primary sources.
The huge success of his monumental work lead the author to present an abridged edition that it had been prepared by his strict
supervison omitting only the scientific details. RARE
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Lot_ 6067 .................................................................................................................. Starting Price: 6000 €

Comidas de Carbognano C.: “Descriptioni Topographica dello Stato presente di Constantinopoli arricchita di figure.” Basano
1794

First and only edition. Tall in 4to 27x22cm, contemporary publishers blue papercovers, paper spine weak, text clean and bright,
26 folded copper engraved plates as call for, few plates with light marginal water stain far from printing areas, overall very
good.

Cosimo (Cosmas) Comidas de Carbognano (Keumurdjian), 1757-1807, was an Armenian Dragoman (interpreter) in Constantinople.
With provenance from an old Armenian family of Constantinople, serving for generation the embassy of Naples to the Ottomans,
his grandfather Italianized their surname to Carbognano, in the middle of 18th century. After the death of his father in 1763,
he was sent to Naples for studies. Back in the 1770s he became intimate with the ambassador Ludolf and Comidas passion
for painting had been firstly mentioned by the traveler Sestini who spent several months in 1778 in the embassy of Two
Sicilies in Constantinople and reported some of his drawings. Later, in 1794 he became Dragoman in the Spanish Embassy
and his reputation in Constantinople circles rise, he was able to join the higher society of Pera and to marry Maria Komnini.
He had published also a Turkish-Italian grammar. It seems that took him many years for the publication of his main work, this
Topographia of Constantinople. Sestini reported in the late 1770s that the young Comidas liked to venture in several districts of
Constantinople and its suburbs, studying monuments and prepared drawings of them. Sestini was certain that someday a full set
of drawings for many places of Constantinople would appear from Comidas hand. In the mid 1780s, a French publication (L’ Esprit
des Journaux, Mai 1783)mentioned that Comidas worked that time to prepare one topographic description of Constantinople and
its surroundings including figures of churches, mosques, costumes, castles, palaces and many other monuments. Although
Comidas never learned how to draw, his drawings, for an amateur, were very interesting. And as a native of Constantinople he had
plenty of time to remark and improve his drawings. His main issue was that in Constantinople no engraver was present and was
obliged to send his drawings abroad. Some of them, according to recent research, had been separately published in Venice in late
1780s, as the design of the Serail (the Ottoman Palace) and Comidas had paid 100 ducats for that, a high price and, additionally,
the engraving result was not good enough. In Constantinople he could sell it for 30 piastres, (or 33 colored) a quite high price
and the business probably stopped. Few years later decided to make an attempt to publish his own Topographia with many of his
drawings. Europe was ravaged by wars after French revolution and this Bassano Publication, despite its 26 fine original drawings
and its detailed information for the topography of Constantinople and its monuments, commercially failed. Scholars since the
early 20th century remarked its high value for the content description and especially for the unique drawings of different
dimensions, some of very large, never republished, as they are the only survived collection of Constantinople drawings
prepared by a local in 18th century. The richly illustrated book became extremely rare even in the early 19th century. Not in
Atabey (although he mentioned it), Blackmer 386. Sothebys remarked that no copy has appeared in auctions for 25 years after
Blackmer sale (lot 133/May 2013). Extremely Rare
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The Society of Dilettanti. “Antiquities of lonia”, London: various publishers, 1797 (2nd part, 1821 (1st part), 1840 (3rd part), 1881
(4th part). A set of FOUR (4) VOLUMES of this monumental work. Folio. Illustrated with 209 in total engraved plates including
impressive views plans, maps, drawings, archaeological plans, profile sketches, artifacts, all a result of scientific measurements
and approached applied for the first time on field. Second issue of volume one, first editions of volumes two through four. The
current offered 2nd edition of vol. 1is greatly enlarged from the 1st 1769 edition, with the addition of 8 extra plates. A fifth volume
(missing from current set) was printed much after, in 1915, and it was a supplement to the 3rd Volume.

Founded in London in the early 18th century as a gentleman’s club, the Society of Dilettanti was composed of scholars, artists,
noblemen, and other Grand Tour travelers. The entire work was the result of the missions to Asia Minor sponsored by the Society,
and considered the greatest contribution of the Society to the science of archaeology. Volumes 1 & 2, include the results of
the first mission, under the direction of Richard Chandler, with the architect Nicholas Revett and the painter William Pars, that
took place between 1764-1766. Volume 3 includes the second mission, headed by William Gell, with the architect John Gandy and
Francis Bedford, carried out from 1812-1813. Volume 4 incorporates new researches undertaken between 1861 & 1869 by R.P.
Pullan on the sites of Priene, Teos and the Smintheum.

Ex-library with book-plates on paste-downs, perforated and ink stamps to all title-pages and some text, perforated stamps to all
plates. Three-quarter black leather binding, worn, rubbed, spines enhanced, repairs to the corner of plate 41 in volume two. Text
and plates moderately toned, occasionally foxed.

Extremely Rare set.
Brunet | 1782, Contominas 679, Blackmer 1566
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Lot. 6069 .................................................................................................................. Starting PriCe: 2800 €

Morritt B.: “A Vindication of Homer and the ancient Poets and Historians who have recorded the siege and fall of Troy.” York
1798

First edition. Tall 4to 28,5x23cm a large uncut copy, contemporary blue hard boards slightly rubbed, spine damaged, upper cover
detached, ex Libris of the English contemporary Geographer James Rennell with several annotations by pencil made by him
in the margins of more than 20 pages (some extensive full page, but always marginal),text with few spotting and scattered mar-
ginal water stain in very few pages, plates clean, complete: 124p., double page map engraved map of Troad, 5 folded aquatints by
Merigot and Mercati, overall almost very good.

Morritt (1772-1842) traveled in Greece and Asia Minor in 1794-96 with Dallaway and the artist Mercati. His publication is a
historical and geographical treaty to answer the question if a city of Troy ever existed, as that time had been questionable by
Bryant . Morritt ,who had visited the place in the entrance of Dardanelles, was certain that the myth of Troy had solid historical
events behind. The work is a fine example of an early treaty of history of geography of the area, coupled with contemporary
remarks and information from the travel account of the author. The fine views of Mercati, a talented painter, are very nice,
but what make this copy exceptional is that it was Rennell’ s own copy. Renell (1742-1830) worked in early 19th century on
his own work for the topography of the plain of Troy (published later, Blackmer 1409), although his final monumental work for
the geography of Asia Minor (Atabey 1033) and his map of Asia Minor had been published much later. More than 20 pages of the
book are plenty with Rennell’ s annotations, in the margins of Morritt’ s work and made this book a unique piece of histori-
cal value for the modern history of geography of the Levant.
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Lot‘ 6070 ....................................................... JE T RO RUPURURRUR St‘arting Price: 380 €
Dallaway J.: “Reise nach Constantinopel der Ebene von Troja und in die Levant.” Berlin 1801

First edition in German. in 8vo 21x12cm, modern binding, few very light scattered spotting in some pages, text clean, complete
332p. 4 engraved plates and two maps, overall very good.

Dallaway was physician to the British embassy in Constantinople and traveled in the Greek Archipelago and around Constanti-
nople with Morritt and Mercati in 1794-96. The plates of the German edition are different from these of the English original.
Atabey 308, Blackmer 441
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Lot. 6071 Starting Price: 1300 €

Willyams: “A voyage up the Mediterranean in his majesty s ship the Swiftsure... under the command of Horatio Nelson...
with a description of the battle of the Nile.” London 1802. First edition. Tall in 4to 28x23cm, contemporary leather over boards,
joints restored, very few scattered spotting in some pages, text and plates clean, complete engraved dedication with arms, sepia
aquatint double page map and forty (40) full page aquatint views by Stadler after Willyams, overall very good. Willyams was
chaplain on H. M. Swiftsure in Nelson’ s squadron in the Mediterranean in 1798. He gives an illustrated eye-witness account
of the great Nelson victory in the naval battle of Nile. The squadron traveled all around Eastern Mediterranean during 1798-
1801 as Nelson tried to annihilate the remaining of the French fleet and cut the provisions towards the French expeditionary
force in Egypt. Willyams had the opportunity to visit several Greek islands, as Rhodes and many places in the Levant. The book
is richly illustrated with 40 fine aquatints as he was a painter with talent. He provides also several precious information for
Nelson. Blackmer 1813, not in Atabey. RARE
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Riedesel: “Voyages en Sicile dans la Grande Grece et au Levant.” Paris 1802. Second edition for both works. In 8vo 21x14cm,
original publishers hard paper covers, very light scattered spotting, text clean, complete 461p, continuous pagination, overall very
good. Von Riedesel (1740-1784) a German diplomat and traveler visited Greece and the Levant in 1768, the previous years he
had visited Sicily. Very educated, he describes precisely the Greek society under Ottoman rule, especially Athens and the islands
of the Archipelago. He did not limit his interest in the antiquities, as most of his contemporaries. He was interested in everyday
life, customs, ceremonies and focused in the description of his contemporaries. One chapter is fully devoted in the comparison
of the modern and ancient Greeks. Equally, he describes the Turks, their religion, manners and characteristics. Constantinople is
vividly represented, as a multinational hub, the administration and political center of a declined Empire. Both his works have been
published in small print run, specially the Levant account in Amsterdam and by early 19th century became already very rare. This
second edition in Paris is much more common. Extremely important and valuable source. Not in Atabey, Blackmer 1420.
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Lot_ 6073 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 900 €
Wittmann: “Reisen in der Europaischen Turkei, Kleinasien.. in den jahren 1799, 1800, 1801 und 1802.” Leipzig 1804

First edition in German. In 8vo 21x12cm, contemporary publishers paper covers slightly rubbed, in two volumes, [10]293p.,347p.,
16 fine copper engraved plates, several folded or colored, 10 folded plates, light scattered spotting in some places, overall very
good. Wittman was a surgeon to the British military mission in the Levant in 1799-1801. He traveled extensively in Cyprus, Asia
Minor, Syria and Egypt. In 1802, after the end of the military expedition traveled independently in Greece. His precious travel
account provides many information for the Levant. The 28th of June 1800 landed at Limassol, Cuprus where he met Nicolo
Franguli, the British consul in the island, he stayed enough to provide account for the Greek and Turkish inhabitants, he continued
later to Jaffa where the British army assisted the Turks to the Napoleonic invasion. In 1801 visited Egypt and in 1802 many Greek
islands as Rhodes, Kos, Kastelorizo (rarely visited that time), Hios (where he provides lengthy account), Tenedos and several
places in continental Greece. The book is richly illustrated with many original fine views and costumes. The plates of the Ger-
man edition are different than that of the English. The fine colored costumes plates are among the best. Atabey 1344, Blackmer
1832 (English editions). VERY RARE

Lot. 6074 Starting Price: 1200 €

Ettienne de Jouy: “Troisieme jeu de cartes historiques, contenant un abrege de | histoire Grecque.” Lille 1805. First and only
edition.PLAYCARDS. In 120 11,5x8cm, in contemporary box with cover, box slightly faded and rubbed, down cover opened, com-
plete: 48 copper engraved plates as call for, few cards very slightly frayed at edges, overall engraved cards clean and bright very
good condition. A work about philhellenism. Noble circles in Europe in late 18th century and early 19th, enjoyed their evenings
playing different games with cards, some of them were often games of cultural knowledge. The widespread admiration for Greek
civilization provide a convenient frame for this kind of games and boosted philhellenism in high society circles. In early 19th
century France the game was quite popular specially among ladies in those circles. Cards with portraits of ancient Greek philoso-
phers, historians, artists etc that the ladies played questioning among themselves while enjoying their evenings in parties. Two
copies remained in all public libraries worldwide (BNF and Princeton). Most of these card sets for games had been lost in the
coming years and are EXTREMELY RARE.
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Lot. 6075 .................................................................

................................................... Starting Price: 480 €

[Anthoine]: “Essaie Historique sur le commerce et la navigation de la Mer Noire ou Voyage et enterprises pour etablir des
rapports commerciaux et maritimes entre les ports de la Mer Noire et ceux de la Mediterranee.” Paris 1805. First edition. In
8vo 20x13cm, contemporary leather over boards, boards faded and rubbed, binding with defects, text clean and bright, complete:
half title, title 300p. and the rare folded map of the Black Sea, overall very good. A historically significant survey on trade and
navigation of the Black Sea, providing descriptions of the ports and the economy of the Pontic area of the very early 19th centu-
ry, “with a view to opening it to French commerce” (Atabey). Anthoine was among the first to believe in the potential of the Black
Sea trade, but the political turmoil of the late 18th century favored more the Greek merchants. First modern detailed travel ac-
count for the whole of the Pontic regions from someone who had visited the area. Atabey 26, not in Blackmer. Scarce
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Reuilly J.: “Voyage en Crimee et sur les boards de la mer
Noire pendants l annee 1803, suivi d un memoir sur le com-
merce de cette mer et de notes sur les principaux ports
commercants.” Paris 1806. First edition, large 8vo 21x14cm,
complete [2] 20p.,302p.[1], 5 copper engraved maps and
plates, 3 tables and 6 vignettes. Bound together: Reuilly J.:
“Voyage au Thibet”. Paris 1808, First edition. Large 8vo,
21x14cm, complete [12],89p. Contemporary paper boards,
spine opened, inside clean, text and plates fine. Reuilly (1780-
1810) traveled extensively in the East, he joined Pallas and
both explored the Black sea, by the, then newly opened, to
the international trade, sea. The first part of the book de-
scribes the natural resources, inhabitants, customs and an-
tiquities of the area. A detailed itinerary of the journey is also
provided. The second part details the commercial activities
including agriculture, fishing and industry. Another important
travel account, from Reuilly, is joined at the end. The travel to
Thibet, a very early account by a European for this part of Asia.
The two travel accounts of Reuilly together are very rare.

Atabey 1034 (for the first travel), not in Blackmer
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Lot. @077 ---ccvrvrrermeaiinananneaiaann, .Starting Price: 500 €

POUQUEVILLE, F. C. H. L, “Voyage en Moree, a
Constantinople, en Albanie et dans plusieurs autres parties
de I’ Empire othoman, pendant les annees 1798, 1799, 1800 et
1801”, Paris, Gabon, 1805. Volumes 1 & 2 (of 3), the volumes
concerning the Peloponnesus & Constantinople, missing
the volume about Albania. 8vo, pp. vii, 542 + xv, 287. First
edition of this important work which was a tremendous
success in France and gained for Pouqueville his appointment
as French consul to the court of Ali Pasha. Complete, including
a frontispiece, a folding table and a folding plan & map of
Tripolitza (TputohTod) in Volume 1, and a folding plate: the
fortress of the Seven Towers in Constantinople in volume 2.
Contemporary half leather, blind-stamped decorations in gilt
on spine. Light spotting otherwise very good copies. Blackmer
1344, Weber, 5, Attabvey 988, Contominas 575.
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Lot. 6078
CLARK E.: “Travels in various countries of Europe,Asia and Africa.” London 1810-1823

FIRST EDITION, IN FOLIO 29x23cm. Complete this impressive work in 6 volumes with all frontispieces and the 179 beautiful
aquatints and engraved plates, containing fine views of the Levant, including several folded maps. Fine later stamped calf
slightly rubbed, spines gilded, few spotting and staining, hinges slightly worn, overall a very good set of an extremely rare set to be
found complete, as it was published during several years. Clarke, an educated British teacher, traveled with his pupil Cripps in the
Levant, starting in 1799 from Russia and through the Crimea arrived in Constantinople. In the following three years they visited
many Greek areas, as well as Egypt and Palestine. Later they visited Scandinavia. This travel account provides a vivid picture
of the Greek lands including rich information along antiquities, minerals, plants, people, customs, economy etc. It substantially
contributed to the knowledge of the contemporary Greek society in Europe. It is richly illustrated with fine aquatints. The first
four volumes, that cover the Levant travel have more than 130 fine views and maps. The Folio edition is VERY RARE

Atabey 253, Blackmer 365
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Pouqueville F.: “Viaggio in Morea a Constantinopoli e in Albania non che in alter parte dell Imperio Ottomano negli anni
1798, 1799, 1800 e 1801.” Milano 1816

First Italian edition. In 8vo 18x11cm, modern paper covers and preserved in fine modern box, contemporary manuscript title
on spine, two volumes of four, complete the two volumes: 334p.,294p., with 9 engraved plates finely colored by a contemporary
hand, as call for, overall very good.

Pougqueville traveled in Greece among the classical early 19th century travels in the Levant. The Italian edition has charming
different plates with beautiful scenes of the Levant.
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Walpole R.: “Memoirs relating to European and Asiatic Turkey and other countries, edited from manuscript journals.” Lon-
don 1818. Second edition (first previous year). Tall 4to 27x22cm, contemporary full leather slightly rubbed, some light scattered
browning in few places and occasionally light spotting, [22] 615p., illustrated with 7 full pages engraved plates and 6 folding
engraved plates (four forming a Panorama of Athens), overall very good. Robert Walpole (1781-1856) was a classical scholar who
soon after leaving Cambridge in very early 19th century traveled in Greece. While returning in 1807 he presented a marble dra-
matic mask sculpture from the theater of Stratonicaea to the University Library. He published this work which is a compilation
of several unpublished manuscripts, up to then, travel accounts for Greece and the Levant, completed by descriptions of
antiquities and notes by Walpole himself. It includes his own lengthy travel account of Mani and the Morea, travel accounts of
Sibthorp of Phocida, Asia Minor, Attica, Limnos and Evia, Carlyle letters from Constantinople, many other mostly smaller accounts
for Athens, including the very detailed topography of Athens by Hawkins, same traveler account for Tempi, Haygarth panoramic
view of Athens with a fine huge early Panorama of Attica in four folded plates and accounts for Crete, the Troad etc. A very
important publication which saved precious manuscript material. Scarce. Atabey 1310,Blackmer 1762

Lot. 6081 ........................................................................ Starting PriCe: 850 €

Didot F.: “Notes d un voyage dans le Levant en 1816 and 1817.” Paris 1818. First edi-
tion. In 8vo 22x13cm. Large copy, modern fine leather over boards. Complete, half title, title
slightly restored, 403p.,text fine. Manuscript dedication by the author on top of the half
title (signed: Ambroise Firmin Didot). A very good copy. Didot spent his youth studying the
classics with Korais. The latter encouraged Didot to travel to the Levant to see Greece and
improve his Greek. So he visited Greece and Asia Minor and spent time in Kidonies, one of
the centers of Greek studies in Anatolia. Didot was among the most important philhellenes
and later raised funds for the Greek revolution. The second part of his travel was never pub-
lished. The work is dedicated to Korais. According to Atabey, the work was not intended
for general circulation and Didot, as a publisher, just printed a small number of copies
and made them gifts to some of his friends. VERY RARE. Atabey 350,Blackmer 485

L o 7
Lot. 6082 Starting Price: 780 €

Ehrmann: “Die Europaische Turkei.” Prag 1820. First and only edition, tall in 8vo 21x12cm, contemporary leather over boards,
slightly rubbed, some light browning, plates clean, ex library of Hamburg city with no marks either than a small stamp in the inte-
rior of front cover, complete 582p. and the 13 folding engraved plates including a map, overall very good. Ehrmann’ s exhaustive
account on Greece and the Balkans on the eve of Greek revolution is a very detailed presentation of all aspects of European
provinces of Ottoman Empire, its population, cities, trade, religions, administration (including precious information for the rise of
Ali Pasha). The large (around 40x30 cm) original folded plates include views and particular costumes. It is richly illustrated with
fine views. Not in Atabey or Blackmer, RARE

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS 49
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Kwvaotdvtiog, o Zwaitng, tatpldpyns Kwvotavtvoumdlews,
"Apyaia Ahe§avdpela. Mepiypagr] g ToAewg Ttadtng
gv T Katd mapodov Tepinyrioot touv KuaBo - Awkatepwvo
- Tpawkikob Movaotipiov apytpavdpitou  Kovotavtiou,
KaMwtiioBeloa PeTd ELKOVOYPAPLKLV KAl LXVOYPAPLKWY
oxediwv... TumoLg ekdoBeioa. &' adelag tov g MookBag
MoAttetkol Aok twpog’, EAeuBepa Tuttoypagia Tapiou kat
Kopmaviag, Méokfa 1803. 4o, o). 8y.a.+vii+1y.a.+67+3y.a.,
pe 3 amd 4 yahkoypapieg. Tithol kal Ke{pevo ota pwotkd
Kal EMNVIKA o€ avTIKpLoTéG oeAibeg, peydAa Yalkoypaga
emititha otig 0. 2, 42 & 50, Euldypaga apykd ypappata, 3
avadimholpevol xahkéypagot Trivakeg (cupmephapBdvovtal
Ta omdvia oxedia g Ale&avdpelag kat n drogn Tou Adpéva:
“Xdpta tng AAe€avdpeiag kat Twv S0w avtrg Adpévwy”, “Oéa
Tou véou Apévog tng Ale€avbpeiag”, Asimel n o mivakag ‘O
Ytidog tou Mopmniov..”). To épyo “Apyxaia AheEdvdpeia”
elvat amotéAeopa twv pehetdv tou Kwvotdvtiou oto Kaipo
kat tn Movr| Zwd. Yypaoieg o oA @UMa tou BipAioy,
TpUTIEG 0 U0 YaAkoypapies. Néa karitexvikn BiBModeaia.
HAw0 1803.17. Constantios, Patriarch of Constantinople,
[Ancient Alexandria, Description], Moscow, 1803. A very
rare publication bilingual (in Russian and Greek) along
the history of Alexandria. Dedication to the Tsar Alexander
| of Russia. Richly illustrated with 3 (of 4) very rare plans of
Alexandria, view of the port and Cleopatra’s obelisk, woodcut
initials and vignettes. 4to, pp.[8], VII, 67 + 3 folding plans.
Waterstain throughout, 2 restored holes in 2 of the plans.
Very rare.
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Lot. 6084 ------vcveeeeriniiiiiiiiiiiin, .Starting Price: 350 €

"ApopodeixtngtngENGS0g”, [Méatn, 1824]: y.0,x.x. E€£566n
aveu @UMou Tithou. 80, 0eA.67 Kal TTiVAKAG TIEPLEXOUEVWY,
pLa oeAiba pe xetpdypapeg dtopBuyoets pe pohoBL, xaptddeto.
Avivupo €pyo, lowg Tou Zepageip Bpetwy, TUTIwHEVO e
emtotacta Tou . Pouotddn. Xwpig £véel&n tomou kail xpdvou
¢kdoong, aMd: Méotn 1824, {owg amd to tumoypageio
o0 Tpdttvep. O A. Bpetdg to amodidet otov lewpylov
Pouctddny, evwy o HALOU GUUTTANPWVEL TO TUTTOYPAPELD TOL
Trattner, Méotn, 1824. Metayevéotepn avdloyn ékdoon
Apopodeiktn: Bevetia,Mukrg, 1829. Ek80Onke yia va
KaAUPeL TI§ avaykeg twv EANvwv gpmopwv Tng £Toxns.
Avagépel Ti§ xpovoamootdoelg Twv ta§diwv petagd twv
ToAewv EANGS0G Kat Bahkaviwv Kal TiLo ouyKekpLuéva amd
Kwvotavtvoitoln (. 1-10), Bapva (o. 10-11), ASptavouttoin
(0. 11-17), ®\rTroTIOAN (0. 18-21), @caoatovikn (o. 21-31),
Yéppeg (0. 31-33), MpePevd (0. 33), Zkémia (0. 34), Kaotoptd (o.
34-35),0ypida(o.35-36), Hmetpo: lwdvviva (0. 36-47), Auhwva
(0.47), Zaydpi (0. 48) 00N (o. 48-49), NadatompéBela (0. 49),
Adpioa (0. 50-52), EAacoéva (. 53), Béo (0. 53-54), OrBa (o.
54-55), ABAva (0. 55-56), Melottdvvnoo: TpumoAtdd (o. 56-
60), Kahapdra (0. 60-61), Apkadia [= Kumtaptaaial - KépvBo
(0. 61), MTtoova: Zapdu (0. 62-65), Tpadvik (o. 66), TkdSpa
(0. 67). 181aitepo evdiagépov mapouotalel n oplobétnon
Tou ToTtiou pe Bdon 6Aa TA CNPAVTLKA TOTIOCHA OTIWG
ye@UpLa, xavia, apyatoloytkoi xwpot KTA. AKOTO, pE Td
apykd xdptva kaAvppata. Namradormoulog-Bpettog, NeogA.
®o), 1. B,o. 220 Il H\woU, loTopies, o. 434, ap. 16, [HAo0
1824.18]. E€aipetikd omdvio. [The Itinerary Network of
Greece], Pest, 1824. Printed without title page. 8vo, pp.67.
Text in Greek. An extremely rare work printed to assist the
merchants that use to travel through Greece and the Bal-
kans in the first half of 19th century. It states the distances
in time from place to place, referring to all the important fea-
tures of the landscape like water sources, bridges, inns, ar-
chaeological remains etc. An invaluable source for the trader’s
network in early 19th century Greece. Extremely rare.
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Lot. 60
ApaBavtwég M. (Aravantinos P.): “Mepiypaen tng Hreipou (Description of Epirus)”, ABfva (Athens) 1856

Starting Price: 580 €

First edition. In 8vo 22x14cm, contemporary gilded red leather over boards, 2 volumes in one, complete 416p.,428p., half of title
page missing and restored in early 20th century, text clean, overall very good.

Panagiotis Aravantinos (1811-1870) was a Greek writer and historian from Parga. In 1836 he became teacher at loannina and
travelled all around Epirus during the next 20 years. He was passionate with his native area, Epirus and studied profoundly any
aspect of the country. He wrote several works, some remaining unpublished till now. His main work, the Description of Epirus is
an exhaustive presentation of Epirus during the first half of 19th century, city by city, village by village. Very rare

£
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Lot 6086 ............................ e .Starting Price: 280 €
Navtalng A. (Pantazis D.): “NMepupyntAg ABnviv fitol
TepLynoLs twv ABnvwy,tou Melpalwg Kat TwWv ev AuToig
apyatotitwy (Traveller of Athens or Description of Athens,
Piraeus and their antiquities)”, ABfiva (Athens) 1868

First edition. In 8vo 18x12cm, contemporary leather over
boards slightly rubbed, title page damaged, complete 278p.
and one folding lithographed map of Athens, more illustra-
tions within the text, text clean and fine, overall very good.

One of the very early travel guides of Athens. In 250 pages
an exhaustive description of the city, of its surroundings and
its antiquities in the middle of 19th century, written by a na-
tive Greek of the city, in Greek. One of the earliest maps of
Athens printed in Athens and in Greek. Rare

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS
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THE TAVKIMLRE IPERVISIT
Lot. 6087 .................................... Starting Price: 140 €

NwkoAdTroudog, I A, “Mepuiynotg €1 tag lepdg Movag tou
Ayiou‘Opoug kat tng Xahkidikig xepoovrjoou”, ABrjva, 1874.
Mpwtn £xkboorn. Mikpd 8o, oeh.56. MpwoLen TEPLNYNTIKN
peAétn yia to'Ayto’Opog amd tov I. NikoAdttoudo, SteuBuvth
Tou avayvwotnpiouv tou JuANdyou Tpog Awdboov Twv
EMnvikaov Mpappdtwy otnv ABfva. Ebxpnotog mtepnyntikdg
08nyd¢ Twv onpavtkdtepwy povwy g lepdg Kowdtntag
touv ‘ABw: Eo@uypévou, Batomaidiou, Koutloupouaiou,
IBripwy, =npomotdpou, Ayiou MMavteAepovog kat Tng
PWOLKIG oKATNG Tou Ayiou Avdpéou. O cuyypagiag eatlddel
OTNV APYLTEKTOVLKI], TOV SLAKOGUO, TO LOTOPLKO (Spuong, Tig
ATOOTACEL HETAED TWV KOVACTNPLLY, TO QUOLKO ToTtio,
TO TUTTKG Kal TG KaBnuepvég ouvrBeleg Twv Aylopeltwv
povaywv. ETiong Tapéxel otolela yla Ta HETOXLA TWV
povwv. Télog, avaAdel tnv TpootdBela tTwv Plowv va
emotkioouv 1o ‘Ayo’‘Opog pe Pooug povayols pe okod Tov
«g€avbpamodiopév tov EMnviopod». Xdptwva kaAdppata
pe @Bopd. MoAd kaAr katdotaon eowtepikd. H-MM 1874.610.
Nikolopoulos, [Traveling in the Monasteries of Mount Athos
and Chalkidiki], Athens, 1874. Text in Greek. An early Greek
study along Mount Athos architecture, history, landscape and
culture. The author also focus on the monks everyday life and
states the Russian efforts to settle Mount Athos.
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Zxwdg N. (Shinas N.), “O8otmopikai Snpewwosis Makedoviag, Hreipou, véag opoBetikig ypappris”, (Travel notes of Mace-
donia, Epirus and the new border line), ABrva (Athens), 1886-87. First edition in 120, 15x11cm, with 8 of 9 nautical charts of
Macedonian Ports, INCLUDING the PORT OF THESSALONIKI, the first ever printed in Greek. SIGNATURE of N. Shinas at
pp.200. Contemporary publishers boards, all three volumes bound in one, pp. 872 (continuous pagination). Plans worn, with tears
along folds. Shinas (a Greek military officer) has been sent to Macedonia and Epirus after the annexation of Thessaly in Greece, to
gather information for the adjacent provinces of the new Greek borders. He provides a very precise travel account, full of unique
information for Macedonia before the beginning of Macedonian struggle. Roads, populations, trade, customs, architecture, ev-
erything careful noted. Of particular importance are the 8, mostly folded, lithographed nautical charts of several Macedonian
ports and bays, often missing, but here present. Especially the plan of Thessaloniki port is very rare. These are the very first
ever printed in Greek (and designed by a Greek, Shinas himself), for Macedonian coastline. Although Shinas, obviously took into
consideration previous British Admiralty charts, he had also included information of the Greek navy first chartering, conducted
in the 1880s (as the alterations from the contemporary British charts testified). For military reasons he had not included in the
publication some main ports charts. EXTREMELY RARE.

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
www.karamitsos.com
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Lot. 6089
Emir Nassir Eddin Yahia: “Abrege de Seldjouq Nameh”, Paris 1889

First edition of the famous Seljuk Name, tall in 4to 26x17, edited by the famous orientalist C. Schefer, in Recueil de textes et de
traductions together with some other texts, mainly Muslim folk songs and histories, original paper cover dusty, spine and back
cover restored, text clean and bright, complete 102p. for Seljuk Name, the volume complete with 378p. in total, overall very good.
Emir Nassir Eddin Yahia ibn Mohammed, mostly known as Ibn-el-Biby, was the chief officer of the Seljuk State in Anatolia
during the reign of Sultan Keykobad in mid-13th century. He had travelled all around the Levant of its time and had composed,
based on the official registers, the history of the Seljuks from the end of 12th century (1192) up to 1282. The original full ver-
sion is actually lost, but the Seldjuk nameh had been abridged, since the 15th century and translated in Turkish that time, as it
had been initially written in Farsi (Persian), the official language of the Seldjuks. It is an invaluable source for medieval Anatolia,
precious for the comprehension of the decline of medieval Hellenism in Asia Minor (Vryonis), ravaged that time by continuous
Turkmen incursions, but also primordial for the understanding of the rise of the new Muslim Anatolia, with its own civilization
and administration. As all the other Turkish sources from that time have not survived, the Seljuk Nameh, the epos of the Seljuks
is the most ancient comprehensive Turkish source regarding Turks in Anatolia. Animportant part of the medieval history of
Anatolia has been altered after this first printed edition. Extremely Rare.

Starting Price: 750 €

s

Lot. 6091 -c-cveververernenieiniiniinnn .Starting Price: 400 €

e okt

Lot. 6090 --- vvvrrermerereiieiiin Starting Price: 580 €

Nedim Coggia (Hodja): “Lettres Turques-Lettres de Nedim
Coggia”, Amsterdam 1750

Second edition. In small 8vo 16x9cm,contemporary full
leather slightly rubbed, 2 volumes in one, text clean and
bright, complete engraved title 178p., engraved title 228p.,
overall very good.

Two works published together. The Letters of Nedim Hodja
and the Turkish letters are among the very few printed
books of 18th century claiming a Turkish authorship. They
are composed in the form of letters, fashionable that time
in Europe, and each letter contains a story from the Turkish
Levant, mainly socially reflecting the Turkish society of 18th
century. The stories of Hodja, with solid historical back-
ground of Levantine source have been transmitted also in
the Greek folk culture and memory. Rare

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

Mehmet Esad Efendi [Muhammad As’ad Safvat] (author),
Caussin de Perceval (transl.), “Précis historique de la de-
struction du corps des Janissaires par la Sultan Mahmoud,
en 1826 / traduit du turc par A.P. Caussin de Perceval’, Paris,
Firmin Didot freres, 1833. 8vo, half-title, original soft-paper
boards, spine worn. Old ownership label & inscriptions. First
very rare French edition, translated from the Turkish by the
orientalist Armand Pierre Caussin de Perceval. The author of
this work was historiographer of the empire and editor of the
Turkish section of the Moniteur Ottoman. This work deals
with the suppresion of the powerful military forces of the
Janissaries by Sultan Mahmoud Il. In 1825 Sultan Mahmud I
formed a new corps of regular troops, the “eshkenjis” and the
consequent revolt of the Janissaries was bloodily suppressed.
Very Rare. Not in Atabey.
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| 255p., overall very good.
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Lot' 6093 .................................. .Starting Price: 580 €
Melek Hanum Kibrizli: “Trente ans dans les harems d’Orient
(1840-1870)", Paris 1875

First edition. In 8vo 18x12cm,original paperboards, complete
frontis 360p., some scattered light spotting, otherwise very
good. A splendid travel and social account. Melek Hanum
was a rich Greek young lady from Chios with fine education.
After a failed marriage, in her early life in Constantinople
during the 1820s, she escaped with her kids in Europe where
she met Kibrizli Pasha, a Muslim Cypriot, and married him.
She travelled all around the Levant following her husband’s
positions in the Ottoman administration from 1840 to
1865.She provided unique travel accounts for Anatolia, as
they lived in Konia, for Syria and for the Balkans, when her
husband was in Europe. Because she was one of the very
few educated woman that lived in a harem for 30 years
her account for the life in a Muslim family of the Levant,
is unique. They escaped finally in Greece in 1866 and to avoid
diplomatic problems she found final refuge in France. RARE

54

o Lot' 6092 .....................

.................................................. Starting Price: 680 €
| Salaheddin Bey: “La Turquie a l'exposition Universelle de 1867”, Paris 1867

| First and only edition. Tall in 8vo 23x14cm, original paper covers rubbed, few paper on
spine missing, spine almost opened, text with some light spotting or browning, complete

Salaheddin Bey was the Ottoman Imperial Commissioner in the International Expo in
| Paris in 1867. Salaheddin came from a new generation of Ottoman officials who studied in
Europe and wanted to modernize the Ottoman Empire. The International Expos started in
1851 to promote international trade and the better acknowledgment of the countries. Up
to recent times, these Expo are essential for the presentation of a country, of its resources,
economic possibilities etc. In mid-19th century it was essential to describe and present to
the international public the less known countries. The vast Ottoman Empire (but here called
% Turkey!!) was still little known. The book contains an exhaustive account on almost every
sector of the Ottoman Levant of that time. Population, geography, industry, finance, trade,
¥ architecture, music, agricultural productions, even the ports facilities. One of the very first
” comprehensive account of Turkey written by a Turk. Very rare
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LOt. 6094 ................................... Starting Price: 680 €

Von Ein Osmanen (from a Turk): “Stambul und das Moderne
Turkenthum Verwaltung der Provinzen Finanzverwaltung
Oeffentliche Arbeiten”, Leipzig 1878

First and only edition, second issue.In 8vo 21x13cm,modern
binding preserving contemporary publisher paper covers,
some light scattered browning, complete 323p.,overall very
good.

This anonymous work, obviously written by an Ottoman-
Turkish official of that time who preferred to remain anony-
mous, had been published during the Ottoman-Russian war
of 1877-78 to present in Germany a detailed economic im-
age of the Ottoman Levant. Presentation of Ottoman prov-
inces, finances and other economic activities. This publication
boosted German interest for Turkey. The book provides pre-
cious details and statistics taken from official Ottoman ac-
counts which were never published. Accounts with econom-
ic data for the Ottoman Levant are generally rare, written
by a contemporary Turk extremely rare.
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Lot. 6095-.............................. .................................................................................... Starting Price: 580 €
Mehmet Tevfiq (Tevfik Fikret): “Ein Jahr in Konstantinopel”, Berlin 1905-1909

First and only edition. In 8vo 20x13cm.5 volumes, complete. Original paper covers slightly rubbed, text clean, overall very
good.

Mehmet Tevfiq (1867-1915) with the pseudonym Tevfik Fikret was an important Ottoman-Turkish educator and poet. From
1896 he worked in Robert College in Constantinople and in 1906 built a house inside the compound, actually a museum. Theodor
Menzel, a German professor met him during late 19th century, in Constantinople and translated and published in German Tevfig's
main work, a year in Constantinople. A fine presentation of the Ottoman capital by a Turk. A very rare, late 19th century
Turkish work for Istanbul.

Lot. 6096 Starting Price: 680 €

Chevket Pasha M.: “L'organisation et les uniformes de l'armée Ottomane depuis sa création jusque a nos jours. Premiere
Partie depuis 1326 jusque 1826. (title in French, text in Osmanli). Mekteb-i Harbiye Matbaasi”, Istanbul 1907

First edition. Small FOLIO 30X21cm, first part, covering 1326-1826. Unbound but attached as issued, few pages edges frayed,
complete, text: 50p. and Atlas of 16 Folio fine chromolithographed plates (11 plates with 58 costumes and 5 plates with 173
flags and emblems), as issued, two plates with small marginal tears, far from printing area. From the library of the orientalist
H.Schaefer. Overall a very good set.

Mahmud Shevket Pasha (1856-1913) was an Ottoman general and statesman, known for his active role to re-organize the
Ottoman military as a leading member of the Young Turks. He was the Ottoman Prime minister by the time he was assassinated
in June 1913. His publication, in a very limited print run of 200 copies, for the Ottoman military remained a landmark for
Ottoman print, as it was the first chromolithography used in Ottoman printing. An accurate historical record for all Ottoman
military uniforms. EXTREMELY RARE

Atabey 238.
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e -1 0 L 7 AR R LR R R REE R RY Starting Price: 780 €
Jaubert A.: “Voyage en Arménie et en Perse fait dans les années 1805 et 1806”. Paris 1821

First edition. 8vo, pp.504. Contemporary leather over boards, slightly rubbed. Complete with half title, frontispiece .10 litho-
graphed plates after Orlowski, Vernet and Preault, presenting early views of Eastern Anatolia and Persia and the separately
published huge (92x42cm !) folded map of Asia Minor by Lapie. Overall very good.

Jaubert was sent as Napoleon’s ambassador to Persia, in order to negotiate an alliance against England. To avoid the English
cruisers, he had followed a fist time taken route through the Black sea and Armenia. He was among the first to visit all the
Pontic coast and through Trebizond and Gumushane (Argyroupolis) he continued his travel to Armenia and Persia. (....).The big
map by Lapie, the famous French Geographer of the time and chief of the Military Depot, was the best achieved in the first half of
19th century and it is often missing, but it is present here. Atabey 613, not in Blackmer. Scarce

Lot. 6098 Starting Price: 850 €

Leake : “Journal of a tour in Asia Minor with comparative remarks on the ancient and modern geography of that country”,
London 1824

First edition, in 8vo 22x14cm, contemporary full leather, slightly trimmed, otherwise fine, edges marbled, very light offsetting in
few pages, clean and bright, complete: 362p. With an engraved, very large (50x50cm) folding map of Asia Minor (two small tears
at folds repaired) and 3 plates; overall very good.

Leake, a hard traveler who has visited Greece and the Levant during early 19th century, visited more places in Asia Minor, than
any other traveler previously. According to Atabey his travel account is the first systematic description of Asia Minor. Leake
started his travel to Anatolia in January 1800, visiting Konya, Phrygia, the central areas of Anatolia -almost unknown then- and
Alaya, before reaching Cyprus (pp 118-122). Several other itineraries followed in his return from Cyprus. He landed at Antalya
and visited many ancient and modern sites of south west, as Patara, Myra, Telmissus etc. A fine account for Anatolia. Atabey 690,
Blackmer 972. Scarce

56 A. KARAMITSOS #647



19™ CENTURY TRAVELS AND DISCOVERIES

el :
Meew von o Happrt™§
il ol Sl it

SRR -

Lot. 6099
Hammer-Purgstall: “Geschichte des Osmanischen Reiches.”Pest 1827-36

First edition, In small 4to, 22x15cm. Fine contemporary binding, with marbled paper hardcovers, slightly rubbed, spine richly
gilt, red adges, few pages of index at the end of volume four detached but present, same volume some light scattered browning
,text clean and bright. All 10 volumes: 685p.,680p.799p.,708p.,764p.,770p.,630p.,600p.,690p.,716p. and several folded copper
engraving maps by Karaks after Hammer, including the famous map of Constantinople (66x55cm), the first scientific detailed
topographic plan of the city.

Hammer-Purgstall (1774-1856) travelled and lived extensively in the Levant after his first appointment in the Austrian embassy
in Constantinople in 1799. In 1807 returned to Vienna, studied many Turkish, Arabic and Persian accounts which he brought
back with him and became the chief specialist on Turkey, combining first hand travel accounts and precious and unique sources
unknown up to then. He later returned to the Levant several times to complete his sources. The result was a MONUMENTAL
WORK ON THE HISTORY OF THE OTTOMAN EMPIRE here in its impressive First Edition. The editions that followed were
abridged versions of the original. More than six thousands (6.000) pages of history and description of the Ottoman East and the
scientific use for the first time of many Oriental accounts made Hammer the authority on the domain and his history is still a basic
reference. All subsequent works heavily relied upon this massive work which took thirty years to complete. A fine set of a very
influential work. Atabey 557 (for the later French translation). EXTREMELY RARE
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Lot‘ 6100 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 680 €
Gibon E.: “Histoire de la décadence et de la chute de 'Empire Romain”, Paris 1828

French edition translated and edited by the Prime Minister of France, F.Guizot. In 8vo 21x13cm, complete 13 volumes. A FINE
BINDING most probably by Simier, made for the College of Louis Le Grand, the oldest institution in Paris. Fine contemporary
full green leather, very richly gilded along spine and covers, gilded armory of the College at front covers ,edges marbled,
some scattered spotting and browning, binding slightly rubbed at edges and slightly trimmed but certainly a fine set.

Gibon’ s famous history of the Byzantine Empire, one of the most influential historical works of the enlightenment, has been
edited several times over the following years and translated in many languages. Edward Gibbon (1737-1794) monumental
history had been firstly published from 1776 up to 1788 and is known for the quality of historical synthesis and the use of primary
sources. The rise and success of the Greek revolution, the huge philhellenism in France those years and the imminent Greek
independence in 1828 initiated Guizot, a French politician, to translate and edit the work in Paris. The fine and very expensive
binding was probably a special command and a gift to the College of Louis Le Grand (Guizot finished this college...). The set
has been acquired by Basil Jacobs (his ex libris present), a well know British Fine Art dealer in the 1960s, for his own personal
collection. A unique binding and fine work. RARE
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Lot' 6101 ................................... .Starting Price: 120 €

MALO CH., Les Capitales de L*Europe - CONSTANTINOPLE.
Promenades Pictoresques”, Paris: Marcilly Fils, 1829. 160,
pp. 36. A charming French guide book from the Romantic
era, describing the old Istambul, illustrated with a brilliantly
hand-coloured aquatint frontispiece. Some scattered foxing,
but overall a lovely book, bound in original glazed board,
embossed in blind with a city name printed in black in a centre
medallion. Original hardcover, slight edge wear, otherwise
good condition
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Lot_ 6102 .................................... Starting price: 350 €

Michaud M., Poujoulat M., “Correspondance d’ Orient 1830-
1831”", Ducollet, Paris 1833-1835. Complete in 7 Volumes.
Contemporary binding: red leather spines with decorations in
gilt, marbled boards. Lightly rubbed, interior with occasional
spotting, overall fine set. 8vo, pp. [2], IV, 468 + [2], VIII, 416 +
[2],503 + [2], 440 + [2], 543 + [2], I1I, 478 + [2], 612. Including
a large folded map of the orient, including Greece, Turkey,
Cyprus & the Middle East. Michaud, the great historian of
the Crusades undertook in 1830 a trip to the Orient with his
Secretary and friend Poujoulat. This journey leads them to
Greece, to the archipelago, to Constantinople, Cyprus and
Jerusalem. Before returning to France, Poujoulat visited Syria
while Michaud travelled to Egypt. Rarely offered as complete
set with the map. Atabey 808, Not in Blackmer.

................................................... Starting Price: 280 €

Wordsworth C.: “Athens and Attica journal of a residence there.”London 1836

First edition, tall 8vo 23x14cm, contemporary full leather, spine gilded, some light browning , text clean, complete 285p., with 3
lithographed plates and two folding maps; overall very good

Christopher Wordsworth (1807-1885) toured in Greece in 1832-33, he was the first Englishman presented to King Otto. The fine
plates are drawings of Robert Cockerell, a prominent English architect who was with Wordsworth in Athens. The interesting and
detailed description of Attica just after the independence was the first published work of the author and the rarest. Scarce. Not
in Atabey, Blackmer 1839
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Lot. 6104 ................... TSRS U PO P PN SPUSUUR Starting Price: 2800 €
Rich J.: “Narrative of a residence in Kurdistan....with a Voyage down the Tigris to Baghdad..”, London 1836

First and only edition. In 8vo 21x13cm, later 19th century full leather, two volumes in one, edges of pages gilded, some light
spotting and browning,complete:398p.,410p.,2 folding maps, folding plan and 10 lithographed plates (3 double page), overall
very good plus.

According Atabey, Rich travelled widely in Asia Minor. He was among the very first who penetrated the savage eastern part
of Anatolia, the Kurdistan, exploring that area, from Cappadocia to Armenia and returned. In early 19th century eastern Asia
Minor was almost independent, under local Turkish and Kurdish tribes’ leaders (Derebeys) and Europeans could not approach. In
1810 Rich was appointed East India Company’s resident in Baghdad. That time this region was accessible only through the Black
sea ports and Rich provides early reliable reports for the Pontic Greeks. The Residence in Kurdistan, published posthumously,
is Rich’s most notable work and constitutes a unique, detailed and early geographical, ethnological and archaeological ac-
count for Eastern Anatolia. Atabey 1040, not in Blackmer. An impressive illustrated work. Extremely rare
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LOt. 6105 - - cerereee i [T TP OO RORPRRN Starting Price: 680 €
Wilson S.: “Sixteen years in Malta and Greece including tours in the Peloponnesus,in the Aegean and lonian islands”, London
1839

First and only edition, large 8vo 22x14cm, original publisher’s red cloth richly gilded, complete 596p., colored frontis, text clean;
overall very good.

Wilson arrived in Greece during the revolution and stayed several years. He toured many Aegean and lonian Islands, Morea
and Athens area. His lengthy account is very precious, as he provides unique first hand information for the education in Greece,
the concrete life in Hydra at the peak of its power and profound analysis of the Greek merchant marine and the mariners. Not in
Atabey or Blackmer. Very Rare
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Lot' 6106 .................................... Starting Price: 180 €
Duc de Raguse: “Voyage du Duc de Raguse en Hongrie, ...
dans la Russie Méridionale, en Crimée....a Constantinople
dans quelques parties de l'Asie Mineure..”, Paris 1837.
Mixed edition, as usually for this account. Tall 8vo 22x14cm, 4
volumes complete all these travels in the Levant (a fifth vol-
ume for Sicily has been published separately later), contem-
porary publisher’s paper cover dusty, paper in spines slightly
damaged, some scattered spotting, overall almost very good.
Auguste Viesse de Marmont,Duc de Raguse (1774-1852), a
famous French general of Napoleonic wars, was appointed,
by Napoleon, governor of Dalmatia (Duc de Raguse). He con-
tinued to play prominent role in France political scene during
1815-30, but he was exiled and then started travelling in the
Levant in early 1830s. He had visited the Black sea coasts,
Crimea, Constantinople, several Greek islands in the Archi-
pelago, many parts of Anatolia, Syria and Palestine. As he was
a famous general and politician his lengthy travel account
became immediately very popular and several editions had
been published within two years. All his observations were
accurate and provide a detailed image of the Levant of early
1830s.

LOt. G108 - - covererete e

LOot. 6107 --c-coveerrermrerneaineniiiaiints .Starting Price: 780 €

Fraser B.: “Travels in Koordistan”, London [1840]. First edi-
tion first issue, the privately printed issue without date
,printed for the author. Small 4to 23x14cm,publisher s con-
temporary cloth restored at joints,2 volumes at one, com-
plete: frontis 382p.,frontis477p.,text clean, overall very good.
James Baillie Fraser (1783-1856) was a Scottish traveler, artist
and writer who illustrated and wrote about Asia Minor. Some
of his watercolors represent very early views of remote areas.
In 1833 Russian advance in the Caucasus caused fears in Brit-
ain and Fraser was sent to investigate eastern Asia Minor,
still very little known that time. He travelled with many Mus-
lims provided by the British government, so he was able to
penetrate to mosques, Muslim shrines and places that no Eu-
ropean had entered before. He took also astronomical mea-
surements very valuable for the cartography of Asia Minor.
His published account is among the very early for eastern
Anatolia, while he reached the area of Kurdistan through
Trebizond and the Pontic hinterland. He provides very ear-
ly accounts for the Pontic Greeks and the Armenians of the
interior of eastern Anatolia. Very rare

................................................... Starting Price: 260 €

Allom Th.: “Constantinople Ancienne et Moderne, comprenant les sept églises de I'Asie Mineure”, Paris [1840]. First edition
in French, large 4to 28x22cm, contemporary leather over boards faded and slightly rubbed at edges, few pages of preliminaries
detached [43] 60p. (First serie) 58p. (second serie) 52p., (third serie), 90 lithographed plates in total and two maps, overall very
good. Allom’ s classical work on Constantinople and Asia Minor of the 1830s, with many beautiful lithographed views of the Le-
vant in fine condition.
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Lot. 6109 .................................................................................................................. Starting Price: 6000 €

Young Frederick (Signed): [Travel account of a tour in Greece and the Levant], [Eastern Mediterranean 29th September
1844-4th February 1845]

Autograph MANUSCRIPT travel account, one hundred eighteen (118) written pages, excluding blanks, written in a tall quarto
25x18cm contemporary book with blank pages, around 25/30 long lines of text per page, additionally nine (9) pages with 10
botanical specimen collected from Greece. The book: contemporary British blank book of the 1840s, binding: period leather over
boards lacks most of leather on spine. Complete the account, ink in contemporary paper, easily leasable, lengthy account, overall
in almost fine condition.

Sir Frederick Young (1817-1913) was a British traveler and writer on Imperial affairs, honorary secretary of the Royal Colonial
Institute (RCI). As his father (1792-1870) was an industrialist and British politician, he had the opportunity to travel around the
world. He had published later some of his travel accounts (travel in New Zealand 1874, a winter Tour in South Africa 1890) as well
as some other accounts on British colonial affairs, but this early lengthy travel account remained completely unknown. It is
certain that he had kept the manuscript up to his death, as on the last page there is an additional handwritten paragraph signed
by him. In this addition, dated 8th August 1910, he mourned the death of his wife Cecilia, long time ago.

Frederic Young arrived in Malta in late summer 1844. After visiting Valetta, he sailed and landed in Corfu (Kerkira), where he
visited both the city and the country side. Several British, as Mr. Ward and his son, established there, as Corfu was a British colony
at that time. From there he crossed to continental Greece, starting from Messolonghi, a famous city after the heroic exodus of
1826, then landed to Patras and continued to Piraeus and Athens. Long description, of several pages of text, about the Greek
capital, few years after the independence; he had even attended the opening of the Chamber of Debuties (Vouli) and met with
king Otto. After several tours in the surroundings, including Marathon plain, he visited Syros and from there crossed the Aegean
to Smyrna. Detailed accounts of caravans with camels in Anatolia, of the bazaars of the city and its multinational population. He
passed over Troy and the Dardanelles, where he remembered Lord Byron’ s swimming from Europe to Asia and after Callipoli,
arrived in Constantinople. Lengthy accounts of the Ottoman capital, “a most superb city”, according his words. Apart from
the usual monuments and neighborhoods of the city, he visited and described the dancing Dervishes’ spectacle, the Friday
prayers, the bazaars, including the slave bazaar, still operating then. His account on the slave bazaar :"...on our way home, we
passed through the Slave Market, where the traffic of human blood is held every morning.... it is a large quadrangular court, with
railed platforms ranged around the sides. These were elevated about six, or eight feet from the ground and parties of slaves are
placed in them, previously to be sold, like flocks of sheep. Slavery in the East is not, however, to be regarded in the same light,
as elsewhere, here the slaves are invariably treated most kindly by their masters...” From Turkey he travelled back to Malta and
put in quarantine. He visited, in his way back, Syracuse, Catania, and Napoli with Pompeii. Lengthy manuscript travel accounts
before 1850 for Greece and the Levant, which remains still hidden, must be extremely few. Young’s unique and precious
travel account, almost 180 years ago, remained, for more than a century after he passed away, completely UNRECORDED
AND UNPUBLISHED.
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Lot' 6110 ............................................................................ .Starting Price: 780 €

4" ARUBNIA Cappelletti G.: “L Armenia”, Firenze 1841. First and only edition, small in 4to 23x15cm, con-
T temporary vellum over boards, all three volumes in one, 199p.,232p.,187p., text clean and bright,

SISHPEL CUPPELLATT) overall very good plus. Giuserre Cappelletti (1802-1876), was a Venetian historian. Since his
Sy youth he was very interesting in Armenian culture, as the Armenian famous Mechitarist monas-
it e o tery of San Lazaro was close by. At a time that Armenia was still a rather unknown country and
. Armenian culture in Europe was little known, he started to translate Armenian medieval works

in Italian during the 1820s and became soon a specialist on Armenian matters. His main work, “L
Armenia”, is the first comprehensive geographical and historical account for Armenia in any
foreign language .The three books cover the ancient, the medieval and the contemporary Ar-
menia. He described in details all the lands of historical Armenia, based in all ancient Greek, me-
dieval and later sources for Armenia and finally described the early 19th century Armenian lands

FIREXEE

i e under Ottoman rule. A meticulous and precious account for eastern Anatolia and Armenia,
invaluable also for the medieval history of Hellenism in Asia Minor. Not in Atabey or Blackmer.
Very rare
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i Fanber,
e | “Sander Heinrich: ,Athen und seine Umgebungen”, Mainz 1841. First edition. In 8vo 18x12cm,

without covers but firmly attached, text complete 146p. [2], overall good. Heinrich Sander was a
At - | Bavarian who came in Greece in 1832 and stayed 5 years. He has published one, more general,

e —— I_’{ travel account, the Erinnerungen aus Hellas (Memories of Greece). This very early travel account
- ochultif | forthe Greek capital covers also its surrounding places. It is a lengthy presentation of Attica of
Lt the 1830s from someone who lived there. Only four copies in public libraries worldwide. Not in

Atabey or Blackmer. Extremely rare
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Best J.: “Excursions in Albania and a Journey from thence to Thessalonika and Constantinople”, London 1842. First and only
edition. In 8vo 20x13cm, contemporary publisher s cloth rubbed and faded, upper cover detached, spine restored, internally
clean and bright, 359p., overall good plus. Captain James Best was a British officer serving in the 1830s in the lonian Islands. In
1838 and 1839 travelled twice to the Ottoman Levant, probable for military reconnaissance. At the first time he had visited
Jannina, provides lengthy account for the city and the region of Epirus (then called Albania), where he stayed almost three
months and had also the opportunity for hunting in Butrint-Vouthroto lake and other places in the mountains. The following year,
with a companion, travelled to Vlora-Avlona and from there to Delvino, Delvinaki, and after a two weeks stay in Zitsa, continued
to Jannina, Metsovo. He crossed Pindos, providing fine descriptions of Meteora, Trikala, Larissa (still a Turkish city), the valley
of Tempi and other places in Thessaly, Platamonas and of the cities of Macedonian plain up to Thessaloniki. Very few lengthy
travel accounts of Thessaloniki of the early 19th century exist and this is among the best. The British officer, in more than 30
pages, gives one of the best accounts for the Macedonian capital. Since then he sailed to Constantinople and provided valuable
information for the Ottoman capital. He returned via Thrace to the Danube and Vienna to Trieste from where he sailed back to
Corfu. The travel account most probably has been privately printed, only two copies exist in public libraries worldwide (one in
British Library) and none has appeared in the market the last 40 years. Not in Atabey, Blackmer or any other known collection.
Extremely rare
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[Pfeiffer I.]: “Reise einer Wienerin in das heilige Land von Wien nach Konstantinopel,Brussa,Beirut...Alexandria..March bis
Dezember 1842", Wien 1846

Second edition. In 8vo 19x12cm, original cloth faded, complete two volumes in one 139p., 202p. one folding plate, text clean with
few scattered spotting, overall very good.

Ida Laura Pfeiffer (1797-1858) an Austrian lady traveler and travel book author, was member of the Berlin and Paris geographical
societies. She visited the Levant in 1842. From Vienna to Constantinople and through Proussa and Anatolia by land in Syria and
Palestine. Very few female travelers had visited the Levant before 1850s. She gave precious information, as she was able to
penetrate to the Ottoman Harems and see Turkish woman'’s life. Of particular importance is her Anatolia travel, as the interior
of Asia Minor was still little visited at that time. Not in Atabey or Blackmer. Very rare

Lot. 6114 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 380 €
M. William Rey: “Autriche Hongrie et Turquie 1839-1848”, Paris 1849

First edition, in 8vo 18x12cm, original paper covers, spine restored, internally very light scattered spotting, complete 337p.,
overall very good.

Rey,a Swiss writer and traveler, combined in his account his three journeys during 1839-1848 in the Danube areas and the
Levant. The fine travel account includes a very detailed description of the Levant from his visit in Constantinople, Broussa and
Bithynia in Asia Minor during 1845, including a climb account on Mount Olympos in Asia Minor. His early description of the
northern areas of Anatolia is precious, with valuable information for the Greek population of many villages and places in the
southern coast of Marmara sea. The first part covers his accounts for Vienna, Budapest and the Danube trip towards Constanti-
nople. Not in Atabey or Blackmer. VERY RARE
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Smith A.: “A month at Constantinople”, London 1851. Third edition, in 8vo 18x12cm,publishers brown cloth faded, text clean,
complete 314p.,[24], overall very good. Albert Smith travelled to the Levant in 1849. The account includes one chapter descrip-
tion of Athens and one of Smyrna as the author visited both cities on his way to Constantinople. A lengthy travel account of mid
19th century Constantinople is provided. An important valuable account. Atabey 1145, Blackmer 1552
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LOt. 6116 -----c-vvvrvrrereeea Starting Price: 180 €

Gross-Hoffinger A.: “Russland und der Orient :ein Versuch
zur aufklarung der Verhaltnisse.”Berlin 1853

First and only edition. In 8vo 21x13cm,contemporary boards,
internally clean, 102p.,overall very good.

A comprehensive account of Ottoman-Russian relations
between 1825 and 1853 and the Russian standing in the eve
of the war of 1853-55. Detailed description of the Ottoman
decline and the weakness of the Turks in Anatolia and the
Balkans. Many factors examined, including the economic and
population data of the Ottoman Levant. Rare
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Enault L.: “Constantinople et la Turquie. Tableau histo-
rique, pittoresque, statistique et moral de l'empire Otto-
man”, Paris 1855

First edition. In 8vo 18x12cm,contemporary leather over
boards, slightly rubbed, text very clean. Complete 455p. A
very good copy.

A detailed description of all the aspects of the Ottoman
Empire in the middle of 19th century. Louis Enault (1824-
1900) was a French journalist who travelled a lot in the Levant
during the early 1850s. His description of the Ottoman Levant
is accurate and comprehensive. RARE

Atabey 400, not in Blackmer
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Lot‘ 6118 ................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 1200 €
“Chesney Fr.: The Expedition for the survey of the rivers Euphrates and Tigris in the years 1835,36,37", London 1850

First edition. Large 4to 26x17cm, two volumes (all published) without the separately printed maps as usual, contemporary cloth
rubbed, restored and shaken, internally clean,799p.,778p., 2 tinted lithographed frontis, all the forty seven (47) plates and 3 fold-
ing tables as call for, overall almost very good.

Francis Chesney (1789-1872), a British officer and partisan of the opinion that the best way to India was through the Black sea
and Anatolia via the Tigris to the Persian Gulf, has lost later in China part of his manuscript account and for this reason only two
volumes have been published covering the exploration of eastern Anatolia and upper Euphrates. British officers in the early 1830s
tried to find an alternative road to India and a big expedition had been organized to check the feasibility of an overland road
from Trebizond in Pontus to the Tigris River and via steamer boats to India. Eastern Anatolia proved to be much wilder and
mountainous that the British could imagine, the British team had been attacked ,the steamboat sunk in the Tigris and the plan
failed .Chesney nevertheless was certainly an explorer of the first order and his courage and perseverance were matched only
by his attention to detail and thoroughness in the surveys he produced. One of the major exploration travel accounts of the
19th century for the Levant, full with invaluable information for Eastern Anatolia. The book is richly illustrated with 47 fine
lithographed views after original drawings made on the spot. Atabey 234, Blackmer 337
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Lot' 6119 .................................................................................................................... Starting PriCe: 680 €

Boucher de Perthes J.: “Voyage a Constantinople par la Grece retour par la mer Noire la Roumelie, la Boulgarie...en Mai, Juin,
Juillet, Aout 1853 Paris 1855

First and only edition. In 8vo 18x12cm, two volumes complete 612p.,600p., later leather over contemporary boards, edges of
papers marbled, some browning in few pages, overall clean and very good.

Jacques Perthes (1788-1868) a French public employee (chief of customs) retreated in January 1853 and decided to travel in the
Levant in spring 1853. After visiting Italy, he landed in Piraeus and spent some time in Athens before continuing his trip to Syros
and Smyrna. He crossed Anatolia to Constantinople where he spent a month. He returned via the Black sea to Burgas (Pirgos)
in Romelia, Northern Thrace and Bulgaria to Vienna. Important travel account for Greece and the Ottoman Levant at the eve of
Crimean war from someone who had the culture and the experience to evaluate. As a previous customs officer for 35 years, he
remarked that the Greek administration seems to work very slowly.... and not so efficiently, but the country is beautiful and the
life relaxing... Not in Atabey or Blackmer. Very rare.
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Tchihatcheff P.: "Asie Mineure. Description Physique de cette contree. Atlas”, Paris 1853-1856

First and only edition. FOLIO 36x27cm. Contemporary leather over boards slightly rubbed. Six of the eight livraisons, containing
twenty, from twenty seven, lithographed plates. Most of the plates (13) clean and fine, few (4 plates) with scattered marginal
spotting and water stain (pictures not affected), two plates (Mont Argee et lac Hayran,pl.15 and 18) with heavy spotting, one
(Kioutahia) with heavy marginal spotting, not affecting picture. Overall a very good set.

Piotr Thihatcheff (1815-1890), a Russian officer and explorer travelled widely in Anatolia, since 1845.His work, L Asie Mineure
Description de cette Contree, published over 15 years in five parts, forms a kind of encyclopedia for Anatolia. L’ Atlas physique is
the most beautiful illustrated part. It had been published in 8 separate livraisons from 1853 to 1856, of 3 or 4 plates each. This
folio volume is a gathering, without title, as always (as a title page had never printed), 6 out of those 8 livraisons, containing 20
big fine early lithographed views of many cities in Asia Minor, including Trebizond, Smyrna, Sinope, Heraklia (Bender Eregli), as
well splendid landscapes of the countryside. EXTREMELY RARE

Atabey 1202,not in Blackmer

66 A. KARAMITSOS #647



19™ CENTURY TRAVELS AND DISCOVERIES

VOYAGE B [ VOYAGE
‘ AI{CHE()L()(‘:IQUE ‘ ARCHEOLOGIQU K

EN GEECE ET EN ASIE MINEURE | ‘ EN GRECE ET EX ASIE MINEURE

AL CRBE L

AN ORONE DL GO0V ERNEMEST FRARCAIS

- [ |

ARCHITECTURE

-
e Y 7 R R R R R LR TR PR PR PPEPRS Starting Price: 1600 €

Philippe Le Bas/Landron : “Voyage Archéologique en Gréce et en Asie Mineure fait par ordre du Gouvernement Frangais
pendant les années 1843 et 1844 et publie sous les auspices du Ministére Publique, Architecture”, Paris 1852-56

First and only edition. Imperial Folio 55x37cm, publishers cover papers of livraisons, frayed at edges and rubbed, sixty three
(63) Folio lithographed plates 52x35cm of the ATLAS OF ARCHITECTURE, (4 double pages, 7 chromolithographed) loose as
issued in the original wrappers, some marginal water stain in two-three plates, some restored marginal tears and few scattered
spotting in two-three others, generally clean and bright, overall very good.

Le Bas and Landron travelled in a French state archaeological mission in Greece and Asia Minor in 1843/4. Landron drawn fine
views of landscapes, antiquities, architectural remains of the ancient Greek art and inscriptions. Le Bas wrote the narrative of
the travel and the account. It took years for the engraving of the plates and the French revolution of 1848 delayed the publica-
tion. Finally only 40 pages of the account had been published and several plates, in livraisons, during the 1850s. The publication
never finished. It has been planned to have several Atlases of plates (Itinerary, Architecture, Inscriptions). Some of these loose
plates survived, but none Atlas had ever been completed. This gathering of 63 plates, all of the scheduled Greek Architectural
section, includes: 15 plates from Athens, 2 plates from islands of Greece, 5 plates from Peloponessus, 41 plates from Asia Minor,
some duplicates from the Asia Minor and is among the most complete even appeared. Some plates from the Atlas of Itinerary
have been auctioned in these rooms (Karamitsos auction 623, lot 6229). Plates from this Atlas of Greek Architecture are extremely
rare and include fine and very early chromolithographed plates of Greek Architecture, depicting for the first time its colored
beautiful appearance. Not in Atabey, Blackmer or any other known collection. Extremely Rare
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Oppert Jules: “Expedition scientifique en Messopotamie execute par ordre du gouvernement de 1851 a 1854 par MM
Fresnel,Thomas et Oppert”, Paris 1856-1863

First and only edition. FOLIO 33x24cm for the two text volumes and BIG FOLIO 52x38cm for the Atlas volume. The work has
been issued in livraisons during several years. Contemporary paperboards of the livraisons papers frayed at edges (Atlas livraisons
in contemporary portfolio rubbed),text unbound (as issued in livraisons).Three volumes of 8 livraisons in total .Four livraisons of
text and four of Atlas (paperboards of original livraisons present).Comprising two text volumes, without the final annex livraison
of text in volume one, text of volume one ending in p.240 at the end of the livraison, as call for, but without the back papercover
and the ensuite livraison annex. Three livraisons of text for volume two,366p.,complete. Atlas volume of four livraisons, complete
with all the 21 fine folio lithographed plates. Text with scattered light spotting, marginal light water stain in the livraison of the
first volume, large uncut copy, loose as issued. Atlas livraisons with light scattered spotting, plates loose as issued. Overall a very
good set of a unique work.

Oppert’s account is the official travel and scientific account of the first French mission in upper Messopotamia. Impressed
by the British discoveries in Nineveh, the French government had conduacted a mission to explore the still unknown area. The
set includes the full travel account, the scientific results of archeological excavations and further researches for the deciphering
of the inscriptions. The detailed travel account in the unexplored lower Armenia and Mesopotamia is impressive. The Atlas
includes fine views and newly prepared maps. An extremely valuable account for the Levant. The work had appeared only once
the last 50 years in worldwide auctions (Sothebys). According Sothebys: it is not recorded in the standard references works
for the area and is very rare.

Not in Atabey, Blackmer ,Ghani, Weber, Wilson or any other known important collection.
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Lot' 6123 ................................................................................ .Starting Price: 680 €
Azais P.: “Journal d’'un Voyage en Orient”, Avignon 1858

First and only edition, small 8vo 17x10cm,contemporary cloth over boards, rubbed, internal clean
with some contemporary notes in half title, title and few pages, a little dusty, complete 390p., over-
all very good.

Azais, a French from Avignon south France travelled with Domergue in the Levant during the early
1850s. After visiting the Holy Land, Lebanon and Syria, he continued to south Anatolia and arrived
in Rhodes. Half of his travel account covers Greece. He visited and described in details Rhodes, Kos,
Patmos, Samos, Chios, Smyrna, Constantinople and its surroundings, Syros and finally Athens
where he provides a lengthy account for the modern city. Azais returned to his native small city,
Avignon, and published privately his valuable account in 1858 in small print run. As a provincial pri-
vate publication escaped general attention, very few copies survived in all public libraries world-
wide, it is absent from all major known private collections (Atabey,Blackmer etc) and it's actually
EXTREMELY RARE.
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Lot‘ 6124 ................................... .Starting Price: 280 € Lot‘ 6125 ................................... .Starting Price: 580 €

Jaubert A.: “Voyage en Armenie et en Perse”, Paris 1860

Second edition, in 8vo 22x14cm,contemporary red leather
over boards, some spotting, complete engraved portrait [27]
368p., overall very good.

This is the second and last edition of Jaubert’ s travel through
the Pontos area in Armenia and Persia during the early 19th
century (see also the previous lot for the first edition). As the
first edition became rare in the middle of 19th century and the
interest for Pontos and Eastern Anatolia grown, this enlarged
publication contains a lengthy account on Jaubert who trav-
elled extensively during his life in the Levant. Not in Atabey

or Blackmer. Rare
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Ross L.: “Erinnerungen und mittheilungen aus Griechenland
” Berlin 1863

First edition, in 8vo 19x13cm, contemporary leather over
boards, slightly rubbed, few scattered spotting, generally
clean, complete [32],313p., overall very good.

Ludwig Ross resided in Greece from 1832 to 1836. His travel
account is mostly in forms of letters and contains valuable
information for the social and political events mainly of the
newly independent Athens, but from other Greek cities also,
and several of his itineraries around Greece with much paid
attention to the archaeological remainsin the countryside. Not
in Atabey or Blackmer, Weber 616, Navari Greek Civilization
623. Rare
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Lot. 6126 Starting Price: 850 €
Langlois V.: “Voyage dans la Cilicie et dans les montagnes de Taurus exécute pendant les années 1852-1853", Paris 1861

First edition. THE VERSION ILLUSTRATED WITH THE 7 FINE COLOURED LITHOGRAPHED COSTUMES .In 4to 24x16cm.
Contemporary red leather over boards, some light marginal water stain. Complete [10]478p., 7 colored lithographed, one folding
map, further illustrations in text. A very good copy.

Langlois was the first European who explored Cilicia and Taurus mountains in Anatolia. This account is a detailed description
of the area, its topography, its natural resources ,races and languages spoken, trade, government ,history ,cities and countryside,
the account had been published in TWO VERSIONS . This with the fine colored ethnography subjects lithographed plates and
another with geographical landscapes (Karamitsos auction 623, lot 6237). The two versions have completely different plates.

Not in Atabey this version (666 for the other one),not in Blackmer.
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Lot. 6127.............................................................................: ...................................... Starting Price: 68o€
Petermann H.: “Reisen im Orient.” Leipzig 1865

Second (enlarged) edition. Two volumes in one. Large in 80, 22x15cm, original cloth over later paper boards, the version with the
lightographed plate, 408p.+471p., the big map of the middle East by Kiepert present, but curiously cut in four parts and inserted.
A very good clean copy.

Heinrich Petermann (1801-1876) was a German orientalist. He wrote extensively about Armenian culture, as well as Syrian, Arabic
and Hebrew. He traveled extensively in the Levant. In his journey, he visited Cyprus, at the last years of Ottoman rule, he
traveled around the island visiting Kyrinia, Ammochostos, Larnaca and some other places, before passing in Cilicia, Syria,
Palestine and Mesopotamia. His account for Cyprus is precious. The detailed descriptions of the Levant countries and peoples,
and his analytical conclusions are characteristic of the German scientific approach. The account was addressed in a scientific
audience, with limited print run and is actually VERY RARE
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Lot. 6128 Starting Price: 480 €

Boccardo G.-Patrone L.: “il Canale attraverso l Isthmo di Suez et gli interesti commerciali-Relazione di un viaggio in Egitto.”
Genova 1865

First edition. In 4to 25,5x17cm, original paper covers rubbed, some scattered spotting, complete including the folded
chromolithographed map of Suez canal (45x30cm), overall very good.

Gerolamo Boccardo (1829-1904) was an Italian economist who understood the major economic and political changes from the
construction (1861-1869) of the Suez canal. In his account, presented to Bologna chamber of Commerce, underlined the huge
change to come, for the international maritime trade, due to Suez canal. The fine chromolithographed map of Suez, it is the first
to ever be printed with the projected and under construction then channel and it is invaluable for the history of geography
of maritime trade. A travel account in this area followed. Very rare. Not in Atabey, Blackmer or any other known collection.

Lot' 6129 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 850 €
Hahn J.G.: “Reise von Belgrad nach Salonik.” Wien 1868

First edition. In 4to 25x17cm, contemporary publisher’ s paper covers frayed at edges, spine restored, text clean and bright,
complete 265p. and two folded maps, overall very good.

Johann von Hahn (1811-1869), an Austrian diplomat, traveled during 1858 from Belgrade to Thessaloniki, but he did not trav-
eled strait forward. He spent many time to visit several places in southern Serbia and Macedonia and his very valuable detailed
account is mostly a diplomatic report on Macedonia. He provides unique lengthy accounts for many Macedonian towns and
especially for the villages of Macedonian countryside, still very little visited and described in mid 19th century, a period well
before the beginning of national antagonisms in the area. He toured Vardar valley, to Prilepo areas, Monastiri (Bitola) plain, all
around Florina and the villages up to Ostrovo (Vevi) where he provides unique accounts for actually Greek Macedonia ethno-
logical composition, economy, trade, social and religious customs etc. He visited Vodena (Edessa) and many other places in the
plain before reaching Thessaloniki. The big map of his travel has been prepared by Kiepert. An invaluable account for Macedo-
nia. Not in Atabey, Blackmer or any other known collection. Extremely rare
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Brennecke W.: “Die lander an der unteren Donau und Konstantinopel, Reise aus dem herbst 1868.” Hannover 1870

First edition. In 8vo 22x14cm, contemporary leather over boards, rubbed, text with very light marginal water stain otherwise
clean and fine, complete 172p., overall very good.

Wihelm Brennecke traveled in autumn 1868 via the Danube valley to Constantinople. He visited several cities in north Bulgaria.
He spent time in Varna, then a Greek thriving commercial center and continued his journey through the Greek cities of Thracian
coastline (Messimbria, Anchialos, Pirgos, Sozopoli, Agathopoli). He arrived to Constantinople and provided a lengthy account
for the Ottoman capital. He privately published his travel account in Hannover, his native city. Only five copies seem to have
survived in public libraries worldwide. Not in Atabey, Blackmer or any other known private collection. Extremely rare
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Lot‘ 6131 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 680 €

Cunynghame A.:"Travels in the Eastern Caucasus,in the Black and Caspian seas and in the frontiers of Turkey and Persia
during the summer of 1871.” London 1872

First edition. Large 8vo 23x16cm. Contemporary green publishers cloth, slightly rubbed, text and plates generally clean, very
light scattered spotting, title [14] 367p.[12], two folded maps, 6 lithographed plates and 19 further illustrations in the text. A very
good copy.

Cunynghame traveled through Greece and Constantinople to the Black sea and Caucasus. He had visited Athens, Syros and
provided a lengthy account for Constantinople. He visiting several coastal cities of the Black sea, as Samsun (Sampsounta),
Trebisond (Trapezounta) before his arrival in Georgia and Armenia. After visiting Ararat he traveled in little known areas along
the eastern frontiers of Turkey, in Armenia and Kurdistan. The appendix list one hundred town and places who had visited during
his trip with their mileage. An early travel in unbeaten tracks. Scarce

Not in Atabey or Blackmer
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Lot. 6132 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 580 €
Louis de Romain: “Cent jours en Orient.” Angers 1875

First and only edition. In 8vo 18,5x12cm, original papercovers in very good condition, text clean and bright, complete 252p.,
overall fine condition.

Louis de Romain (1845-1912) a French musician, poet and philosopher and co founder of the Artistic Association of Angers in
France, traveled in his youth in the Levant. He kept detailed calendar of his 100 days travel. In spring 1874 left Italy for Egypt
where he spent more than a month, after a brief visit to Jerusalem and Beyrouth, he visited Chios and after Smyrna, a big and
nice city, according to his words. He traveled to Syros and visited Athens where he stayed many days providing detailed account.
He returned via Corfu to his small native city of Angers, whereas the following year privately published his travel account. One
main road in this city bears his name. Not in Atabey or Blackmer, three copies in all public libraries worldwide (BNF, Swiss National
and Fribourg). These privately printed travel accounts in small provincial cities are extremely rare.
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Lot_ 6133 ........................................................... ; . .I ....................................................... Starting Price: 280 €
Palma di Cesnola L.: “Cypern.” Jena [1878]

First edition in German. In 4to 24x16cm, original burgundy cloth, text clean, complete 442p.,108 plates and 2 maps, overall very
good.

Luigi Palma di Cesnola was an Italian American officer who after the civil war has been appointed Consul of United States to
Larnaca, Cyprus (1865-1877). He spent his stay there carrying out excavations which resulted in the discovery of a large amount
of antiquities. The collection was purchased by the Metropolitan Museum of art and Cesnola became his first director after his
return in US. His account is of the outmost value for Cyprus. Blackmer 1237, not in Atabey
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Hellwald-Beck: “Die Heutige Turkei bilder und schildenungen aus allen theilen des Osmanischen Reiches in Europa.” Leipzig
1878

First edition. In 8vo 22x15cm, later cloth over contemporary boards, internally clean and bright, complete 424p. and two maps,
overall very good.

The account is a very detailed description of the Balkan states and of the Ottoman possessions in Europe. Detailed chapters for
Macedonia, Thrace and Thessaly (still then Turkish), with statistics, populations, trade conditions, economic possibilities etc. it
seems that this lengthy and very detailed account had been prepared during the Berlin Congress negotiations for the cancellation
of San Stefano Treaty which gave the major part of the Balkan peninsula to a new Bulgarian state. The publication outline the
multinational character of Macedonia, with full data. Rare

SUNSUHINE ww STORM 1 que EAS

I < Y 1 o SR R R RE RS Starting Price: 300 €

BRASSEY Mrs, “Sunshine and storm in the East or Cruises to Cyprus and Constantinople”, London, Longmans, Green and
Co, 1880. First edition. In 8vo, with contents and appendix, illustrated with several small and full-page engravings. Complete:
448p., nine (9) lithographs (three rare views of Cyprus), many vignettes with views in the text and two folded maps (one of
Cyprus), as call for. Anna Baroness Brassey (1839-1887), an English traveller around the world and writer, cruised in the Medi-
terranean in a private yachtduring many months in 1878. Her travel account follows, day by day, her calendar notes and it is
very precious and accurate. She had visited, with lengthy stays, the lonian islands, Athens and several other Greek islands in the
Aegean, like Chios and Milos to her way to Constantinople. After a short trip to Anatolia, continued her cruise in eastern Mediter-
ranean towards Cyprus where she landed, at Paphos, the 7th of November and found the British army almost just arrived there.
She toured around the island visiting and describing Nicosia, Larnaca, Ammochostos, Kirinia, Kithrea, Morfu, the monasteries
of Kikou and Lapais, where she was warmly welcomed by the monks, and several other places. Later she returned to Europe,
via Rhodes. Contemporary binding, leather worn spine and corners, with gilded decorations; spine slightly chipped on top right
corner, with some cracks along the back side, boards medium rubbed. Sparse foxing inside but clean and tight. A very rare travel
account including Cyprus. Not in Atabey or Blackmer.
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i De Amicis E.: “Konstantinopel.” Rostock 1882

SR First edition in German, in 8vo 18x13cm, original red cloth rubbed and faded, two volumes in one, com-
plete 239p.,239p.,text clean and bright, overall very good

Edmondo De Amicis (1846-1908) was an Italian novelist and journalist who traveled widely. He spent one
o year in Constantinople, during the Russo-Turkish war of 1877-78 and his description of Constantinople
(first published in Italian in1878) became soon the standard travel account for Constantinople and the
Levant. The German edition is scarce.
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Kanitz F.: “Donau-Bulgarien und der Balkan, historisch-geographisch-ethnographische Reisestudien aus den Jahren 1860-
1879” Leipzig 1882

Second enlarged edition. Tall 4to 28x20cm. Three volumes bound in one. Original publisher’s fine binding, internally slightly
scattered, spotting in few pages, text clean and bright, complete 269p.,304p.,386p., with many maps and views and the impres-
sive (145x55cm) map of Bulgaria drawn from Kanitz folded at the back, overall very good.

Felix Kanitz, an Austrian geographer, ethnographer and archaeologist traveled extensively in the Balkans since 1860 and up
to 1879. He became the chief specialist on the south Slaves and their first profound ethnographer. The independence of Serbia
and the rise of a modern Bulgarian state initiate his lengthy account of 1.000 pages concerning the Balkan peninsula from the
Vardar valley and Prespa lakes up to the Thracian coastline and from Donau and Morava valley up to the Aegean coastline,
everything is meticulously described. Kanitz toured these areas for 20 years and provide invaluable travel accounts N ot in Atabey
or Blackmer. An IMPRESSIVE PUBLICATION, richly illustrated. Very rare

Lot. 6138 Starting Price: 780 €

Schweiger-Lerchenfeld A.: “Donau und Kaukasus Land und Seefahrten im Bereiches des Scharzen Meeres mit 215 illustra-
tionen und 11 colorirten karten hiervon zwei grosse uebersichtskarten.” Wien 1887

First edition. In 4to 23,5x18cm, original publisher’s fine binding, internally clean, complete 792p. with many illustrations and
maps and the two separately printed folded chromolithographed big maps of Greece(70x55cm) and the Black Sea area(80x60cm)
present (although very often missing), overall very good condition.

Schweiger-Lerchebfeld (1846-1910), an Austrian officer and writer traveled extensively in Greece and the Levant. From Crimea he
had visited Georgia and Armenia and spent a lot of time in the eastern Pontic lands, the hinterland of Trebisond (Trapezounta),
still rarely visited that time. He had continued to Kerasounda, Tripoli, Amassia, Angora and through Paflagonia and Bithynia
arrived in Brussa and Constantinople. Later traveled extensively in the Balkans, mainly in Thrace and Bulgaria. His narrative is
very valuable, as he provided lengthy accounts for the visited places. Very rare (specially complete with the maps). Not in Atabey
or Blackmer.

76 A. KARAMITSOS #647



LATE 19™ CENTURY AND EARLY 20™ TRAVELS

THE

ISLANDS OF THE AEGEAN

ST MAPS

L3
Z,
Oxfert
AT THE CLAREXDOX FRESS
1ige

[0 righes rowrsl ]

-
-

Lo;t_ 613-9 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 680 €
Tozer H.: “The Islands of the Aegean.” London 1890

First and only edition. In 8vo 20x13cm, contemporary publisher’ s binding, slightly rubbed, complete 354p. and the folding
map, map tear at fold and slightly misfold, few spotting only in first and last leafs, text clean and bright, overall very
good.

An account of three journeys in most of the Aegean islands. Henry Tozier, a hard traveler in Greece and the Levant, had
visited more Greek islands than any other previous traveler and described many of them in astonishing details. The third travel
embraced the northern islands of Limnos, Thassos and Samothrace which the author has treated these at greater length because
they had been less frequently visited than the others. Atabey 1232, Blackmer 1670. VERY RARE
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Lot. 6140 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 320 €

Cuinet V.: “La Turquie d Asie, Geographie administrative: statistique, descriptive et raisonee de chaque province de | Asie
Mineure.” Paris 1895

First edition, the last fascicule covering the part of Bithynia near Constantinople. Large 4to 28x18cm. Contemporray paper
boards as issued. In independent fascicule (booklet) as issued. Uncut and unopened. The last fascicule (No 12), published in
1895, is in the fourth part of this important work, published separately over years. Complete, 121p. and a double page map.
Some light browning at the edge of front board, otherwise a very good uncut set.

Vital Cuinet (1833-1896) had traveled several times in the Levant. In the early 1880s he was commissioned to establish the
first scientific description of Ottoman Asia Minor (with concrete description and references of its population, trade, resources
etc., in a province by province basis) to be used to establish the ability of the Ottoman Empire to pay its debt. Cuinet tried
to fulfill this task, but, as he wrote, they were limitations imposed by the Turkish authorities for security reasons and limitations
imposed by the circumstances, as some remoted provinces were still outside of an effective Ottoman control, especially some
Arab provinces. Never the less Cuinet’s work is the only reliable source for the Ottoman Asia Minor up to the fall of the
Empire. It provides unique information. As a work commissioned by the Ottoman Public Debt Committee, it had a very limited
print run. It had been published in separate booklets (fascicules) as far as the work advanced. This last fascicule cover the Asiatic
part of the Vilayet of Constantinople, a part of Bithynia, from Constantinople to Nikomidia (Izmit). A UNIQUE ACCOUNT AND
SOURCE. EXTREMELY RARE
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Lot. 6141 .................................................................

Hirschfeld G.: “Aus dem Orient.” Berlin 1897

................................................... Starting Price: 280 €

First edition. In 8vo 20x12cm, contemporary leather over boards slightly rubbed, complete 388p., text clean, overall very good

Hirschfeld traveled extensively in Anatolia during 1889-1890. He toured the rarely visited areas of Paphlagonia and Pontos in
Northern Asia Minor. He provides detailed accounts for the Pontic Greeks. Not in Atabey or Blackmer

Lot. 6142 ---c-cvvvvererermiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn Starting PriCe: 280 €

Launay L.: “Chez les Grecs de Turquie autour de la Mer
Egee, Smyrne, Lesbos, Limnos, Thassos, Le mont Athos,
Les cotes d lonie, de Thrace, et de Macedoine en Thessalie.”
Paris 1897

First edition. In 8vo 22x13cm, modern paper covers, text
slightly browned, complete 236p. folded map, overall very
good.

De Launay toured all the Northern Aegean in the 1890s. He
remarked that Aegean is ethnologically Greek all around. He
provides lengthy accounts for all visited islands and coastline
places. Scarce
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Lot. 6143 ---cccvcerreneenininiiiininin Starting Price: 30 €

Ippen Th.: “Skutari und die Nordalbanische Kustenebene.”
Sarayevo 1907

First edition, large 8vo 23x16cm, original paper covers, text
clean and bright, complete 83p., overall very good.

Theodor Ippen was the Austrian General Consul in Scutari, in
ottoman Albania in early 20th century. He toured all around
Albania. A fine and very detailed travel account for Albania,
a country rarely visited by Europeans. The account had been
published in Sarajevo and is VERY RARE

A. KARAMITSOS #647



LATE 19™ CENTURY AND EARLY 20™ TRAVELS

IOVETINIANAL-XIOE

MPITYTHIS daTI s

ANEONE MOBILTR 01 GEXOVA IN GENOVA K38

THMATA TSN THN 10YETINIANEION PPATPIAN EYTKPOTOYNT N DIKSA

Lot' 6144 .................................................................................................................. Starting Price: 1000 €

[Giustiniani - Chios] PoSokavakng AnuAtpLog, “lovatvidvar - Xiog, Yé tou Mpiyytmog Anuntpiov PoSokavdkn’, Z0pog, TOTroLg
Peviépn Mpivtedn, 1900. Emdvia £kdoon meploptopévn oe 255 avtituma. 40, oeh. 825+180. MArpeg pe 35 pwtoxalkoypapisg
EKTOG KeLuEVoy, 7 ohooeAda Toptpaita kat mohudpBpa EuAdypapa owkdonua, oxedia KTA evdg Ketpévou. Zmdvia ékdoon,
TAobota SLakoopnpévn yia Tnv Lotopia Tou deoTtoTikol oikou Twv T{OUOTWLAVL LEAN OLKoyEVELWY aTtd T MEvofBa Kal LeTdxwy
s “Mahona di Scio” Tou kuBépvnoav tn Xio i 800 awwves (1346-1566). AéoLpo eTtoxrg kdoong, SeppdTivn pdyn Kal ywvies.
Mikpég pBopég eEwTepikd, TTON) Kar kaTdoTtaon ecwTeptkd. HALoO-MoAépun 1900.490-492. Rodokanakis Demetrios, [Giustiniani
- Chios], Syros, 1900. A very rare edition, limited in 255 pieces. Large 4to, pp.825,180. Complete, including 35 full-page plates,
7 full-page portraits and numerous coat of arms, family emblems, plans etc regarding the history of Giustiniani from Genoa,
members of the “Mahona di Scio”, that ruled Chios more than two centuries (1346-1566). Contemporary binding. Light external
wear otherwise a very fine copy. Very Rare.

e oY 7 T R R R R R TR TR R ERES Starting Price: 580 €

Contenson L.: “Chretiens et Musulmans Voyages et Etudes .” Paris 1901. First and only edition. In 8vo 19x12cm, original
paper covers heavily rubbed, spine opened, internally clean and bright, complete 278p. with a folded map, overall good. Ludovic
de Contenson (1861-1935) was a French geographer and historian who traveled extensively in the Levant, as he worked for the
Ottoman administration during the 1890s. He took part in Cuinet exhaustive efforts to prepare reliable figures for the population
and resources of the Ottoman Levant. He had the responsibility to prepare the figures and statistics for Eastern Anatolia and
Armenia. He toured all around these areas, especialy Cappadocia and Cilicia and his travel account, published in 1901, is
among the best analytical accounts for the ethnological situation and the economic resources of Anatolia at the end of 19th
century. The account contains data that were not included in the official Cuinet reports, as they were additional to its strict mis-
sion or not pleasant to the Ottoman government. A very valuable travel account for Anatolia and extremely rare. Not in Atabey
or Blackmer.
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Lot. 6146 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 180 €
Maurice Herbette: “Une Ambassade Turque sous le Directoire 1795/8.” Paris 1902

First edition. In 8vo 20x13cm, contemporary leather over boards, spine faded, text browned, complete 343p. with 9 engravings,
overall very good.

Maurice Herbette published the travel account of the Turkish embassy of Esseid Ali Effendi to Paris during late 18th century.
Of particular importance is the account from Constantinople to Marseilles in 1795 when the Ottoman embassy passed Greece.
They left the Ottoman territories at Methoni. Most of the book deals with the diplomatic efforts of the embassy in Paris regarding
contemporary Levant affairs. The Napoleonic invasion to Egypt and the subsequent war stopped the embassy and obliged Esseid
to remain up to 1802 when he returned. A valuable account for late 18th century Levant in first edition. Rare

Lot. 6147 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 580 €
Brancoff D.: “LA MACEDOINE et sa population Chretienne, avec deux Cartes ethnographiques.” Paris 1905

First edition, in 4to 24x16cm, original paper covers slightly dusty, text clean and bright, complete 270p. with two folded maps,
overall very good.

Brancoff traveled extensively in Macedonia in the very early 20th century among the continuous fight in many places of the
countryside, while trying to formulate statistics and record data. His reports are of the outmost importance for the ethnological
situation of Macedonia. The book is divided in four parts. After a brief geographical and economic introduction of the country, a
second chapter is devoted to a comprehensive presentation of the population, after a third to the schools and follow the chapter
with the statistic data. It is almost 150 pages full with exhaustive statistics for Macedonian population, schools and other
data, almost village by village, area by area, all the regions of the wider Macedonia are covered. All modern researches are
based in this fundamental book for Macedonia. UNIQUE ACCOUNT AND EXTREMELY RARE
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Lot. 6148 Starting Price: 580 €

Tafrali O.: “Topographie de Thessalonique.” Paris 1913

First and only edition. In 4to 24,5x16cm, contemporary leather over boards, very few marginal water stain but text clean and
bright, complete 220p.,32 plates with fine early photographs of the city and the famous two plans of the city, overall very good
condition.

Orest Tafrali (1876-1937) of Vlach Macedonian origin was an historian who studied Thessaloniki’s monuments and history. In this
sublime work, the first ever topographical study of the city, he provides unique information for Thessaloniki. It is a compre-
hensive and scientific study to identify the main buildings and historical monuments of the city and reconstruct its ancient and
medieval topography. The city had been meticulously studied and examined on every corner, building by building, and just at the
eve of its massive destruction in 1917 by the fire. Contains precious photos for Thessaloniki main monuments, including unique
photos of the mosaics of St.Demetrious which were destroyed shortly after in the ravaging fire of 1917. AUNIQUE ACCOUNT FOR
THESSALONIKI, still the basic reference for the city. Extremely Rare.

IADS OF |

Starting Price: 480 €

Wage A.-Thomson M.: “The Nomads of the Balkans,an account of life and customs among the Vlachs of Northern Pindus.”
London 1913

First and only edition. Tall in 8vo 23x14cm, contemporary publisher’ s red cloth, text clean and bright, complete [10]332p.[31]
and 25 plates with many early photographs, overall very good.

Wage and Thomson spent years among the Vlach population of Northern Pindos in the very early 20th century. These remote
areas were very little visited by any traveler. Their precious and unique account is the first ever travel account of the geographi-
cal area of remote Pindos and the first ethnological account for the Greek Vlachs. Contains precious early photographs of
several places and people with traditional costumes. It is an invaluable account before the incorporation of these territories to
the modern Greek state. Rare
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Lot' 6150 ..................................... Starting Price: 90 €

Berard V.: “La Turquie et | Hellenisme contemporain-La
Macedoine.” Paris 1911

Sixth edition. In 8vo 18x13cm. Contemporary paperboards,
text clean and complete 352p. A very good copy.

Bernard, a French journalist traveled several times in Mace-
donia between 1898 and 1910. As the situation in Macedonia
changed, Bernard, after each travel, differentiated his account
with additions. This sixth and final edition, published in
1911, is the image of Macedonia at the eve of the Balkans
wars. His account is always very precise, describing differ-
ent populations. Charters are dealing with the Bulgarians,
the Serbians, the Turks, the Hellenes, the Valaks etc. In his
final sixth part, entitled the Greek Macedonia, covers all the
actual Greek Macedonia. An important source of information
after the Macedonian struggle and just before the liberation
of Macedonia.
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LOot. 6151 ----cvvrvrvrmrrmmneiii Starting Price: 180 €

Banse Ewald: “Auf den spuren der Bagdadbahn.” Weimar
1913

First edition. In 4to 24x15cm, original paper covers slightly
rubbed, text clean and bright, complete 152p.,16 plates with
many early photographs of Anatolia and one folding map,
overall very good.

Ewald Banse (1883-1953) a German geographer traveled in
early 20th century in Anatolia following the path of Bagdad
railway still then unfinished. This fine travel account across
several places of Anatolia along Bagdad projected railway
is coupled with fine photographs taken along his trip. Scarce

—_—

Lot' 6152 ................................................................

.................................................... Starting Price: 200 €

HICHENS ROBERT, “THE NEAR EAST: Dalmatia, Greece and Constantinople / Illustrated by Jules GUERIN and with
Photographs”, New York: The Century Co., 1913. 1st edition, thick quarto, pp.x+268. High quality travelogue with 50 exquisite
captioned and tissue-guarded plates, 18 full-page, some b/w, 32 photographic renderings (Italy, Greece and Turkey). Original
aquamarine cloth with brilliant gilt-blocked stamped design on cover and spine; top edges gilt. Minor wear at the top and bottom
of the spine and corners. Inscription of the previous owner. Text block clean. Near fine condition overall.

82

A. KARAMITSOS #647



LATE 19™ CENTURY AND EARLY 20™ TRAVELS

| THE CITY OF
ll DANCING DERVISHES '

AND OTHER SKETCHES AND STUDIES
FROM THE NEAR EAST

o

HARRY CHARLES LUKACH

T

ILLUSTRATED WITH FIRTOGRAPIS =
TAKES WY THE ARTHOE

U TR MO O SAIE AT MACMILLAN AND CO. LIMITHD

AT, MARTIN'G STRENT, LONDUN

(T

e - Y 3 R R R R R R RREERETS Starting Price: 280 €
Lucach H.: “The city of the Dancing Derviches and other sketches and studies from the Near East.” London 1914

First edition. In 8vo 20x12cm, original publisher’ s green hard covers, text clean and bright, complete 257p., and several photo-
graphs, overall almost fine condition.

Lucach traveled extensively in Asia Minor. He stayed for long time in Konya (lkonio), a city still little known. It was the capital
of the medieval Seljoukide State, full with fine monuments still standing then, including medieval Greek Churches that have been
gone ever since. The description of the city and of the dancing derviches is coupled with several other cities and places of Anatolia,

as Aksehir (Philomilio). Fine early photographs taken during his trip are depicted. Lucach had also visited Cyprus and provides
information for the island. RARE
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Childs W.: “Across Asia Minor on foot.” London 1917

First and only edition. In 8vo 22x14cm, contemporary cloth rubbed, some scattered spotting, mostly clean and bright, complete
459p. with many photographs of Asia Minor, overall very good.

Childs travel account in 1913 is the last great travel across Anatolia before the collapse of the Ottoman Empire. He crossed
the peninsula from the Pontic coast in the Euxine Sea to Cilicia in the Mediterranean. He provides unique and detailed travel
accounts for several places as he had walked 1.300 miles on foot around Anatolia. He was really impressed to see Greek kids
in Sampsounta (Samsun), in the Pontos area, fundraising openly in the public, for the profit of Greek war Navy, in the middle of
Turkey, just few months after the crushing victories of the Greeks in the Aegean. Scarce

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS 83



TRAVELS AND DISCOVERIES IN GREECE AND THE LEVANT

Lot. 6155 ..................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 160 €
Schultze L.: “Makedonien Landschafts und Kulturbilder.” Jena 1927

First edition, Tall 4to 28x20cm, original publisher’ s hard paper covers, slightly water stain, text clean and bright, complete 250p.
many illustrations, mainly photographs and the large folding map of Macedonia, overall very good.

Leonard Schultze (1872-1955) a German geographer and Anthropologist studied particularly Macedonia, this exhaustive study is
a detailed picture of Macedonia during a turbulent period. Rare

Lot' 6156 .................................... .Starting Price: 90 €
Bachofen J.J.: “Griechische Reise.” Heidelberg 1927

First edition, In 8vo 23x14cm, original paper covers, text
clean, complete 226p., overall very good.

Johan Jacob Bachofen (1815-1887) a Swiss antiquarian and
philologist traveled in Greece in the 1840s. His important
account remains in manuscript up to this publication. He had

visited many places in Morea (Korinthos, Argos etc) and his
information is detailed and valuable.
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Lot. 6157 ................................... .Starting Price: 140 €
Heyd: “Histoire du Commerce du Levant.” Leipzig 1936

Second enlarged edition. In 4to 24x17cm, contemporary
paper covers detached, spine opened, text clean, two volumes
complete, overall good.

Wilhelm Heyd (1823-1906) compiled the first systematic
study for the Levant trade, from the Middle ages up to the
19th century. It is a valuable work for the Levant countries,
scientifically founded and exhaustive. Although based in the
available documents of his time, it is still today the main basic
reference for any further advance on the subject. The author
improved his work and this is the final edition published
posthumously. RARE
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Devlet Demiryollari: “Ankara-Sivas Demiryolu.” Haydarpasa 1930

First and only edition. Oblong small Folio 29x19cm, original paper covers with fine chromolithographed photo at top cover
damaged, edges slightly frayed, text and plates clean and bright, complete 2 portraits, 4 maps,10 p. and 60 plates. Overall very
good.

This impressive publication of the Turkish Railways to celebrate the inauguration of Ankara-Sivas (Angira-Sevastia) railway
line in 1930 is a fine photographic Atlas of Central Anatolia of the late 1920s. Sixty (60) beautiful photos describing the cities
of Ankara, Kayseri (Kaisaria), Sivas and adjacent places and monuments visited by the new line, as well as several photos of the
new constructions. Portraits of Kemal and Inonu, explanatory introduction in Turkish (one of the first important publication in
Turkey using the new Latin alphabet) and 4 maps of the areas and the railway line. A unique testimony of Asia Minor in the late
1920s, after the establishment of the new Turkish republic. Extremely rare
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Lot' 6159 ......... -.I ........ PP POPOPRR S tarting Price: 280 €
Chaput E.: “PHRYGIE, Exploration Archaelogique.” Paris 1941

First and only edition. Small Folio 29,5x23cm, publisher s paper covers, text clean, complete 132p.[10], plates and foldied map
at the rear cover. Overall very good.

Phrygia in central Anatolia was still unknown in the late 1920s. Even the geographical maps were full with errors. Ernest Chaput (a
French geologist and archaeologist) spent years to explore this remote area of Anatolia and this fine Folio elegant publication
is the result of his travels and discoveries in Phrygia during the late 1920s and early 1930s. VERY RARE
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Lot. 6160

Starting Price: 70 €

Balsan F.: “Les surprises du Koordistan, voyages et aventures.” Paris 1940

First and only edition. In 8vo 22x16cm, original colored paper covers upper cover detached and frayed, text slightly browned,
complete 296p., several plates with photos and a folding map, overall good

The remote areas of Eastern Anatolia and Kurdistan were still a little known savage area during the 1930s. Balsan, a French
journalist and writer penetrated to this uncommon world of the Kurdish tribes in the 1930s. A unique travel account for an area,
just after the extermination of its Christian population. Many fine photos of contemporary life and customs.

Lot' 6161 ......................... Starting Price: 130€

General der Flieger: “Der Peloponnes.Landschaft-
Geschichte-Kunststatten” Athen 1944. First and only
edition. Large 8vo 23x16cm, original paper covers, text
clean and bright, complete 279p., some plates and 9 maps
at the end, overall very good. A very particular travel book.
During the German occupation of Greece, General der Flieger,
commander of the German forces in South Greece, decided to
provide to the German officers in Peloponnese an account of
the occupied area, a kind of travel guide for the occupation
forces. Several German officers with high knowledge of
Greek culture and the area provided accounts with detailed
analysis for many places and aspects of Peloponnesus. The
travel guide (von Soldaten fur Soldaten, as it states) had
been distributed in early 1944 to all officers serving in South
Greece. As the Germans left the country later that year, this
particular lengthy travel account who provides also detailed
information for the contemporary Peloponnese under
German rule, became extremely rare.
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Lot. 6162 -+« cvvvvreereeemeeieiiinenne. .Starting Price: 280 €

Pegolotti F.: “La pratica della Mercatura.” Cambridge 1936/
New York 1970. First and only edition, second issue. In 4to
24x16cm, Publisher’s cloth, text clean, complete 443p.,overall
very good. Fransesco Pegolotti (1290-1347) was a Florentine
merchant and politician. He traveled in the Levant for many
years for businesses. He was in Cyprus from 1324 to 1327 and
again in 1335 when he negotiated a reduction of tariffs, in 1335
also he obtained for the Armenian King of Cilicia commercial
privileges. He toured Greece and Anatolia those years visiting
several places. Between 1335 and 1343 he compiled this work
for which is famous, the book of Descriptions of Countries
and Measures employed in Business, commonly known as the
Practice of Commerce. The Pratica della Mercatura describes
all the major trading cities of the Levant in 14th century
in details, the imports and exports of several regions, the
business customs prevailed on those regions and many
trade itineraries. A very detailed itinerary goes from Ayas in
Cilicia via Sebastia (Sivas) to Erzerum, Tabriz and Trebisond.
Unique medieval travel account with precious information
for Medieval Greece and Anatolia, describing in astonishing
details the visited areas (even the shape of the borders of the
Empire of Trebisond). It had been first published in Cambridge
University in 1936 and as this scientific printing became rare,
it has been reissued in New York.
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Lot‘ 6163 .......................................................................... .Starting Price: 380 €
British] Annual Register: “View of the History and Politics for the year 1770”, London 1771

First edition, in 8vo 21x13cm, modern binding, text clean, complete 256p.,257p. [8], overall
very good.

The full British annual Register for 1770, a very rare British publication assembling all the
major events of a year, a kind of contemporary encyclopedia.1770 was the year of Orlov up-
rising in Greece and the appearance of the Russian fleet in the Aegean. These were the major
events worldwide that year and detailed contemporary account of the events, in a calendar
basis is included in this publication and cover most part of it. Contemporary accounts are very
few and the British Register published first hand information from the many British officers and
mariners present in the Russian fleet. Unique account of the naval battle of Cesme and of the
first Greek Revolution of 1770. Rare

Lot‘ 6164 .......................................................................... .Starting Price: 280 €
Perrier F.: “La Syrie sous le gouvernement de Mehmet-Ali jusque en 1840, Paris 1842

First edition, in 8vo 21x13cm, contemporary red leather over boards, slightly rubbed, text clean
and bright, complete 423p., overall very good.

A detailed description of Syria and Palestine during the 1830s. Perrier was a French officer ap-
pointed to the area. Itincludes lengthy accounts for the Greek Christians of Syria and Druses
revolution which anticipated the end of rule of Mehmet-Ali (the famous Egyptian ruler who
tried to eliminate the Greek revolution) from Crete and Syria. A unique account for Eastern
Mediterranean affairs in the 1840s from an eyewitness . Very Rare

Lot. 6165 ............................................................................ Starting Price: 230 €
Kante l.;, “Die Serbische Revolution.”Berlin 1844

Second edition. In 8vo 20x12cm, later leather over contemporary boards, slightly rubbed, text
with scattered browning, complete 416p.,overall very good.

Leopold Kante travelled to Serbia in the 1830s and collected first hand material from the newly
independent Balkan State, regarding the famous Serbian revolution of 1800-1815, the first
major Christian revolution in the Balkans. Using primary contemporary sources this account
is a precious contribution to modern Serbia. Very rare
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L0t61667 ....................................................................... ...................
Dufour A.: “Les Turcs et les Russes Histoire de la guerre d’Orient”, Paris [1853-1855]

First edition, folio 31x22cm, contemporary leather over boards, binding detached, text mostly clean, complete 68p.,80p.,many
woodcut illustrations, some with contemporary hand color, two maps, overall almost very good.

One of the several richly illustrated publications of the military campaigns on the Levant during 1853-55.
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Lot‘ 6167 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 480 €
Joubert M.-Mornand F.: “Tableau de la Turquie et de la Russie”, Paris 1854

First and only edition. FOLIO 37X27cm. Contempory leather richly gilt over boards, slightly rubbed, complete, title, lithographed
colored map, 176p., and folding plate (tear in the fold), many woodcut illustrations inserted in the text, some light spotting. A very
good copy.

Very richly illustrated with splendid woodcut views of the Levant, this publication provides a general image of the Ottoman
Empire during the Crimean war. Several large views of Greece and of Greeks around the Ottoman Empire.
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v Lot. 6168 ............................................................................... .Starting PriCe: 90 €

Tnflond ws s Tiirkei
@ nomps. yosns cs woe Das Blaue Buch: “Depeschen Noten, Circulare und Correspondenzen welcht von Russland und

sk By Turkei...in der Russische-Turkischen differenz”, Wien 1854
R T — First edition, in 8vo,contemporary cloth faded, text clean and bright, complete 288p.,overall very
P good. A detailed account on the diplomatic notes and relevant official papers between Russia
s g and Turkey which led to the war of 1853-55. A very early famous Blue Book, a kind of diplomatic

collection of papers. Scarce
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Lot. 6169 ................................... .Starting PriCe: 130 €

Wachenhusen H. : “Ein Besuch im Turkischen Lager”, Leipzig
1855. First edition, in 120 16x11lcm, contemporary leather
over boards, text clean, 211p., overall very good. An account
on Serbia, Bulgaria and the northern Balkan peninsula during
the 1850s. Scarce
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Lot. 6171 ..................................................................

HISTOIRE

DE TURQUIE

Lot. 6170 ...................................... Starting PriCe: 75 €

Barthelemy Ch.: “Histoire de Turquie”, Tours 1856. First
edition, in 8vo, contemporary leather over boards, slightly
rubbed, text clean, complete 410p. frontis, several plates,
overall very good. An important and interesting history of the
Ottoman Levant up to the middle of 19th century, including
accounts for the Greek revolution.

i s Kt}

................................................... Starting Price: 270 €

“Ippolito Certain:Storia della Guerra d Oriente”, Napoli 1856-1857. First edition. Folio 32x23cm,contemporary cloth over boards,
rubbed, large copy, uncut margins, text clean and bright, complete 403p.,with many woodcut illustrations in the text, overall very
good. A richly illustrated detailed account on the Russo-Turkish war in the Levant, published from Italian firsthand information
material. The Sardinian Army took part in the Levant campaign. Scarce, as all relevant Italian publications.
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Pick d’Isére: “Les fastes de la guerre d’Orient”, Paris 1858. First edition, in 8vo,modern spine over contemporary boards, some
scattered spotting, browning and water stain, complete 430p., overall good. An account on the Crimean campaign during the war
of 1853-55.
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Lot. 6173 .................................... Starting Price: 160 €

Wittje G. : “Die wichtigsten Schlachten Belagerungen und
verlchanzten Lager von Jahre 1708 bis 1855”, Leipzig 1861.
First edition, large 8vo 23x14cm,contemporary leather over
boards, title page and folded map with browning ,text clean,
overall very good. A very uncommon account on the military
campaigns between 1709 and 1855 in the Levant between
Russians and Turks, especially in the Black sea areas. Very
rare

GUERRA D ORIENTE

~

D

LOot. 6175 -c-vrereeeeenenennnneinianinines .starting Price: 130 €
Sonzogno E.: “Album de la Guerra d Oriente”, Milano 1876

First edition, Folio 37x27cm, contemporary red leather over
boards, text with some scattered spotting, complete 159p.
with many woodcut illustrations, overall very good. A very
richly illustrated edition for the war in the Levant in 1876.
Includes fine big views of many cities of the Levant (including
Trebizond, Constantinople,Vidin ) and several scenes of villag-
es, battles etc. Scarce as all relevant Italian publications.
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Lot. 6174 ...................................... Starting PriCe: 90 €

Newald ).: “Beitrage zur Geschichte der Belagerun von
Wien durch die Turken im jahre 1683”, Wien 1883

First edition, in 8vo, cloth over boards preserving original
paper cover, complete 268p., text clean, overall very good, a
publication to celebrate the 200th anniversary from the fail-
ure of the Turkish attack against Vienna.

muftvivte dheldidie

Orientalifdien Krienes

LOt. 6176 -+ -cvcvrerreaenininininiiiiiin Starting Price: 75 €

Zimmermann F..: “Geschichte des Orientalischen Krieges
von 1876-1878", Wien 1878

First edition, large 4to 24x19cm, contemporary publisher’s
red cloth richly decorated, slightly rubbed, text clean, com-
plete 975p. with many woodcut illustrations. Overall very
good. A fine publication richly illustrated for the war in the
Balkans during 1876-78.
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LOt. @177 -----covrerenemreiaiaaaan Starting Price: 90 €

Rustow W.: “Der Orientalische Krieg in den jahren 1877 und
1878.” Zurich 1878

First edition, in 8vo,contemporary cloth over boards, title
page and few first and last leaves with some spotting, text
clean, complete 708p.,overall very good. A detailed military
account for the operations in the Balkans in 1877-78.
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Lot' 6179 ................................... .Starting price: 140 €

French ministry of FA, “Documents Diplomatiques, Affaires
d Orient 1875-1876-1877", Paris 1877

First edition. Folio 32x21cm, contemporary paper covers
dusty, water stain and frayed at edges, modern spine, text
mostly clean and bright, complete, 375p, 158p. (the appendix
of 158 pages includes the conference in Constantinople in
1877). The official publication of the diplomatic documents
of the years 1875-1877 regarding the events in the Levant.
Very precious diplomatic papers and the first Conference
results before the final settlements in Berlin following year.
Very rare and impressive
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LOot. 6178 -----vrveervemrneii Starting Price: 75 €

Gesscken Heinrich: “Geschichte des Orientalischen Krieges
1853-1856", Berlin 1881

First edition, in 8vo 22x14cm, contemporary boards, cover
of spine missing, text clean, complete 336p., overall good
condition. A military history of the war in the Levant in 1853-
55.
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Lot_ 6180 ................................... .Starting priCe: 190 €

French Ministry of FA: “Documents Diplomatiques Affaires
d Orient Congres de Berlin 1878”, Paris 1878

First edition. Folio 32x21cm, contemporary paper covers
dusty and slightly frayed at edges, text with some scattered
spotting, complete 314p. and two (one folded with two
sections) color maps, overall very good. The official publication
of the diplomatic documents regarding the Congress of Berlin.
Includes the first maps with the new borders in the Levant.
The maps include the Balkans with the borders of the
Treaty of San Stefano (never applied) and in parallel the
borders of the treaty of Berlin (just then signed and finally
applied). Very rare and impressive
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Lot. 6181 ---c-cvvveevreireniniiiniiiins .Starting Price: 130 €

French Ministry of FA: “Documents Diplomatiques Affaires
de Montenegro”, Paris 1880

First edition, Folio 32x21cm,contemporary paper covers ,two
volumes complete 403p.214p.,covers of volume two frayed
and water stain ,text clean, overall very good. The official
publication of the all the diplomatic documents regarding the
independence of Montenegro and the establishment of its
frontiers. Extremely Rare and impressive

Lot. 6182 ----covreeenieiiiii Starting Price: 240 €

French Ministry of FA, “Documents Diplomatiques
Négociations relatives a la rectification des frontiéres de la
Gréce”, Paris 1879-1880

First edition, Folio 32x21lcm,contemporary paper covers
,two volumes complete 2610p.114p.,covers with light dusty
Jtext clean, overall very good.The official publication of the
all the diplomatic documents regarding the efforts for the
establishment of the new frontiers of Greece and the

incorporation of Thessaly and Epirus, according Berlin
treaty provisions for a new borderline from Pinios to Thyamis
(Kalamas) rivers .Detailed description of the diplomatic
developments in 1879-1880 which resulted in the loss of
i, Yannina, and all the areas of Epiros except Arta for Greece.
g ; ;
/7 Extremely Rare and impressive
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Lot_ 6183 .................................................................................................................... S tarting Price: 380 €
“Loi des Villayets de la Roumelie.”Constantinople 1880

Proof copy with authors manuscript notes.Small Folio 28x20cm. In contemporary hard papers,text and manuscript notes
clean,127p. printed but after every printed sheet another blank followed for the notes and corrections, many manuscript, more
than 50 full pages, with notes, annotations and corrections by contemporary hand in French The Law for the new administration
of the Ottoman Empire in 1880s has been prepared by European,mainly French, specialized officers sent to Constantinople.
Villayets Law had been firstly introduced in 1864 transplanting French Department Law in the Ottoman reality.The loss of
several provinces in 1878 resulted in a huge reorganization of the Ottoman administration in Europe, with an effort to introduce
some reforms favorable for the majority of Christians.A PROOF TEXT OF INVALUABLE HISTORICAL IMPORTANCE for the
administration of northern Greece during late Ottoman period.A unique testimony.In very good condition.
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Lot. 6184 .................................... Starting Price: 160 €
“Loi des Villayets de la Roumelie ."Constantinople 1880.

This is the final printed version of the project .First edition.
Original paper covers, text clean and bright,complete
127p.,overall very good..Cover the administrative structure
of the European part of the Ottoman Empire, including
Macedonia, Epirus and Thrace. Very rare
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Lot. 6186 .................................... Starting Price: 130 €

K.K. Kriegs-Archivs: “Das Kriegsjahr 1683 nach acten und
anteren authentischen quellen”, Wien 1883

First edition. Large 8vo, contemporary leather over boards,
slightly rubbed, text clean, complete 340p. and a portfolio at
the back with many folded military maps. Overall very good.
This was the official publication from the Austrian Military
Archives for the 200th anniversary of the victory against
the Turks and includes the official dispatches of the 17th cen-
tury preserved in the archives for the ongoing of the military
campaigns. A fine portfolio with six 19th century military
maps describing on the maps several operations.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

LOt. 6185 ++++v+esereerusmsmmsinininnisnninss Starting Price: 75 €

Klopp: “Das Jahr 1683 und der folgende grosse Turkenkrieg
bis 1699”, Graz 1882

First edition. Large 4to 27x19cm, publisher’s cloth very richly
decorated, upper joint weak in down part, text clean, com-
plete 580p., overall very good plus. A detailed account of
the historical events from 1683 to 1699, the war between
the Austrians, the Venetians and the Turks in Greece and the
Levant published to celebrate the 200th anniversary for the
starting of the Turkish attack against Vienna.
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Lot. 6187 ...................................... Starting PriCe: 90 €

Zoifel K.: “Die Turken bor Wien im jahre 1683”, Prague
1883

First edition,large 8vo,contemporary leather over boards,
text clean, complete 672p. and many plates several folded at
the end, mostly reproductions of famous engravings of that
time.Overall very good.One of the publications to celebrate
the 200th anniversary for the victory against the Turks in
front of Vienna in 1683.
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Lot‘ 6188 ..................................... Starting Price: 90 €
Vjekoslav Klaic: “Geschichte Bosniens”, Leipzig 1885

First edition in German (original published in Croatian),large
8vo 22x14cm,original paper covers frayed at edges, spine
opened, text clean and bright, unopened, complete 464p.,
overall very good. One of the first comprehensive histories
of Bosnia from the 13th to 19th centuries, written by a local,
the Croatian historian Klaic. Cover the wider part of western
Balkans and is still a major source for the advance of the Ot-
tomans in these areas.

THE
BALKAN PENINSULA

EMILE DE LAYELETH

LOot. 6190 - - -vrvrerrmemniiii Starting Price: 80 €

LAVELEYE, EMILE DE, “The Balkan Peninsula /Translated
by Mrs. Thorpe / Edited and revised for the English pub-
lic by the author / With an introductory chapter upon the
most recent events, and a letter from the right honorable
W.E. Gladstone / With a map”. New York and London: G. P.
Putnam’s Sons, The Knickerbocker Press, 1887. In 8o, pp.:
xvi+408+frontispiece map folded (unattached). Hardback in
blue leather binding and plastic jacket; gilded title over spine;
some tears on map; uncut pages inside; rare and good copy.
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Lot 6189 ................. e S tarting Price: 65 €
Krahmer M.: “Die Blockade Plewnas.”Berlin 1887

First edition, in 8vo,contemporary cloth over boards, faded
and rubbed, text clean, complete 351p. and many maps, some
folded, overall very good. Krahmer was a Prussian military
officer in the General Staff. This account is a detailed de-
scription of the military operations in Bulgaria, mainly the
blockade of the Turkish fortified city of Plavna by the Russians
and their final victory which was the main battle of the war of
1877-78 and opened the path to Constantinople for the Rus-
sian army.

Lot. 619 ----cvvvererriiiniiiiiiiiiiiin starting Price: 65 €
Plauchut E.: “L'Egypte et l'occupation Anglaise”, Paris 1889

First edition, in 8vo, original paper covers, text clean, com-
plete 258p., overall very good. A detailed description of the
events in Alexandria in 1882 and the resulting occupation of
Egypt by the British with analysis of financial and geopolitical
situation of the area. Scarce

A. KARAMITSOS #647
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Lot. 6192 - -cvrvrrrieiii .Starting Price: 220 €

Graf Johann: “Der Turkisch-Griechische Krieg 1897, Wien
1898

First edition, in 8vo, part of a wider military publication but
complete the report for the Turkish-Greek war, 86p. and
all the 10 topographic military folded maps of the mili-
tary operations in Thessaly and Epirus at the end, includ-
ing military maps of the battles at Farsala (60x40cm),of
Domokos,Velestino,Elassona etc. Modern binding, text and
maps clean, overall very good. Johann Graf was the Austrian
Military Attache in Greece and provides extremely valuable
information for the conduct of the famous war of 1897 against
the Turks in Thessaly. The finely drawn military maps are
among the best for this campaign. Extremely rare military
report and maps.

bt - e AN
Lot. 6194 ...................................... Starting Price: 35 €
Moltke, “Briefe uber Zuslande und Begebenheiten in der
Turkei aus der jahren 1835 bis 1838."Berlin 1893

6th edition.in 8vo 21x14cm,period unattractive hard covers,
text clean,234p.,only the first part (incomplete ,missing the
text after p.234),but with the folding map of Constantinople
,overall good.

Moltke, a German officer, cartographer and traveler visited
the Ottoman Levant in the 1830s.His travel account
became a classic .A reading copy with an accurate plan of
Constantinople.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

Lot. 6193 Starting Price: 100 €

VILLARI LUIGI, “THE BALKAN QUESTION / the Present con-
dition of the Balkans and of European Responsibilities”,
London, ed. John Murray, 1905.8vo, pp. xiv, 361. Historically
important study of the political situation in the Balkans af-
ter the fall of the Ottoman Empire, at the threshold of WWI
and Balkan wars. The Macedonian issue, Armenia’s case and
the attitude of the great European powers of the time Origi-
nal fabric binding, with title in gilt over spine and front board.
Uncut interior pages. Minimal spotting inside. Overall fine
condition.

Lot. 6195+« -crverreeiiii Starting Price: 55 €

Uebersberger Hans: “Russlands Orientpolitik.” Stuttgart
1913

First edition, in 4to 24x17cm,publisher’ s hardcovers ,text
clean, complete 380p.,overall very good plus.

A detailed description of the Russians politic towards the Ot-
toman Empire, since the time of Catherine the Great and their
goal, step by step, to provide access to Mediterranean.
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LOt. 6196 - - --vrvrrrrmreeeieiii Starting Price: 55 €

Molden Ernst: “Die Orientpolitik Metternichs 1829-1833",
Wien 1913

First edition, original paper covers detached, spine almost
opened, text clean, complete 123p., overall good. A description
of the policy of the Austrian Prime Minister Metternich during
1829-1833 to stop the Russian advance in the Levant and save
the Ottoman Empire.

AUFZEICHNUNGEN
R e
Adjutanten Ferdinand Pereice.
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Kam €1, Joanus

Lot. 6198 ...................................... Starting PI’iCe: 35 €

Jordan Karl.: “ Der Agyptisch-Turkische Krieg 1839 aufze-
ichnungen des Adjutanten Ferdinand Perrier”, Zurich 1923

First and only edition of a special study presented in Zurich
University regarding the Turco-Egyptian war of 1839 and his
contemporary account by Perrier (see previous lot).In large
8vo 23x15cm,original paper covers, text clean, ,complete 77p.
Fine condition.

926
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Lot. 6197 ...................................... Starting Price: 75 €

Remond G.: “Aux camps Turco-Arabes,Notes de route et de
guerre en Cyrenaique et Tripolitaine”, Paris 1913

First edition, large 8vo 23x16cm,contemporary cloth partly
water stain, text with some scattered spotting, overall good
plus,complete 204p. and 16 plates, mostly with photographs.
Remond travelled to Cyrenaica and Tripolitis during the
Italo-Turkish war of 1912 and provides detail account for the
resistance of Arabs under few Turkish officials. Many rare
photos taken in the place.

Lot. 6199 ...................................... Starting PriCe: 55 €

Lascaris Th.: “La politique extérieur de la Gréce avant et
aprés le Congrés de Berlin (1875-1881)", Paris 1924

First edition, in 8vo,original paper covers slightly frayed at
edges, text clean, complete 220p,overall very good. A pro-
found study in Greek foreign policy from 1875 to 1881.

A. KARAMITSOS #647
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Georges Scott: “Récits et Visions de Guerre dans les Balkans 1912-1913”, Paris 1913

First and only edition. FOLIO 38x28cm,original publisher s hardcovers slightly rubbed, text and plates clean, complete 91p. and
many fine illustrations by Georges Scott who followed Greek army in his advance, overall very good.

Animpressive illustration to celebrate Allied victory in First Balkan war. The fine folio original designs by Scott provide an Art
character on the military campaign. Very rare.
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LOf. 6201 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 280
Romanian Ministry of FA: “Le Traite de paix de Bucarest du 28/7/1913”, Bucarest 1913

First and Only edition of the original text of Bucharest Treaty of 1913. Folio 32x22cm, original green paper covers, text clean
and bright, complete 85p.,[5] and the impressive original four folded maps, overall mint condition.

The terms of the famous treaty of Bucharest who ended the second Balkan war and created most of the borders of modern
Greece .The impressive folded military maps in scale 1:200.000 described the borders of Bulgaria and bear printed the original
signatures of the representatives of the Balkan States (!!).First and second map depict the new borders with Romania, in
Dobroudja and along the Danube, the third map positioned the new Serbo-Bulgarian borders (tear on this map) and the final
forth huge (98x59cm) military map of Central and Eastern Macedonia, from Thessaloniki to Nestos area, describes, for
the very first time the actual Greek borders in Macedonia. Extremely rare with unique maps with printed signatures. Unique
testimony for the incorporation of Macedonia in modern Greece.
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Lot. 6202:-----+ - Starting Price: 90 €

Kutschbad A.: “Die Serben im Bal-
kankrieg 1912-1913”, Stuttgart 1913

First edition, large 4to 27x18cm, later
binding, text clean, complete 150p. il-
lustrations and a folded map, overall
very good. A detailed account for the
operations of the Serbian army in the
Balkan wars, including its contribution
to the fall of Adrianople.

AN AMERICAN SOLDIER
UNDER THE GREEK
FLAG AT BEZANIE

T -
Y. B

Lot. 6205 ------- - Starting Price: 90 €
HUTCHISON T.S., “An American Sol-
dier Under the Greek Flag at Beza-
nie: A Thrilling Story of the Siege of
Bezanie by the Greek Army in Epi-
rus During the War in the Balkans”,
Nashville- Tennessee: Greek-Ameri-
can Publishing Co., 1913.First edition,
8vo, 261pp., numerous B&W illustra-
tions. Reminiscences of an American
soldier, who served as a volunteer in
the Greek Army in the Balkans during
the 1st Balkan war. Original blue cloth
binding, with visible worn; Spatial
page browning, otherwise solid and
intact. RARE copy.
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Lot. 6203-------+ Starting Price: 35 €

Vischer Adolf : “An der Serbischen
Front...serbisch-Turkischen  Krieg-
schauplatz 1912”, Basel 1913

First edition, large 8vo 23x16cm,
original cloth very slightly dusty, text
clean, complete 153p., severalillustra-
tions, protective hardcover slip, over-
all very good plus. Vischer, a Swiss
journalist followed the Serbian army
in the frontline during the operations
of the Balkan wars.
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Lot. 6204-------- - Starting Price: 45 €

Reymond Pouancare: “Les Balkans
en feu 1912”, Paris 1913

In 8vo 23x14cm, original paper covers
rubbed, text clean and bright, com-
plete 425p.,overall very good. The fa-
mous Poincare account for the Balkan
wars, a fine contemporary compre-
hensive history of the wars and of the
situation in the Balkan Peninsula.

....................... Starting Price: 130 €

Nikolaides Kleanthis: “Griechenlands Anteil an den Balkankriegen 1912/1913",

Wien 1914

First edition, in 4to 25x17 later binding, text with very light spotting, mostly clean,
complete 432p.,several photos and two folded maps, including an ethnological
map of the Balkans, overall very good. A very detailed description of the military
and political history of the two Balkan wars, published just after the events which

changed forever the Balkan peninsula.
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THE BALKAN
COCKPIT

THE POLITICAL AND MILITARY
STORY OF THE BALKAN WARS
IN MACEDONIA

W, H, CRAWFURD PRICE

Wi awTassren
BAUTTRATIINL B

Lot. G207+ c-cvrrvrreemeemerenninaiaienny Starting Price: 120 €

Price Crawfurd W. H., “The Balkan Cockpit. The politi-
cal and military story of the Balkan Wars in Macedonia /
with autographed photographs and many illustrations by the
H.R.H. Prince Nicholas of Greece.., T. Werner Laurie, London,
[c.1915]. 8vo, pp.xii, 369, [3]. Complete with frontispiece and
42 photographic illustrations, many by Prince Nicholas of
Greece. A thorough description of the events of the Balkan
Wars through the eyes of W. H. Crawfurd Price, the London
TIMES correspondent in the Balkans. He lived several years
in Macedonia. He was attracted by the multinational charac-
ter of Macedonia while on the same time, he covered most of
the War battlefields. His work is still a valuable reference for

the Balkan Wars.

THE
GREEKS TRIUMPHANT

CAFTAIN A M, TRAPMANN

0]
FORSTER GHO

wponamn o

Lot. 6209 -+ -c-crvrremriiiiiii .Starting Price: 200 €

Captain TRAPMANN A.H., “THE GREEKS TRIUMPHANT”,
London: Forster Groom & Co., 1915.1st edition, 8vo, pp. xv
+ 294, illustrated with numerous B&W plates and maps + 3
large folding maps in rear pocket (fore-edge lightly spotted;
no other inscriptions). Greek campaigns of 1912 and 1913 (Bal-
kan Wars) through the eyes of a known war correspondent of
“Daily Telegraph” and ex-army officer. Original decorated grey
cloth with gilt ornament with flags (small water stain at front)
and dust jacket. Slight shelf wear, very good interior pages.
Very good and RARE copy.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

LOot. 6208 -+ cvvvrvreii Starting Price: 60 €

PRICE CRAWFURD, “Light on the Balkan darkness”, Lon-
don: Simpkin Marshall Hamilton, Kent & Co. Ltd., 1915.
2nd Edition (following Bulgarias accession to the Central Eu-
ropean Powers), 120, 122pp. Original red boards, firm bind-
ing, slight shelf wear to boards and spine, clear and fresh text
block throughout. Very good copy overall. W. H. Crawfurd
Price, was the London TIMES correspondent in the Balkans.
He lived several years in Macedonia, attracted by the multi-
national character of Macedonia while on the same time, he
covered most of the War battlefields. His work is still a valu-

able reference for the Balkan Wars.
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Lot. 6211 ----cvvrvevemernnnnenennnniann .Starting Price: 160 €

Collection of seven essays over Bulgarian nationalist ap-
proaches in the region of Northern Macedonia. Printed
during the World War |, it refers to the period of Macedonian
Struggle and the Balkan Wars, from the Bulgarian point of
view. Richly illustrated with photographs and with extended
tables & lists. The articles included analytically: - G. Bazh-
darov & N. Thomoff, “Mouvement révolutionnaire en Macé-
doine”, 1917 - Brailsford H., “La Population de la Macedoine”,
1919 - Comite Executif Macedonien, “Les Macedoniens dans
la vie culturo-politique de la Bulgarie”, 1919 - Ghertcheff C.,
“Aveux Serbes Sur la Macedoine”, 1919 - Beltcheff G., “La Bul-
garie et ses Voisins”, 1919 - Parlitcheff C., “La Regime Serbe et
la Lutte revolutionnaire en Macedoine”, 1917 - Parlitcheff C.,
“Les atrocites Serbes en Macedoine (1912-1915)", 1919. Sofia,
1917, 1919. All bound together in excellent condition. Ex libris
& ex-library cachets. Extremely rare.
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Lot' 6212 ...................................... Starting Price: 50 €

LAKE HAROLD, “Campaigning in the Balkans”, New York:
Robert M. McBride & Company, 1918.In 160, pp. vi+229+[5]
publisher’s catalogue. The memoirs of WWI from the view-
point of the inferior officers and soldiers of the Anatolian
expedition. Full of vivid personal narratives in a Macedonian
landscape and Thessaloniki’s strategic role - detailed descrip-
tions. Industrial dark blue fabric cover, gilded titles over spine
and front board. No jacket. Excellent inside pages, good qual-

ity copy.

The Inner History of the
Balkan War

%
" LiGolmyl S5 Repiastd Riskin IF.

Lot. 6214 ................

Lot_ 6213 .................................... Starting Price: 100 €

Rappaport Alfred, "Au pays des martyrs: notes et souvenirs
d’un ancien consul général d’Autriche-Hongrie en Macé-
doine (1904-1909)”, ). Gamber, Paris, 1927. 8vo, pp.137, with
an impressive collection of photographs and a frontispiece.
First hand information along the Macedonian Struggle, the
Ilinden Uprising, the attempted reforms in the Macedonian
area and the role of the great powers, written by the Aus-
trian diplomat and writer Alfred Rappaport. A reference for
the Macedonian history studies. Modern binding with leather
spine. Extremely fine & rare.

................................................... Starting Price: 120 €

LGNDON
JOHN LANE THE SODLET IEAD LT0

Lt.-Colonel Sir REGINALD RANKIN Bt., “The Inner History of the Balkan War”, Lon-
don : John Lane Ltd, 1930. Collected Edition - 2 Volumes. In 80, 352+352pp. + folding
war map. A fine copy in the original publishers gilt-blocked cloth; clean interior. A de-
tailed, two-volume study of the events leading up to the Balkan Wars of 1912 and 1913,
and the actions of the Wars themselves which saw Bulgaria, Greece, Montenegro and

LOot. 6215 ---ccvveerrieiiiiil Starting Price: 90 €

Demir Assim Tourgoud Bey: “Die Mossulfrage”, Wien 1931.
First edition. Large 8vo 23x15cm, original paper covers,
text clean, complete, 100p., overall very good. The Mosul
territory has been left outside the Lausanne treaty and in 1925
England obliged Turkey to cede this area to Iraq, then a British
protectorate. The different stages of the Mosul affair during
1924-1926 have been described in details in this publication
which was the Thesis presented by Demir Assim to Vienna
University. Very rare

100

Serbia confront the Ottoman Empire.

AUGUST r.v. KRAL

B

ATATURKS

L
LOt. 6216 - -c-cvvrrrreeiieieii Starting Price: 35 €

Kral August : “Das Land Kamal Ataturks”, Wien 1937. Second
edition, large 8vo, 23x15cm, publisher hardcovers, text clean,
complete 344p. and a folded map. A fine presentation of the
young Turkish Republic, the land of Kemal the father of Turks.
With these profound changes which Kemal has inaugurated
he transformed enormously Turkey in 15 years.
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Lot. 6217 .................................................................................................................. Starting Price: 2000 €

Hpodotog, Mewpytog Mepiotég - MARBwv (Gemistus Pletho), Joachim Camerarius (ed.), “Hpo&étou Adyor evvéa, oimep
emkalovvtal Moboay, Herodoti Libri Novem, quibus Musarum... ad haec, fewpyiou Mepiotov, tou kat MARBwvog, Tepi v
HETA Twv ev Mavtwveia paywv, BLBAla B. Georgii Gemisti, qui et Pletho dicitur, de iis quaé post pugnam ad Mantineam gesta
sunt, libri I1..”, Basileae, in officina Hervagiana, 1541. 4to (20 x 29.5cm), pp. [18], 310. woodcut printer’s device to verso.

This is the second ever printed edition in Greek about Herodotus, with the first published in Venice by Aldus Manutius in 1502
(LoTopika n Seitepn £kboan tou Hpoddtou tumtwpévn ota ENAnvikd). In this edition is included an important work of the Byz-
antine Philosopher Gemistus Pletho (Tewpytog Mepiotég MAARBwV) entitled “Ex twv AloSwpou kat MhouTtdpyou Tept TNV HETA Twv
ev Mavtweia paxwy, ev kepahaiolg Stahnyig’, first printed in Venice 1503 by Aldus Manutius. In this work, Pletho includes his
remarks along the system of government of ancient Sparta, a system that affected his ideas of ideal government.

The current work is edited by Joachim Camerarius, important German classical scholar and translator of many ancient Greek writ-
ers. He also produced the first printed Greek edition of Ptolemy’s astrology text, the Tetrabiblos, in 1535.

Soiling on title-page and first ~30 sheets, continuing in fine condition. Marginal contemporary notes mainly on pp.1-19, occasional
after. Also extensive contemporary extensive notes in Latin about the Egyptian perception of time in numerical terms, in black
ink, on last blanc sheet and again notes about the edition (more recent: end of 19th - early 20th century) in English on first blanc
sheet, along with information of the auction that this piece was purchased. Full contemporary leather blind-stamped, spine with
raised bands. wear along joints and extremities. An extremely rare copy of the only second edition of Herodotus printed in Greek
language, accompanied with an also extremely rare work of Gemistus Pletho (Fewpytog lepotds - MAABwv).
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Lot' 6218 ................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 1300 €

Apiotopavng / Aristophanes, “Aploto@dvoug kwpwbdiat evvéa... / Aristophanis Comoediae novem..”, Basel, lo Frobenium,
1547. Text in Greek. Folio, pp. [12], 571, 1 blank, [24]. The first edition of this work was edited by Marcus Musurus and published
by the press of Aldus Manutius, in 1498. It included only nine of the surviving Comedies of Aristophanes. This edition by
Sigismund Gelenius is comprised of all the eleven extant comedies of Aristophanes, as the publisher added Lysistrata and
Thesmophoriazusae, which had also been edited by Musurus. Full leather, spine with raised bands. Ex library label. Few words
in red ink on first ~50 pages, some words-comments in blank ink on margins. Covers detached. Small holes on lower margin.
EMnvikn BtBAoBrkn 88, Adams A 1715, Hoffmann |, 253.
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Lot. 6219 ................................... .Starting PriCe: 450 €

AnpooBévng - Demosthenes. “AnpocBévoug Adywv Tprpa
Seltepov. Demosthenis Orationum pars secunda. in qua judi-
ciales nouem eius publicae Orationes continentur’, Basileae,
per loannem Hervagium, 1547. 8vo, pp. [38], 571, [13]. Com-
plete with all pages. Text in Greek. Printer’s device on title
page. Woodcut initials. Full contemporary vellum with hand-
written title on upper part of spine. Part of manuscript (prob-
ably 15th century) with illuminated initials has been used in
binding to strengthen the spine. The first edition of Dem-
osthenes Orations was printed by Aldus Manutius in 1504.
An other edition is noted in 1543 by Franciscus Brucolius
(EM\nvikry BtBALoBAkn 81). The current one is most probably
the third edition in Greek of Demosthenes speeches. Hand-
written signature on title-page. Ex libris label coat of arms
bearing helmet, sheep and 3 flowers. Library cachet on title
page. Upper right part of title page missing. Few marginal
contemporary notes. Occasional light spots otherwise in fine
condition. Rare, mid-16th-century printing of Demosthenes
Orations, published by Johan Herwagen.

LES
POLITIQVES
DARISTOTE DE PLATON.
- i = n::-..-mrgﬂrl_-nlw__-h-r-o

Tlocratis_{cripta,
ﬂ.r-l;-%;__'i&':i nyNe Bx.
-

CamPeram & nnbanamare
i

Lot. 220 .................................. .Starting Price: 500 €

lookpdTng - Isocrates, Wolf Hieronymus (ed.), “lookpdtoug
‘Artavta / Isocratis Scripta, qvae qviden nync extant... Hiero-
nymo Wolfio Oetingensi interprete..”, Cum Caes. Maiest. gra-
tia & priuilegio ad annos VI, Basileae, ex officina Oporiniana,
1571. 8vo, pp. [16], 1121, [62]. Text in parallel Greek & Latin.
Complete. Printer’s woodcut vignette on title page. Several
chapters include woodcut initial lettering. Few handwritten
comments on margins. Hieronymus Wolf’s name erased in
black ink from title page and interior. Contemporary full vel-
lum with blind-stamped title on spine framed in gilt. Light
soiling, overall a fine copy. Scarce edition of Isocrates, edited
by the famous German scholar H. Wolf.

e o A R R LR R ETE R R PP Starting Price: 2000 €

[APISTOTEAHE - MAATQN / ARISTOTLE - PLATON] “Les Politiques d'Aristote... Traduictes de Grec Francois, Par Loys le Roy dict
Regius. Auec expositions prises des meilleurs Autheurs..” [BOUND TOGETHER] “La Republique de Platon, Diuisee en dix livres, ou
Dialogues, Traduicte de Grec en Francois, & enrichie de commentaires par Loys le Roy”, Paris, Claude Morel, 1600. Folio, pp. [24],
499, [41] + [8], 420, [10]. Very rare first editions of the important first complete French translations of the Politics of Aristotle and
the Republic of Plato. Both works translated by Louis Le Roy (or Leroy), famous French humanist scholar and professor of Greek at
the Collége Royal in 1572. Leroy has previously published parts of his translation of both Aristotle’s Politics and Plato’s Republic,
but never managed to publish the whole works. After his death, a number of finished works (including the current ones) were left
behind and finally published (after more than 20 years of efforts) by the scholarly printer Frederic Morel. Contemporary full calf.
Bumped corners, rubbed with small leather pieces chipped along joints, spine & corners. FIRST FULL FRENCH TRANSLATIONS
OF ARISTOTLE’S POLITICS & PLATO’S REPUBLIC. Brunet: I, 469 & IV, 702.
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Lot B2 - -t orereee ettt e

................................................... Starting Price: 480 €

Zo@okhrg - Sophocles, Henri Estienne, Joachim Camerarius, “Zog@okAéoug At Emttd Tpaywbiat. Sophoclis Tragoediae Septem...
loachimi Cameranij, necnon Henrici Stephani annotationes..., Paulus Stephanus (Paul Estienne), Geneva,1603. 4to, pp.[6], 788,
[16], 51,202, [3]. Text in Greek, translation & comments in Latin. Large printer’s device on title page, woodcut initials and chapter
ornaments. Contemporary full leather, rubbed & worn, cracked joints and chipped part of spine. Worm-holes at ~70 sheets. This
edition, together with that of Euripides (1602) are considered to be the major printing achievements of Paul Stephanos. It is
not a reprint of the 1568 edition and is an improved version with commentaries by Camerarius, comprising unpublished notes by
Henry Stephanos and accompanied by a Latin translation in full of all seven tragedies by Vitus Winsemius (Veit Oertel).

ARIST (ll‘H’ANlb
COMOIDIAE v DICIM
HOLIL ANTIQY

LOt. 6223 -c-cvereerermnnnannnannnaninnn. .Starting Price: 750 €

Aristophanes, “Aptotogdvoug Kwpwbdiat Evbeka, wv at pev
EVVEA HETA OYOMWVY TTaAALWY, Kal VEOTEPWV... / Aristophanis
Comoediae undecim, cum scholiis antiquis... opera... Odoardi
Biseti.., [Geneva], sumptibus Caldorianae Societatis, 1607.
Folio, pp. [18], 916, [14]. Printer’s device on title page. Wood-

cut chapter ornaments and historiated initials. Text and com-
ments in parallel Greek and Latin. An edition of great signifi-
cance, with the Latin translation of Aristophanes’s Comedies
by the eminent German scholar N. Fischlin, accompanied by
ancient commentaries and notes by Emylios Portus (AtpdAtog
Néptog). Emylios, son of the famous Cretan Renaissance hu-
manist Franciscus Portus, was a significant classical scholar.
He taught Greek in Lausanne at the end of 16th century, and
corrected and annotated the texts of many Ancient Greek au-
thors. Contemporary rough calf with gilt armorial stamp on
both boards of Sir Thomas Henryson (Lord of Chester 1622-
1637). The stamp was used when he was knighted in 1622.
Signature of Henryson on title, 17th century signature of “T.
Burnet” with mottos in Latin on fly-leaf. Water-stain on mar-
gins mainly on first ~20 leaves, light soiling and occasional
spotting. Front cover almost detached, wear-crack of rear
board joint. ENM\nvikry BifAwoBrikn 179.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS
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LOt. 6224 - -cvvvrvereeneneninneniinnnnn .Starting Price: 500 €
“ARISTOTELIS STAGIRITAE PERIPATICORUM PRINCIPIS.
Logica seu Organum, cui addimus argumenta ac potiius
Paraphrases, & Annotationes. ex loan Marinelli scriptis.
Ex Boethi, Ammonij, Simplicij, lo. Grammar. & Alexandri
sententia in singula capita, ac postrema editione ad meliorem
frugem redacta”. Apud loannem de Albertis, Venetiis, 1607. In
24°, p. 840. Softcover, geometrical decorated covers, blunt
spine. Binding rather loose on middle pages, clean and tight
interior though. Good and RARE copy.
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Lot' 6225 .................................... Starting Price: 180 €
[ETPABQNOZ TEQPA®IKQN BIBAO 1Z] STRABONIS RERUM
GEOGRAPHICARUM LIBRI XVII. Graeca ad optimos codices
manuscriptosrecensuit,varietatelectionis,adnotationibusque
illustravit, Xylandri versionem / emendavit loannes Philippus
Siebenkees & loannes Henricus Tzschucke / Tomi 5 / Lipsiae,
in libraria Weidmannia, 1796 - 1818. Incomplete, 5 from
7 volumes, in 8vo, p.XLI+470, XVI+495, X+677, VI+602,
11+752+[6]. Edition in Greek and Latin of the most famous
work of ancient geography. Red morocco leather binding of
the period, medium wear; dull spines - missing the upper
part of Vol. 1, gilt titles in black label; Sparse browning and
spotting throughout internal pages, otherwise good copies.

PALESTINE.

DESCRIPTION
GEOGRAPHIQUE, HI STORIQUE
ET MCHEOLOGIQUE,

AL 5. MUNE,

PAKLS;

FTRAIN MIBOT FRERES, RBITLURS.

Lot' 6227 ...................................... Starting PriCe: 85 €

Munk  Salomon,  “L'Univers.  Palestine.  Description
géographique, historique et archéologique’, Paris, Firmin Di-
dot freres, 1845. 8vo, pp.704. With numerous (in total 64)
plans, views, portraits and maps, including a folding map.
Salomon Munk (May 14, 1803 - February 5, 1867) was a Ger-
man-born Jewish-French Orientalist. He served as curator of
Hebrew and Oriental books at the Biblioth*eque Royale (now
the Biblioth eque Nationale) of Paris. Contemporary leather
spine and marled boards, worn along extremities.

104

Mepinyntika / Travels

GRECE,

Fan M, PODQUEVILLE,

PARIS,
5, EINTTLSS,

Lot_ 6226 ................................... .Starting Price: 100 €

POUQUEVILLE (M.) “GRECE [L'UNIVERS. HISTOIRE ET DE-
SCRIPTION DE TOUS LES PEUPLES...], Paris, Firmin Didot
fréres, 1835. 8vo, pp.447, [1]. With 112 full-page steel en-
gravings and 2 double page maps of Greece. Contemporary
binding, paper boards, cloth spine. Decorative paper sticks on
both covers and spine, where partly missing. Obvious exter-
nal edge wear. Very clean and tight inside, except of spatially
cut extermities and a detached engraving at the last book sec-
tion (6th, Epidaurus). Good copy overall.

LE SPECTATELR
"
L'ORIBET.

17w — tome perwnn
B Aot (7 Seplombee), 1851
17 uvmasses.

R ac i 4

ATHENES,

II_III

Lot. 6228 .................................... Starting Price: 120 €

"Le Spectateur de |'Orient’, tome premier (1/8). ABrva,
1853-1854. 80, oe. 438, keipevo ota yalkd, o Tithog Kat
0 TIVOKAG TIEPLEXOMEVWV TOU TOHOU depéva pETAED Twv
oeh. 406 kat 407, éva @UMo tou “Bulletin du Spectateur de
I'Orient” (No. 7) Sgpévo peta&ld twv oA, 236 kat 237. Mikpr|
o&eibwan kdmolwv UMWY, £xouv dtatnpnBel ta e§wpuiia
KATtoLWwV TeLXWV. Aeppdtvn pdyn pe @Bopés.
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LOt. 6229 -+ vvvrmrrieiiiiiii i

......................... Starting Price: 80 €

DAVESIES DE PONTES, Lucien, “Etudes sur l'Orient, par Lucien Davesiés de
Pontés, Précédées d’une Notice Biographique par le Bibliophile Jacob”, Paris: Michel
Lévy fréres, 1864. 1st edition, in small 8vo, p.XLII+438. Posthumous collection of
travel notes (from 1828-1831) and historical studies published in journals in 1831-
1838 by Lucien DAVESIES DE PONTES, sailor and Hellenist; subtitle: “Itinerary from
Navarino to Messene, Nafplion and Argolida, Letters on the Greeks - Ali Pasha, Mod-
ern Egypt, Mahmudia, the Desert and the Nile, Alexandria, Cairo: foundation, physi-
ognomy, panorama of monuments of Cairo and Arab architecture Egypt of the vari-
ous races of inhabitants of Egypt Mohamed-Ali’s war against the Ottoman Gate of
worship and art in ancient Egypt ; preceded by a biographical note by the Bibliophile
Jacob (Paul LACROIX). Contemporary binding, leather spine with gild decoration and
title, carton boards, slightly rubbed. Sparse spotting, light edge foxing inside. Near

fine copy overall.

[

HISTOHRE FITTONESQUE ILLUSTREE

GRANDS VOYAGES

AT EREY Bia

Lot. 6231---------" Starting Price: 60 €

[Anonyme] HISTOIRE PITTORESQUE
ILLUSTREE DES GRANDS VOYAGES
AU XIX SIECLE / Aventures de Terre
et de Mer, Périls et Découvertes des
Grands  Explorateurs  Contempo-
rains. Ouvrage Illustré de Gravures et
Cartes. Paris: Librairie Géographique
& Brussels Librairie, 1877. In-40, pp.
635. Numerous b/w engravings in
and out of text (French). Hardcover
half leather. Condition of use, medium
edge wear; gilt title on spine; nice
strap with sturdy pinches and hinges;
the first page partly detached; except
of foxing and sparse spotting internal
pages are fine. Good copy overall.

—

Ve CAIN e SAINTAAVNMUR
PAYS SUD-SLAVES

2 ¥]

Lot. 6232--------+ Starting Price: 80 €

SAINT-AYMOUR, Vte de Caix de, “Les
Pays Sud-Slaves de |'Austro-Hongrie
(Croatie, Slavonie, Bosnie, Herze-
govine, Dalmatie) / ouvrage illustre
de 58 gravures et d’'une carte’, Paris:
E. Plon, Nourrit et cie, 1883. Small
8vo, pp.iv,[4],296,1 map,8 pages list of
contents. A vivid travelogue through
the north-northwestern Balkan Pen-
insula, shortly before the fall of the
Ottoman Empire. Complete. Private
leather binding, dark brown spine,
light brown boards, no wear. Clean
and tight inside, except some pencil
marks on first page. Uncut pages.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

Lot. 6230----+--- - Starting Price: 80 €

Baedeker K.: “Palaestina und

Syrien.”Leipzig 1875. First edition of
Baedeker classi travel guide for Syria
and Palestine, in small 8vo 16x11cm,
original red cloth, joints weak, spine
rubbed, internally clean and bright,
overall very good, complete 584p. and
many maps and plans.

£1F CHABLES DE MO0Y

rrrrr

Lot. 6233-------- - Starting Price: 60 €

DE MOUY Charles, “Lettres Atheni-
ennes” / Dessins de Hubert Glerget
et gravures sur Bois de Farlet’, Paris:
E. Plon, Nourrit et Cie, 1887. In 8o, p.
iii+327. The author, a French Count,
diplomat (1880-1886 at Athens) and
writer, gives us a beautiful travel-
ogue through the ancient Athens, as
preserved by the second half of 19th
century. Illustrated with 8 lithographs
out of text. Private binding in red
leather, rather dull gild title on spine.
Preserved original paper covers in-
side, both partly chipped. Uncut pag-
es, clean and tight inside. Very good

copy.
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Lot' 6234 ..................................... Starting Price: 70 €

Isambert E.: “Itineraire de L Orient Malte Egypte Noubie
Sina”, Paris [1888]. Second edition, in 8vo 18x12cm, second
independent part of the travel guide of Isambert for the Le-
vant, contemporary cloth rubbed and faded, complete 752p.
and many folded maps and plans, internally clean, overall
good condition.

Lot_ 6236 .................................................................

Lot_ 6235 ..................................... Starting PriCe: 40 €

Meyers Reisebucher: “Agypten,Palastina Syrien” , Leipzig
1889. Second edition, in 8vo 16x10cm, original cloth, text
clean, complete 507p., overall very good.

................................................... Starting Price: 100 €

CAMUS L'Abee E. Le, “Notre Voyage aux Pays Bibliques”, Paris: LETOUZEY ET ANE, 1890. 3 volumes in 120, pp. vii,400 (Tome
1) + map,324 (Tome 2) + frontispiece fold. map,328 (Tome 3), COMPLETE. The known French preacher, theologian and scriptur-
ist (among other titles), Emile Le Camus, resigned his teaching activity in order to devote himself exclusively to the study of the
New Testament. To equip himself properly for this study, and especially to study the topography of Holy Land, he made several
journeys to the East, resulting this comprehensive and highly illustrated travelogue. Some illustrations in black and white out of
text - some maps in color and in black and white out of text. Contemporary binding, leather spine with gild titles, thick carton
boards. Excellent internal condition. Rare copy.

RAMBLES & STUDIES VOYAGE
GREECE TURQUIE IVEUROPE
P OMANAFFY L FARMENTIER
WITHDRAWN

Lot' 6237 ..................................... Starting Price: 60 € Lot 6238 ..................................... Starting PriCe: 60 €

Mahaffy ). P., “RAMBLES AND STUDIES IN GREECE”, London,
Macmillan and Co., 1892. 8vo, pp.xviii, [2], 476 with a map, a
frontispiece and 9 full-page photographic illustrations. Origi-
nal boards with decorations in gilt. Library “Withdrawn” ca-
chet. Fair condition, external worn, inner joints reinforced.

106

PARMENTIER E., Voyage dans la Turquie d’Europe, Paris:
Typographie Ferdinand Imbert, 1895. 4th edition, in 12mo,
p.iv,320,[4]. A detailed travelogue around the Balkans, as part
of the declining Ottoman Empire, at the threshold of 20th
century. Text in French. Contemporary cloth binding, gild title
in black leather label on spine; spine rather dull, boards me-
dium rubbed. Excellent condition inside

A. KARAMITSOS #647
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LA TURQUIE
LTIELLENISUE CONTEMPORAIN

VICTOR BERARD

Lot' 6239 ..................................... Starting Price: 90 €

BERARD Victor, “La Turquie et hellénisme contemporain; par
Victor Bérard. La Macédoine; Hellénes. Bulgares. Valaques.
Albanais. Autrichiens. Serbes. La lutte des races”, F. Alcan,
Paris, 1893. 4th edition. Small 8o, (18x12cm), pp.v+350+16
pages of other editor’s publications, complete. Berard trav-
elled all around Macedonia just before the beginning of
the Macedonian struggle. He had started his journey from
Albania, visiting Ochrida and Monastiri areas before reaching
Macedonia. His account is a detailed description of all the eth-
nicities living in Macedonia at that time, offering important
ethnological and geographical information. Ex libris stamp,
Contemporary cloth, light wear. Clean interior, slightly loose
binding, detached pages from 251 to 255. Uncommon.

Vel C.ALBIN
"ILE DE CRETE
- Hilsltoire

% Souvenirs

Lot. 6241 ................................... .Starting Price: 140 €

ALBIN Celestin, ‘L Ile de Créte. Histoire et Souvenirs”, Paris:
Sanard & Dérangeon, 1898. 3d edition, in 8vo, p.viii+241+
folded map of Crete. Célestin Albin de Cigala, French writer
and translator, gives us a thorough travelogue of the history
of Crete, from the ancient times to the end of 19th century.
Landscape, cities, people, diverse occupants, cultures and re-
ligions through the ages. Many illustrations in black & white
in and out-text, folding card at the end. Private binding in red
leather, minimal wear. Preserved original illustrated cover in-
side, with some pencil annotations. Beautiful copy in a nice

binding.
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Lot_ 6240 ..................................... Starting Price: 90 €

BOVET Marie Anne de, “La Jeune Gréce’, Société Frangaise
d’éditions d’Art L. Henry May, [1897]. Small 8vo, pp.xiv,299,[2].
Vivid descriptions of Greece in the end of 19th century by the
famous novelist A. M. Bovet, starting from the lonian islands
& Corfu, focusing on Peloponnese (Corinth, Mycenae, Tiryns,
Nafplio, Mistras, Sparta, mount Taygetos, Messenia, Mani),
continuing to Athens and moving further Northern reaching
Meteora, Pelio and Olympos mountain. Industrial red leath-
er binding, minimal wear. Ex libris stamp and pencil notations
on first page, possible last owner’s name on title page. Lightly
foxed inside, otherwise in excellent condition. Weber 1005,
Contominas 86.

Lot. 6242 ...................................... Starting Price: 25 €

PhadedpeugA. 0., “OAHTOZ TON AOHNQN’, M. I. ZalBepog,
ABrjva, 1900. Apxikd Tdviva KaAOppaTa ME EPTILEDTN
Slakdounon, xwpic Tov avadumhobuevo XApTn, OpLopéve
oehideg amokoMnpéveg.
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Le Charme
d’Athénes
: 4
Lot. 6243---------- Starting Price: 50 €

BREMOND Henri, ‘Le Charme
D’Athénes’, Paris: Bibliotheque In-
ternationale D’Edition E. SANSOT et
Cie, 1905. 1st edition, in 16mo, p.48. A
brief romantic travelogue of Athens
at the end of 19th century. Original
paper covers, front cover detached;
partly chopped on spine, rubbed edg-
es. Binding rather loose, but complete.
Apart from foxing, pages inside are
clean. Rare copy.

Lot. 6246 -+ Starting Price: 45 €

Baedeker K.. “Egypt and Sudan’,
Leipzig 1914, seventh remodeled edi-
tion, small 8vo 16x11cm, original red
cloth slightly faded, complete 458p.
and many folded maps and plans,
clean and overall fine.
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JEUNE ATHENES

USE DEMDENATE BN ORIENT

Lot. 6244---------- Starting Price: 60 €

BRITSCH Amédée, “La jeune Athénes, une
démocratie en Orient”, Paris: Plon-Nourrit
et Cie, 1910. In-12, p.v,252. A French his-
torian and later president of the ABF (As-
sociation of Librarians of France), Amédée
Britsch composed a vivid travelogue be-
tween the ancient and contemporary
city of Athens, under the scope of Greek
expression of Democracy. Ex libris stamp
at title page. Original carton boards, rather
worn and dull, along with ex libris stamp.
Front board partly detached at the upper
side. Sparse spotting and foxing inside,
otherwise fine internal pages. Good copy
overall.

Lot. 6247--------- Starting Price: 55 €

Baedeker K. “ Konstantinopel, Balkan-
staaten, Kleinasien, Archipel, Cypern”.
Leipzig 1914, original red cloth, in 8vo
16x11cm, text clean and bright, complete
484p. and many folded maps and plans.
Fine condition, the finest travel guide for
Thrace, Constantinople and Anatolia Bae-
deker Ottoman Levant guide in its second
and final edition, a travel guide published
just before the end of the Ottoman empire.
The text had been changed, and the guide
provides information of itinerary roads
and not information by region or town, as
it does in the first edition. Full of valuable
information. It is amazing how much the
guide had been changed in only nine years.
It reflected the big changes in the Ottoman
Levant.

Lot. 6245 --------- Starting Price: 50 €

Baedeker K.: “ Palestine Syrie L ile
de Cypre”, Leipzig Paris 1912. Forth
edition in 8vo 16x1lcm, including the
island of CYPRUS, original red cloth,
text clean and bright, complete 458p.
and many maps and plans, fine condi-
tion.

Lot. 6248 Starting Price: 45 €

Meyers Reisebucher “Balkanstaaten
und Konstantinopel”, Leipzig 1914,
8th edition, at the eve of the collapse
of the Ottoman Levant, original cloth,
text clean, complete 420p. and many
maps and plans, overall very good.

A. KARAMITSOS #647
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PAUL JEANCARD

L'ANATOLIE

Lot. 6249-------ceveennnnn BT Starting Price: 100 €

JEANCARD Paul, LANATOLIE, Smyrne - Sparte - Bourdour - Hiérapolis - Le Dodé-
canése, Paris: Librairie Frangaise, 1919. In 8vo, p. [8], 243, [5], folded map of Anato-
lia. The French chemist and perfume maker Paul Jeancard was also a tireless travel-
ler around the most parts of the world. During the WWI, the author served in the
French Army, but after becoming wounded, he retired and was regularly entrusted
with missions by the French State. His passage from the southeastern Mediterra-
nean, and subsequently in the region between Izmir and Isparta in the inland of Asia
Minor, resulted in this Aegean travelogue, with many colourful watercolour paint-
ings and drawings, in and out of the text. The wood engravings and water colours
were based on Jeancard’s own drawings. Original cardboard covers, visible use wear,
rubbed edges. Ex libris stamp at first page. Uncut pages, clean inside. Rare copy.

RE—

EAEYHEPOYAAKH

EAANAZ

IOAHIOT TAZIAITON

AGSHIAL AL ATTICH- ETEPEA EANAT HHEIPDL
HELEANIA - NEADIORNHIOD
SO KIHTH - MAKTAORIA - 8PAKTE

ERAGTE AEVTIRA

@

PRAOTIRIE I TEALTRERIAARIIL A e
AT

4
Lot. 6252:------- - Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 6251---+---- Starting Price: 75 €

Rado A.: “Guide Book to the Soviet
Union”, Berlin 1929. First edition,
in 8vo, 17x12cm, original red cloth
slightly faded, complete 856p. and
many folded maps and plans, clean in-
ternally, very good overall. One of the
first travel guide to Soviet Union ever
printed. Very interesting and Rare.

LES GUIDES BLEUS

ROUMANIE-

EAEYOEPOYAAKH: EAAAT  (O8nyég
Ta&ldwhtou): ABAval - AtTikA
Steped ENGG - ‘Hmewpog - Osooalia
- Mehomovvnoog - Nrool - Kprtn.
2a ¢kboolg petd 53 yaptwv Kat
ToTtoypaikwy oxediwv. ABrva 1930,
80, 0. A\a+708. Mavodeto pe apketég
@Bopég kar Wlaitepa Baprn pdyn.
ATtoKOMNEVEG OL TIPWTEG OENOES
(wg X), wotdoo elvat Tpeg

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

EMM, ETTA ATKSYAH W

OAOIMOPIKAL « « «
« + « ENTYTIOZELR

KAl ANAMNHEEIE

ANEAEKTAR

T - )
Lot. 6250---------" Starting Price: 30 €
AYKOYAHZ EMM. STYA,,
OAOIMNOPIKAI  ENTYMNQXEIX KAl

ANAMNHZEIZ / ANAAEKTA, ABAvac:
lwavvng A. KoMdpog, 1920. 8o,
0. 140. 18wtk Gfowo, yaptva
€EWPUANG, HEPLKWG  ATIOKOAANWEVN
pAXN, XELPOYPaPOG TiTAOG OE pdyn Kal
epmtpoaBéuIlo. Ecwrepikd kabapég
oehideg, dkomo, OYeTKA  YaAapd
Séatpo.

LES GUIDES BLE

SRIE. PALESTINE

Lot. 6253:-------" Starting Price: 35 €

Guides Bleus: “ Syrie Palestine Iraq
Transjordanie” Paris 1932, in 8vo
16x11lcm, original blue cloth, text
clean, overall very good, complete
675p. and many maps.

Lot' 6254 ................................................................................... .Starting PriCe: 40 €

Guides Bleus: “ Roumanie Bulgarie Turquie Rhodes Chypre”, Paris 1933, in 8vo 16x11cm, original
blue cloth, text clean, overall very good, complete 702p. and many maps.
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De rebas pellis
ALE'SANDRI
M AGHL

Eis prifgeenthir, S 1
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clo Ioe xavain.
on g -
Lot‘ 6255 ................................... .Starting Price: 150 €
Quintus Curtius Rufus, "De rebus gestis ALEXANDRI MAG-
NI”, Hamburg, Cornelium Guilielmi, 1638. 32mo, pp.212, [4].
Full contemporary vellum. Title page worn, light tonning in-

side. Scarce edition of the History of Alexander the Great,
published in Hamburg.

MEMOIRES DE LITTERATU
Firez. w caddaric, deswrs fow B
i & *- *)}::N. DUC.‘.‘E

Y AAMSTERDAM, |
¥ M Depens de s COMPAGHN
] MDCCXIX

LOt. G257 --ccvvvrerrmeennniaiiiiian Starting Price: 130 €

“HISTOIRE DE LACADEMIE ROYALE DES INSCRIPTIONS
ET BELLES-LETTRES... M. DCCX (1710) - Tome Premier’, a
Amsterdam, Aux Dépens de la COMPAGNIE, 1719. 120, pp. (13)
ff+488. Volume complete and illustrated with a frontispiece
and 12 folded plates, as well as some figures in the text.
Content of this volume about different subjects around
history, numismatics, antiquities, i.e.: Of the human victims
of the Roman censors, on the old gymnastics, of the origin
of the glass, temples of ancient Rome, reflections on the
medals in Athens, etc... Full marbled brown calf of the time.
Worn binding, worn crowns, 1joint split on 1 cm, solid hinges,
2 cropped corners, spine with raised bands adorned with
golden fleurons and the title and volume number labels (lack
of leather at the bottom and top of the spine), title printed in
red and black, rare foxing, red edges. Note that pages 377 to
384 were bound by mistake between the leaves 368 and 369.
Apart from the mentioned defects, book in good condition.
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Lot_ 6256 ................................... .Starting Price: 130 €

Quintus Curtius Rufus, “QUINTE-CURCE De la Vie et des Ac-
tions d’Alexandre Le Grand...”, Paris: Chez Lovys Billaine, au
Palais, 1668. 160, pp.[17]+498+[48], including table of con-
tents. Full leather cover - medium worn, titled gold on a red
background; spots on the top of the interior pages at the be-
ginning of the book and a few inside; foxing, but which do not
alter the reading of the text. Good copy overall.

e

VIE
DE L'EMPEREUR
JULIEN,

LOt. 6258+ - cvrvemrnenriiiiiiiiiiiiiinn .Starting Price: 130 €

M. ABBE DE LABLETERIE, “Viede'Empereurjulien/Nouvelle
édition. Trois livres relie’, A Paris, chez la Veuve Savoye,
Saillant, la Veuve Desaint, Delalain, Bailly, 1775. In-12 °, XII,
467 pp. Binding of the period, full leather cover; profusely gilt
decorated spine with a title piece of red morocco, ornaments
and repeating patterns gilt, golden roulette on the cuts; red
spotted page edges, fine interior. Nice copy.

A. KARAMITSOS #647
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lo.curT

I - DERERUF CESTIR ol
|‘| ALEXANDRI MAGNI,
Lisrt pecen, W

Lot' 6259 ................................... .Starting Price: 120 €

[VALART] Q. CURTII RUFI de Rebus Gestis ALEXANDRI MAG-
NI, libri decem, notis illustrati, capitibus distincti, et justa edi-
tionem ejusdem auctoris editam ad usum serenissimi delphini
/ ex recensione Valart / Apud P.M.Nyon, in platea Col. Maza-
rinae, Parisiis, 1787. In 180, pp. 392. Vellum binding, ancient
parchment. The first 50 pages are partially browned - binding
distended in spots with some pages only holding by threads
at the top. Good copy overall.

Tue

HISTORY

G'R E B C E.

B WILLIAM MITEOmD, bry
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THIE THIED EDFICN.
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Lo EaR
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s

Lot' 6261 .................................... Starting PriCe: 180 €

MITFORD William, “The history of Greece”, London, T. Cadell,
1795. Third edition. Four (4) Volumes (1-4). 8vo, pp. [16], 476 +
[10], 437, [3] + [10], 435, [5] + [10], 410. Folding map of Ther-
mopylae. Armorial Bookplate “Thomas N. Parker Esq”. Full
contemporary leather rubbed & faded. Mitford’s masterwork.
Discusses the history of the world prior to the rise of Greek
powers, accounts from the Trojan War, Athenian civilizations,
hostilities between Greece and Asia Minor, commerce of early
Greeks, scientific discoveries, and astronomy and physics.
Mitford also gives accounts of the first Olympic Games, Greek
influence on eastern nations, and political powers of Greek
government.

ESS5AI

LES FANARIOTES,

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

Lot. 6263 - rverrrreenrearniiiniinnnen,

2 [
DS T O 1 RAE PHISTOIRE

UNITFERSELLE,
UNIVFERSELLE, SRR
1F COMMENCEMENT DU MONDE
JUSQU A PRESENT,
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TOML DIX-NeUVIEME

5 End "
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Lot' 6260 .................................... Starting Price: 230 €

“HISTOIRE UNIVERSELLE, Depuis le commencement du
monde jusqu’a présent ... 2 vols. (Tome Dix-Neuvieme & Tome
Vingtieme), contenant une partie de |'Histoire de LEMPIRE
OTTOMAN”. Paris : Moutard, 1783. 80, pp. 600+570. Univer-
sal history from the beginning of the world to the present,
written in English for a society of intellectuals and translated
into French. It describes the history of the Ottoman Empire,
the kingdoms, the caliphs, the sultanates, the cities, the wars,
the internal problems, the commercial relations, etc. Printed
in Paris, with the approval and favour of the king. Hard mar-
bled plates, leather spine with five raised bands and golden
writings, red edges. In very good condition.

Lot. 6262 c-cvverrrrmerenainaiiienanns .Starting Price: 350 €

MITFORD WILLIAM, “The History of Greece”, by William Mit-
ford, publisher: London, printed By Luke Hansard & Sons,
near Lincoln’s-Inn Fields, for T. Cadell And W. Davies, In The
Strand, 1818. In 8vo, complete work of 10 Volumes, signed
by previous owner, with side notes on text. Hardcover with
leather back and gilted decorations, volume 8 missing the up-
per side of its back, otherwise in excellent condition.

.................................................... Starting Price: 60 €

[PANAPIQTEZ] ZALLONY MARC-PHILIPPE, Essai sur les Fanariotes, ol l'on voit les causes primitives
de leur élévation aux hospodariats de la Valachie et de la Moldavie, leur mode d’administration, et
les causes principales de leur chute; suivi de quelques réflexions sur l'état actuel de la Gréce / par
Marc-Philippe Zallony, Marseille, de l'impremiere d’Antoine Ricard, 1824. In 8vo, p. 351. Text in French.
Industrial binding, leather boards, fabric spine, edge wear. Except of humidity spots at the lower part of
pages, clean and tight interior overall.
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COLLECTION PONTATIVE

D'OEUVRES CHOISIES

U L3 LITTERATERE FRASCAIRL

Lot. 6264-------- Starting Price: 80 €

BOURRIENNE, “Memoires de M.
de Bourrienne, ministre dEtat sur
Napoleon, le Directoire, Le Consulat,
LEmpire et la Restauration’, Stuttgart,
1829- 1830. 7 volumes (IV, V, VII,
VI, 1X, X, XI) out of 10, in 16mo, pp.
375+355+394+375+378+  398+330,
text in French. Simple hardcover,
foxing on the inside.

aorex
K AZDMmOY

| WHI THE AETTEPAT LFTOT BPPTANEIAL,

—

Lot. 6265 ------ Starting Price: 120 €
[Meyas AAé€avSpog / Alexander
the Great] “Adyog K. Acwtiou emi
g Sevtépag autov Mputaveiag
KE’ Zemttepfpiou 1856” ABrva, . A.
SakeMapiou, 1858. 80, oe). vot, 335
+5 avadurhobpeva oxédla kal xapTeg.
O AcwTilog avagepetat Kuplwg otn
pakedovikn totopia Puhittrou kat
Méya Ale§avbpou. Bifhodesia
£TI0XAG, SEpUATIV pAxn Ue epTieoTn
Sakdopnaon. PBopeg e€wtepikd TTOND
kalr katdotaon eowtepikd. [Mkivng-
MéZac 1858.7625]

Lot. 6266 ------" Starting Price: 280 €

MAMAPPHTOMOYAOY Kwv., “ISTOPIA
TOY EAAHNIKOY EONOYZ’, tut. N.
5. Ndooapn, 1860-1874. MAHPES 5
topot + Emidoyog, oe 80. Aeppdtiveg
payxes e Myes @Bopés (meplocdtepn
otov TMpwto TOWUO), YovIpoxdpTova
KaTtdkia, SE0LHO ETIOXAG, TIOND KaAR
katdotaon ecwTeptkd (HALoO-MoAéun
1865.280, 'M 8257).

IZETORIA
THI AMAGAATYERT KA1 THE KATAKTHERS

ANEY IR

x
IRIRETATE THE Sppsine

- EFTTPARIIE

r i RO ERLTLL NNy,
s, Bizararn
AvaEmRIIR

=

X AWEAAIE

(=3

LA GRECE

ILES TONIENNES

FHANGOIS LENORMANT

LOt. G267 - -vrvrerermrrnetaiiiaiiia Starting Price: 90 €

ISTOPIATHZ ANAKAAYWEQZ KAl THZ KATAKTHZEQS THX
AMEPIKHE, umé |. E. Kaprr (Joachim Heinrich von Campe,
1746-1818), ek NG TAAKAG peTa@pdosws eEeMnvioBeioa
umtd X, ABrjvnoy, ek tou Tuttoypapeiou Aal. A. Bilapd, 1862.
Y& 40, 0.116. Eb16pBwon otnv emopévn tng oeAibag tithou,
4TToU KaL LTTAPXEL APLEpwon yia To Mdpko Apayolun. [Aepévo
nali] H ENANASTAZH THE ZEPBIAZ cuyypageioa katd tag
TepPikdg Tnydg kat éyypaga utd AottoAdou Pdvke / ek Tou
leppavikot utd ANé€avdpou N. Kwotr), ev ABrjvaig, ek tou
Tuttoypageiov Aal. A. Bilapd, 1862, o. 136. [Aepévo padi]
KQETAA O INAOS, o pouotkdg g Ziéppa Mddpe, o. 130.
Aeppdtivn pdyn, vpacudTva kamdkia pe oxetikr @Bopd.
MoAV kaAr katdotaon oto ecwtepkd. XMANIO avtituTo.

112

LOt. 6268 - -+ cvrvererereiiiii Starting Price: 100 €

LENORMANT Frangois, “La Gréce et les Iles loniennes; études
de politique et d’histoire contemporaine’, Paris: Michéle Levy
Fréres, 1865. Small 80, pp.368. The French archaeologist Fran-
cois Lenormant tries to shed some light over the first expan-
sion of the Greek state’s borders, more than thirty years
after its declaration of independence; by the treaty signed
on 17/29 March 1864 between the Three Powers (England,
France and Russia) and the Greek kingdom, the lonian Islands
were finally handed over to Greek rule. This development was
the culmination of a series of consultations and diplomatic
negotiations, which set quite heavy conditions for Greece that
was excluded from most diplomatic meetings. Ex libris stamp
at first and last page. Leather spine with title on gild, paper
boards, showing light wear. Apart from some foxing, internal
pages are in fine condition. Fine and rare copy.

A. KARAMITSOS #647
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Lot. 6269-------- Starting Price: 190 €

«TO NEON TMOAITIKON XYNTAIMA
THX EAANAAOS, petd Mpodlokfoewg
(mepl Sta@oépwy avTikelpévwy) Kat
petd Tou BouAeutikod N6pou Kat Tou
Tepl Anpatpeoiwvy, v ABrvaig, ek
g Turoypap. Avdp. KOPOMHAA,
1865.
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Lot. 6272:------- Starting Price: 100 €

Kuptakidou K. Emapewvvda
KwvaotavtwoutoAitou, “lotopia tou
olyxpovou EMnviopoy, améd tng
6ploewg tou Baothelou tng EANGS0g
MEXPL TWV NUEPWV pag 1832-1892..”
ABnva, Ek tng Baothikng Tuttoypagiag
N.T. lyyAéon 1892. Topor §0o A+B, 8o,
0eX.680, 655+1. (HAoO-Tolépn, ap.
1892.281 & 1892.282).

Lot. 6270-------- Starting Price: 320 €

DURUY Victor “Histoire des Grecs’,
Paris, Librairie Hachette, 1887-1889.
Complete in 3 volumes. Imperial
8vo, pp.822 + 749 + 740. Frontispiece,
half leather, raised bands on spine
and marbled boards, decorations in
gilt. Vol.I: 808 gravures, 9 maps and
5 chromolithographic printings, Vol.
Il : 736 gravures, 4 maps, 5 chromo-
lithographs and 2 folding pieces, Vol
lll: 659 gravures, 13 maps 4 chromo-
lithographs, 2 folding pieces. Spotting.
Complete and overall in fine condi-

tion.

Lot. 6273+ Starting Price: 280 €

FAROCHON P.A., “Les Chevaliers De
Rhodes Et De Malte (Hospitaliers de
Saint-Jean de Jérusalem). Chroniques
et Récits. Collection Les gloires
chrétiennes et militaires de la France”,
Tours: Ed. Alfred Mame et Fils.
1893. Large 4o, pp. 399. Publisher’s
impressive binding, paperboard, richly
illustrated (colours and gold) red
buckram on upper cover and spine,
golden edges; manyillustrationsinand
out of text; binding in good condition,
clean paper despite some foxing, solid
work, Very Good copy.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

ABREGE

'ISTOIRE GRECOUE

PARIS

LINRATRIE ®

Lot. 6271-----+---- Starting Price: 30 €
DURUY V., “ABREGE D’HISTOIRE
GRECQUE - Avec Des Cartes

Géographiques”, Paris: HACHETTE,
1869. In 120, p.[8]+336 +[2] enhanced
with a colour map. Text in French. Il-
lustrated black and white maps and
plans out of text. Hardcover, original
boards tired and edge worn, red cloth
spine rubbed. Clean and tight inside.
Pencil notations at last page.

_ BBAOBHKH MAPAZAH

H0TKA TN APYHIEY EAARNAY

e

Lot. 6274:------ Starting Price: 100 €

Schmidt Leopold, “H nBwr twv
apyaiwv EMAvwv peteppdoBn ek
Tou yeppavikol uto Anp. lwavvidou
OMlvprtiov”, Tottoig M. A. TakeMapiou,
ABrva, 1901 Exboon g BLpAtodkng
Mapacoi. 2 topot. 8o, oeh. 491+632.
Aeppativn paxn. E€atpetikn
Katdotaor.
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BBEAIOBHKH MAPAZAH

AAEADOL
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Lot. 6275--------- Starting Price: 90 €

Abdehpoi IAKQBOZ KAl MANQAHZ
TOMMNAZHE, >YMBOAH El>
THN IXTOPIAN THX EONIKHX
NAAITTENEZIAT  umd  ldkwPou N.
Topmadn, ev ABrvaig: Tomowg M. A.
SakeMapiou, 1902.Mpwtn ékdoon,
80, 0e). 398+7 £lKOVEG EKTOG KELUEVOUL.
1Slwtikh BBAodeoia pe Sepudatvn
paxn kat xpuootumia, oxnua 8o
peydlo, oe TONO kahr katdotaon.
Xelpoypagn apLlépwon ouyypagpea.

Lot. 6278 -------- Starting Price: 50 €

[AriON 0OPOZ]. MEAETIOY
META=AKH, “To Aywov ‘Opog kat
N pwotkf ToAtky &v Avatold,
ekdidotar damavn tng lepdg Movrg
Batomediov”’, ev ABrvalg, timolg
M. A. SakeMapiou, 1913. 8o, oeA.
213, [3], pe mAABog ewévwy oTo
EOWTEPLKO. AEOLHO HE VEWTEPO TIAV,
éyouv StatnpnBel wotdoo ta apyka

€€WEUANQ.

-_-‘M.A{:EDUNIAN FOLKLORE

CAMMEIEN)
AT TUN NIVERSTY P

Lot. 6276+ Starting Price: 80 €

ABBOTT, G.F., MACEDONIAN FOLK-
LORE, Cambridge: University Press,
1903. 1st edition, in 8o, p.xi+372 (In-
dex included). A study of the legends
and myths of ancient Macedonia. Text
in English with some Greek. Original
bluish cloth covers, paper spine la-
bel, rather dull. Tight binding inside,
good page condition. Gilt upper edges.
Sparse number of pencil notations.
SCARCE original edition.

Henand HARKILES

D'ATHENES
A ANGORA

| ATITIONS A
K T

)

Lot' 6279 .......................................

i g
Lot. 6277------- - Starting Price: 190 €

J. DE MORGAN, ‘Les Premiéres
Civilisations: Etudes sur la Préhistoire
et I'Histoire jusqu’a la fin de 'Empire
Macédonien..”, Paris: Ernest Leroux
éditeur, 1909. 4o, pp.xii+513, with
many maps in black and white in and
out of text. Sources of prehistory
and history, the origins, the glacial
phenomena, flora, fauna and man in
glacial times and civilization during
the last glacial times. Hardcover in half
tan leather, original (preserved) folded
wrapper; leather slightly rubbed, fresh
Interior, without brand or annotation.
Very little foxing. Fine copy.

......................... Starting Price: 80 €

BAREILLES Bertrand, “Le Drame Oriental: D’Athenes a Angora’, Paris, Editions
Bossard, 1923. 8vo, pp.272, [6]. The French journalist Bertrand Bareilles, presents
in that book all the dramatic events between Greece & Turkey from the 1908 Young
Turk Revolution to the end of the Asia Minor Campaign in 1923, focusing on the
great protagonist of this period, Eleftherios Venizelos. Ex libris stamp and pencil
notations at first page. Industrial red leather binding, slight wear on spine (gild title
faded). Clean and tight inside, fine copy overall.

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
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GREECE - HISTORY

LIVRE D'OR
NOBLESSE IONIENNE

CORFOU

FEAPFIOY FENNAAIOY
L 10} 8
ERFA ENIZTOAAI

RODOSTAMO

o

MEPCT NPETON
P eeeapas sisbee

3\WFes

KN NARIZIE

D0 CTAPES ¢ AE3 BELLES LETTRED

SORDINA

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Starting Price: 130 € Lot. 6281 ---------Starting Price: 70 €

Lot_ 6280 ..................................
PATKABHE Euvyéviog Pidog, “Livre d’Or de la noblesse ionienne. Corfou”. ABfva, ANASTASIAAHY ZENODQON,
EAeuBepoubdkng, 1925, oel. 289 + [1], 40. TéMog A’. Inuaviikh £peuva Kat “Tewpyiou  Tevvadiov Biog, ‘Epya,
Kataypaer tng Lotopiag onpavoucwy olkoyevelwy Tng Képkupag. fevealoyikd Emtiotohal’, ev Mapioiowg 1926. Kat ta
8évbpa kat EuAdypapa ta owkdonua tng kAbe owkoyévelag. AfoLpo moxAG HE TO 800 pépn Sepéva o évav Topo. Exouv
0LKOON O TG otkoyévelag Katodiotpla og Xpuod 0To UITPooTvO KAAUHLA. StatnpnBel ta apykd e§weuiia.
e ———,

LORIENT AVANREEE KA1 XPONIKE

LA GRECE NOPT-ZATA : TI EINAL O KOYTIOBAAXO!

-

Lot. 6282-------- - Starting Price: 40 € Lot. 6283---------- Starting Price: 50 € Lot. 6284--------- Starting Price: 40 €
MALET ALBERT & JULES ISAAC, XAAAOYMHX  AHMHTPIOE, K. KEPAMOIMOYAOZ A,  ANTQNIOZ,
“L'Orient et la Gréce... ouvrage orne «ANAMNHZEIZ KAl XPONIKA NMOPT “TIEINAI Ol KOYTZOBAAXOI’", ABrjva:
de 246 gravures et 17E cartes’, - JAIA», AheEavpeta: Tomolg N. EkS.  BiBAomiwAelov-Tuttoypageiov
Librairie Hachette, Paris, 1932. In small Mntodvng, [1939]. 8o, o. 294. H Eotiag, 1939. 4o, oeh. 152. Apykad
80, p. viii+428; numerous illustrations wotopia tou TG (6puong kat Tng €€WUAAa. MoAU kahd avtituTro.

and maps, text in French. History of
ancient Greece and the Near East.
Original fabric binding; slight wear to
edges; binding sound and tight; good
condition.

Wy

't\m%).nl s
it
fHARn= rESTOY

H ARIKH RNTIETRZH TOY AEKEMEPH
KA TO NEOEAAHNIHD NPOBAHMA

(3}
=
O PHIAL,
LEAOTIRAL OFIANITMOL ABHNA 19

il

akpng touv [Mopt-Zaivt péoa amd ta
patia Tou eMnvikol otolyeiou TNg
TOANG. AGTIPOUAUPEG ELKOVEG EVTOG
KELLEVOU.  Xelpoypapn aglépwon
Tou ouyypagéa otn oehida tithou
(29/7/1942) - o@payiba BSlwTIKAG
BBA0BAKNG.  Blopnyavikd  Séoipo,
Tpdowvo Sépua.

LOt. G285 o e e et e Starting Price: 20 €

ZEBTOZ TIANNHZ, “H Aaikr| avtiotaon tou Askéufpn Kat to veoeAANVIKO TtpdBAnua’,
ABrva, O Priyag, 1945. Mikpo 8o, aeh. 104. To BiBAio autd kataypd@el tnv otopia Ttiow
amd ta AekepPpLavd, TIG CUVETIELEG KAL TNV AVTLLETWTILON TNG avTioTaong amo tig §éveg
Suvapetg. Apytkd e§W@UAA PE KA OXLOLHATA OTO KATW UEPOG, LE APLEPWAT).
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BYZANTINE HISTORY

TO AEKEMBPH
R

Lot‘ 6286 ................................................................ S tarting Price: 40 €
KAPATIQPIHS KQSTAS, “Mipw amd to AsképBpn’, moltikd dpBpa, MoAitikn
BiBAobrkn, ap. 1), ABAva, Ta Néa BiBMia, 1945. 8o, oeh. 127, [5]. Apywd
elkovoypagnuéva e&weuia [MAZI] KYPKOZ MIXAHA, "O «kivSuvog» Tou
Koppouviopol’, Mikpr| BiBAwoBrikn, 15, ABrjva, Ta N£a BifAia, 1946. 160, ae. 37,
[3]. Apyikd eEbpuAla.

CTHN [STOFPTAN

IBYZANTIAOS

META#FAZOErIA

!i:i!‘m—‘:-'liw-"i-‘rwﬂ‘-w. I8
A &
[QANNOT ZTANOT,
TOT EZ OANNINAON,
Hil Wy wiowr dleliirn , 5 mpiddy
MAPA TOT FEPFOATAKONOT
EMNTFPIAQNOE « TIATIAAOTIOT AOT,

TOMOX TPITOX,

Lot. 6288 .............................................................. Starting Price: 280 €
>tdvog lwdvvng (uty.), “BiPAog xpovikr mepLéxousa tnv Lotopiav tng Bulavtidog
MetappacBeioa... tapd lwdvvou Etdvou ..., slopOwbeica tapd ... Emupidwvog
Mamadotmovlouv ... Tépog Ttpitog” Evetino, mapd Anuntpiw ©Osgoboaciov,
1767. 4o, oel.[2], 454, [1]. Katdhoyog “twv ocuvtpe€dviwv... TG Tapolong
veotuwBelong Lotopiag”. ZuAdypa@a TUTIOYPAPLKA KOOUARATA KAL SLAKOGUNUEVA
Tpwroypdppata. Aekédeg vypaciag oTig TpWwTEG Kat teheutaleg oeAideq. Afotpo
€TIOXNG: 6€ppua TuAYpévo oe EVALVES TTVaKIGEG-KaAOppaTa. XELpOypagn KTNTOPLK
onuelwor. O Topog KaAuTTeL v emoy} amd tn Baocleia tou Avdpovikou Tou
Kopvvnvoo ¢wg autr] tou lwavvn E' Malatohdyou. Mpwtn kat povadikr €kdoor g
Xpovoypagiag tou |. Ztdvou, ol gpaviotnke amoé tn Bulavtida tng Bevetiag kat
a6 dudpopa xpovikd kat amodoOnke otnyv amAf eMNnvikr StdAekto. Namadomoulog
A, ap.1330.02, Legrand, BH XVllle s., T. 2, 0. 59-62. Stanos I., [Chronography of the
Byzantine Empire], Venice, D. Theodosiou, 1767. In Greek. First and sole edition of
the Chronography by loannes Stanos, culled from the Venetian ‘Byzantis’ and from
diverse chronicles, and rendered in the Greek vernacular. Edited and corrected by
Agapios Loverdos and Spyridon Papadopoulos. Papadopoulos was active as editor
of Greek books in Venice during 1767 and 1781.
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EAAMMEL KAl SENOH
KATAIKONOI
ITHN EAAAAA
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BRANTIE. & mAvMAME

Bu{avtio / Byzantine History

[T

Lot. 6287--------- Starting Price: 35 €
IQANNIAHS TIANNHE, “ENAnveg kat
Z¢vol Katdokormor oty EMGSA,
NPQOTH EKAOZH, ABrjva, 1952. 80, oel.
252, ewovoypdgnon N. NOMIKOY.
ISuwtikry BiBAodeoia, mavi, Séppa
ot paxn

B

HISTOIRE

t  DE JUSTINIEN

FAR W IRAMRERY

AN,
T e
PR

Lot. 6289-------" Starting Price: 190 €

ISAMBERT M., “HISTOIRE DE JUS-
TINIEN”, Firmin Didot Fréres et Cie
& A. Durand, Paris, 1856. Octavo
volume, pp.civ+756. The writings of
late antique Byzantine Greek scholar,
Procopius (of Causarea), are the pri-
mary source of information for the
rule of the emperor Justinian I. Text in
French. Industrial half leather binding
with corners; spine with golden titles.
Missing the 3 plates and 2 maps. Shelf
wear, in good condition though. No
foxing, clean and tight inside.
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JEAN LOMBARD

BYZANCE

e Pames MANBERRITT

[res———

Lot. 6290---------" Starting Price: 30 €

LOMBARD JEAN, Byzance. Préface de
Paul Margueritte. Illustrations de A.
Leroux. Librairie P., Ollendorff, Paris,
1901. In small 8°, p. viii+403. Illustrat-
ed with many black engravings in text
and 7 coloured off text by Auguste LE-
ROUX. Missing covers, replaced with
white paper rebound. Tight binding,
sparse marks of humidity, good copy
overall.

Lot. 6291 ------- Starting Price: 170 €

SCHLUMBERGER GUSTAVE,
“’EPOPEE BYZANTINE 2 la fin du
dixieme siécle. Troisieme Partie: Les
Porphyrogenetes Zoe et Theodora
(1025-1057)", Paris: Hachette & Cie,
1905. Large quarto, pp. viii,846,iv.
With many illustrations in the text and
11 full-page plates. Original red cloth
hardcover, medallion decorated up-
per board and spine, along with titles
in black; Cloth slightly soiled; Paper
browned, with few sparse lines in pen-
cil. Otherwise very good interior. Good
copy overall.

Lot. 6292--------- Starting Price: 60 €

Schlumberger Gustave, “Recits de
Byzance et des Croisades”, Paris, 1916,
1922. Two volumes, in 12mo, pp. 306
+ 230, text in French. Period binding
with marbled covers, leather spine
with raised bands and gilted letters.
Overall in a good condition.

Lot B2 3 vt ettt et e Starting Price: 30 €

MANAMIXAAOMOYAOS KONZTANTINOS, “H KwvotavtwoutoAg eAMnvikr ettt 2577 étn)’, Ev ABrjvadg, ek
tou Tuttoypageiou |. B. Baptoou, 1920. 8o, oeh. 216, e katdloyo Xopnywy, eV UEPEL AKOTIO AVTITUTIO,
a&dkpioto. Aéotpo pe vewtepo Travi éxouv dtatnpnBel wotdoo ta apykd eEwguAla.

~— Apyaiot Zuyypaweic / Ancient Greek & Latin Literature ——

G I
PLUTARCHI -
AUDIENDIS POETIS
LIBER AURELS;
poltaccuratam Greci & La-

1T A

ik
FATO GRECE LINGUSE,
i
M.GEORGIO WEISSIO,
Wellenfeldendi, Hludiris Schale Por-

el Collegh Tria.

TENE, oy

Ercudehie SAMUEL KREBSIUS,
bampeibs Manvint MLLERs

Awo M DC LXKLL /-
""";, A

g

AOTTAPXOT: |
LENIT aQE ARl TON NEON
l'lGIlIllﬂ!!-lil"i

e s A L LR R R R R R Starting Price: 130 €

[Moottapyog / Plutarch] Weiss G. (ed.), “Plutarchi de Audiendis Poetis liber AUREUS”, Naumburg - Jena, 1672. Small 8vo, pp.128
+index. Text in parallel Greek & Latin, comments in Latin. Original contemporary paper covers. Light toning otherwise a very fine

copy.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS
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PATAVI] TUPIS SEMINARD
A‘PVDVEAN?Q‘-;!N MANFRF
(S nporirsms _ ppremih. .

Lot. 6295 ............................... Starting Price: 100 €
[Marcus lunianus lustinus] “JUSTINI HISTORIARUM Ex Trogo
Pompeio, LIBRI XLIV, Cum Notis ISAACI VOSSII", Padova
(Padua), Typis Seminarii, Joannes Manfré, 1722. In small
8vo, p.[16]+448. Frontispiece with inscription POST FATA
RESURGO, noted on the base Patavii Typis Seminarii apud
Joannem Manfré. Commentary by Is. Vossius, an eminent
Dutch scholar, widely travelled in Central Europe, collected
a great number of manuscripts and printed material. He was
head of the Amsterdam library. Softcover of the period, wear,
ink marks over upper board and spine. Binding rather loose,
title page with sticker holes and a small repair. Clean and

VM ESMITH res

Lot. 6296 ................................... .Starting Price: 130 €

“D. IUN. IUVENALIS ET AULI PERSII FLACCI SATYRAE", Pub-
lished by apud Waesberge, Wetstenium & Smith, Amstelae-
dami, 1735. In-24 ° (127x69mm), pp. 119. 18th century edition
of Amsterdam, reproducing that of the same printer of 1699,
of the entire surviving corpus of the two greatest satirical po-
ets of Latin literature after Horace. Binding in full calf of the
time, smooth spine adorned, all golden edges, triple golden
fillet on the covers. Bottom corners worn. Beautiful frontis-
piece with satyr figure and allegorical-grotesque motifs, en-
graved calcographically. Nice copy

bright interior pages.

¥l
' :F?‘O'g"'ﬁ-ﬁ RUM
4 tx
ACADEMIA
GALLICA,
Qui Latind, sat Grec? foripferuar,
CARMINA.

HACE-CONITEM
Apal JOANREM vew DUREN,
wopee xL

Lot. 6297-------+ Starting Price: 120 €

POETARUM ex ACADEMIA GALLICA,
quiLatine, aut Graece scripserunt, CAR-
MINA. Altera editio, Parisiensi auctior,
Hagae-Comitum, apud JOANNEM van
DUREN, 1790. In 8vo, p. 365+index.
Text in Latin and some Greek. Indus-
trial binding, paper boards, fabric
spine and corners, signs of use. Yel-
low edged pages, clean and rather
browned. Handwritten Ink notations
on title and last page. Good copy.
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@
NAATON

PLATONIS PHILOSOPHI
QUAE EXSTANT

FOLUMEN $EXTOM

TRONTI
K= Trrosnariis SncisTatin
CIDIACOLARTAT

" ey

Lot. 6298 -------+ Starting Price: 90 €

MAATQN - PLATONIS PHILOSOPHI
QUAE EXSTANT [...]- VOLUMEN SEX-
TUM, Ex6. Biponti ex typographia
societatis, 1784. Mikp6 8o, oeh. 380,
a@opd oTov 60 TOUO TOU PLAOCOPLKOL
TOU €PYOU HE TO TIPWTOTUTIO KELMEVO
ota eA\nVikd kat oxohaopd ota
Aatwikd. Asppatodeto, BBModesiag
ETIOXAG ME CPKETA TAAAUTWPNUEVO
Xpuod SLAKOGHO aTr paxn.

HOMERI
TLIAS,

OXONI

P ET ST B

e, snmcn.

—
T 1L,
-

OXONN

TS ST AW W s,

Lot. 6299-------- Starting Price: 150 €

[Opnpou INtada] “Homeri llias Grae-
ce”, Oxonii, typis et Sumtu N. Bliss,
1810. Complete in two (2) volumes.
32mo, pp. 316+336. 2 sheets detached
in vol.2. Text in Greek. Contemporary
binding. MArpeg o€ 2 topoug. Keipevo
ATOKAELOTIKA oTa eANVIKA. Aéotpo
ETTOXNG. 2 o€\, ATOKOMNUEVEG GTOV
20 topo.
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Lot. 6300------- Starting Price: 200 €

[AnpocBévng] “Demosthenis Opera
ad optimorum librorum fidem accurate
edita’, Lipsiae, Carolus Tauchnitz-
Lipsiae, 1812 - 1813. Complete in 5
Volumes. 16mo, pp. 354 + 302 + 298 +
317 + 300, [1]. Keiuevo amokAeloTikd
ota eMnvikd. Text in Greek. Uniform
contemporary binding: half leather
with decorations in gilt on spines.
Rubbed extremities. Interior in fine
condition.

ANTHOLOGIE

GRECQUE

Lot. 6303:-------+ Starting Price: 40 €

ANTHOLOGIE GRECQUE, Traduite sur
le texte publié d’ aprés le manuscrit
palatin par Fr. Jacobs, avec des no-
tices biographiques et littéraires sur
les poétes de l'anthologie / Tome Sec-
ond / Published by Hachette, Paris,
1863. In-12, p. 485. With biographical
and literary notes on the poets of the
anthology. Full leather binding, back
with 5 nerves and gilt title; slight wear.
Clean and tight inside.

_—.'

XPHETOMAGEIA |
TN EAAHNIER ZITTPAGERN. |

[

Lot. 6301 --------" Starting Price: 60 €

[CHRESTOMATHIE GRECQUE]
XPHETOMAGEIA ek twv ENnviKov
Suyypagéwv / Néa ‘Exboolg, Ev
Naploiolg, ek Ttou Tumoypageiov
Sefactoll Delalain, ¢ter amd g
Osoyoviag AQKH (1828). Mwkpd 8o,
o.viii+294. Keipevo oe EMnvikd -
Adtwikd. Xovtpoxdptova KaTtdKla,
VEACUATIVN pAXN HE XAPTLVN ETIKETA
tithou, @Bopa xpriong. Kahd Séopo
E0WTEPLKA Kal Kurpiviopa oeAibwv.
ZTAvLo Kal KAAO avTiTuTIO GUVONLKA.

BAOYTAPUOY
BIOI MAPAAAHAOL

METABPAZIE

A B PATEANS

ThEs YT

Y ABINALE,

Lot. 6304--------- Starting Price: 50 €

PATKABHEZ A.P., Mhoutpdyou Biot
MNapdAnhol. Metdppaotg Yo A. P.
PaykaBn. Topog Tpitog / AAkiBLadng
- KoptoAdvog - Tiporéwv - Atpidiog
Nadlog - NMedomibag - MapkeAhog, Ev
ABrvaig, Tutolg Atovuaiou KopopnAd
1864.%y.80,0.337+3 . Xovtpoydptova
KaTdkia, L@AopATVn  pAxn  ME
xpuootuto Titho - ukpr @Bopd
TEPLUETPIKA. oAU KaAf katdotaon
E0WTEPLKY, €KTOG amod dldomapreg
knAideg  kurpwiopatog.  (HAwoo-
Molépn, ap. 1866.403).

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

JUSTINI
HISTORTARUM
TROGO POMPEIOD
LA KLV,

AW TR,

Lot. 6302:-------- Starting Price: 70 €

JUSTINI HISTORIARUM Ex Trogo Pom-
peio, LIBRI XLIV, Ad Usum Lycaeorum
/ Stereotypa Herhan, Paris: Chez Mme
Dabo - Butschert, 1828. In 16mo,
p.x+284. Hardcover, restored spine,
worn boards. Blue spotting decoration
on page edges, clean and tight inside.
Few ink notations at first and last pag-
es. Good copy overall.

HAOYTARYOY
BICI PAPAAAHAOL
SETABPABE

A r rarzanm

EX AvnwaTs

Lot. 6305-------- - Starting Price: 50 €

PAFKABHE A.P., Mhoutpdyou Biot
MapdMnlo..  Metdgppaolg  YTo
A. P. PaykaPBf. Tépog Mépmrtog /
ANdoavdpog - TOMag - Kipwv -
Aolkoulog - Nuwkiag - Kpdooog, Ev
ABrvaig, Tuttolg Atovuaiou KopopnAd
1865. Sx. 80, 0.402. [Aepévo pal]
Topog EkTog / Septwotog — Eupévng
- Aynoilaog - Moprniog, Ev ABrvalg,
Tomowg Alovuaiou Kopounhd 1865.
3x. 120, 0.285. Blopnyavikd &éotpo,
XpuodTuTog Tithog otn pdyn. MoAd
KA\ KATAOTAOT GUVOMKA.
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HAOYTAPYOY
BIOI MPAPAAAHAOL

METADPAZIE
™

AP PAFKATN

TOMOL KNNATOL

EN ANNNALE

0y “dlret e B

[

Lot. 6306 --------- Starting Price: 50 €

PATKABHZ A.P., MAoutpayou Biot
MapdMnlot. Metdgppaols Yo A.
P. PaykaBr. Tépog 9o¢, Ev ABrvau,
Tomowg Atovuoiou KopopnAd 1866. Zy.
80,0.249+1 \.+ €€p. Xovtpoydptova
KATIAKLa,  LQACHATIVN  paxn e
xpuootuto Titho - ukpr @Bopd
TEPLUETPIKA. TTOAU KaAr katdotaon
gowtepikd.  (HAoU-Mokéun,  ap.
1866.403).

LES AMOURS
PASTORALES
DE DAPHNIS
BT CRIOE

Rieriies e Gree par Lowevs , & manilarker
e Frangodt, pat Tacques Anvor.

4 LON DRES.
—

M, bCg LXXX

Lot. 6308:------- Starting Price: 160 €

[AOTTOX - Adgpvig kat XAén] LONGUS
- Les amours pastorales de DAPHNIS
ET CHLOE, Escrités en Grec par Lon-
gus, & translatées en Frangois, par
JACQUES AMYOT, London, 1780. 160,
p. 196. Text in French. Period binding,
full leather covers, golden spine; rath-
er tired covers, rubbed spine. Golden
edge pages. Inside clean despite
sparse foxing. Very nice book.

120

THE WORKS OF THE

FAMOUS PHILOSOPHER,

oA i

018 COMPLETE MASTER-PIRCE, [

AND FAMILY FHYSICIAN, s

HIS EXPERIENCED MIDWIFE,
HIS BOOK OF IROBLEMS,

AMD i

REMARKS O PHYRIOGNONY.
TU THR GRIGINAL WORK E§ ADDED,

AN ESSAY ON MARRIAGE;
T8 BUTIES ANE) EOVMENTS.

FEF = B

oo

8 A

LONDON =
PRENTED FOR . SMITH, WIGH mOLMORN. .

LOt. 6307 --cccovrrerreiiiiiiiiiian,

........................ Starting Price: 170 €

[APISTOTEAHZ] “ARISTOTLE - Aristotle’s Works: Containing his Master-Piece, and
family physician, his experienced midwife, his book of problems, and remarks on
physiognomy”, J. Smith, London, undated. ca.1870. 320, p. 352, illustrated edition
(volume from The Works of Aristotle the Famous Philosopher in Four Parts. Original
red cloth with gilt lettering and gilt “cherub” design to spine. All page edges red.
Colour plates including decorative title page and frontis. Also with some b&w il-
lustrations within text. Good condition: Corners slightly bumped, corners and edges
rubbed, spine barely faded, small nicks to cloth at corners and ends of spine. Some

marks and light soiling to cloth.

EXYPIINIAOY
EKABH

META WIUATSIIAR BT IABTEAROT

ANMILOT tov AUTIAMY

TR AT AR i SR

SINBAMY F. d830 A #

Lot. 6309--------- Starting Price: 50 €

EYPIMIAOY EKABH Metd Ypuyaywyiag
€€ boypagpou  AAMIIPOY  tou
OOTIAAOY kAl ONUELWOEWY  UTO
NIKOAAOY T. AOZIOY A.®. KaBnyntol
Twv AVWTEPWY YUHVAOLaKWY
ta€ewv tou ev fahadiw ENnvikol
Exkmadevtnpiou, Ev lahaliw Ek tou
Néou Tuttoypageiov «Aakia» 1884. 1
Tiiv. Ypaopdtiva kamdkLlo eToxrg pe
£KTUTIN KOOWUNOT, SEPUATIV pAXN e
peyain @Bopd, oxebov attokoAnpévn.
ATIOKOMNHEVES OL TIPWTEG 8 oeAibeg.
XelpOypapes OnNUELOELS pe HeAdvL/
HOAOBL oTnVv apyf KAl oto TEAOG
tou BiBhiov. (HAoO-Torépn, ap.
1884.342).

Lot. 6310-------+ Starting Price: 150 €

KAEANOHY K, MINAAPOY TA
YQZOMENA, umtd K. KhedvBoug - 5
tépor (A-E’), Ev Tepyéotn Ex 1ng
Tumoypagilag Moptéppa  kal 2.,
1886-1887. xx. 8o. Ygaopdtivn
paAxn, XOVIPOXAPTOVA KATIAKLA, HE
Myeg  @Bopég.  Apyikd  €€l@uila
Swatnpovvtat.  Kalj  katdotaon
eowteptkd.  HAwO-MoAéun,  ap.
1886.620-622, 1887.704-705)
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~— Apyatoloyia / Archaeology - Classical Antiquity ——

Lot. 6311 ---ccveveeeemrmennniii Starting Price: 80 €

AKERMAN J. Y., “Numismatic Illustrations of the Narrative
Portions of the New Testament”, London: John Russell Smith,
1846. First edition, octavo, pp. 62illustrated plus ads. Inscribed
by the author. Engraved bookplate. Hardcover, bound in origi-
nal brown cloth decorated in blind, lettered in gilt on spine,
pale yellow endpapers. Covers rubbed, cloth partly missing at
lower and upper spine. Clean and tight inside. RARE.

UN CHEVAL

W s
- ;J :‘- VICTOR CHERBELIEE e,
L ".{ Ty [—

'Y b :
2Tt
-'r », |
Seml
|
Lot‘ 6313 ................................... .Starting Price: 120 €

Cherbuliez Victor, “Un Cheval de Phidias - Causeries
Atheniennes”, Paris, Michel Levy freres, 1864. Frontispiece:
Albumen photograph attached on paper depicting part of
Parthenon Marbles. 8vo, pp.342. A romantic study of art in
the golden age of Athens by the French novelist & author
Cherbuliez Victor. Contemporary binding, half leather.
External lightly worn, interior very fine.

Lot' 6315 ................................... .Starting Price: 220 €

GUERBER H. A, “THE MYTHS OF GREECE AND ROME: Their
Stories, Signification and Origin”, London: George G. Harrap &
Company, 19009. 1st edition, 8o, p.xiii+394. A detailed essay
on Greek and Roman mythology, profusely illustrated with
65 monochrome plates taken from famous artists, including
Michael Angelo, Lord Leighton, G. F. Watts, B. Picart and Ra-
phael. Publisher’s original green cloth highly decorated and
lettered in gilt on the upper board and spine. Top edge gilt.
Tiny wear to boards’ front corners, tanning/ foxing on some
pages and on the edges of pages. Previous owners’ name
with neat ink on top first blank page. Internally very fresh and
clean text and plates. Overall, tight, firm, strong binding, and
clean pages. Fine copy.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS
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Lot‘ 6312 ................................... .Starting Price: 250 €

ROSS Ludwig, “Erinnerungen und Mittheilungen aus Griech-
enland... Mit einem Vorwort von Otto Jahn”, Berlin, Rudolph
Gaertner, 1863. 8vo, pp. xxx, [1], 313. First collected edition.
The German archeologist Ludwig Ross (1806-1859) arrived in
Greece in 1832. After Ottos arrival, he became member of his
official retinue during the travels in Greece of the new king. He
initially undertook the management of the Archeological Ser-
vice (restoring the temple of the Wingless Victory in Acropo-
lis) and in 1836, he occupied the chair of Archeology of Athens
University. In the current work, structured in a form of letters,
Ross observes and notes with a clear-sight the prevailing
situation in the newly formed nation, while on the same
time, he provides significant information along Greek ar-
chaeological matters. Contemporary binding. Foxing on first
sheets. Very Rare. Not in Blackmer, Contominas 623.

Lot‘ 6314 .................................... .Starting Price: 80 €

HAfa I. Owkovopottovhou, “MuBoloyia tng Apxaiag EANGS0S,
Meta ToMwV £lkOvwy Twv Stacnpwy kaltexvwv MAKAPT,
NM®OYA, ZIXEA, AATKAOA, BENOIT, TIOYTK k.T.A. KTA, gv
ABrvaig, ek6. Avaotdolog A. P£Eng - BfAtomiwAng, 1895. 8o,
oel. §, (5) -1405, [3], ohokAnpwpévo épyo ae 500 pépn. Aéotpo
ETTOXNG HE KOKKWVO S£pa oTn payn, TIAMPWS ATTOKOANNUEVO
KAl ATIOOTIAOHEVO TO TIAvw HEPOG TTOU TepLeiye TOV TiTAO,
avdylupn Slakoopnon kat ypdupata oe Xpuod. Aekedeg
010 €§WTEPLKY, KLTPIVIOMA OTO EOWTEPLKY, HE OPLOMEVES
amokoMnuéveg oehideg kat @Bopég aTIg akpég. mdvio.

Starting Price: 50 €

GEORGES, La Peinture des Vases
Grecs, BIBLIOTHEQUE D’HISTOIRE DE LART Publiée sous
la direction de M. Auguste Marguillier, Les Editions G. Van
Oest, Paris et Bruxelles, 1926. In 40, p.45+LXIV plates out of
text. Text in French. Good copy; original paper boards with
slight worn, clean and tight inside.

NICOLE
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Lot' 6317 ..................................... .Starting PriCe: 40 €

2TAYPIAHX T. KQNZTANTINOZ, I2TOPIA  TOY
FAANOTEPMANIKOY TMOAEMOY 1870-1871 (TOMOI A+B
Sepévol pali), ev ABAvals, Exdotng: ®éEng A. lewpylog,
1889. Mikp6 80, 0.404+328. Me ohoogAibeg Euhoypapieg
£KTOG Kelpévou, ametkovifovtag otpatidteg MGANoug Kat
Mpwoooug, otpatnyols, otpatdpxes (ametkovidetal kat o
BoUpBayns-ewtd) KA. 16wtk BiPModesia, Tavédeto
- mpdowo Ggaoua, pe Sidomapteg @Bopeg kat knhideg
pehaviol kupiwg o eprtpoaBo@uido. Extdg amd kitpiviopa,
0L £0WTEPLKEG 0eNOEG eival o TTOND kAl katdotaon.

LOot. 6319 - cvrverereiiiiii Starting Price: 20 €

Evans Robley D. (Rear-Admiral U.S.N.), “A Sailors Log. Recol-
lections of Forty Years of Naval Life’, London, Smith, Elder
and Co, 1901. 8vo, pp. ix, 467. 14 photographic illustrations
including frontispiece. Original binding with compass design
in gilt on front cover. Signs of label on front cover.

Jtpatwwtika / Military

WITH THE GREEKS
IN THESSALY

Lot. 6318 ................................... .Starting Price: 120 €

ROSE, W. KINNAIRD, “With the Greeks in Thessaly / With 23
illustrations by W.T. Maud, Map, and Plans’, Boston: L.C. Page,
1898. Crown 80, xx, [278] pp. Plates. Based on the dispatches
from the Graeco-Turikish War, sent from Greece to Reuter’s
by the author, who was their special correspondent. Original
red pictorial cloth gilt, spine faded, binding near firm. Light
shelf wear, minimum foxing scattered through text, otherwise
a tight copy of an uncommon work.

1

anasamor

La Macédoine
et les Réformes

4

Lot_ G320 - .Starting Price: 70 €

Draganof P. D., “La Macedoine et les Reformes’, Plon, Nour-
rit & Cie, Paris, 1906. Large 8vo, pp.326, large folding map
of Macedonia (80x54cm). Original paper covers, rubbed and
worn. The author deals with the issue of the Macedonian
Struggle, and the resulted reforms of the war against the
Turks. He also stresses and comments, from the Bulgarian
point of view, the Greek & Serbian presence and actions.

Grofer Bilderatlas
Des Weltfricges

@

Eriter Band
it i Wb dumgen. B@aifen Saron seb efunden

Minden 1015,/ Reelag von F. Beudmann A6,

|

L0, 6321 -+ eeeeereeeree oo

................................................... Starting Price: 100 €

[WWI] GRORER BILDERATLAS DES WELTKRIEGES - Erster Band / mit 1600 Abbildungen, Bildnissen, Karten und
Urkunden, Miinchen: F. Bruckmann Verlag, 1915. 1st edition, oblong folio, p.VII () (title, preface, content), 407. Large illustrated
atlas of the WWI - First volume (of two, with a total of 1600 illustrations, portraits, maps and documents. B/W illustrations on
art paper. Text in German. In brown original linen volume, slight worn. Fine condition inside, blue tanned page edges. Near fine

copy overall.
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Ot. 6322 e . .Starting Price: 100 €

[WWI - Gallipoli Campaign] “THE DARDANELLES - An Epic
told in Pictures”, Published by The Alfieri Picture Service,
London, 1916. Battle of Canakkale photo album. 1st Edition,
oblong large octavo, p.110, [1] (colophon) pages with 93 full-
page illustrations (from photographs) and a map. The visual
history of the Canakkale War from 17 February 1915 to 9
January 1916. The last part of the book is a short summary
of the Battle of Dardanelles written by Sir lan Hamilton (15
pages). Original cardboard covers, rubbed edges. Overlapping
embossed title-wrappers with a small plate (‘Walker’s Ridge,
Anzac’) mounted on the front cover. Pencil notes on first page,
otherwise, clean and tight. Good copy overall.

@ DOCUMF‘NTS DE LA
SECTION FHOTOGRAPHI LE
DE L'AR MEE FRANCAISE

1 h 2 =
Lot. 6324 ...................................... Starting PriCe: 25 €

1917. DOCUMENTS DE LA SECTION PHOTOGRAPHIQUE
DE L' ARMEE FRANCAISE / Le Sourire de la France - vol.1,
Paris: Librairie Emile - Paul, 1917. Landscape folio, 2 p. of
introduction (text in French) and 46 illustrated plates, without
number. Captions in six languages. Original cardboard covers,
very good condition.

T R R R R R T e R e R T

B DOCUMENTS DE LA
SECTION PHOTOGRAPHIGUE
| DE UARMEE FRANCALS]

‘E R A R T

LOt. 6326 - c-vrvvrrerreerrrarianianiiinienny Starting Price: 25 €

1917. DOCUMENTS DE LA SECTION PHOTOGRAPHIQUE
DE " ARMEE FRANCAISE / Le Bon Soldat de France - vol.4,
Paris: Librairie Emile - Paul, 1917. Landscape folio, 2 p. of
introduction (text in French) and 46 illustrated plates, without
number. Captions in six languages. Original cardboard covers,
very good condition.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

= Dacunnrrs DE LA
SECTION PHOTOGRAPHI
DE un u:: FRANCAIS

LOt. 6323 -ccvrvrrermreraeiniiiiiaaen Startlng Price: 25 €

1917. DOCUMENTS DE LA SECTION PHOTOGRAPHIQUE DE
L' ARMEE FRANCAISE / Le Sang N’Est pas de I'Eau - vol.11,
Paris: Librairie Emile - Paul, 1917. Landscape folio, 2 p. of
introduction (text in French) and 46 illustrated plates, without
number. Captions in six languages. Original cardboard covers,
medium wear, good condition overall.

B pPOCUMENTS DE LA
SECTION PHOTOGRAPHIQUE
DE LARMEE FRANCAISE

Lot. 6325 ...................................... Starting PriCe: 25 €

1917. DOCUMENTS DE LA SECTION PHOTOGRAPHIQUE DE
' ARMEE FRANCAISE / Le Guerre au Seuil de 1917 - vol.2,
Paris: Librairie Emile - Paul, 1917. Landscape folio, 2 p. of
introduction (text in French) and 46 illustrated plates, without
number. Captions in six languages. Original cardboard covers,
very good condition.

DOCUMENTS DE LA
SEC'l'IO PHOTOGRAPHN UE
DE LARMEE FR.\NCAI

Lot. 6327 ...................................... Startlng PrICe. 25 €

1917. DOCUMENTS DE LA SECTION PHOTOGRAPHIQUE
DE ' ARMEE FRANCAISE / Le Soldats de la France - vol.10,
Paris: Librairie Emile - Paul, 1917. Landscape folio, 2 p. of
introduction (text in French) and 46 illustrated plates, without
number.  Captions in six languages. Original cardboard
covers,medium wear, good condition overall.
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Lot. 6328:+------+ Starting Price: 30 €

TISLER René, “Plaisirs d'Athénes’,
Paris: L'Edition Moderne - Librairie
Ambert, 1917. In 16mo, p.iii+120.
During the WWI in Athens, a French
newspaper, “Le Progrés’, tries to fight
against the German propaganda. This
book reproduces lighter articles that
have appeared there. Original paper
covers, slightly worn. Uncut pages,
clean and tight inside. Uncommon

copy.
e e e,
- -gg ”":;-
GREECE

ON THE EVE OF
RESURRECTION

Lot. 6331-------- Starting Price: 50 €

Volonakis M. “Greece on the eve of
resurrection’, London, 1920. 8vo, pp.
52, includes inscription by the author
on the title page, text in English. Pa-
perbound, light foxing, in overall good
condition. A very rare edition pub-
lished right after the end of WWI.

e

L

Ot. 6333 - cvrerrereriniiiii

i =T New Fumees ™ Panghes, N L
i

ALBANIA AND GREECE

el o
=T S T of ¥ Flaor, 13181

Lot. 6330--------- Starting Price: 80 €
"The New Europe” Pamphlets, No 3,
‘ALBANIA AND GREECE”, Reprinted
from “The New Europe” of 19 Decem-
ber, 1918, London, Eyre and Spot-
tiswoode. 8o, pp. 7, text in English.
Paperbound, light foxing, in overall
good condition. A very rare edition
published during the WWI.

Lot. 6329-------- - Starting Price: 80 €

"THE ANGLO-HELLENIC HANSARD”, A
reprint from the official parliamentary
reports of some questions and debates
on Greek affairs in the House of
Commons. November 27 - December
22, 1916, No. 29, London, 1917. 12mo,
pp. [2], 45, about WWI, text in English.
Paperbound, light foxing, in overall
good condition. A very rare edition
published during WWI.

| DER WELTKRIEG

IN SEINER RAUHEN WIRKLICHKEIT

B it bl e ]
Krie iplestgraghen Hesmann Hee.
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Lot‘ 6332 .................................................... Starting Price: 60 €
REX HERMANN, “DER WELTKRIEG IN SEINER RAUHEN WIRKLICHKEIT:
Kriegsbilder-Album in 3 Teilen.., Oberammergau: Publisher Hermann Rutz, 1926.
WWWI picture album in 3 volumes, landscape 8vo, p. 1-168, 169-336, 337-504. A
total of 503 pages, with 500 B/W photographic images on art paper - captions in
German. An impressive reference work that presents images and scenes from all
war fronts (Western - Eastern), by the official war photographer, Rex Hermann,
under the service of the Supreme Army Command from 1914 - 1918. Complete
edition in the original publisher’s cover: 3 volumes, each stiff envelope / brochure /
cardboard covers. First edition in very goodcondition (slipcase with signs of wear,
otherwise very good).

............................................................................... Starting Price: 50 €

[WWwI] REETZ WILHELM, Eine ganze Welt gegen uns (The Whole World Against Us), Eine Geschichte des Weltkrieges in Bildern /
Eingefuhrt von Werner Beumelburg, Herausgegeben by Reetz Wilhelm, Verlag: Ullstein, Berlin, 1934. 1st edition, folio, 286 pages
(without numbers). Text in German. A story of the Great War (Western Front) in B/W pictures. Hardback, publisher’s original
edition. Black cloth, red printed title on front cover and spine, no wear. Fine condition inside. Excellent copy.
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GRIECHENLAND

I RUCH AU S DEN RETT G

Lot. 6334--------- Starting Price: 60 €
Kastner, Erhart, “Griechenland Ein p |
Buch aus dem Kriege”, Berlin, 1943. LOt. B335 +- v ererrnrnenenenen et Starting Price: 260 €

8vo, pp. 268, [4], travel during World
War I, with numerous line drawings
of landscapes, buildings, etc., text in
German. Hardcover, with green cloth,
overall in a goodcondition.

"Geographical Handbook Series - GREECE, for official use only”, Naval Intelligence
Division, March 1944 - August 1945. Complete in three (3) volumes. A thorough
study on Greece during World War II. These series, produced in Naval Intelligence
Division by trained geographers, include numerous maps and photographs and con-
tain rich information along geography, ethnology, administration and resources.
They were produced and printed for official purposes during the War and were di-
rected for the use of Commanding Officers, covering the countries that were af-
fected by WWII. In excellent condition, original blue cloth binding.

NAVAL WARS
IN THE LEVANT
1§59-1863

R. C. ANDERSON, UTTD,
Nothar ol Boval Wy vl Wi, s

Lot. 6336------- - Starting Price: 35 €
MATAEYTENIOY AOANAZIOE,
“Mdptupeg  Khnpkol Makeboviag-
Opdkng (1941-1945), ABAva, 1948.
Muwkpd 80, oel. 96. Aatnpel ta apyka
Tou EEWPLANG, o€ KA KaTdoTaon.

ivInrocL
i i P

Lot_ 6337 ................................................................ Starting Price: 80 €
ANDERSON, R. C., “Naval Wars in the Levant 1583-1853", Liverpool: University Press,
1952. 1st edition, 8vo, ix+619p., with numerous B&W photos and plans. Original
black cloth binding, title in gilt over spine; paper dust jacket slightly faded on spine.
Fine interior. Very Good copy.

e " GUOADATY TRTRONDTAGT

ANO THW KOPY®H
TOY AD®OY

AMAMRHIET KAl TTOXATMOU

Lot_ 6338 ..................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 60 €
FPHTOPOMOYAOZ OEOAQPOZ, ‘At tnv Kopugr) tou Adpou Avapvioelg kat Ztoxacpol: 1914 - 1952 & 1959 - 1962 / Metd
5 oxeblaypappdtwy kat 50 wtoypaguov’, ABrva, 1966.Meyaho 8o, oeA. 592. H TtpoowTtikr| Ttopeia Tou ouyypagpéa, amod To
1914 (SyoAr) EvehtiSwv) wg to 1962, pe (Slaitepn éugaon Sivel aTov EAnvoitaliké tohepo kaBuwg kat aTov epugilo Trou amé
Tov Ask£pfpr) tou 1947 kat péxpt to TéAog Tou eppuAiou fTav Stowkntrg tou I Twpatog Stpatol. Mavodeto, pe Aiyeg pBopeg oe
pAxn Kat AKPEG, E0WTEPLKA oE TIOAD KaAr Katdotaor.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS 125
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~— NeoeAAnvikog Atapwtiopog / Greek Enlightenment —~——

LOt. 330 -t creee et e .Starting Price: 250 €

ABU BAKR, AAMMANTIZIQTHZ MoAudwng, [NEA XAAIMA HTOI MYQOAOTIKON APABIKON.
Meptéyov Sunyroelg kat oupBefnkota Alav mepiepya kat wpata. ZuvteBév eig v Apafiknv
Audhektov, TTapd tou toAupaboig AepBig Apttovptekrip. Nuv tpwtov Ek g Italikrig Stakéktou
petappacBéy, kat Tomolg ek§oBév Tapd MOA. AAMM.], T. B' 0eA.4+292 oy. 80, Ev Biéwvn
apyB 1792 (Aaddg Xatlndrpou 92). Xelpdypapeg GNUELWOEL OTIG TIPWTES 4 Aeukég oeibeg,
evwy uTtapyet AavBaopéva xepdypagn évdel&n otnv mpuwtn apBunpévn oehida ou yapaktnpilet
Tov TOpo wg A, avti tou cwotol B'. To avtituto otepeitat tng oeAibag tithou, kabBwg kat Tig
Televtaisg 6 oehideg. Agppa ot pdxn He BOPES, Pe XOVTPA XapTOVLA TNG ETTOXAG TG £K600NG He
KOKKLVEG OKUEG OTIG OENOEG.

S1tdvio avtituTo. Asv evtottioTtnke o€ Katola yvwoth eMnviki BtBAtoBrkn. To cuvoAikd épyo
amoteleital amod 4 topoug Kal £xet TuTtwOel atnv Biévvn.

Yriapyouv evoei€elg 4Tl to ouykekpLpévo €pyo, g «Néa Xahpd frot MuBoloyikdv Apafikovs,
TUTTWONKE APKETEG POPEG pe peTd@paon 1 eTiipédela aro tov Aapmavtuwtn, tapdia avtd dev
Staowlovtat apketd avtitua.

H pn Stdowon TeplocoTépwy avTLTUTIWY UTIOPEL va OQEINETAL KAL GE EGKEUPEVT KATAGTPOPH TOUG, apoU N eTtionun ekkAnola
elye katadikdoel To ouykekpLpévo épyo (MN8dAlo Tou 1800 oeh.49 uttoonueiwan). To cuykekpipévo PiBAio cuykataléyetat
otnv opdda tou Tpwipou Aaikou kabapd epmopikot BiAiou, Tapdia autd Sev Ba tpémet va utotunBei n cupBolf tou otnv
Stapopoluevn ekeivn TV eToxr veoehnvikA Ttatdeia. (Anpapdg, NeoeAnVIkdg ALa@wTLopdc).

>>EKTEVETTEPN TEKUNPLWOT) TOU CUYKEKPLILEVOU EPYOU QTG TOV £peuvnTr KOpLo Ztalpo BaAAidn atov

NAeKTpoVLKO pLag katdAoyo
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LOt. 6340 +-+vrvrrrrrrrmnrrnraneaneanaannn Starting Price: 200 €
Ocsotokng Niwkn@opog [Apytemt. Mpwnv  Actpayaviou

Niknpdpou], “Etoiyeiwv Mabnpatikwv ek Malawov kat
Newtépwv... Topog Tpitog, epLéxwy ta Tiept tnv AlyeBpav’,
Mooya, Turtoypageiov Kowotntog, Pobfyepog & Khavdiog,
1799. Tépog I [amé toug tpeig]. yahdlo xapti - oeh. 279 +
1 heukry + 39 Triv. (I-XXXIX) + 22 Ttiv. (a-kB). Aéoipo eToyAg,
Seppatddeto pe gumisotn Slakdopnon og xpuood otn paxn.
®Bopeg fwtepikd, Aelmel tpApa tou mivaka “@”. Aaddag-
Xat{nbnpog EB 1796-1799, Mamadomoulog A. 5614.02.
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LOt. 6341 ---covrvrvrvemrneneninennnennnnnn Starting Price: 150 €

Fenelon, Francois de Salignac de la Mothe, “TOxat ThAepdyou
utol tou Obuooéwg / TuvteBeioal pev faAhoti Tapd tou
copwtdtou Kuplov ®paykiokou Tahwidk As Aa Motte
®eveldv... Topog devtepog’, Bevetia, Mapd Mavw Oeodoaoiw
Tw e lwavvivwy, 1803. 0 8e0Tepog Topog. 8o, ael. 866 (atd TIg
880 xwplis tnv mpoaBikn “Mepi Aweiou” kat Ta Teptexdpeva
“VEVIKOTEPWV OVOUATWY”). AVT{TUTIO PE 5LaPOPOTIOLATELS OF
oxéon He TNV Kataloyoypdenon tov HAO, pe cuvolika 24
olocehiba yapaktikd: 14 avti 13 oe oxéon pe tov HAU kat
ot SlapopeTikég BEoeL, pe avaypagr] oTo KABe xapaxTiko
G oeAibag omwg avagépetal Tapakdtw: oeh. 403, 423,
465, 496, 524, 565, 592, 638, 674, 714, 755, 784, 810, 835 kat
emunpooBeta 10 ohooEAda XapakTikd amd Tnv emOpevn
¢kdoon tou 1830. A¢opo emoynig, Sepudtivn payn pe @Bopég
£EWTEPLKY, ECWTEPLKA 1 XAPAKTIKO e OOPES KaL 2 e ULKPES
ottég. HAtov 1083.78.
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Lot. 6342 ------ - Starting Price: 100 €
Euyéviog BoUAyapng, “Emi twv
UTIOMVNMATIKWY — TtapekBolwv  Tou
Sopoloywwtdtov ev lepodiakovolg
Neo@UTou Twv €1 TO TETAPTOV TNG
Mpappatikrig O=odwpouv tou Tlaln
“Kprtikat Emiotdoe”.”, Ev Biévvn
1806 Tomolg SpatpPAesiols. Mikpo 8o,
oel. 486, mepiéyet 1 mtiv. Xaptddeto,
pe sppavels @Bopeg oto efwtepikd.
Eowtepikd kalr katdotaor, e
Aeké amd vypo otnv oehida tithou
kat @Bopég otnv Katw e&wrepikn
ywvia twv tedeutaiwv @UMwv Kal
e€weolou. (HMob, 1806.32) (Tkivng-
MgEag, 404).

() WHFOT IAIAS

121 KAl OMBIURATANIRTRE
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Lot 6345 ~~~~~~~~ Starting Price: 80 €
PoucLa8r|§ lewpytog,  “Ourpou
INGG..”, TpApa B, Ev Biévvn, 1817,
Ek tou E)\)\r]VLKou Tumoypagpeiou ¢
Xipo@éNS. 8o, oel. 344, [4], mepiéyel
13 amd toug 16 Tiv. Xaptddeto, pe
epeavelc @Bopég ot10  €EWTEPLKA.
Eowtepikd kahq katdotaon. (HAwy,
1817.79) (Tkivng-MéEag, 988).

TA DEPIEXOMENA
ERTO 85T RIBATAPID.
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Lot. 6343 -------- Startlng Price: 80 €

[MAYPOKOPAATOZ |. ANEZANAPOX],
“Boomopog ev BopuoBével’, Ev
Moéoya. Ev tw 1ng Kowodtntog
Tumoypageiw. 1810. >x.80, 0. 6
X-a+388+2 y.a. Avwvupo €pyo Tou
ANe€avbpou  lw.  Maupokopddrtou,
Tou Ppapr). H culoyn mapadidetal
avwvopn. Qotéoo, amd ToAd vwpig,
{wvtog akopn tou Mauvpokopddtou,
elye yivel avtilnmto dtL empoketto
yia Olkd TOU TIVEUHATIKG TIOVNUA.
KohoBo avtituto. Xwpig €€guiho
kat oehida tithou. Avtitumo o€
yahddio xapti. Aépua tng emoxns g
¢éxSoong (pBopés). EAappu kitpivioua
E0WTEPLKA, Myeg Sdomapteg
ONUELWOEL] pe MoAOBL (HAwo, ap.
1810.6).

OMHPOT TATAXE
IIPASPATMIE KA OOIORATAARSTES.
ETTvOTITIRE, -

EXNIRANG .
Vo vt b Toripigie & Kjmpitd

Lot‘ 6346 ......................................

FEOPEIOY YAKRANAPIOY
3 MTPT TOF KR KoLAnE

MOTHMATI A

] i k] L]
b ;nmnwrm\ TARTATZH,

! o o Betiy i bl

EN RIENNE
s ey f Tubersa Tratpaps
g

Lot. 6344--------- Starting Price: 60 €

SakeMapiouv Tewpylog, “Tewpyiou
SakeMapiou latpod tou ek Koldvng
Mowpdtia. MpoopwvnBévia map’
avtol  Tw  Eviipwtdtw  kuplw
Kwvotavtivw  Takwatdn, ouv  Twog
kat t Samdvn tomolg EEed4Bnoav”.
Ev Biévvn, katd to TuTOypOElOV
Tou lwdvvou Zveipep, 1817 &v unvi
NoepBpiw. 80, ogA. 222 (amé Tig 230).
Me tov 1 (ammé Toug 2) Trivakeg eKTog
Kelpévou. Motk ouldoyr] Tou
Kolavitn tatpo@idcopou lewpylou
SakeMdplou, TOUL  Kuwveltal  oTo
peTaiyplo HeTa&l TIPOPOUAVTLOUOU
KAl KAAOLWKLOPOU. Agpupdtivn paxn,
KAl YAptva  KaAOppata — eToxr.
AmokoMnuéva Tpwta @UANa  [wg
éxel]. H\o0 1817.27.

.......................... Starting Price: 90 €

Pouoddng lewpytog, “Oprpou IAag”, MapagpacBeioa kat opoLOKATAN|KTWS
otoupynBeioa petd MpooBrkng avaykaiwy Kal ETWEPENDY VTIOCTLELOOEWY, Kal
avaptioews s MuBoloyiag, AMnyopiag, kat aAnBolg lotopiag mdvtwy twv ev
auth epmToviwy Oewv HuBéwy kat Evo&wv Ymokewpévwy mtpog Xpriow tng
Neolaiag, kat Twv Ttpog katdAnPty Tou Opnpikot kahdpou aduvdtwv. [...], TuRua
0, Ev Biévvn, 1819, Ex Tou ENnviko0 Tuttoypageiou 8¢ Xipo@éNs. 8o, oe. 244, [2],
TiepLéyet 3 Triv. Xaptddeto, pe eppaveic Bopis 1o €wtepikd. Eowteptkd Kar
katdotaon. (Hhov, 1819.89) (Tkivng-Mé€ag, 1176).

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS
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NEOEAAHNIKOX AIA®QTIZMOX

LOt. 6347 - ovorerermeneeneaiinanannann, .Starting Price: 300 €

[ewpylog Pouctadng] “Oprpou IAag, MapagppacBeica
KOl OMOLOKATAAKTWG oTyoupynBeioa petd MpooBrkng
avaykaiwyv Kal ETWEEADY UTIOCLELWTEWY, KAl AVAPTHTEWS
g MuBoloyiag, AMnyopiag, kat aAnBoig lotopiag Taviwv
Twv &v auth epmmtoviwy Ostov HuBéwv kar Evdo&wv
Yrokelpévwy Ttpog Xpriowv tng NeoAalag, kat Twv Ttpog
KaTd NP tou Ounpkol kahdpou aduvvdtwvy[...] TuRpata
A- IT. Ev Biévvn) 1817- 1819, Ek tou EAAnviko0 Tuttoypageiov
8e Xipo@éMs. Tépog IT ek tou tutoypageiou Schnierer. 8o,
MAHPHE SEIPA 6gpévn oe 6 topoug, mephapfaver 88
amo tg 90 yalkoypapisg 0AocEMOEG Kal eKTOG KELLEVOU
Kat katdhoyo cuvdpopntwy. Amd to TuApa B amouotdalel n
oeAiba tithov. To tprpa H pe ékboon to 1819 amoteAel texvitd
EKOUYXPOVIOPG TG ékSoong Tou 1818 (HAiou *1819.88).
Sto TpApa IT €xel emikohnBel, otnv apyfi Tou TUAUATOS,
HovépuAlo (0.32+0.12) Tou eiye Kukho@oproeL autévoua
pe to avuttdypago moinpa “H EANGG”. Aeppdtiveg payeg pe
xpuor| Stakdopnon, pappapoBetnuéva KamakLa, EcWTEPKA
oe kahf katdotaon. (Hhov *1817.78 - 81, *1818.68 - 70,
*1819.88 - 93)

ETOIXEIA BIAOZOMIAZ

ITNTAXHRETA

A danng

LOot. 6349 - -cvvereerniiiniiii Starting Price: 60 €

BAMBAZ N. ZTOIXEIA ®INOZOPIAY ouvtayBévta utod
N. BauBa kabnyntol ev tw mavemotnpuinw OBwvog. Ev
ABrvaig, ek tng Tuttoypapeiag Mewpyiov Mohuvpépn. 1838.80,
o.te’+1\.+347+1\. Xovtpoydptova Kamdakia pe S€pua oTig
ywvieg, Aeimer n deppdtwn pdyxn. BpAwodeoia oyetikd
xahapr otig Tpwteg 6 oeAibeg, oTo eowtepkd didomapta
onpadia vypaciag kat 0ELdWaELS. XeLpOypAPES ONUELLOELS
0TA E0WTEPLKA TWV KaTtakiwy [HAov: 1838.173]
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Al
TPAMMATIRH
‘TaN HEZOTPADAN

Bifiioy wgiiron.
Ténas vy sare prpdr i Ligen

LOt. 6348 ----cvrveernrnrneeniiiiiiin. Starting Price: 40 €

KOYMAY K.M., Tpappatik 6Swa Zxoleia, Ev Biévvn tng
Avotpiag. Ek tng Tumoypagiag Avtwviou Aukovlou. AQAT
(1833) . %x.80, 0. 10 y.d.+(y')-u'+640. KoloBé avtituTro,
apxieL amo v oel. 1. Xelpdypapeg ONUELOELG e HEAGVL
0TA ECWTEPLKA TWV KATIAKLWY KAL TNV TIPWTN KAl TeEAsvtaia
Aeukn} oeAiba. POapuéva eEWPUANG, HEPLKLG ATIOKOAANEVT
pdyn, oTabepd éatpo. (HAoo, ap. 1833.11).

- i

|

.

o fh ‘-—; -.».B—s-.-n e '“-4 -

g e

Lot‘ 6350 .................................... Starting Price: 320 €
Koppntdg  Ztépavog,  «Eykuklomaibsta  ENAnvikwv
MaBnpdtwy, ouMeyeica ek Twv apiotwv  EMAVwv

OUYYPOAQEWY KAl  TOUNTWV — META  Twv  avaykaiwv
uTtoCNELTEWVY, ABrva, Ek tng Tuttoypagiag tov EkddTou
K. MkapttoAd, 1839 - 1840. 2n ¢ékdoon. MAfpeg épyo o déka
(10) Topoug. Opoloyevvég Séatpo eTTOXNS, SEPUATIVES PAYES
KaL dkpeg PBopég otn pdyn kat tn aeA. Tithou Tou 8ou TéHOU,
UIKPEG @BOPEG OTIG EVWOELS OTOUG UTIGAOLTIOUS TOHOUS,
YEVIKA 0€ KaAr katdotaor.
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= 1 KON
TPITAQEZION
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I"Iiﬁl’rj!l’.l'.l‘ BENTOTH

ey . Buwddey, vy
TWHACTATOT, KAl FAMOTATOT IFTHN0E
MOAMIHAALIAY.

ATHIOT ETYFCOY
AAEZANAFPOT IQANNOT
MATPOKOPAATOT

i vl parion Fenly, i Spuerire b
Hewwarness
E¥YFFOY

HMETEIOT HATAGT
Earwrgls, ol fo Wankey tpurmsion o010z ['caaiter

TOMOE A

TAAAO-FONAFKO.FTAAIKGE
FRANGOIS, @REC, B ITALIRN

8 R ey
. Kot Tureypepe Forigs 1 BAOTMLL TTT T wh

A& ka / Dictionaries

Lot' 6351 ...............

................................................... Starting Price: 250 €

BENTOTHX FEQPTIOZ, “Ae&kév tpiyAwooov tng MaAAkrg, Italikrg kat Pwpaikrg
Staléktou, 1§ TOpoUG TpELg Sinpnuévov..., faAho - Pwpaikd - ItaAkég = Francois,
i Grec, & Italien” TopogA’, o). 23 aq, kat 900 (Legrand 1251), Ev Biévvn tng AoboTtplag
: ot Baoupéiotep, lwone, 1790. Aeppatddeto oe €€ALPETIKA KATAOTAON ME
KOKKLVEG OKUEG OTIG 0eABEG, Agitrel To 0A00EMEO0 XApAKTIKG e TV TpocwTioypapia
Tou Mavpokopbdtou. To tpitopo Tpiydwooo Ae§ikd ekddBnke amd tov lewpyto
Bevdotn oto tumoypageio tou Josef Baumeister otnyv Biévvn, eviy TOUG ETIOPEVOUG
prveg, o Bevddtng maipvel tnv ddeta amd tnv avotplakn kuPépvnon kat Ba yivet o
TPWTOG EAANvag t8LokTATNG TuTtoypageion. H emtipédeta tou Ae€ikol €yve amo tov
AapravitQuotn MoAudwn, €umelpo eMPeEANT), o€ cuvepyacia pe tov Anuntpiou
Mavlou. Autéd Ba yivel n attia yla pakpoxpovia eTiyelpnuatiky Stapdyn twv 6o
ETILENNTWY, Pe Snudoteg katayyeAieg amé o Aaumavitduwtn. (EAAnv. BiBMoypapia,
Aadé Xat{nAuou T.A 0e).72). KaBoploTikh yia tnv ékdooon Tou Tpitopou Ae§ikod

Atav n yopnyia tou ANé€av8pou B’ Mauvpokopddtou tou Pipapr| (puyds) Tou Atav Hyepévag tng MoldaBiag, avBpwro pe
€EALPETIKT LOPPWOT TTOAUYAWO G0, TIOU KATEPLYE 0TV Pwaola Petd tnv ékTtwor] Tou amd Tov TouAtavo to 1786.

| DICTIONNAIRE:
FRANCOIS-ITALIEN,

FRANCOIS ALBERTI
BE VILLENEUVE

| S — ES

Lot' 6352 .................................... .Starting price: 40 €

DICTIONNAIRE FRANCOIS-ITALIEN de M. UAbbé FRANCOIS
ALBERTI de Villeneuve avec des additions utiles aux
cultivateurs de la langue italienne par L. NARDINI, Tome
Premier, a Venise, 1804. Large 8o, p. viii+486. Paper covers
rather loose and worn, leather spine with missing parts,
binding tight; internal pages with sparse spotting, tears and
creases, along with pen/pencil marks at first and last pages.

AEZIKON
E.\Am\;ums' FAOYENY

LOt. B35 o e e e e

AEEIKON
THa
PTAAIENT FARTIZNE

ERTPIABNOY BAAKTH

Lot. 6353 ............... BTTRTRRPRP Starting price: 100 €

BAANTHZ  SMYPIAQN, “AEZIKON THEZ ITAAIKHZ
FQ33HS..” Bevetia, N. Mukrg, 1819.80, 0. A'+515. Tétaptn
¢xdoon. [HA\wov, 1819.79], [Sepévo padi, tou 18iov:] «AEZIKON
FEQrPA®IKON MPOXEIPON ITAAOTPAIKIKON, 1} obvtopog
Tepypaen Twv Mpwtevouvowy, Baoewy, Emapyiwy,
Nolewv, NAowy, [...] kat dMwv a€loddywv Twv Tecodpwy
pepwv tou Kéopou». Bevetia, N. Mukrg, 1819. 8o, o. 46.
[H\o0, 1819.78]. To FEQIPAPIKO AEZIKO kukho@dpnaoe wg
Tapdptnua tou AEZIKOY THX ITAAIKHE TAQE3HZ pe To otroio
Kal ouvekboBnke. Aeppdtivn pdyn g emoxns g kdoong
HE Ta oTolxela Tou TiThou Kat pappapoBetnuéva xdptva
kahoppata. PBopég e€WTEPIKE, HEPIKWG ATIOKOMNUEVN
pdyxn eowteptkd. Atdomapta otiypata kat knAibeg vypaasiag
OTL§ €0WTEPLKEG 0eNideG Kal eAdyLotn @Bopd TrEPLUETPLKA.
SuvoMkd kaf katdotaon.

................................................... Starting Price: 350 €

radng’AvOipog, “Ae&kov tng eAnvikig yAwoong Tpitopov... AplepwBév £ig tnv Autou Meyaleldtnta tov Baoéa tng EMadog
‘OBwva tov A’. Kat ekdoBév emiotaoia, empeleiq kat damdvn Kwvotavtivou TkapmoAd tou Ohuptiouv kat Xpiotodovlou
MatakiSou Tou Tapiov’, 1835, 1836, 1837. MARpes. Ot Tpeig (3) TépoL Tou 1835, 1836 & 1837. OUOLOUOPPO SEGLUO ETIOXAS
ékdoong pe Sepudtivn payn Kat ywvieg Kat epmieotn Stakdopnon oe xpuood oTig PAXES. MPooeKTKA ouvtnpnuévo. Mohh kahd
avtituto. HAto0) 1835.101, 1836.126, 1837.128.
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AEEIKON
EAAMAIRON wu ITAAIRON,

Lot. 6355---+------ Starting Price: 90 €

MNepidng M. T1., “Ae&Lkdv eEANAnVikOv Kat
ttalkov’, EppouTtots, Tuttoypapeio
M.M.Mepibou,1857.80,ceh. e} [1], 735.
Aéorpo emtoyng £kboang pe Seppdtivn
paxn. ehaepss @Bopég e€wtepikd,
VEVIKA o€ KaAr katdotaon. Aeltepn
£kboon. TTAvio Ae§IKO TUTTWHEVO 0T
>0po, olokAnpwuévo oe €va TOWO.
Mkivng-Me€ag, ap. *7260.

A\EEZITKON ]

FAAAEAAHNIKON

AEZIKON
FAAAEAANNIKON

Lot. 6356

Sywag M. T, Aetfadeis I N., «Ae€ikov
FaMeAnVikov... Katd ta minpéotata
Kal vewtata yaMikd Ae€ikd Ttou
Beschereelle kat Poitevin», Topog A’
& B’, ABrjvaig: KopopnAdg , 1866. Ao
amd Toug TPeELG TOpoug. Mikpd 4o,
oel. 1a'+1014+1463. Aeppdtivn pdyn,
Séowo emoyng. Oplopéveg oelibeg
ATTOKOMNEVES.

AEEIKON
(ETOPIAY - FEOTPAWIAL

Lot. 6357-------- Starting Price: 120 €

BOUILLET M.N., Ae&wdv lotopiag-
lewypapiag, Bloypaplag Kat
MuBoloyiag /petdappactg HAla .
Owkovopomobhou, ev ABrvai, eks.
r.A. ®€€n, 1900. 2 topoy, ot 8o, o.
1408+1676.BlopnyavikiBupiodeaia,
Seppdtiveg  pAxeg HE  XPLOOTUTIO
titho. Ikioipata otig oehideg titAwy,
KITplviopua €0WTEPIKG, TIOAD  Kar

KATAOTAOT) GUVOALKA.

~~— EA\nviki MNwooa - PhoMoyia / Greek Language ~—~—

ABREGE
BhoLa
NOUVELLE METHODE
POME ATFRENOAE
[ —

LA LANGUE GRECQUE
NOUFELLE EDITION,
dm-Cvr'

Lot. 6358:------- Starting Price: 200 €

CLAUDE LANCELOT, "Abrégé de la
Nouvelle Méthode pour Apprendre
facilement & en peu de Temps la
Langue Grecque', Paris: Denys Thierry,
1720.In-12, 204p. New edition revised
and corrected of this classic Jansenist
Lancelot. Edited for the first time in
1655. Binding full sheepskin, back to
nerves, title piece. Binder rather dam-
aged with small gaps in leather but the
jaws are not split. Wormhole crossing
part of the work without preventing
reading. Rare.

LE JARDIN
RACINES GRECQUES,
MISES EN VERS FRANGALS,
s LANCELOT;

LOt. 6350 -ttt Starting Price: 100 €

CLAUDE LANCELOT, “LE JARDIN DES RACINES GREQUES, Mises En Vers Fran-
cois, avec un traité des particules, des prépositions et de la prononciation du Grec
modern ; un recueil alphabétique des mots Frangois, tirez de la langue Grecque,
et un extrait des observations de PORT-ROYALE, VALCKENAER et autres, sur les
mots primitifs et sur 'étude de l'analogie. Cinquiéme édition par J. - B. GALL, Paris:
Auguste Delalain, 1813. 120, pp.xxij-367. Period binding, hardcover boards, rather
worn; rubbed spine and edges and other sparse marks mainly on upper board. Joints
in good condition, strong hinges, few foxing. Handwritten previous owners’ names
with ink at the front page. Sparse spotting inside, possible signs of humidity, more
obvious at edges. Apart from the mentioned defects, book in good condition.

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
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Lot. 6360 ...............................

.......................... Starting Price: 80 €

N. Kotdidg, “lotopia tng @loco@iag amod twy apyaloTatwy Xpovwy LeXpL Twv kab
NUAg”, Tutt. “MEAAONTOZ”, ev ABrjvaig, TépoL A, B, A, E (até toug 6), 1876-1878.
80, oe). avtioTowa Ly, [3], 548 + 520 + 548 + 532. Aéclu0 ETIOXAG ME SepUATIVN
PAXN HEPKWS ATIOKOAMNUEVN 1] XaAapr], HE Xpuod ypdupata kat Slakéopnon,
pappapoBetnuéva kamdkia. Kurpiviopa nAwkiag, speavr onupddia uvypaciag
€EWTEPLKA KAl E0WTEPLKE, 0TOV H£0TEPO TOWO, 0TI 0eAideg 5 & 6 uTIApyEL OKIOLHO
0TO KATW HEPOG XWPIG WOoTOC0 va Asitel Koppdtt oehibag. pretd omdvio €pyo.
(HA\wo0- MoAépn ap. 1876.287, 1876.288, 1878.296, 1878.297)

Heey
T MEHHTTS

E Azuutoy,
el

A |

= el
RFIRAOS mpry

T,
Tl s gy

Lot. 6362-------- - Starting Price: 60 €

AZQMNIOX KQNZTANTINOZ, Mepl
eMNVIKAG ouvTA&ews, TIPoG Xpriow
Twv  eANVIkwv  oxohelwv  Kal
yopvaoiwv..., Ev ABrvaig, Tom. . K.
BAaotou, 1864. %x.80, o.n'+247+1
x-a.+1 A Xovtpoxdptova Karmdkia
ETIOXNG HEPLKWG ATTIOKOANUEVD, HE
pEYAAn @Bopd - Seppdtvn pdyn
amd v omola cwleTat uévo THAA
oto omoBo@ulo. Zxetikd otabepd
SEOLHO  EO0WTEPIKG, KLTpIVIOPA  KaL
Swdomapteg knAibeg ot oeAibeg
(HALo0-ToAépn, ap. 1864. 409).

TS }
NAl4ATOTIK A

M4 N AT A
Zpreeddiva

R ez
te @3iag
I e e A st
E 22 ®

ankelag i

Lot. 63

KOMMHTAX STED®ANOSZ,
Nadaywykda Mabrpata. Tépog A'.
Nepléxwv ek Slapopwy ouyypapewv
Sdgopa, owov  aotela, pouboug,
Siynuata, Stahdyoug, katta toladta,
xpriotpa Sia toug TtpwroTeipous. Ev
Néotn, Mapd tw evyevel MatBaiw
Tpdttvep tw ek Metpdlag awkr.
1828.5x.80, 0. VIII+462. Weubotithog:
Nadaywywkda Mabripata. EMnvikd.
Topog A’ XovTpoxdpTova KATIAKLA E
peydin @Bopd, xwpic paxn. Asimouv
oell-VI. Zxetkd yahapd Géotpo,
Kitpiviopa  kat  knAideg vypaociag
gowtepikd. (HAov, ap. 1828.66).

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS
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Lot. 6361 --------" Starting Price: 30 €

E. A. Poidou, “Ta elbwha: Mwaootkn
pehétn’, ev ABrvaug, ékdooig Eotiag,
1893. ApBunuévo avtitumo ap. 18
HE uTTOYpaPr cuyypagéd. Mikpo 8o,
oeh. AB, 404. Asimouv ot oehideg 303
& 304. Aéowpo emoyig pe deppdtivn
paxn TAPWG aTtokoANNuévn
0TO €MAVW MLOO KAl armoloa Kal
HapUapoBeTNUEVA KATIAKLA HUE £VTOVN
@Bopd. Eowtepikd kalr katdotaon.
(HAMoO- MoMépn ap. 1893.215)

AIARKTIKH [PAMMATIKH

THE

AHMOTIKHZ FTAQEZAZ

LTI ANITEPED TACEIE PO AT (RSN

ipyure i 1y blmpiag ot 16 darnie mpampeppn
14 Vormmien TA: Mienbimg

-

ﬂ!"“ e

Lot. 6364+ Starting Price: 40 €

[ONTZEX X. HAIAY, TPAMMATIKH
¢ KaBapevovong Mwoong Metd
Mpappatikwv  kat  OpBoypa@ikiv
Aokrjoswy, ABrva: Exbotikdg Oikog
Anuntpdkou, 1934. 80, 0.111. [Agpévo
pali] TONTZE X. H., AIAAKTIKH
TPAMMATIKH mg Anpotikig
Mwooag ya T Avitepeg Ta&elg Tou
Anpotikol TxoAeiov, ABrva: BiAworr.
I.N.Z16€pn, 1931. TeA.84. Blopnyavikn
BBAobeaia, datnpouvral ta apyka
€EWEUAA  0TO  €0WTEPLKD,  KAM
Katdotaorn oeAidwv.
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Lot. 6365+ Starting Price: 50 €

OKUMA KITABI 5 inci sinif -
ANATNQZTIKO yia tnv Mépmtn Ta&n

Twv  MoUGOULALAVIKWY  ZxoAeiwy,
XOYZEIN  IMAM  ZOYAEIMAN,
ABrva,  Opyaviopdg  Ekbdoewg

Syohkwv BiBAiwy, 1952. 8o, o. 111
Ewkovoypdepnon  E.  Tepldmoudou.
Apxtkd oKkAnpd e€w@uANa pe TTavivn
paxn - uwkprp @Bopd. E&aipetikn
KATAOTAOT) OTIG E0WTEPLKEG OENSEG.

ANATNOITIKON

A’ AKHaTIKOY

e )

Lot. 6368+ Starting Price: 50 €

ANATNQ3TIKON A" AHMOTIKOY,
I. Méya, K. Pwpalov, . Aovpegn, ©.
Makpottovdou, ABAva, Opyaviouog
Exkd00ewg ZyoAkadv BiAiwy, 1955. 8o,
0. 234. Ewovoypdenon Av. AleBiou
(TAZ2OY), Extomwotg: M. Tappmy -
‘EkSoatg A, 1955 (VI) - Avtitutta 9.500.
Apxkd okAnpd e€W@UAAA He TTavivn
paxn - uwkpry @Bopd. Katdotaon
KaLvoUpyLou E0WTEPLKA.
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TEPANTONHZ

ENAMEINQNAAY,
AANDABHTAPIO - TA KAAA TIAIAIA,

ABrva,  Opyaviopdg  Exbooewg
SxoAkwv  BifAwv,  1953. 8o,
0.170+6y.a. Ewovoypdenon Kwotag
M. Tpappatémoviog, ABoypagikn
Extomwolg &  Bifhodecia M.

NexMBavibn & > - ‘Exdoog IM -
Yelpd B’ 1953 (VI) - Avtituta 210.000.
Apyikd eEwpuAla, pe @Bopa xpriong.
XelpOypapeg ONUELWOELS KaL onuadia
HE HOAUPL EcwTEPLKA.

Lot. 6369+ Starting Price: 50 €

ANATNQ3TIKON T AHMOTIKOY,
B. Metpolvia - . KoroPol - 3.
Smepdvtoa - A, MetaMwoy,
ABrva,  Opyaviopdg  Ekddoewg
xohkwv BipAiwv, 1955. 8o, o.
234. Ewovoypdenon K. Ogttaloy,
Extimwolg Apyaiou Ekdotikol Oikou
A. Aquntpdkou - EkSooig A, 1955 (VI)
- Avtitutta 12.500. Apykd okAnpd
€€WQUANQ pE TTAvv paxn - EAAXLOTN
@Bopd.  Katdotaon  kawolpylou
ECWTEPLKA.

Lot. 6367+ Starting Price: 50 €

ANATNQSTIKON B’ AHMOTIKOY,
BaoW\. . Owovopibou, ABrva,
Opyaviopog  Ekb6oswg  SxoMkwv
BiBAlwv, 1955. 8o, 0.204. MPQTH

EKAOZH. Ewkovoypdenon r.
Mavouodkn, ABoypagnotg -
Exktimwolg: Mpagkal Texvat

ASMIQTH - EAKA ALE. - 'Ekbooig A,
1956 (V) - Avtituma 17.500. Apyikd
okAnpd €§W@uAa pe Ttavv paxn.
Katdotaon kavolupyLov E0WTEPLKA.

Lot 6370+ Starting Price: 50 €

ANATNQ3TIKON T AHMOTIKOY,
B. Metpolvia - . KoroPol - 3.
Smepdvtoa - A, Metalwoy,
ABrva,  Opyaviopds  Ekbdoewg
Syohkwv BiBMwv, 1955. 8o, o.
234. Ewovoypdenon K. Ogttaloy,
Extimwotg Apyaiou Ekdotikol Oikou
A. Aquntpdkou - Ekdoaig A, 1955 (VI)
- Avtituta 12.500. Apyikd okAnpda
€€WPUANQ pE TTAvvn pdxn - EAAXLOTN
@Bopd.  Katdotaon  kawoupylou
EOWTEPLKA.
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HMEPOAOTIA

OFFANITMDT KA

Lot. 6371+~ Starting Price: 50 €

MANNEAHZ K. I. - XAKKAZ T,
AADABHTAPION, ABrjva, Opyaviopog
Exkd00ewg ZxoAkcdv BiBAiwy, 1955. 8o,
0.201+40. mepieydpeva (x.a.). MPQTH
EKAOZH. Ewovoypdenon Kwotag
M. Tpappatémoudog, Aboypagikr
Ektomwolg &  BifAwobecia M.
NexMPavidén & Zwa - Exdooig A -
Tepd A 195 (X) - Avtituta 300.000.
Apyikd  €€w@uAla, pe  eNdylotn
@Bopd. Katdotaon kawolpylou oe
£0WTEPLKEG OENISEG.

REAHGAOFLON

RIGROXQ G

Lot. 6374-------- - Starting Price: 15 €

MAKEAONIKON HMEPOAOQTION
1982, N. SOENAONHS. SkAnpddeto
o€ aplotn Katdotaor. Me
mhovaota glkovoypapnon Kal
Slagpnuioelg emoyng og xpwHATLOTS
HEAGVL.

Lot. 6372 -+ Starting Price: 50 €

MANNEAHZ K. . - XAKKAZ T,
AADABHTAPION, ABrjva, Opyaviouog
Exkdd0ewg Zxohkwv BiAiwy, 1956. 8o,
0.201+40. mepieydpeva (x.a.). MPQTH
EKAOZH. Ewovoypapnon Kwotag
M. Tpappatémovdog, ABoypagiki
Ektomwolg &  BifAwobecia M.
NexMPavidn & Zwa - Ekdoolg A -
Sepd B’ 1956 (11) - Avtituta 300.000.
Apyikd  €€w@ulla, pe  eNdylotn
@Bopd. Katdotaon kawolpylou oe
E0WTEPLKEG OENDEG.

HuepoAoyia / Calendars

TO HMEPOAOTIO
THE ENANAZTAZEQE
TOY 1821

ATOHET - BYIEE < RPO'I-TMOI

AUNAT 1w

-

Lot. 6373+ Starting Price: 35 €

MATEP KQSTAS, “To nuepoAdyto tng
Emavactdoswg tou 1821" Ayddveg
- Buoieg - Hpwiopoi, 1961. 8o, oeh.
108, [4]. Exouv StatnpnBsi Ta apyikd
e€wuMa. 16wtk BiBModeaia,
mtavi, §¢ppa otn pdyn.

LOt. 6375 c-covrvrerermeeeieiiiiiiiiiaan

.......................... Starting Price: 20 €

EFKYKAOTAIAIKON HMEPOAOTION tn ouvepyacia twv amavtayol Aoyiwy,
TPOG TIPOAYWYNV TNG OKEPEWS Kal NG Ttpoddou Tou EAANVIkol Kkoéouou. Etog
mépttoy, 1932. Herald Printing Syndicate, New York. Petros P. Tatanis. 80, 0.448.

ApxLKd, Bropnyavikd ew@uAia.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS
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OPHXKEIEX / RELIGIONS

CATECHISMUS

CONCILII

TRIDENTINI,
POV -PONTIF-MAX:

n

Lot' 6376 ..................................... Starting Price: 60 €

CATECHISMUS CONCILII TRIDENTINI, Pii V. Pont. Max. jus-
su promulgatus | Sincerus et integer, mendisque repurgatus
opera P. D. L. H. P. | Editio novissima | Parisiis, Sumptibus
Bibliopolarum P. Witte, S. Fr. Savoye, V.Henry, 1738. In 180,
pp. 520+index. An important monument of the Catholic Ref-
ormation, the first official Catholic catechism, as authorized
by the council of Trent and issued by Pope Pius V. Contem-
porary leather binding, gilt title on spine, gilt decoration on
boards edges. Near fine interior condition, pages red edged.
Very Good copy.

ESOMOAOTHTAPION

BIRALON TYXUSEAKITATON

nErETON i

o sadensaThi
ARELART SROLNEOT

MEMATH EKA0ZIE

N

LOt. 6378 - ccvvererrveneniiininnnnaniann, .Starting Price: 80 €

NIKOAHMOZ ATIOPEITHE, E&opoloyntdpiov, fitot BiBAiov
Youyxweehéotatov Mepiéyov Adaokaliav GOVTOHOV TTPOG TOV
Mveupatikdv TG va e€opoloyn pe kapmov: toug Kavovag
Tou Ayiou lwavvou tou Nnoteutold akpBwg e&nynpeévous
oupPoulv yAagupdv TPOG TOV HETAVOOUVIA TWG va
e€opoloyntar kabwg TpEmer kat Adyov Yuxw@eA Tepl
petavoiag. TuvepaviaBev pev ék Stapdpwy Atdaokdiwy, kai
elg dplotnv ta€w taxBev mapd tou ev Ayiw ‘Opet aokroavtog
aotdipou Adackdhou Nikodrpou MépmtnExboatg, Ev Bevetia
Ek tng EMnvikAg Tuttoypagiag tov Poivikog. 1842. Ty. 8o,
0.296. EktOTwon tng oeh. Tithou Sixpwpn (uadpo-kékKwvo).
Xovtpoydptova Kamdkla pe apketég @Bopég, Seppdtivn
pAxN, QTOKOMMUEV OTO KATWTEPO THAMA. Eowtepilkd
OXETIKA XaAapo6 §£010, EAA@PU KITPIVIGUA KaL XELPOYPAPES
ONUELWOELS e LONOBL Ttiow attd ) ogAiba tithou kat oTig
800 televtaieg oelibeg. Toaklopéveg ywvieg TTeploTaciakd.
(HALo0, ap. 1842.61).
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Opnokeieg / Religions

EPMHNEIA

Lot' 6377 .................................... Starting PriCe: 220 €

ZITABHNOX  EYOYMIOZ, Nwodnuog,  Aylopeitng,
(netappacths), EPMHNEIA &g Toug ekatév TEVTAKOVTA
Yalpolg Tou Tpo@ntdvaktog kat Oeomdtopog AABIA /
ouvyypagsica pev TéMat [sic] eNnvioti Tapd EuBupiou
Tou Zuyadnvou... petagpacBeioa &g e1g v amlovotEpav
Sdektov Tapd... Nikodripou Aytopeitou... toTog b vov
mpwtov ekboBeloa... Sdamavn g adedpdtnrog Twv...
Zwowdbwy... omoudn kat emiotacta... Maldvou MdAL...
Topog B, Mepiéywy e€rikovta kat evwéa Yaipolg oel.641+
miva§ a’- o'. (tépog A'1819) Ev KwvoTaviivoutdlel :
Matplapykov  Tumoypagpeiov, 1821. Aeppatddeto g
TtepLodou pe emiblopBwioelg, eEwTepLkd Kal E0WTEPLKA. TTOAD
ka6 avtituto. (HAo: 1821.11).

BPOAOTION

TO MEI'A

BAPBOADMAIOY &

AGTHOTIND T
ERKAOEIZ TFITH

T TPAR AL

THE AT THT APERT NEFAURS EAEAREIL

4
%;fm-:-' dir

EN BENETIA
TR THI BREATN. TYMGIPAMAT
TR P

1851

LOt. 6379 - c-cvrererneneneenieniiinininnns .Starting Price: 100 €

BAPOOAOMAIOZ, KOYTAOYMOYZIANOX O ‘IMBPIOZ,
QPOAOTION TO META: Mepiéyov dmacav Tnv avikouoav
autw akohouBiav...... AopBwBev kat £1g Tpia peépn StarpeBév
uTté  BapBolopaiou Kouthoupouotavol tou IluBpiou, Ev
Bevetia, Ex tng EAnvik. Tuttoypagpiag tou Poivikog, 1861.
Mwkp6 80, ae). 684. Aepuatddeto €Toyrg, KE XELPOYPAQN
eTkETA TiThou oTn paxn - @BopEg KuplwG TIEPLUETPLKA.
XeLpOypaPeg ONUELWOELS 0TI AEUKEG 0eAbEG aTnV apyr Kat
oto téhog tou BiBAiou. Kitpiviopa kat knhideg uypaasiag otig
eowTeptkég oehieg. (Moupidng Il, ap.71 -Xplotémoulag, ap.
A998).
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OPHXKEIEX / RELIGIONS

MHN TANOTAPIDX
Wirer dpna W sy s 0, v 4 g 1

Lot. 6380-------- Starting Price: 80 €

BapBolopaiog,Kouthovpouaotavog
o ‘luBplog, “QpoAdylov to Méya:
Mepléxov dAmacav TNV avikouoav
avtw axolouBiav..”, Bevetia, ek
tou  EMnvikol Tumoypageiov o
®oivi§, 1876. 8o, oe). 560. MABog
EuloypagpLiv evtog KELLLEVOU
kat 8 oloothdeg  Euloypagieg.
AmokoMnpévn  pdyn, @Bopég ot
oplopéveg oehideg pe oUpTARpwON
TUNUATWY TT0U €XOUV OKLoTEL. AéoLpo
ETIOXNG, SEPUATIVN paXN.

80 B Wi U 0 My iy

',, hvasin Ty mistgdr
‘- \F\ll‘l’]fl]".l’k—"w‘ﬁ

Lot' 6383 ......................................

Vil
\ TIFOXEIFON NOMIKON

BBHATON HPQTON
|

ITA KOAYNATA TOY TAMOY
N TE MRTONNH, BRSOA0N. ELUREM,

"Biyspdemn T el Xgsrved ML Basbining.

e { Bt
AN 4 e B0 U 550 5 e T

Lot. 6381--------- Starting Price: 50 €
MEAIZZHNOZ XPIZTOAOYNOE,
Mpoyetpov  Nopkdv - BiBAiov

mpwtov - Ta Kwhopata tou Kdpou
ev N AvatoAkr) OpBodd€w ExkkAnoia
/ Eykploet g Ttou Xpiotov M.
EkkAnolag, Ev  KwvotavtvoutoAn,
Natplapytkd  Tumoypageiov, 1889.
e 80, 0. K'+256. Aéolpo emoyns,
Seppatvn payn (9Bopd), vpacpdtiva
KATAkla, TOA0  KaAr  Katdotaon
EOWTEPLKA.

.......................... Starting Price: 90 €

ATION OPOX. IEPQNYMOSZ APXIMANAPITHE (Sipwvometpitnc). AKOAOYOIAI
TOY OZIOY KAl ©@EOPOPOY MATPOX HMQN ZIMQNOX TOY MYPOBAYTOY,
Ktitopog g ev Ayiw ‘Opet touv ABw lepag Moviig Zipwvog Métpag, pooétt de Kat
n AkoAouBia tng Ayiag Evbd&ou Mupopdpou kat loamtootdiou tou Xplotot Mapiag
™ms Maydainvrig. Empeleia tov KaBnyoupévou tng lepdg Movrig Zipwvog Métpag
Apytpavdpitou lepwvipou. Ev ABAvalg ek twv Tumoypa@ikwv Kataotnudtwy

¢ Etapeiag M., Makpr kat Zwag 1924, 4o, oeh. 198,

ME a@lépwaon Tou

APXIMANAPITOY IEPQNYMOY KAI S®PATIAA THZ IEPAZ MONHZ ZIMQNOX

NETPAZ

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

RAMIAAGY S ARMMAPIN

GE0L EN TH OYIHI

METaeraEts
FINATERNHE |- Errsar

TN T I

4

Ay

O

EN ABHNAIE
SIBAIIODALICN APIETEIAOT FAALANEY
B4 0S01 TTARY B4
=4

e

Lot. 6382--------- Starting Price: 25 €
OAAMMAPION  KAMIAAOZ, 0
Oedg ev TN @LoeL / Metdgpaotg
Awatepivng |. Zdpkouv / ‘Exbooig
Aevtépa EmdlopBuwpévn, ev ABAvalg,
BiBA. A. Tahavoy, 1909. 8o, o. 160.
ISwtikry  BBAodeoia, vepaoudtva
Kardkia, Seppdtivn payn, Ayn @Bopd.
Kitpiviopa oeAibwv eowteptkd, ala
OUVOAKA  KaAr  katdotaon. Alyeg
XELPOYPOPEG ONUELWOELG OTLG TIPWTES
oehibeq.

Lot. 6384--------- Starting Price: 25 €

KOPYAAOZ M. X., TA IEPOZOAYMA.
06nyog TtpookuvnTwy. ‘Ekd. TUAoyog
«Mavdylog Tagog», 1927. %o. a’'-
n'(8)+1 xdptng+272+12 Toptokahi
oel. Stapnuiosig ( Alepsoap Twv
gpyootaciwv Op. ©. Alemoubén
& 3ia, Zyooupdag, vyaha PAaxag,

tpdmneleg,  OBwpavikr — tpdmela
K.A.). BiBMoSeoia mavivn, pe Alyoug
Aekkedeg,  oxebov  amokoAnpévn

eowtepkd. KaAf katdotaon og
E0WTEPLKEG TENOEG.
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IATPIKA - NOMIKA - OIKONOMIKA - EMIZTHMEZ

~ latpika - Noptka - Okovopkad - ETtiotrpeg / Sciences —~

INSTITVTIONES
IVETINTANT

58, PRING.
T

Lot. 6385---+---- Starting Price: 180 €

Justinien, Institutiones D. Justiniani
ss. Princ. Libri IV. Accesserunt ex di-
gestis tituli de verb. signif.& reg. ju-
ris Lugduni (Lyon), Nicolas De Ville,
no date (1704). In-24, 306+(30)pp.
Title engraved by Auroux. Pretty small
‘pocket’ edition of Lyon. Binding with
scratches, blank back, lack at the bot-
tom of the spine and the cuts Slightly
yellowed paper. Rare edition.

2r2THNa l
" .l'- r
¥, PONAIKOY AIKAION,
g Rara
THN EF EAAAAL IEXYN TOY.
Lt -
I KAAAITA,
PRe——
ABANAA A. IFOTTA.

——

oy

B OABNNAIL

1848

Lot. 6388 -+ Starting Price: 60 €

KAAAITAZ 11,  2YZTHMA  TOY
POMATKOY AIKAIOY. Katd tnv ev
EMASL loxov tou. Ymo M. Kalhwyd.
EkboBev  emtedeia  Aewviba A
Syouta. Topog Mpwtog, Ev ABrva,
1848. x. 80, ¢. 1+0. +408. [Aspévo
uali] BIBAION B’ Mepi I8toktnoiag /
Mépog A’ tepl ktnpdtwy / Kegdhatov
A'mept Slakploewg autwy, 0.268.
Xovtpoydptova Kkamdakia, Seppdtivn
paxn pe ypuodtuto titho. POopég
Kuplwg og  dakpss.  EEW@uMa
amokoMnuéva. Tetd Géotpo  Kat
KLTPIVLOPA E0WTEPLKE, Ke SLaoTiapTes
knAiSeg vypaoiag (Mkivng-MéEag, ap.
4866).

136

h 2l

o E
q-l' "\'AD,\IIN[STR,\TIGN

DES FINANCES

DE

* LA FRANCE.

FAR M. NECRER

M DCC LXXXIV,

Lot. 6386 Starting Price: 150 €

NECKER M., DE LUADMINISTRATION
DES FINANCES DE LA FRANCE. Par
M.Necker, Tome Ill, Publication date
1784. 1st edition, in 8o, IV+468 pp.
Described by the great Scottish politi-
cal economist John Ramsay McCulloch
as “the only authentic account of the
finances of France previously to the
Revolution”. Contemporary speckled
calf rather worn, gilt banded spine,
red morocco labels, red edges. Slightly
chipped at corners, near fine condition
inside. Scattered pen/pencil marks
on first 9 and last 8 pages. Good and
RARE copy.

i BEPRTIPION
EAAHNIKHE NOMOAOITAL,

WEPLSTTER KA| AKLATERE KXY AVessToy

BN ARSI,

AFSNIAA A. ITOTTA.

ATAMON

ABINHEL

THAA.

— J
Lot. 6389----+--- - Starting Price: 40 €
EYPETHPION  THX  EAAHNIKHZ
NOMOAOTIAS, ftot MeplAnmrtikny kal
avalutikn kat dA@dBntov Tulhoyn
tv Amogdoswv TO0 Ap. [ayov,
kal tév év ABrvaig kal év NautA.
Awkaotnpiwv thv E@et®dv. Yo N.
TQANNIAOY. Awknydpou. EkdoBeloa
&¢ émpeleia Aswvida A. Zyolta.
Tépog Tétaptog: APMOA. ABrvnoy,
1848. Agppdtivn paxn pe XPUOEKTUTIO
Titho Kkal Kdounon, Yovipoxdprova
Kamakia, pétpla @Bopd e€wrepika -
ixvn evtopwv. KaAo déatpo sowtepikd,
pe 510pBwaELS KaL GUUTIANPWOELG OTLG
TIPWTEG Kal Teheutaieg oeAibeg.

D E
LADMINISTRATION
DES FINANCES
DE
LA FRANCE.
PAR M NECKER
e —— Y

s
e o - i s e e
o e Baaavers

TOME 1L

.@,

—_—
M. DCC LXXXIV.

Lot. 6387+ Starting Price: 150 €

NECKER M., DE LADMINISTRATION
DES FINANCES DE LA FRANCE. Par
M.Necker, Tome Il, Publication date
1784. 1st edition, in 80, VI+536 pp. De-
scribed by the great Scottish political
economist John Ramsay McCulloch as
“the only authentic account of the
finances of France previously to the
Revolution”. Contemporary speckled
calf rather worn, gilt banded spine,
red morocco labels, red edges. Slightly
chipped at corners, near fine condition
inside. Scattered pen/pencil marks
on first 7 and last 3 pages. Good and
RARE copy.

POMAIROT AIKALOY,

19
TN BN BAAAM IZKYNTOY. ¢
45
4c

u 4
2

. KAAAITA.

an & smavian ol srovras

|

b ENANNALY

fz_

Lot. 6390------- - Starting Price: 60 €

KAAAITAY 11, ZYETHMA  TOY
PQMAIKOY AIKAIOY. Katd tnv ev
EANGSL loxov tou. Yo M. Kahwd.
Ex&00év eTtitedela AswvibaA. Syouta.
Toépog Mpwtog, Ev ABAvag, 1848. 3.
80, ¢.1+0. +408. NMavddeto, Seppdtivn
payn, eBopég kupiwg og oTiaBd@uAIO
KaL pdyn. Xelpoypageg ONUELWOELS
(6vopa mahétepou katéyou petafy
AMwV) pe LoAOBL kal peAdvt kuplwg
0€ EOWTEPLKO KATIAKLWY KAl TIPWTEG
KaL teheutaieg oehideg. Tyt béotuo
kal Kutpiviopa eowtepikd. (Mkivng-
MéEag, ap. 4866).
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IATPIKA - NOMIKA - OIKONOMIKA - EMIZTHMEZ

 ATATDNA q

PUMAIKOT AIRAIOY.

N N EAMANT EEXTN TOT

M KAAAITAL

AEANIAA A. STO¥TA.

———
Lot. 6391 ------- " Starting Price: 50 €

KaAydg M., Syootag, A. Aswvidag,
Sootpa tou Pwpaikol Awkatou.
Katd tnv ev EAAGSL Loxov tou. Ymd M.
KaAyd. Ek6oBév emitedsia Aswviba
A. Zyolta. Topog Tpitog. ABrvnot.
Tomowg ®. Kapaptivn kat K. Baea.
1852, oy. 80, @. 1+0. 2 X.4.+607+1
x.a. Mavédeto (@Bopés) , Sepudtivn
paxn - amokoMnuévo otioBd@uilo
Kal payn. ZXETkA o@Td OfoLo
Kal KUIpiviopa €0WTEPLKE, oKloLWo
otnv Tpwtn oeAida. M\Apes. (Tkivng-
MéEag, ap. 5855).

HANDRUCH WII.!':LNSNHIIW
PALEOZOOLOGIE

KARL A 2ITTEL

PROTORL, COELENTERAT A, FCIIROOENMATA

MOLLUSCrMEA

Lot. 6394------- Starting Price: 100 €
Karl A. Zittel, “Handbuch Der Palaeon-
tologie”, Band I: Protozoa, Coelenter-
ata, Echinodermata und Molluscoidea,
and Band II: Mollusca und Arthropoda,
Munchen und Leipzig, 1880- 1885.
Two books of the same series in 8vo,
pp. 765 + 893 containing over 1500
xylographed illustrations, text in Ger-
man. Period binding with marbled
covers, leather spine with raised
bands and gilted letters. Overall in a
good condition.

[ ‘ i s

TPASEION AIMOEIOT OIKONOMIAL

araTiarTiam
™
FEQPFIAL

LR T1AA

T AO! DO

1498

Lot. 6392 -------+ Starting Price: 60 €

PADEION AHMOZIOY OIKONOMIAZ
/[ ETATIETIKH THZ TEQPTIAZ,
ev  ABfvaw, ek  Ttou  EBvikol
Tutoypageiou, 1864. Meydho 4o, o.
po’+111 (mivakeg). Me Xelpdypaen
agtépwor  tou  GtevBuvty  tou
ypapeiou tng Anpootag Oikovopiag,
S A ZmnA\wtdkn, Tpog  Tov
vrodloknty g EBvikrg Tpdmelag,
K. Mdpko Peviépn, otn oehida tithou.
Aeppatdbeto, pe  ypuor]  €KTUTIN
KOOUNOon ota  Kamdkia, Saitepa
@Bappéva. H payn oxeddv amovoldlet.
Eowtepikd kabBapd kat atabepd.

Lot. 6395 -+ Starting Price: 50 €

Post J., “Traite Complet D Analyse
Chimique appliquee aux Essais
Industriels”, Paris, F. Savy, 1884. Large
8vo, pp.1143. Richly illustrated with
274 gravures in text. Leather spine,
blind-stamped cloth covers. External
light wear, in excelent condition
inside.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

TRAITH

IANALYSE CHIMIOUE

QUANTITATIVE

Lot. 6393:------- " Starting Price: 50 €

Fresenius R, “Traite  dAnalyse
Chimigue Quantitative’, PAris, Masson
et Cie, ¢.1880. 8vo, pp.1343. Richly il-
lustrated with 251 gravures in text.
Leather spine, blind-stamped cloth
covers. External wear, in excellent
condition inside.

TP RIS SRencHiAL

FEQPTIKON
| AASIKON AEATION

wier TETERTIN
1EYAIEE - OETARPIEE s

TETNOE F._

N ABHNATE
TN WTEANL RATTRARRAHIN

i att)

Lot. 6396~ Starting Price: 10 €

Yroupyelov  EBvikrig  Owovopiag,
“Tewpykdv kat Aaowkov Aeltiov /
‘Etog Tétaptov / lovAtog - OktwPpLog
1914 / Tebyog ", ABrjva, tutt. Mixani
MavtleBerdkn, 1914. 8o, oel.176.
Teby0G a@lepwpévo Katd KipLo Adyo
otnv ehatokariépyeLa.

1e14
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EAAHNIKH AOTOTEXNIA - MOIHXH / GREEK LITERATURE

~~—— EANAnviki Aoyoteyvia - Moinon / Greek Literature

Lot. 6397 ................................... .Starting PriCe: 120 €

SKYNITEHE lwavvng lowwpidng, “Suypat’,
Zpopvn, Tutoypapeiov twv Maplowwv Atokplewy, 1847,
0e).198 pe StaéNdo katdhoyo cuvSpopntwv [AEMENO MAZI]
“I Sepoleri di Ugo Foscolo, | Sepolcri di Ippolito Pindemonte,
il Mattino... di Parini Giuseppe”, Napoli, 1844, geX.152. mtdvia
ékdoon tng motnTkiAg ouMoyig Ztypal tou Epupvaiou
Aylou, Townty, petagpaotr kat ekdotn lwdvvn labwpibn
Skuliton. Aéowo emoyng, deppdtvn pdyn pe Titho Kat
Stakoounon o Xpuoo.

Lot. 6398 .................................... .Starting PriCe: 80 €

PATKABHZ KAEQN, OEOAQPA, Moinpadpapatikdy, EvAsupia
Ek tng AvatoAwknig Tutoypaeiag . Apouyoulivou 1884. 3¢
40, o.VII1+278+1 .G.+1 \.+5 Triv. Apyikd TavéSeto (kokkwvo),
EVIUTIWOLAKO €€W@UANO pe xpuodTutn Kat ykpl{opavpn
TAPAoTacn o€ KOKKWO @OvTo, €§(00U KOOUNMEVN paxn.
Mepkag atokoMnpévn pdyn (kdtw tpAua), Bopég kupiuwg
TEpLHETPLkA. Txetika otabepr) BBAobeaia. Xpuogg kal ot
akpés. Kol katdotaon eowtepikd. (HMoO-Tolépn, ap.
1884.492).

LOt. 6399 ---covrrmemiiiiiiii Starting Price: 80 €

PATKABHZ KAEQN, HPAKAEIOS Apdyia 1c Mépn MEVTE, petd
onpewoswy, Ev Aswpia Exk tng Avatohkrg Tumoypaeiag T.
Apouyouhivou, 1885. 40, 0.XI+1 \.+176+4 Triv. Elkdveg evog
KU EKTOG Kelévou. ST o. (141)-176 pe ywploth oehida
tithou: Khéwv Paykafrig, To Mup umd v ABdAnNV Kwpwdia
€1 Mépn Abo, Ev Aewpia Ek tng Avatowr|g Tuttoypaeiag I
Apouyouhivou 1885. ApyLkd TtavéSeTo (kOKKIVO), EVIUTIWGLAKS
€EWELANO pe ¥puodTuTIN Kat yKkpl{Opaupn TapdoTacrn o€
kékkwo TAalolo, &loou koounpévn paxn. (HAwO-MoAéun,
ap. 1885.467).
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Lot. 6400 ..................................... Starting Price: 60 €
Alexandre Dumas, I Skulioon, latpov
Amopvnuovedpata.  MuBwotopla  Ale€avdpou  Aoupd.

(Alexandre Dumas). Metd@paois . Skulioon. ExS. 2. TaBpidn
kat Adg. Tewpytadou, Topog Tpitog. Ev Zpdpvn, Tutmolwg
ASehpwv Tewpytddou 1881. 3. 40,0.333+1 A. Blopnyavikd
Séolpo, Geppdtvn payn pe titho, oxetikr @Bopd. Mikpég
aTtoKOAAOELG 0TO €MAVW TUAPRA TNG PAXNG EO0WTEPLKO
KATTaKLWOV KaL Tpwteg 15 oeAibeg. EkTog amo kitpivioua, Kain
katdotaon eowtepikd. (HALoO-MoAéun, ap. 1881.338).

LOot. 6401 ---cvcvrvrerermrneeiiaa Starting Price: 50 €

XPIETO®OPOY  MAPTINOY  BEIAANAQY,  ABdnpitay,
Metdgpaolg ek g leppavikis  XpuoooBévoug
XpuooomdBn, Ev ABrvaig Ex tou Kevtpikol Mpaktopeiov
twv Eenuepidwyv 1893. 3y.80,0.135+1 A.+e€w. 18wtk
BiBMoSeata, ydptva eEw@ulla (pBopés), yelpdypagog
tithog oe epmpooBo@uIlo. Xahapd Gfowpo eowTepikd,
Kutpiviopa oehiSwv. (HAoO-Mohépn, ap. 1893.944).

Lot. 6402 ................................... .Starting Price: 120 €
MANAMAL KQSTHE, “Tagog’, MPQTH EKAO=H , ABrva,
Eotia, 1898. 120, oe). 78. Avtituto pe ag@Lépwon. Nedtepo
eTipeAnpévo TTohuTeNEG Séatpo, Exouv dlatnpnBel ta apyka
£€0QUIA pe pikpég @Bopég. [Hho0-TMoAéun, 1898.563).

KOITH MARBMA

NEAHTPOY K Klanasia

0 N L
I PR O Y- in

Lot_ 6403 ..................................... Starting Price: 90 €

MAAAMAS KQSTHS, “Tpappata”’, ABrjva, tutoypageio tng
Eotiag, MPQTH EKAOSH, Tépog deutepog, 1907, oeh. 232, pe
agiépwon otov AHMHTPH M. TATKOMOYAO. [AEMENO
MAZI] MTAAAMAE AEANAPOS, “Ta tpwta tpayobsia’, MIPQTH
EKAOZH, 1907, oe). 86, pe agpiépwaon otov AHMHTPH .
TATKOMOYAO. BiAobeaia emoyrg, mavi, d¢ppa otn pdxn,
epmtieatn Slakoopnorn.
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Lot. 6404:-------vvveee Starting Price: 30 €

MQPAITIAOY  AAEZANAPQOY, “Me tou
Bopnd ta «kopata’, KwvotavtwolTtol,
Ta&eiba-mepypagpai-eviumwoetg, EBvikov
aptoteiov, 1914, Ekdoolg TIUNTIKY €Tl TN
TIEVTEKOVTAETNPIOL TOL ouyypa@éa HeTA
TOMWV ekOvwy, ABrivat, Ek86tng lwdvvng
N. Z8épng, oepd B. 8o, oeh. 286, [2],
TIPOPETWTIIOA  PWTOYPAPLKY ATTOTOTIWGN.
NewTtepo Travi.

Lot. 6405 -+ --eveeeeen Starting Price: 40 €

MQPAITINHE ~ TIMOS, ONSkAnpn  ZwH
- ABnvaikév MuBiotopnua, ekd. oikog
Znkakn, ABAva , 1923. 120, o. 352. [Aepévo
nali] O Apyovtag Tou Kéopou, kwpwdia eig
800 Tpdgelg pe mpdAoyo kat ermidoyo, €kS.
Namadnuntpiov, ABrva, o. 148. Mavédeto,
pe Seppdtiva haiota titAwy atn payn, TToAD
KA KATAoTAOT E0WTEPLKA.

Lot. 6406 -----c-cveeeeee Starting Price: 40 €

MPOKOMNIOY T. ATTEAOE, “TaAdvng, dokipo’,
ABrva, tumolg Kwota Owkovopidn, 1947,
oel. 24, pe Tmpopetwriida acmpdpaupn
amotuTwaon tou faAdvn, eLkovoypa@nuévo pe
€pya Tou kahtéyvn [Sepévo MAZI] “MANOE
APABANTINOZ(1886-1930). H Jwrj wtou Kat
T0 épyo tou’, ABrva, Eotia, 1931, oel.14,
[14], 31, [3], pe aoTpéuaALPN PWTOYPAPLKA
amtiTiwon  Tou  kaMuthexvn,  [Sepévo

MAZI]Tepdoipou E. AoBépSou, “WuyoyvwpikA
KOl OUPTTWHATOAoyla TG VeOEAANVLIKAG
éxvng. H «mepimtwolgy g ekBéoewg’,
ABrva 1949, pe agiépwon. 8o, vewTtepo
Bropnyavikd déapo.

H ZH er Tadhay

BAY TUIAHRH 1024 - € TPA
THE MY PIRHAHE,

Lot. 6407------cveeveeeen Starting Price: 150 €

MYPIBHAHZ Ztpatrg, “‘H ZQH EN TA®Q,
(xeLpdypaa Tou Bpédnkav peg To yéNLO Tou
Noxia Avtevn KwotouAa), MPQTH EKAOZH,
160, 0.303, Mutidjvn 1924. AeppdTvn pdyxn
Kat kaAoppata, éxouv dtatnpnBel ta apyikd
xaptvakahoppata (Ayohepwuéva).lyvnarmé
oppayideg atn oeh. tithou. MpwtotumwOnke
o€ gUVEKELEG otV pnuepiba Kapmdva tng
MutiAvng, 0Tolg cuVSPOUNTES TG oTtolag
860nke amo ¢va avtituto Swpedv.

MOIHMATA

LOt. GOS8 - -ccccerrreessnunuiiettiiiiiiiiietiiietiiiiiiiiannsd Starting Price: 400 €

KABA®HS Kwvotavtivog, “Motfpata, kaAteyvikr epyacia Takn Kahpotyou,
@uoloyikr)  empédela Pikag Zeykomovlou’, Ale€dvépeia, Ale€avdpui
Téyvn, 1935. MPQTH EKAOZH, og 2030 apBunpéva avtituta (1735/2030).
Meydho 8o, 0e).191. M’ £va Troptpaito tou Trountr), EVAdyapa TpwToypdppata
Kat SLaKOOUNTIKA evoTiTtwy / Trotnpdtwy. A&dkpioto avtituto. BifAodeaia
€TTOXNG, Ofppa 0T pAaxn Kal oTig ywvieg £yxouv Siatnpnbel ta apyikd
e€wpula.

TETFLALG
FIMNAZMATON

IR, LA P

ANTITTN Ar aid

LOt. G409 - - crerre e Starting Price: 270 €

SE®EPHE TMQProOz, “Tetpadio yupvaopdtwv (1928-1937)", ABAva, 1940.
NMPQTH EKAOZH ot 356 apBunuéva avtituma (313/356). 120, oeh 101
Nebtepo emtipeAnpuévo TToAuTeENEG Satpio.

ENOXEC
ENOXEE 2 EMOXEZ 3
: |_.',r"'r‘-l-
LOt, BATLQ: v vcvrvvreeormeeronnetmsuteiiiutiiiiieiiitiiiieiinu Starting Price: 360 €

ANATNQZTAKHE MANOAHE, 4 BifAia:

1. “Emoxés”, O@ecoahovikn 1945. MPQTH EKAOZH, uikpd 8o, oel. [32], pe 2
olooéhideg avamapaywyég oxediwv tou T. AAe€avdpidn. Apxikd eEn@uAAa.
2. “Emoygg 2", ©@sooalovikn 1948. MPQTH EKAOZH, meplopiopévn os 100
avTituTa, uikpd 8o, ael. [24]. Apxikd e€b@ulla, Ayo Aepwpéva

3. “Emox£g 3", ©saoatovikn 1951, MPQTH EKAOSH, ektdg epmopiou, pikpo 8o,
oel. [24], 32. Apxikd e€b@ula, Aiyo Aepwpéva.

4. “H SYNEXEIA, 3", Osocalovikn 1962, mpokettal yia 1o teheutaio Bifiio
NG evotnTag Totpdtwy ‘H Zuvéyeia”. To tpwto BtAio kukhopdpnoe to 1954
Kat to Sebtepo 1o 1956 padi pe v avatiumwon Tou TpwTou otov topo “Ta
Motipata 1941- 1956” (ABAva 1956). Mikpd 8o, ael. 27, [5], dkotto, agdkploTto
avtituto.’'ONA ME ADIEPQXH.
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o1
APXAIOI
ANOPQIOI

THE ANATOAHE

“lamegia diald rpmppom 430 T
Piazs Kévzeyhou

E 9 |

FEioEElE
EOTROY L XIKOAOHOTADE
ABHNA

—

1945

Lot. 6411 ...................................... Starting Price: 65 €

KONTOTAOY ®QTHSE, “O B4 Kévavog kat to MovaotripLtou
10 Aeyopevo KataBubion’, lotopia ypappévn amd to Pwtn
Kévtoyhou. MPQTH EKAOZH ABrjva, E1t. NikohdttouAog, 1943.
120, oe). 60, Satnpel Ta apyikd Tou e&w@uia [MAZI] “Ot
apyatot avBpwtot tng Avatohrg’, MPQTH EKAOZH ABrva,
>t NikoAdmovhog, 1945. 120, oeh. 64, pe  £Kovoypdgnon
Tou guyypagea. Statnpel ta apykd e§WEUAAa. Ze TTOAD KaAn
Katdotaon.

LOot. 6412 ---c-vvvevreremnnnnneninininnann, .Starting Price: 40 €

ATTEAOX ZIKEAIANOZ, “Ahagpoiokiwtog’, ABrva: tut. M.
A. YakeMapiov. ETIETELOKA QWTOUNKAVIKY avaTtlTIwaon TN
TIoAUTENOUG, KTOG epTtopiov, £kboang Tou ANa@polokiwTou,
ABrva Moppwtikd 16pupa EBvikrg Tpamedng 1989 oeh. 144,
37,[3], pe aprépwon tng Seitepng yuvaikag tou Sikehavoy,
‘Avvag Kapmavdpn, mou umoypdest  «Avva  ‘Ayyelou
Sikehtavol». Sta Emdeyopeva tou I M. ZaBBidn yia v
vttodoyn tou épyou amd tov abnvaiké ToTo KataypagovIat
o€ XpovoloyLkn oglpd, avadnpoaotebovtal kat axohddovtat
Ol ava@OpEG KAl TA KPLTIKA Kelpeva Tou amotelolv tov
KOKAO TnG dpeong umodoyrg tou Alagpoiokiwtou amo
Toug ouyxpovoug tou. H pelétn tou M. ZaBPidn «Mwg
vTtodéytnkav tov “ANa@poiokiwTto’».

Lot' 6413 .................................... .Starting Price: 40 €

[ZIKEAIANOZ AITEAOZ]. Robert Levesque.
“Sikélianos poémes. Avant-propos de Paul Eluard’, Icaros,
1946. 8vo,pp 107, [2]. EkSoon oe 600 apOunpéva avtituta
(376). Akotto avtituo, Slatnpei Ta apyikd Tou KaAipuaTa.

(IS =T B Starting Price: 25 €

AO=AS ATTEAOSZ, “Tkpileq wpeg’, mowjuata 1941-1945,
ABAva, Apyw, E.O., 1947. 80, oel. 114, [2]. AkoTto avtituTro, pe
agLEpwor). Apyikd e&w@uila, Aiyo Aepwpéva.

LOt. 6415 ---c-vrerrrmeneneniiiiiiiiint, .Starting Price: 20 €
BPANOYZHS I. AEANAPOZ, “Tupfolr otnv épeuva ya ta
Tpayohidia Tou PAya Kal TWV HLUNTWY TOU, HE £Va AyVwoTo
OoUpLo Aopa’, 1948. 8o, oeh. 17, avdtuTo amd To TepLodikd
«Néa Eotia», tépog 44og, tedyn 510 kau 511, tng 1ng Kat
15nG OktwfBpiov 1948. Apyikd e§w@uiia.
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MAOYHITCA

TO BT TLARITEA® TASAIF-
i Ao e oo prerTIv
I AR, AETTTITIA TA
RTINS, TOV g FUANA &
AT BT TRt
WDV TV TRIT R TN W
A Ter e BTEYE

L&

Vlkgdere [ FETT Xke

L

LOt. 6416 - -c-vrvrerrrrneeneaiiiiiann, .Starting Price: 900 €

BPETTAKOZ Nwkngopog, “Miovptoa’, MPQTH EKAOZH,
Kpokeai, TemtépPplog 1950 (ABAva 1950). 8o, oe). 14.

‘Exboon oe 53 aplBunuéva avrituma eKTOG EUTIOpiou «yLa

va StaveunBel otoug TtpoowTikolg @iAoug Tou TrolTH pE
Vv eukatpla Tou vEou €Toug», KaAypa@nuévn amd Tov
Smipo Kupiton. O tithog kat o apBudg ypappéva pe o
XEpL. AvtituTio pe apLépwon otnv Bdow Katpdkn kal otov
00Zuy6 tne. SMANIA EKAOSH.

REIROPOL. BT TANDE

NMAOYMITZA

T2a Mdpgo
vel ety B cga

Pl omyyn dgaa

M oroC

|' B
LOt. 6417 - - -cvvvrrmemrnnneiienianaenl Starting Price: 130 €
BPETTAKOZ NIKH®OPOZ, “E§080¢ e To dhoyo (Opvog otn
xapd)”, ABrva, 1952, MPQTH EKAOSH. 120, ceh. 62, oty
TpopeTwida avamapaywyr £€pyou Tou Nwpyou Bakalo,ME
Agiepworn ot Bdow Katpdkn. Awatnpei ta apytkd §weuiia
[MAZI] “Modpitoa’, Newpatds, Ta Mewpaikd Xpovikd, 1952,
MPQTH EKAOZH. 80, oeh. 22. Awatnpel Ta apykd eEw@uiia
[MAZI] “Stov Péumept Omevydipep’, ABrva, ExkSéoelg
«Huépa», 1954, MPQTH EKAOZH. Meydlo 8o, oel. 28, ev
HEPEL AKOTIO AVTITUTIO. ApYLKA ELKOVOYPAPNUEVO EEWPUANO
amo v Baow Katpdkn. T oAy kal katdotaor).
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GAYEZEA EAYTH
PP BRGNS FIANNHI PITEOE
emraDiog
TOAZTON EETT
Lot' 6425 .................................... Starting Price: 240 €
PITZO% NMANNHS. Emtitaguog, XXX ékdoon. ABfva, Kebpog,
LOt, GALS: v vevrvrnrmranenenrennanananans Starting Price: 550 € 1979. XXX tipntikn) ékdoan, pe 6 ohooehideg Euhoypapieg Tou

EAYTHZ OAYZSEAS, “To ‘Afov Eotl, 'Ikapog, ABrva, 1959.
MPQTH EKAOZH, ot 800 avtituma. 8o, oe). 92, [4], ue pia
MBoypapia tou Mdvvn Mopahn kat Aplepwon TOY EAYTH
>TON MOIHTH MIATO ZAXTOYPH. Alatnpel Ta apykd Tou
£€LEUANA EAaPpw§ Aepwpéva.

LOot. 6419 ----covvvemeiiiiiiiii Starting Price: 20 €

EAYTHS OAYSSEAS, “To pwt6devbpo kat n dekatn tétaptn
opopeLd”. ABrva, Tkapog, 1971. MPQTH EKAOZH. 80, o€h. 67,
[5], pe éyxpwun TpopsTwmida avamapaywyr épyouv Tou N.
NikoAdou. Apxtkd €€ @UAAQ.

Lot‘ 6420 ..................................... Starting PriCe: 25 €

EAYTHZ OAYSSEAS, “OfjAtog o nhidtopag”, MPQTH EKAOSH,
ABRva, Tkapog, 1971. 8o, ceA. 29, [3]. Apxikd e&b@ua.
O&eibwon oe kamoLeg oeAideg amd amoékoppa epnuepidag.

Lot‘ 6421 ..................................... Starting Price: 20 €

EAYTHE OAYSSEAS, “To povoypappa’, ABfva, ‘lkapog,
1974. Aebtepn éxSoon, Ttpwytn otnv EAASa, 8o, oeh. 25,[7].

Mpopetwmida  (avamapaywyy @wrtoypapiag —apyaiou
KaTéTITPOL). ApxLkd e§@UNNa.
Lot' 6422 ...................................... Starting Price: 25 €

EAYTHZ OAYSZSEAS, “Snuatohdyiov’, MPQTH EKAOZH,
ABrva, Eppelag, 1977. MAdyo 120, oeh. 100, pe yVWHIKA.
Apykd eELUAAQ.

Lot' 6423 ..................................... Starting Price: 20 €

EAYTHSZ OAYSSEAS, “Mapia Nepéhn”, MPQTH EKAOZH,
ABRva, Ikapog, 1978. 8o, oeA. 120, [5]. Apxikd e&b@ula.

LOot. 6424 ------vvvevriiiiiii Starting Price: 20 €

EAYTHS OAYSSEAS, “2X7¢”, IPQTH EKAOXZH, ABrjva, Ikapog
1996. 120, o). 56, [8], petabavdria ékSoon. AkoTro avTituTro,
apytkd e§w@euiia.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

A.TAZ30Y, ékSoon o 2000 aptBpnpévaavtituta (641/2000),
UTIOYEYPALHEVA ATTO TOV TTIOLNTI KAl TO Xapdaktn, 40, ael. 91.
Apxikd yaptovia. Me agiépwon tou Tdcoou (AleBidou)
otov ekb41n - BAtotwodn MavwAn Mmapumouvakn.

Lot_ 6426 ..................................... Starting Price: 20 €

PITZO% TANNHE, “Xewpepwry Swavyewa’, MPQTH EKAOZH
ABrva, Kédpog, 1957. 80, aeh. 15, [5]. Apyikd eEw@uAAa.

Lot' 6427 ..................................... Starting PriCe: 20 €

PITZO% TIANNHEZ, “Amoyaipetiopds. O teheutaieg wpeg
Tou Ipnydpn Auv€evtiou peg otn @Aeyopevn ortnAd’, IPQTH
EKAOZH, ABAva, KéSpog, 1957. 8o, oeA. 30, [2]. Apxikd
€ELELANAL.

LOt. G428 -+ wvvrvrrrrrnrannaneaneanaanaanans Starting Price: 20 €

PITZOXZ NANNHZ, “Otav £pyetat o &€vog”, MPQTH EKAOZH,
ABRAva, KeSpog, 1958. 8o, oel 21, [3]. Apxikd e€w@ulha.

LOot. 6429 ----cvremeniniiiiiii Starting Price: 20 €

PITZ0O% TIANNHZ, “Métpeg, emavalfpelg, KiykAdwua’,
NPQTH EKAOZH ABva, Kédpog, 1972. 8o, oeh. 161, [3].

‘Eyxpwpn Ttpopetwrtida. Apytkd e§w@uiia.

Lot_ 6430 .................................... .Starting Price: 20 €

PITEOZ TIANNHZ, “AEKAOXTQ AIANOTPATOYAA THZ
MIKPHE MATPIAAY", ABfva, Kebpog, 1973. MAdywo 16o.
Aepévn padl kat n ékdoon amd to MapBévt g Aépou o
1968 pe toTwpa pe T Budavtwr ypagr) Tou TonTr. ApXka
€EWELAN eEAaPpd Aepwpéva.

LOt. G431 ---ccvrvrrmmenriiiiiiil Starting Price: 20 €

PITEOX TIANNHZ, ‘“Oupwpeio’, MPQTH EKAOZH,
ABrva, Kédpog, 1976. 8o, ael. 113, [2]. Alatnpel Ta apyd
e€WUAAQ.
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Lot' 6432 ..................................... Starting Price: 40 €

MHAIOMOYAOZ M., “©pnokeutiko{ Yuvol’, Oscoalovikr), 1958.
80,0e\. Ay, [5]. To e€wpulho, TaTtpwToypdppatakattacyédia
TI0U KAgivouv Ti§ oeAibeg amd tov Mpyo Mapadr. H ypaen
TOU Kelévou amd to {wypdo kat xapdktn Mwpyo Mdoyo.
Apxikd eEb@uNa, Aiyo Aepwpéva [MAZI] MHAIOMOYAOS M.,
“Makebovikd Ttapapvbia’, @sooahovikn, tutt. N. NikoAaidn,
1950, og). 79, ewkovoypdenon MoAOkAettog Peykog. Apyikd
€€WEUAAG, Aiyo Aepwpéva.

LOot. 6433 ---covevrmrieiniiiiii Starting Price: 30 €

KAPATATSHS (M.), “Sépytoc kai Bakyoc’, MPQTH EKAOSH
ABrva, Alppog, 1959. 8o, oel. 573, [3]. 18lwTikA Blopnyavikn
BBMobeoia, vpaopdtiva katmdkia kat Sgppa atr paxn.

[ =Y e P Starting Price: 15 €

KOTZIPAY TIQPTHE, “H olyypovn Toinon Kat n TVEUUATLKY
aywvia g emoxns’, Néa Mopeia, 1959. 8o, oel. 20. Apxikd
e€WPUNQ, pe agpLeépwan otov MavoAn AvayvwoTtdakn.

Lot. 6435 - cvcveererneneinaiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, ~Starting Price: 40 €

SMANAQNIAHE TMETPOZ, “H alyxpovn AoyoTexviki
Salovikn’, Osocalovikn 1960. Ev pépel dkomo avtituto,
(¢k6oon ektdg epmopiov), 8o, ael. 48. Apyikd €U, e
agiépwon [MAZI] SMNANAQNIAHE TETPOZ, “To 6fpa
™G KpLukns’, Sokipto. Ou olyypovol KpLtkol pag, HeAETn,
Osooalovikn, 1959. 8o, oel. 88. Apykd e€wpulia, pe
apLEpwon.

Lot' 6436 ..................................... Starting PriCe: 25 €

Constantinidis  Yannis et Bouvier Bertrand. “Poétes
contemporains de Salonique”, Préface de Samuel Baud-Bovy,
Collection « Echanges », 7, Jeune Poésie, Genéve, 1962. 8o,
oel. (ue')45, [7], Sumhég oeNibeg ue Keipevo avikploté ot
EMNVIKA KAt YAAAKA. AKOTIO QVTITUTIO PE AQLEPWOT).

Lot. 6437 ..................................... Starting Price: 40 €

FEDERICO GARCIA LORCA, “Abo wbsg, Qb atov Salvador
Dali - Q&1 otov Walt Whitman”, artédoon KAeitog Kipou -
MavoAng Avayvwotdakng, Osccalovikn 1948. 8o, oel. [24].
‘Exboan og 300 avtituTia yia AoyapLlacpd Twv HETAQPACTUV.
Apxwd e€b@ula [MAZI] FEDERICO GARCIA LORCA, “Sav
Tepdoouv  Tévte xpovia', Metdgppaon Kheitou Kuopou,
NPQTH EKAOSH, Osooalovikn, 1962. 120, o). 125, [1], ue
agpLEpwaon otov Mnvd Xpnotidn kat otn AoUAa AvayvwoTdxr).
Apxikd e€W@UMa, AMyo Aepwpéva.

Lot. 6438 .................................... .Starting Price: 40 €

FEDERICO GARCIA LORCA, “Motpohdt yia Tov lyvdtio
SavxeB Meyxiag”, oe petdgpaocn avamAaopévr TEAKNAG
popng KAEITOY KYPOY, W éva oxédio tou MNwpyou Bakalo,
Osooahovikn, 1963. Mikpé 8o, oel. 15, [1]. Me apLépwoan tou
petappaotd, dkomo [MAZI] GUILLAUME APOLLINAIRE,
“Zowvn’, Oeooalovikn, 1962. 8o, oeh. 14, [1]. ‘ExSoon
oe 120 avtituma Ttou Teplobikol  «Néa  Mopeiar.
Apxikd  €€0@UMa, Aepwpéva. Avtitumo pe  a@LEpwon
Tou petagpacti otov Mnvd Xpiotidn kat otn AolAa
Avayvwotdkn. [MAZI] ELIOT, T. S, “Técoepa kovaptétd’,
avdtuto amd to Teplodiko Ataywviog, 1980/6, Oscoalovikn,
1980. Mikpé 80, aeh. 31, [1]. Apyikd e€w@ulia, dkoTro.
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Lot_ 6439 ..................................... Starting Price: 20 €

KAZANTZAKHE NIKOZ, “Ou abehpo@pddeg, nBele Aéey, va
‘vau Aeltepog, okotwote tov!’, MuBlotdpnpa, Abrva, 1963.
80, oe). 320, [7]. MIPQTH EKAOZH. Navi, éxet StatnpnOsi o
glkovoypapnuévo TepiBAnpua.

Lot_ 6440 ..................................... Starting Price: 25 €

AANIHA TIQPTOS, “Ou mpokeg’, Mévtpea), «AwTto@dyog»,
Mdiog 1968. 120, oeh. 57, [7], ékSoon o 500 avtituta. Apyikd
e€WUAAQ.

MIATOT EANTOVFH

OTAN SAS MIAQ

Lot. 6441 ..................................... Starting Price: 60 €
SAXTOYPHX MIATOZ, “Otav oag pidw’, MPQTH EKAOSH,
ABAva, 1956. 8o, oe). 18, [6, éxkSoon ot 300 aplBunuéva
avtituma (3). Akotro avtituTro, Statnpei Ta apyikd eEweuila
Aiyo Aepwpéva.

MIATOT TAXTOVP

TA ETITMATA

LOt, GAAD- -+ vvvnvrrmrrenneaneanneanieainaanes Starting Price: 60 €

SAXTOYPHE MIATOZ, “Ta otiypata’, MPQTH EKAOZH,
ABRAva, 1962. 8o, oe). 45, [3], ékSoon oe 500 aplBunuéva
avtituma [(434). Awatnpsi ta apyikd €€w@UuMAa, Alyo
Aepwpéva.

LOt. BAAT -+ vvvrvvrrneemnnanneaneeneannean Starting Price: 20 €

SAXTOYPHZ MIATOZ, “To okebog’, MPQTH EKAOZH,
ABrva, «Keipevar, 1971. 120, oe). 45, [3], éxdoon oe 2000
apBunpéva avtituma (01174). Aatnpei Ta apyikd Eb@ULIG,
Aiyo Agpwpéva.

A. KARAMITSOS #647



ZENH AOTOTEXNIA / FOREIGN LITERATURE

Lot. 6444 - Starting Price: 30 €

John Mason, “A TREATISE ON SELF
KNOWLEDGE’, London, printed for
THOMAS TEGG, 1813. Small 8vo, pp
xx, 242, engraved title page, ex- libris
stamp on title page, text in English.
Season binding, leather spine and
marbled boards, extensively rubbed,
half title and front cover on the inside
stained.

JEAN POLITIS

Himsire d'en Bandit Grec.
a

CARLE DES PERRIERES

PARIS

KODERTU, LINNAIRE:EBITEYR
10 0, it o i | s

878

Lot. 6447------- Starting Price: 250 €

Carle des Perrieres (pseudonym),
“Jean Politis - Histoire d’'un bandit
Grec’, E. Dentu - Paris, 1878. A novel
in the Orient, narrating the adventures
of the Greek Bandit Jean Politis, just
before the 1877 Russo-Turkish war.
Rare publication, only a few books
tracked. Small 8vo, pp. 283. Few
pages semi-detached. Contemporary
binding.

=&vn Noyoteyvia / Foreign Literature

TRAGEDIE

n

VITTORIO ALFIERI

Lot. 6445+ Starting Price: 60 €

ALFIERI VITTORIO,Tragedie di Vit-
torio Alfieri da Asti / Edizione stereo-
tipa metodo premiato dall’l. R. Istituto
Italiano di Scienze Lettere ed Arti di
Milano (seconda tiratura), Volume
[, Cremona, 1823. 2nd edition, 120,
p.237. Text in lItalian. Binding of the
time, hardcover, leather spine, partly
detached ad missing. Clean and tight
interior.

PHILIPPE

e ES w2 R

Lot. 6448+ Starting Price: 80 €

CASTEGNIER Madame, Philippe ou le
Jeune Grec, Limoges: Barbou Freres,
[1860/62]. 1st or 2nd edition, in small
8vo, p. 141. A vivid fiction novel, in
the context of philhellenic literature.
Text in French. Engraved frontispiece
at first page, visible humidity stains
at the back. Industrial binding with
cloth spine and carton boards, slightly
rubbed. Apart from sparse spotting,
fine pages condition. Excellent copy
overall.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

Lot. 6446 ------ Starting Price: 280 €

John Milton, “The Poetical Works of
John Milton”, London, William Picker-
ing, 1839. Complete in three (3) Vol-
umes. 12mo, pp. cxxxiv, [4], 153 + 372
+ 334. Frontispiece engraved portrait.
Extended text on the life of Milton
by John Mitford, one of the editors of
the Pickering “Aldine Poets” series.
Contemporary full calf, paneled gilt
boards, gilt edges, spine with decora-
tions in gilt. Light foxing, light wear
along extremities, lightly bumped cor-
ners. Overall a complete set in very
good condition.
[P T S — T —
MISIZTOPIA
bt e s

Tud

ETRUILOY ZEKTAPY,

MEPOT TETAPTON
H zga’f'o:' TOY BAPONOY
¢ oYoPmz.

Lot. 6449-------- Starting Price: 100 €

ZABIE AE MONTEMEN, EmupuAiig
«Néag popvng» - MuBlotopia eig
TOpoug  evvea, MetaylwrttioBeioa
ek tou [aMwkol, Ymod Eupuribou
Sekapn / Mépog Tétaptov: n ouluyog
tou Bapovou Oudpug. Ev Epdpvn
Tumoypageiov «Néag Zpdpvng». 1884.
40,0.261+3 A.+1 Ttiv. Katd tov HAwol
KukAo@Spnoe o 33 uANGSia. (HALoo-
Moléun, ap.1844.316).
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~ Ewkovoypapnpéveg - Zmavieg ekdooelg / Limited Editions ~—

LO. 6451 .................................... Starting Price: 180 €

[AIZQMOS - ESOPE], “Les Fables d’Esope mises en frangais
aveclesensmoralenquatreversetles quatrainsde Benserade”,
Paris, Libraires associés, 1803.120, 0gA.396. Mpopetwmida kat
ThoboLa SLakoaupévo e ~225 Euloypaieg eviog KeLpévou.
Aéowpo emoxrg, Sdeppatodeto pe epmieotn dakdounon oe
Xpuco oTn paxn.

IAEY n_n&n'rn-m'rm(rl T
= -

g

LR

LOt. G453 - vvevrrrrrnrrnnaneaeaeaieaansn Starting Price: 90 €

BOISSONNAS Fred., “Athénes Ancienne, L'lmage de la Gréce’,
Editions d’Art Boissonnas, Geneva, 1921. 4to, complete
with 48 photographic plates of the famous photographer.
Introductory text by W. Deonna. Hard cover boards keeping
the originalillustrated covers. Fine condition.

/K i s

) —

Lot‘ G454 v .Starting Price: 50 €

KABADHS KQNSTANTINOS, “Mowjuata 1896-1933”, MPQTH
EKAOZH, pe oxgdia Nikou Xatlnkupidkou [kika, ABrva,
Ikapog, 1966. 4o, ael. 211, [5]. Awatnpei Ta apyikd e§b@UIAQ.

144

g, Genrlli's

Umriffe jum Gomer

LOt. 6452 ---ocoverereniiiiiii Starting Price: 100 €

B. GENELLIs “Umrisse zum Homer mit Erlauterungen von
Dr. Ernst Forster (ed.)", Stuttgart: Cottaschen Buchhandlung,
1866.First edition, in quarto transverse, pp. 16+48 plates
(copper engraved) plus 1 frontispiece, gold plated. Ex libris
label and stamp. Original paper hardcover, medium rubbed
- spine partly missing - strong binding otherwise. Interior
pages sparsely foxed, but in good condition. Very RARE.

Lot. 6455 ................................ .Starting Price: 250 €

[Fahdvng A.] Valery P., Galanis D., “ODES compositions de D.
Galanis”, Aux Aldes, Paris, 1926. Limited edition in 300 pieces
(current No.259). Large 4to, pp.51. Six (6) full-page etchings
and numerous coloured vignettes in text by D. Galanis. Loose
sheets as issued. laldvng (Eikovoypapnuéva) 1926/9.

A. KARAMITSOS #647
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DECORATION
EGEENNE

PREFACE DE MARTHE OULIE

LIBRAIRIE DES ARTS DECORATIFS
A CALAYAS, EIITIUN, o, KUE LA FAYETTE, PARIS

&

Lot. 6456 .................................... .Starting Price: 40 €
MARTHE OULIE, [PREFACE], “Decoration Egeenne”, Published
by Librairie des Arts Decoratifs, Paris, 1930. Loose pages,[6]
printed, plus 36 black & white and 6 in colour plates, text in
French, Hardback.

RENE Puaux

GRECE

TERRE AIMEE
DES DIEUX

LOot. 6458 - - vcvreeeimiiiiiiiiiiil, .Starting Price: 150 €
PUAUX René, “Gréce, Terre Aimée des Dieux’, Paris, 1932.
40, oeh. 122, ¢éxboon Tmeploplopévn oe 426 avtituma,
avtitutto H.C. Molbola elkovoypa@npevo pe 8 £yXpupes
ewtoyalkoypaeieg kat TAR00¢ dMwv  eldvwy  Kat
PWTOYPAPLLV.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

LOt. GAGT- v vvervrrmrennenneeneannannanneans Starting Price: 35 €

[Homer - Odysseus] Genelli Bonaventura, “Bilder zu Homers
Odyssee. Vierundzwanzig in Lichtdruck ausgefiihrte
Zeichnungen’, Walter Seifert, Stuttgart, ¢.1930. 4to, 14 loose
sheets of which the 12 containing lithographed sketches
of the painter Bonaventura Genelli, all inserted in original -
publisher’s paper folder.

ATHENES

LOt. G459+ v vvvrremrrnanennaneanaeanaeanan Starting Price: 70 €

"Athenes / Grece”, Office Hellenique de Tourisme, Impr.
Pervolarakis, 1936. 12mo, pp.48. Beautiful illustrated covers,
richly illustrated inside, including a folding map. An early,
scarce guide of Athens printed in the mid 30s, introduction
to Athenian culture, museums, city’s life, climate etc.
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PARIS 1937

P

. il f e
/// T
/-,"

i
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Lot. 6460 .................................................................................................................. Starting Price: 5500 €

"PARIS 1937’, Paris, J.-G. Daragnés, 1937. Exceptional limited edition commemorative of the Paris 1937 International Exposition “A
La gloire de Paris ce livre dedie par la municipalite Parisienne a ete ecrit, illustre, grave et imprime l'an MCMXXXVII”. Includes 62
original engravings of the greatest painters, engravers and illustrators of the early 20th century such as Matisse, Van Dongen,
Vlaminck, Pierre Bonnard, Laurencin, Vuillard, Derain, Dufy, Chas Laborde, Marquet, Falké, D. de Segonzac, Laboureur, Galanis,
Goerg, Kisling, Bofa, Gromaire, Picart Le Doux, Touchagues.

Introductory text by Paul Valery and original texts by famous French artists and writers such as Raymond Escholier, André Suares,
Georges Duhamel, Jean Giraudoux, Paul Morand, Francis Carco, Pierre Mac Orlan, Jules Romains, Jean Cassou, Colette, Paul
Claudel, j. and J. Tharaud, Paul Daudet, Léon-Paul Fargue et al.

For each text, one full page and one half page of a different artist. D. Galanis (Anurtpng fahdvng) is also included in that publication
with one half-page engraving, presenting a view of Paris from Montmarte, accompanying Pierre Mac Orlan’s text.

Printed in paper d’ imprimier sur velins, numbered copy (260/500), placed in wooden box (42 x 33 x 9.5cm). Small Folio, pp.294.
Cover with arms of Paris &amp; paper watermarked with the arms of Paris.

Arare publication, representing a unique literary and artistic collaboration.
A. Tahavng, Ta stkovoypagnuéva BAia, ogh. 202

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
www.karamitsos.com
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K. BEOTOKH

h HZQH KAl O ©@ANATOL

KAPABEAAA

]
TOEPTAETHPIOTHE XA
1% PAKTIKHE THX ANOTA
i THEIXOAHETON KAAOQN
TEXNON MEAETONTAZ
FIANPATH #0OPA ZVETH

MATIKA THN TEXNH TOY
| BIBAIOY TYIOQIE ETA

MIEXTHPIA TOY XTESA
i NOY N.TAPOYIOIOYAOY
TOAOKIMIO TOYTOZEAN
TITYIAZGAPIOMIMENA

HENIMEAELA

THEEKAOZHERAIHEIKO
| NOPPA®IIH ANHKOYK
N ETHN EVAOTPA®O ZOOY
b AAEZTPIA AMALLIGPOY

ASHNA

ABHNA MCMXL

) — -

Lot‘ 6461 ......................................... RO UO TR

.................................................. Starting Price: 900 €

OEOTOKHS Kwvotavtivos, “H {wn kat o Bdvatog tou KapaBéha’, ABAva, MCMXL (=1940).'Ex§oan Tou epyactnplou XapakTikAg
NG AvwTdTng ZxoMds Kahwv Texvawv oe 25 aplOpnuéva avtituma, AplBudg avtitimou 14 (14/25), emipéhela ékdoong kat
elkovoypdpnaon Aoukia Mayytwpou. 8o, oel.12. Eyxpwio xapakTikd (rpopstwmida), Suo Euldypapa evrdg kelpévou. EZAIPETIKA

>MANIA EKAOZH

R L toouvelle dditionave: gd i

e introduction de
Jean-Aubry cf des. gdll
illustrations de

Calanis

£ ]
A PARIS
ches Esmile-Paul Frizes

Lot. 64-62 ..................................... Starting Price: 50 €

GALANIS D (Tahdvng A.), “Lettres Portugaises” Paris, Emile-
Paul Freres 1941. Limited edition: 1140/2050. Crown 8vo, pp
[xxiii], 55. Woodcut full-page frontispiece & numerous wood-
cuts in text by Galanis. Original paper covers. Excellent condi-
tion.

Frma
Lo

ATALEOT
#®
AOHNA
B

LOot. 6464 ----+-covevemeeiiiiiiiiiints .Starting Price: 100 €

AXATHS Métpog, TAZS0Z A, “Bpaduvig paApés”. ABrva
1944. 398 x 290 mm. AipuAho atd AeTTd XapTOVL HE TO
kelpevo o EuAdypago Thaioto tou Tdooou, §uAdypagog
T{TAOG, KOKKLVA apyLKA YPApUaTa.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

ADHNA 14 = i

LOt. 6463 -c-cvrvrvrrerreeininniaiiiiann, .Starting Price: 100 €

MAMANTQNIOY ZAXAPIAZ, “To maywvt, ABfva, 1942.
40, 12 Sipulha, 29x 23 ek. Mg 21 amd Tig 23 EyXPWHES
Euloypagieg Tou Mdvvn KEPAAAHNOY, Aeimouv oL 5 &amp;
6, T0 kelpevo kaBe Euhoypapiag, ANV TNG TTPWTNG, 0TO TTAVW
HEPOG TG amévavtl oeMbag. ApyLkd xaptovia, TTavvn paxn
We epmtieoTn xpuat| Stakdopnan, o OAkn).

~ R
| sputepayid |

OYZIAZTHPIO
THZ AEYTEPIAZ

KATAKAYMENA KAAAIIYTA

a0 FHEAES

Sl O e O |
Lot. 6465 ................................... .Starting price: 250 €
"OYZIAZTHPIO THE AEYTEPIAL mpwtopayd’, Exd. “O
PHIAY” ABrjva, 1945. Aelkwpa pe 1 ohooéMbn Euloypapia
kat 9 Euloypagieg oTo TTAVW Had uéPog Twv UMWY &amp;
KEMEVO OTO KATW MEPOG. To AeUKWHA KUKAOQPOPNOE APECWS
Hetd tnv ameheuBepworn amd tov EAMikS €kd. oiko “O PHIAS”,
Ataot. 31x44ex. ArtokoMnpéva e§euAla. Eowteptkd &amp;
XOPAKTIKA o€ TTOAU KaAf katdoTaon.
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NIXA KOS UKW
TEXNHZX
EAAHNIKOT AAOT

— — —y

LOt. 6466 -« +cvrvervrereeriaeiiiiii Starting Price: 80 €

"APXONTIKA THE KASTOPIAL” A6 t oglpd: MwvakoBnkn
NG Téxvng tou EAANVIKoU Aaol. ApXLTEKTOVLKT| TWV KOOHLKWV
pvnueiwv. Teoxog 1. ABrva, Xopnyia EBvikol I16popatog,
ABrjvai, 1948. Mpodroyog Nataria Mehd. Apyikd €0@uAAa,
peydho 4o, 18 o. + 40 Autol mivakes (puwtoypaepie,
dWPeLS, kaTdPels kKATL). O Tivakag ap. 9 eival pia éyxpwpn
avamapaywyp épyou tou N. Eyyovémoulou «Emitt
Mnxewv».

Lot. 6468 ................................... .Starting PriCe: 120 €

SMNITIA THE ZATOPAS MHAIOY. Attd t oetpd: MvakoBnkn
Mg Téxvng Tou EMNnvikoO Aaol. ApYLTEKTOVIKY] Twv
KOOULKWV pvnueiwv. Tevyog 2. ABfva, Xopnyia EBvikoy
18pbpatog, ABrvay, 1949. Apyikd e&weula. Meydho 4o.
Mpoloyog Tewpyiov A. Méyag. Me 85 ttivakeg. MohudpBpeg
AVaTapaywyes  QWTOYPAQLLY,  APXLTEKTOVIKA  oxedia
(kaTéYELS, TTPOCOYELS, TOUES KA., €K TWV OTolwy KATToLa
avadimholpeva) kat AeTrTopépeLeg Tou Zxohelol Tou PAya kal
Slapoépwv katokiwy (twv K. I. Namamavaywwtn, A. faldtou, K
&amp; . T. Kwvotavtwidn, A. Kamaitdn, Navviov Mamaotddn,
Mkapaykdvn), avapecd Toug Kal £yXWHES avarmapaywyEs.
Ektdg apiBunong pia éyyxpwun avarapaywyr épyou tou N.
Eyyovétoudou (Zayopd, To ayoletd Tou Prya).
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LIVRE DE SANG

Lot_ 6467 ...... Starting Price: 150 €
"EGINA, Livre de sang, un réquisitoire accablant des
combattants de la résistance condamnés & mort, poémes
traduits par Paul Eluard”, Editions «Gréce Libre», [1949]. 8o,
oe). 110, 9 Euloypagieg tou Mwpyou Afjpou.

Starting Price: 20 €
NETPEAS TEQPTIOS, “O Tahdvng, 0 AvBpwTog, o KaAATERVNG,
o matpwtng”. ABAva, Algpog, 1955. 8o, oeA. 107, [5]. Me
avamapaywyesg £pywv tou fahdvn evtdg Kelpuévou kat os 8
TIVOKEG 0TO TENOG, TIAVOUOLOTUTIO ETTLOTOANG TOU TIPOG TO
ouyypagéa atnv apyr. Akotto avtituto. Apxtkd e§h@uiia

YOANTA
OEXXAAIAX

R OE AN LM
FARHNINME REIPOTERRIAL

Lot. 6470 ..................................... Starting Price: 60 €

MAKPHZ A. Kitoog, “Yepavtd ©socaliag’, ékdoon Tou
EBvikol) Opyaviopold EMnvikig Xetpoteyviag, ABrva, 1961.
Me apiépwon. 4o, swoaywylkd keipevo kat 20 Tivakeg
TILAOHEVOL e KOpPSOVL 0TV aplotepr] Toug TIAeUpd. ApyLKa
XapTovia, okAnpodeto.
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LOt. O 7 --coveveeereeee et

..................................................... Starting Price: 65 €

Takis / Navayuwtng (Takig) Bacihdkng. Three (3) catalogues of the Greek artist Takis:

Galleria Schwarz Milano, 1968, pp.8, 17x24cm. “Electro-magnetique

Galerie d’Eendt Amsterdam, 1967, pp.6, 17x26cm.

» o« l” “«
)

) “Musical’, “electro-signal” etc.

Arc Paris, 1978, pp.16, 21x30cm. Introductory texto by Mikis Theodorakis (Mikng ©g08wpdkng) &amp; Allen Ginsberg.

LOt. G472+ vvvvrrrrnrrnnaneannaneannannanns Starting Price: 30 €

TZIMENTA HPAKAHZ OAYMTOZ, Avwvupog Tevikr Etatpeia
Tolpévtwy, 1957. MAdyto 8o, oeh. (44) y.a., amd etholo
nuepoddyto pe 20 dwypa@lkég oknvég twv dBAwv Tou
HpakAf amd toug kalitéxveg Mopaln, Xatdnkuptako- Mkika,
Toapouyn, NikoAdou, Mavouodkn. Apxikd e&w@ulla, ot
OTUPAA.

A OO aTonc

LOt. G473+ vrvvrrrrnnennanneneaneaneannaen Starting Price: 40 €

TEIMENTA HPAKAHEZ OAYMMNOZ, Avwvupog levikn Etatpeia
Tolpévtwy, 1975. TTAdyLo 80, oeA. (128) y.a., €TATLO0 NUEPOAGYLO
pe 28 ivakeg tou Ndvvn Toapolyn. EmouvdmtetaL evgetrpla
KApTa Tou KaATexvn Apxikd e§w@uNAa, o€ oTiLpdA.

Starting Price: 200 €

Edward Lear, “VIEWS IN THE SEVEN IONIAN ISLANDS’, Hugh Broadbent. Oldham, U.K.,1979. Folio. Limited Edition, “No0.87".
Facsimile edition reproducing the text and plates from the scarce 1863 edition. Beautifully illustrated with 20 fine tinted
lithographs plus illustrated title page. Impressive folio size views of Corfu (8), Lefkada (3), Cephalonia (3), Zante (3), Paxo (1),
Ithaca (1) and Kythira (1). Green cloth binding with gilt lettering and borders to front board. Spine lettered in gilt. A fine, bright

copy of this beautiful book.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS
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LOt, AT+ v+ v v eem et e et et et e e e -Starting Price: 700 €

"M\oia kat vaupayiat tou Etkootéva / Greek Ships of 1821”. ABAva, 1961. MAdyto peydho Folio (505 x 630mm). Meplopiopévn
ekd. 1-2000 kat apBunuévn, oe xapti unterkochen Mannheim. pe 28 avamapaywyég vbatoypagiwy tou A. E. Kpiedr og huta
@ONa, (21 éyxpwies) Kal eloaywykd keipevo tou K. A. Ae€av8pr). Ot teplocdtepes Bacilovtat oe épya twv A. Roux kat M.A.
Roux (Tratépa kat ytou.) Stnv EAAqvikn kat AyyAkr. Etipéleta N. HAérovhou, A. Tdooou. Agiépwon ékdoong «elg tnv A.B.Y. Tov
Oluprtioviknv Stddoyov Kwvotavtivovs. $1o téhog katdhoyog etkovwv. Apyko portfolio tavodeto, etkovoypagnuévo pe Bupeo,
MBSypapa eow@uAla. Xwpig tov éva BnAukwtripa.

=4 )

Lot' 6476 .. ....... ...................... Starting Priée: 400 € Lot 6477 .................................... Starting Price: 250 €

TSOCLIS COSTAS (TZOKAHZ Kwotag) - IOLAS - JACKSON
GALLERY NEW YORK, Arbre, First Edition, Paris, 1982.
Limited edition in 100 numbered copies, the current piece:
artist’s essay (e.a.). Complete with 5 full-page & 3 double-
page signed lithographs by Tsoclis, introduction by Elias
Petropoulos. Front board painted and with wooden elements,
signed by Tsoclis. Very Rare.

[TZOKAHZ - IONAZ] “TSOCLIS - IOLAS - Jackson Gallery New
York’, Paris, 1982. Limited edition in 100 pieces in “papier d’
Arches’, 5 (of 8) lithographs, all signed and numbered “2/100”
in pencil by K. Tsoclis. Introductory text by Elias Petropoulos
(HMag Netpémoulog). Scarce.

OIlY ZOYNH

XQPOX==XPQOMA

ABEINA
AEKEMUMOL 19s

[ =Ty 22

................................................... Starting Price: 240 €

ZOYNH ONY (SAPMAKH), “XQPOX - XPQMA’, ABrjva, Galerie «MoAbpop@o», 1986. Folio, ékSoan og 199 péALg avtituTta, 6Aa
apBpnpéva kat uTroyeypappéva até v Ot Zobvn, ue 8 Autég petagotuttieg (aptBunpéves kat umoyeypappéves ue polipi)
kat pia petagotuttia oto Tavw e§WPUNNO (He pikpég BopES), apyikr Brkn.
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SAXTOYPHS Miktog, “Otav oag wdw’, ABrva, 1985. Me
TEOOEPLS EYXPWHES XaAkoypagpieg Tou ANékou PAZIANOY
(tpeic ohooENSeg eowTEPLKE, N TETAPTH TO TIAVW EEWPUAND).
TomtoBnkav 99 apBunpéva avtituma 6Aa uTtoyeypaupéva
aroé Tov oL T Kat tov {wypdgo. Avtitutio oe dppapa UM
(6Ttwg kukAo@dpnoe), 33 x 25 cm., [32] o. To cuykekpLuévo
avtituto (19/99) @épel ag@iépwon Tou Zaytovpn.

Lot' 6481 .................................... Starting Price: 350 €

PITZOZ TIANNHZ (Yiannis Ritsos), “HukOkAo”, Mdptiog,
1989. AvtituTio o dppaga @UANa (6Twg kukho@dpnoe), 39 x
29 cm., og). 48 og v Brkn. AcUkwpa pe 27 TroLata Tou
Pitoou kat 6 ABoypapieg tou TAKH KATZOYAIAH. ‘ExSoon
og 250 aplBpnuéva avtituta (219/250) dha uTtoyeypappéva
a6 tov {wypd@o Kal os Kelpevo otolyeloBetnuévo armo tov
i6Lo.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

Lot. 6480 .................................. .Starting Price: 180 €
SAXTOYPHS MiAtog “Mévte oujpata tov Midtou Taytolpn.
Metagppaon tou Twkpdtn ZepBol. Eikovoypdenon tou
Alékou Pactavol’, MPQTH EKAOZH, ®dta Mopykdva kat
Mipveppog, 1988. ‘Exdoon pe tpia olooéMba yxpwpa
Xapaktikd tou ANékou PAZIANOY. ApBunuévn £kSoon (ap.
47), ot dppaga @UANa (6Ttwg kukAo@dpnag), 25 x 24 cm., [32]
0. AvtituTio pe LOLOXELPN a@Lépwor Kal £va TIPWTOTUTIO
ax&bio tou Pactavou pe poAopL.
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Lot. 6482 .................................... Starting Price: 320 €
KAPOYZO: Nikog, “BaBuklava moujpata’, ABrva,

Mipveppog, 1990. MPQTH EKAOXH, meplopiopévn oe 120
aptBunuéva avtituta (96/120). Folio, 31 x 25.5 cm., ae). 40,
He 6 yahkoypapieg Tou AAékou PAZIANOY (6heg 0MooéNLSeS),
OAa ta avtituma uToyeypappéva amd Ttov  KaANTEXVN.
Avtitumio og dppaga Sigula (Ttwg kKukho@dpnae). ApxLkd
portfolio pe agpépwon kat éva TpwtéTUTIO OXESLO TOU
Paclavou.
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EIKONOTPA®HMENEX - XMANIEX EKAOXEIX / LIMITED EDITIONS

4
“NEOEAAHNIZMOV ATIAPNEE 000
PR PN N EAAALE T0Y esasA T

Lot' 6483 .................................... .Starting Price: 60 €
BENJAMIN MARY, “NEOEAAHNIZMOY AMAPXES”, EAANVLKEG
TpoowTtoypaglég  amd v EMAda  tou  ‘OBwva,

ekd. Mmtpatutn Aobon, ABAva, 1992. MAdyto 4o, oel. 216
E TrEpLEXOUEV A, TIAPAMNAO KELPEVO GE ENNVIKA KAl YAMLKA.
Atatnpel ta apykd tou kahdppata e @Oopég oTLG aKpES.

Ol TEZEEPEIZ EIIOXEE

LE QUATTRO STAGIONI

Eviaypagirc
Fmimrpapspier: pb dnsvmptia
CARLD CARODSSO

AIATTEN

Lot. 6484 -----vvevererneriiniiiiiiiiiiiin, ~Starting Price: 280 €

DUPRE Louis, “Voyage a Athenes et a Constantinople.
Facsimile de ledition originale avec une introduction de
E. J. Finopoulos et Christine Peltre’, Athenes, Porto Leone,
1993. Meydho Folio, apBunpévo avtitumo “183". Kouti
¢kdoong, Tpdowo mavi pe titho kat otoleia £kboong oe
xpuod. Kelpevo kat 40 éyxpwpeg MBoypapies. Autd @OAa.
E€aipetikn katdotaor.

Lot' 6485 ..................................... Starting Price: 80 €

CARLO CAROSSO, “Ou téooepelg emoyés’, Ardttwy, ABrva
1995. ‘Ekdoor Teploplopévn o 99 apbpnpéva avtituma,
OM\a uTtoyeypappéva améd Ttov KAAMTEXV. Aglkwpa pe
Codoypapies (4+1) emlwypa@lopéves e akouapéAa.
Avtitumio og dppaga @OMa (dTtwg kukAogdpnoe), 38 x 27
cm., ogl. 7, xwpig Brkn.
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LOt. GABE: -+ +vvvvvrrrrrrrnrneeaeaaaiaaans Starting Price: 90 €

[OEOPINOZ XATZHMIXAHA] Epmopiki Tpdmeda tng EMASog,
“OEOPINOL”, beka epya amo T ouloyr tg ETE, ABrva,
1998. 40, 13 hutd SipurAa e kelpeva TapaAnAa og ENNVIKA
Kat ayyMkd amd toug EAeuBepiddng, EAOTnG, Toapouxng,
Corbusier, Tplavtd@uMog, Zepépng, Myaniidou, =08ng,
Makprig Ttou TeptBarhouv épya tou Oed@ihou XatdnuyanA.
H ouykekpipévn ékdoon Slatébnke oe 200 apBunuéva
avtituma (93/200). M\Apeg, Statnpel Ty apyikn Tou Brkn oe
TIOAO KaAr| katdotaon.

A. KARAMITSOS #647



EROTIC ART

Lot. 6487 Starting Price: 80 €

[Erotica] Louys Pierre, Notor [Marie-Alexandre-Gabriel de
Roton], (ill.), ‘Les Chansons de Bilitis’ Paris: Charpentier &
Fasquelle, 1900. Half-leather binding, pp.356 pages, 19 x 12
cm. First edition of the 300 engravings and the 24 plates
in colour by viscount Marie-Alexandre-Gabriel de Roton
(1865-1964) with the pseudonym Notor. “The Songs of Bilitis”
is a collection of erotic, essentially lesbian, poetry by Pierre
Louys published in Paris in 1894. Since Louys claimed that he
had translated the original poetry from Ancient Greek, this
work is considered a pseudotranslation.

=

Lot. 689 ..................................... Starting Price: 70 €

Ovide, “L’ Amour, U Art D’Aimer / Aquarelles de Edith Follet”,
Editions Nilsson, Paris, n.d. ¢.1925. Large 8vo, pp.219.
Pictorial watercolor dust wrapper and 6 pasted watercolors
by Edith Follet all on delicate onionskin paper. Edith Follet
was a prolific illustrator, working particularly on the pages
of “La Semaine de Suzette’, from 1919 to 1926. She was the
wife of the great writer, Louis Ferdinand Céline. Light wear on
upper part of spine otherwise in excellent condition.

Epwtwka / Erotic Art

BAGNEUX DE VILLENEUVE

LE BAISER

L
y EN GRECE i

e e ]
LA WWIT DE MOCES OF DAFHNIS ET CHLOE

Lot. 6488 ..................................... Starting Price: 50 €

Bagneux de Villeneuve, "Le Baiser en Grece”, H. Daragon,
Paris, [c.1910]. 8vo, pp.206. Limited edition, with one en-
graved frontispiece “La nuit de noces de Daphnis et Chloe”.
Cloth binding, very fine condition.

T L'E'I:I“I?ER
CLASSIQUES

Tobimes bigrrs dos giands
T P

L'ENFER
CLASSIQUES

e
it

Resneillis & snastis
por FIRRRE DEFAY

LOt. 6490 - ---covrrrrerererneniiiiiinaiiinns .Starting Price: 50 €

Dufay Pierre, Collot Andre (ill.), “L' Enfer des Classiques: Po-
emes Legers des grands ecrivains du 15e au 18e siecle”, Paris
1933 & 1942. Small 8vo, pp.218 (for both 1933 & 1942 edi-
tions). Collection of two book editions, one illustrated with 10
full-page woodcut engravings by Andre Collot. Full leather
with blind-stamped decorations and excellent condition of
the 1942 edition, original soft-paper binding and cracked
spine of the 1933 edition.

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
www.karamitsos.com

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS
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EROTIC ART

This SUMO is copy mumber
ossoe
afa worldwide edition of 10,000 copies

HELMU'
EWTON

Maonte Carbo, 1999

| e oY e R R R R R R R E TR PR PR RPRPY Starting Price: 3000 €

Helmut NEWTON, “SUMO’, Monte Carlo: Taschen, 1999. Oversized photography book with original metal stand designed by
Philippe Starck. Book size: 71 x 51 x 8 cm, Stand size: 76 x 56 x 56 cm. Signed in blue crayon and stamp numbered (05808) of
10,000 on the title page. The stand embossed “STARCK” and “HELMUT NEWTON”. Edited by the artist’s wife and fellow photog-
rapher June Newton, SUMO contains over 400 images, including his provocative fashion photographs that earned him the nick-
name “King of Kink”. The title SUMO derives from the volume’s sheer size and scale. PLEASE ENQUIRE FOR SHIPPING COSTS.

Lot' 6492 ...................................................................................................................... Starting price: 35 €
[Erotica] Albumen photograph ¢.1890, dim. 8.5 x 13.5cm, attached on thick carton. Numbered in negative “636".
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EROTIC ART

Postal
Cards Album

o]

Lot. 6493

Starting Price: 240 €

[Erotica] Collection of ~100 antique nude / erotic postcards mostly issued in Japan. All placed in folding Postal Cards Album.

BAART — [OR

; ‘?:*f’/n*”;’/v’; “v"l':'l‘r;?

’.)’ !
W &
a P tr
W, W/ )
P aY (’)‘ﬂw (
Lot‘ 6494 ..................................... Starting Price: 35 €

[Erotica] AucglpeTo EpwWTIKS KAPT-TIOCTAN Trou éxel ekSoBel
otnv EMdda v mepiodo tou A’ Maykoopiov MoAépou, .
1917. Scarce post-card issued in Greece during WWI, c. 1917.

Ra ﬂﬁw OFFrcel
ATTAquES

du X LeY.dw.2 19,0 595

LOt. GA9Gr -+ vvrrrrrrrnenennennaieaeaans Starting Price: 30 €

[Erotica] “Raport Officiel Attaques du X LE.Y. du. J. 1940 J.Q."
Six cyanotype printed sheets with five (5) erotic sketches.
14.5 x 9.5cm.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

Lot. 6495 ..................................... Starting PriCe: 40 €

[Erotica] Four (4) erotic silver-printed photographs c.1930.
Dim. 6x5cm each.

L A ]
LOt. G497+ --vvvvrrrrrnrrneaneeinaniaanaanans Starting Price: 70 €

[Erotica] Printed erotic / humoristic sheet, when unfolded
depicted erotic scenes. 28 x 21cm.
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EROTIC ART

AMFICHAGE
AUTORISE

.............................. . .............. Starting Price: 30 €

[Erotica] Three (3) erotic magazines ¢.1950, “Sensations” (1) & “Volupte” (2).

\

\
e

Lot' 6499 .................................. .Starting Price: 380 €
Kavvéhng Opéotng, Zxédto pe pehdvi (tpoay£6io e polipL),
1948. Ymoypagn kat ypovohoyia “48”. Awact. 34x47cm.
NBavig amd v ¢ékBeon to dpbpo tng omolag éxel
eTtkoMnBel oto Tiow pépog tou kaSpou. Kannelis Orestis,
1948. Ink on paper, signed and dated. Dim. 34x47cm.
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Lot. 6500 ................................... Starting Price: 300 €
Ewkovoypagnuévn ¢kdoon Xpiotog Kapdg “Aéka Zxébia
1973”, e 8 (amé ta 10 yapakTikd) d\a uTtoysypappéva Kat
apBunuéva pe PoAbBL amd tov Xpioto Kapd. Ataotdoslg 46
x 59 €K. ApXLKA KAAOppaTA.

A. KARAMITSOS #647



EROTIC ART

|:t. 6501 ................................... .Starting PriCe: 120 €

[Erotica] MavwAi&ng ©86wpog. [Ta Movtéha], uetagoturtia,
67.5 x 97.5 cm. Yroypaer kat apiBunon “87/99".

Lot. 6502 ....................................

Starting Price: 700 €

[Erotica] Tsentemaides Takis, mixed media, 61 x 72cm, signed
and dated 1992. Framed. Toevtepaidng TAKNG, HELKTH TEXVLKT),
61 x 72 cm. YToyeypappévo Kat xpovohoynuévo 1992.

LOot. 6503 ---cvvvrermeeiiiii Starting Price: 120 €

[Erotica] Wuyomaidng MNdvvng, petafotutia, 65,5 x 67cm.
Yroypagr kat apiBunon “38/80”. Psychopedis J., Silcscreen,
signed in pencil & numbered “38/80.”. Dim. 65,5 x 67cm.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

Lot. 6504 ------covereriiiiiiiin,

Starting Price: 150 €

[Erotica] Rabascall John. Silcscreen, signed in pencil with

indication “e.a”. Dim. 51x67cm.
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A®IZEZ / POSTERS

Lot. 6505 .................................... Starting Price: 180 €
[POAOZ] “F.S. CIAMPA & SONS, RODI (ltaly) / PEACE / If you
wish for Peace eat ‘Peace’ Oranges” ¢.1915. Rare advertising
chromolithographic print. Dim. 30 x 60cm. Restored, small
loss replaced on upper edge.

Ag@losg / Posters

Lot 6507 ............

Lot. 6506 - - vrrereeriiiniinnt e s tartlng Price: 180 €

[POAOS] “F.S. CIAMPA & SONS, RODI (Italy) / PLENTY/ If
you wish for Plenty eat ‘Plenty’ Oranges” ¢.1915. Rare adver-
tising chromolithographic print. Dim. 30 x 60cm. Restored.

.................................................. Starting Price: 350 €
[Judaica / Salonica] “Likrath Shabboth ['Chu ve’'Nalecha’
Salonika preparing the Tamid Light before the Sabbath. Lithographic print by
Raphael Avraham Shalem. The artist was born in Salonika in 1888 and he was
I 'among the first to graduate the class of Bezalel School. He after served there as a

Sephardic Jews in

teacher. The primary plcture for this print was prepared in 1916, but the printing expenses were considered too high and was
finally printed in 1937 by Morzon press, Bezalel Jerusalem. A very rare work of Bezalel artist Rafael Abraham Shalem in Art

Nouveau style.
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A®IZEZ / POSTERS

MELINA MERCOURI 1
JuiEs DAssin [

s o b B
{JULES DASSIN
SEORGES FOuNDAS
LRI
—-»\Mi{m Ihu:

AL IRAR

Lot‘ 6508 ................................... .Starting Price: 150 €

"JAMAIS LE DIMANCHE” [Never on Sunday], [Moté tnv
Kuptakn]. Large cinema poster, c.1960 for the famous Jules
Dassin’s movie, staring Melina Mercury. lyavtoaeioa yia tm
TtpoPoAr tng tawiag otn faiia, 1960. Mehiva Mepkoupn,
Mwpyog Pobvtag k.a. “Grimson’, printer. St-Martin, offset,
1600x1200mm.

miernaﬂonule ot

de Ihessulonlk :
1963 « -;

| _23 : upienbu

Lot. 6510 ................................... Startlng Price: 150 €

[Aebvrg ‘ExBeon Oeooalovikng] “28 foire internationale
de thessaloniki, 1-22 septembre 1963”. Poster for the 28th
Thessaloniki International Fair of 1963. Dimesnsions 70 x
100cm. Two horiz. & 2 vertical creases.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

PRIME AU
FESTIVAL
DE CANNES

ACCLAME PAR |
LA PRESSE:

N #res
beau film'

bouleversanie'|
“Un chef-deuvre
, “Onnoubliera

Lot 6509 .................................... Starting Price: 180 €

"HAEKTPA”, Etpfjvn Mammtd, yiyavtoagioa 114 x 156 cm tou
1962 yia tn didonun tawia oe oknvoBesia M. Kakoyldvvn,
tuttwpévo ato Mapiot Richier - Laugier. Authwpévn. Mkpd
oxtolpata otig evwoelg. "ELECTRA” Irene Papas Greece
Cacoyannis Grinsson LARGE movie poster 114 x 156 cm, Imp.
Richier - Laugier, Paris. Folded. Small tears along folds.

griechenland

Lot. 6511 --cvcvvrervrmrrmeiiiia Starting Price: 140 €

Katloupakng M. / Katzourakis M., “Griechenland / No 22 -
20000 - Juni 1963, poster for the Greek Tourism Organization,
dim. 100x68cm. Agpioa tou E.O.T. tumtwpévn otnv ABrva amd
TuTt. “Kovtoydvn - Maiko0tn’. ENappég Toakioelg Kat pukpég
@Bopég TTEPLUETPLKA.
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A®IZEZ / POSTERS

griechenland

Lot. 6512 ---cceerermeniiiiiiiiiiiin, .Starting Price: 250 €

[Mont Athos / ‘Ayto ‘Opog] Carabott F. V., “Griechenland /
No 20 - 20.000 - Juni 1963" poster for the Greek Tourism
Organization, dim.100x68cm, Fine condition. Apicatou E.O.T.
Tutwpévn atnv ABriva amd tutt. “Kovtoydvn - MaAkootn”.
Ehagpég toakioelg, yevikd oAU kahi katdotaon.

FESTSPIELE
VON EPIDAVYRON

Lot. 6514 ..................................... Starting PriCeZ 80 €
[Epidaurus Festival / ®ectfdl EmiSaipou]

“Festspiele
von Epidavros”. Poster published by the National Tourist
Organization of Greece, “No 2, Januar 1974”. Dimesnsions 70 x
100cm. Light creases & short tears along edges.

160

greece

so easy to reach by klm i

Lot. 6513 -c-cvrvemeeinniniiiiiiiins .Starting Price: 120 €

[KLM - Greece] “greece, so easy to reach by klm”. Poster
published in the Netherlands by Kuhn & Zoon, Rotterdam, c.
1955. Dimesnsions 70 x 100cm. Creases & short tears along
edges.

BIIOM X AN

A, r'n/\T||<||z 2“

Lot. BD]5 e Stairting Price: 50 €

[Tobacciana - Cyprus] “The PINDOS CIGARETTE FACTORY /
A.G. PATIKIS & Co / Limassol - Cyprus / KattvoBlopnyavia A.
I. NATIKHZ k ZIA Agpecog - Kottpou”, Poster on thick carton,
dim. 35x47.5cm. Excellent condition.

A. KARAMITSOS #647



A®IZEZ / POSTERS

| AMHAAACMENO ATIO ZKONH KAl

| AANAZ YAAT ZENAZ MPOX TA KAMNA
- KAMQMENO AMO TA EKAEKTOTEPA.
EAAHNIKA KAMNA

'ETTANAKYKAO®OPHZIE EIE KYTIA IKAHPA |
TON 20 ' 24 EIFAPETTON IP. 20

Al
TON 10 wa 12 ZIFAPETTOQN TP 10

i

Lot. 6516 ...................................... Starting Price: 30 €
"MINAOS: To Avwtepo kat TeAetdtepo EANVIKG Ziyappéto )
HEYAAN €yxpwin xpwHoABOypapn aglogta, Staot. 34x49ek.
E€aipetikn) katdotaon.

Zox7r. VWL

YAukepivng
NMANOYTZIANH

Lot. 6518 .................................... .Starting Pl'iCe: 60 €

Téooepelg XAPTvEG 0aKOVAEG He SLa@nuioTikd Aoydtura:
«ZQIPADOZ: Mpotdvta Awaltng», «MAMOYTZANH: Zatmouvt
Mukepivng, Aepovt - Tplavtd@uMo», «MAMOYTZANH:
Samolvt MapouvAot pe Agppodiviy, «POKO: KovaépBeg
WapLov kat Kpgatogy. Meta&wruttieg, Staot. 26x36¢cm. Moy
Kar| katdotaon.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

€AANviKoO
blended

Lot. 6517 ...................................... Starting Price: 40 €

"OLD NAVY Papastratos: to mpwto e\nviké blended”
EyXpwHn  xpwpoABoypapn agploéta, Swact. 30x39ek.
Emipédeta I Bakptdng. E€alpetikr| katdotaon.

T6 EVOWITAIRO
TOLYGQo PE TO
Oethvég nvpog
TOO %ol
otV élhdda

King Size Filter ™ Cigarettes Dr.16,-

Ml ASTOR-the

@l supreme refinement
Ml of smoking
pleasure

ASTOR-Inbegriff
verfeinerter
Rauchkultur

L
Lot. 6519 ...................................... Starting Price: 20 €
"ASTOR: T0 €UpWTIAIKS TOLYAPO pe To SLleBVEG KUPOG TWpa Kat
otnv ENAda’, éyxpwun xpwpohBoypaen agiogta 20x29¢k.
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NEOEAAHNIKH XAPAKTIKH

~~— NeoeAAnvikn Xapaktikn / Modern Greek Artists ~—

L t. 6520 .................................. .Starting Price: 800 €

Seléot Moluypoviddou, {wypa@iki ot KeEPAUKO, pE
uTIoYpaPiKATWapLoTePd.AlaoTdoelg28x23ek. ETitkoAnuévn
otnV Tiow TAeupd TtadaLd xdptvn tapmeéda “Me ta yloptva
¢ /'ExBeoig / 3. MoAuypoviddou / AeképPprog 1929”. Eival
N TPWTN yVWoTr cuppetoxn tng Zehéot Moluxpoviadn oe
€kBeon kal tpokeLtayia v opadiki ékBeorn tou Tuvbiapou
EMAvwy KaMitexvov tou 1929 oty omoia n Mohuypoviddn
OUMMETELKE HE TA KEPAMLKA TNG £pyal.

Lot. 6523 .................................... .Starting Price: 60 €
KOTEBINAX AYKOYPIOZ,Movr Meyiotng
Aatpagyahkoypapia  (ofuypagia)  apBunuévn  ka

uTIoYEYpappévn, amé v ékSoon Le Mont Athos (aptBpsg
avTituTou 20), Aebkwua pe Swdeka xahkoypapieg, To omoio
KukAo@opnaoe oto Mapiot amd tg ekddoelg La Belle Edition,
1922, o€ kopvida.
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Lot. 6521 ...................................... Starting Price: 60 €

KOTEBINAS AYKOYPTOZ,Movr Zraupovikrta,xalkoypapia
(o8uypagia) aplBunuévn kai uToyeypapuévn, améd TV
¢xSoon Le Mont Athos (apBudg avtitomou 20), AeOkwpa ue
Swbeka yaAkoypagieg, to omolo kukho@dpnoe ato Mapiot
amo g ekddoelg La Belle Edition, 1922, ot kopvida.

Lot. 6522+ --cevvrveenrnniiiiniiiiiiiiin Starting Price: 60 €

KOTEBINAS AYKOYPIOz,Movr| Aoyetapiou,xahkoypapia
(o8uypagia) aplBunuévn kat uToyeypapuévn, amé TV
ékboon Le Mont Athos (aptBuég avtitomou 20), Aebkwua ue
Swbeka yaAkoypagieg, to omolo kukho@dpnoe oto Mapiot
amo g ekddoelg La Belle Edition, 1922, ot kopvida.

Lot' 6524 ..................................... Starting Price: 60 €
KOTEBINAZ AYKOYPIOZ,Movr} Sipwvometpag,xalkoypapia
(ofuypagia) aplBunuévn kat uToyeypapuévn, amé TV
¢xSoon Le Mont Athos (apBudg avtitomou 20), Aebkwpa pe
Swbeka yaAkoypagpieg, to omolo kukho@dpnoe oto Mapiot
amo g ekddoelg La Belle Edition, 1922, ot kopvida.

A. KARAMITSOS #647



NEOEAAHNIKH XAPAKTIKH

Lot' 6525 ............................................. Starting PriCe: 400 €

Stabomoulog Mwpyos, Petktr Texvikr, 31 x 45 cm. Zx£6to pakétag
yia tov diloko “Aaikf Ayopd” tou Mdavou Xat{nddakn, oxsblaopevo
0€ XAPT{ UE TUTTIWHUEVO HOUTLKO TIEVTAYPAMMO. YTIOYEYPAUUEVO KATW

Se&ia.

LOt. 6527 - - v ovrrrereeeeeeiiiiiiiiiii i Starting Price: 250 €

Awapavtémoudog A, MBoypagia 46,4 x 31.6 ek. Xewpdypaga pe
HoAUOBL otV Ttlow TAgLPd “Gokipio AlapavtoTou)’.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

Lot_ 6526 ......................... .Starting Price: 270 €

®aotavég A., xahkoypagpia, 20x20cm. Ymoypaen
kat ap{Bunon “15/50”. Fassianos A. J., copper-plate,
signed in pencil & numbered “15/50.. Dim. 20 x
20cm.

-

Lot. 6528+ ---coverreeneniiniin Starting Price: 320 €
MYTAPAY  AnupnAtpng /  Mytaras  Dimitris,
“MOAYTEXNEIO”, 1970. Smtdvia peta&otuia 55x79¢k,
vmoyeypappévn “A. Mutapdg 70”7 kat aplBunpévn
“25/50".
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NEOEAAHNIKH XAPAKTIKH

Lot‘ 6529 ................................... .Starting Price: 120 €
MYTAPAS  AnuAtpng / Mytaras Dimitris, petafotutia

62x62ek, utoyeypappévn “‘A. MYTAPAT” kai apOunpévn
“148/200”. T kadpo.

Lot. 6531 ...................................... Starting Price: 60 €

TETZHZ M., A\Boypagia 32,5x 24 ek, e TUTTWPEVN UTIOYPA®T
“N. Tétong”. Ze kadpo.

ke

LOot. 6533 -c-cvcvrernenineiiiii Starting Price: 100 €

TookAng K. / Tsoklis K., pewktiy texvikr: vdatoypagia kat
¢vBeta otolyeia (E0Mo), Slact. 29x35,5ek. Ymoypagr Kal
apiBunon “2/100” pe poAup.
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Lot. 6530 .................................... Starting PriCe: 200 €

TETZHE M., yahkoypapia 32,5 x 24 ek, vttoyeypappévn M.
Tétong” pe poAuPL. Te kadpo.

Lot' 6532 ................................... .starting Price: 100 €
MOPAAHZ Tdvvng / Yiannis Moralis, peta&otutia 47x37ek,
vmoyeypappévn “I. Mépaing” kat aplBunpévn “121/150”. e
Kadpo.

LOt. 6534 - cvovrrreiiniiiiiin. .Starting Price: 100 €

TadkAng K. / Tsoklis K., £pyo collage: Bdon amd Aiboypagpiko
Timwua kat évBeta atolyeia (Eoo, xapti), Staot. 20,5x29¢k.
Yroypagn kat apiBpunon “19/100” pe poAOPL kat TuTIwuEVN
uTtoypagry e xpovoloyia 1979.

A. KARAMITSOS #647



NEOEAAHNIKH XAPAKTIKH

Lot. 6535 ................................... .Starting Price: 300 €
Apolyag A. / Drougas A. Meta€otuttia 64x85¢ek. Xelpoypaga
pe HOAOBL o tithog “Cosmic’, umoypaer & xpovoloyia “A.
Drougas 1971” kai n) €v6ei&n “Artist’s proof”.

LOt. 6537 - cvvvrvememeeiiiiiiii Starting Price: 250 €

CHRYSSA - XPYZA Bapdéa. From the Chinatown series.
Large Silkscreen (77x101cm), Signed and Numbered “14/150"
in Pencil.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

LOt. 6536 - -crvvrvereeneniiniiniiin Startiné Price: 280 €

Xapaktikd A. Apolyka, A. Droungas, dim. 54 x 68cm.
engraving entitled “Hommage to Carravagio’, Signed with
indication “Artist’s Proof” and dated “1972”. Framed.

Lot. 6538+ cvrvrerriieiiiiiiiiiiin .Starting Price: 250 €

CHRYSSA - XPYZA Bapdéa. From the Chinatown series.
Large Silkscreen (77x101cm), Signed and Numbered “14/150”
in Pencil.
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Lot. 6539 .................................... Starting Price: 250 €

CHRYSSA - XPYZA Bapdéa. From the Chinatown series.
Large Silkscreen (77x101cm), Signed and Numbered “14/150"
in Pencil.

Lot. 6541 .................................... Starting Price: 380 €

Xapaktikoé A. Zapapd, Samaras L., dim. 70 x 90 cm. d 33/125
aSigned, numberend dated “75” in pencil. Framed.
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Lot. 6540 .................................... Starting Price: 250 €

CHRYSSA - XPYZA Bapé¢a. From the Chinatown series.
Large Silkscreen (77x101cm), Signed and Numbered “14/150”
in Pencil.

Lot. 6542 .................................... Starting Price: 300 €
FTPAMMATONOYAOS Kwvotavtivog, “Moyec”, 1957. Smdvia
Euloypagia og 30 avtituma, apiBunon, tithog, vmoypagn
Kat xpovoloyia oto katw TeplBwplo pe poAlPL, o kopvida.
34x18cm.

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
www.karamitsos.com
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20TH CENT. WORLD ENGRAVINGS & PRINTS

Lot' 6543 .................................... Starting Price: 120 €

Sakayldv E., xahkoypagia 34 x 25.5 cm, uTtoyeypappévn pe
HOAUBL Kat pe apiBpnon “42/100”

LOt. 6546 -cvrvrrerrimiiiiiiiiiin. .Starting Price: 450 €

Gromaire Marcel, nude woman model, copper engraving
signed in pencil. Plate dim. 20 x 25.7 cm, on paper 24.4 x 31
cm.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

>0yxpova Xapaktika / 20t Cent. World Prints

Lot. 6544 ................................... .starting Price: 120 €
Wuyomtaidng Mdvvng, petaotutia, 70 x 90 cm. Ymoypaen
kat apiBunon “46/99”. Psychopedis |., Silcscreen, signed in
pencil & numbered “46/99.. Dim. 70 x 90cm.

LOt. 6547 -+ cvvvemenieii Starting Price: 350 €

Gromaire Marcel, nude woman model, copper engraving
signed in pencil. Plate dim. 15 x 11.7 cm, on paper 17.7 x 18
cm.
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LOot. 6548 ----cvvveereiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, .Starting Price: 40 €

The famous COLOSSUS of Rhodes very fine decorative copper
engraving , complete page from the book “MIDDLETON,
CHARLES THEODORE. A New and Complete System of
Geography. London, 1778 Size of engraving: 25 x 16 cm.
Sheet size: 35 x 22 cm.

LOt. 6550 - rvrrrermereniiin Starting Price: 90 €

Goubaut: Vue de la ville de Metelin. Fine big lithographed view
of Mitilini 38x26cm, after a design by Hillaire in 1776 during
his trip with Choiseul-Gouffier. Bruxelles Calcographie Royale
1822, light water stain in the upper right outside printed area,
very good condition.
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Xapaktika 16° - 19° ai. / Antique Engravings

LOot. 6549 - - cereeeriminiiiiiiiiiiiiiiny Starting Price: 110 €

Choiseul-Gouffier: Vue de la cote de Santorin. Fine big 35x26cm
copper engraved view of SANTORINI, Paris 1782,some light
water stain in a margin far from printed area, otherwise very
good.

LOt. 6551 - c-cvrvrrereeeiii i Starting Price: 400 €

After Sir George Hayter, “This engraving of the marriage of
her most gracious majesty Queen Victoria is by special
permission humbly dedicated to her majesty by her dutiful
subjects and servants’, engraved by C.E. Wagstaff, 1844,
published by Henry Graves & co., London. A Large (64 x 92 cm)
rare mid-19th century hand tinted Steel engraving. Interior
view of the Chapel at St James’s Palace, on the marriage of the
Queen and Prince. The Royal couple holding hands, officiated
by the Archbishop of Canterbury, surrounded by congregation
and family, including the Duchess of Kent. Framed. Small tears
below title, otherwise clean with strong impression.

Lot. 6552 ........................................... Starting Price: 80 €

SCHRANZ, J. & SABATIER, “Prairie De Buyuk-Dere’, Publie par J.
. Schranz et A Percheron a Constantinople, imp. De Frick fres, Paris,
ca.1850. Steel engraved antique print, with recent hand colouring,
depicting The prairie of Bliyiikdere, on the nortwestern coast of the
Bosporus. Good condition. Size 34x25cm, on a sheet of 43x32cm,
ncluding title, plus margins.

A. KARAMITSOS #647



PHOTOGRAPHIC CAMERAS

~— Owrtoypaikd / Photographic Cameras & Accessories —

Lot. 6554 -+ coveeeiiiiiiiiiiin, .Starting Price: 100 €

Vintage Murer’s Express Newness ‘Photo Hall’
9x12cm Falling Plate Camera, made in Italy, ¢.1900.
By the known lItalian company Murer & Duroni based
in Milan. Wooden box covered in leather with a handle
on the top of them, shot by two viewfinders mirror one
horizontal, one vertical. Negative format 9 x 12 glass.
With an ingenious shutter guillotine always ready.
Detective-type camera, Model G. Camera is overall in
nice condition, with moderate signs of prior use. Goode
and rare model camera. Dim.: 22x10.5x18cm.

LOt. 6556 -+ -cverereieniiiiiiinn .Starting Price: 35 €

“CALDERONI ES TARSA’, vintage opera binoculars,
made in Hungary, ¢1900. Antique binoculars
CALDERONI and companion BUDAPEST, dim. 11x7
(9cm in extensible condition) x5cm, in original leather
case with brand name in gilt. Visible signs of use, but in
good condition. The lenses are clean, visibility is clear,
pleasant and the focus rings turns smooth.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

LOt. 6555 - cceeeentei Starting Price: 140 €

Vintage LEONAR Extra Rapid Aplanat 1:8 folding Camera, made
in Germany, ¢.1910. By the Leonar-Werke Arndt & Léwengard in
Wandsbek near Hamburg, in 1964 was incorporated into German
AGFA AG. Black leathered box, 170mm, F6.8 lens, 10x15cm plates.
Used, but in good condition overall; lens with no scratches and
clear. No missing parts. Dim.: 19,5x23,5x13cm.

|:ot' 6557 ........................................... Starting Price: 160 €
Collection of 7 vintage cameras, period 1928-1969:

Fotokor-1, is a folding bed plate film camera, manufactured by
GOMZ in Russia c. 1930, height 15cm, width 6.5cm, length 24cm.
Gevaert Gevabox rounded 1955 version is a rectangular metal one
camera, two speed (1/50 and 1/100) and f = 10,5 / 1:11, 120 rollfilm,
made by Agfa in Germany . Vintage Keystone Twenty Model K-20
8 mm rollfilm camera, made by the American Keystone Camera
Company in 1936, height 13.5cm, width 6.5, length 12cm. Missing
lens. Certix Compurl935, manufactured in Dresden. The Certix was
a fast erecting camera. It was fitted numerous lenses and shutter
combinations. Anastigmat 105 mm 1:4.5. Functionality not tested.
Exa Version 1 was produced between 1951-52 in East Germany. It
includes two pairs of flash PC sockets of the old style and a shutter
setting with a lever on the top plate: speeds 1/25, 1/50, 1/100,
1/250 +B, later top shutter speed is 1/150, (height 10cm, width
8cm, length 15.5cm). KODAK A. G. Dr Nagel - Werk old folding film
camera, Stuttgart, made in Germany, ¢.1930. It produces 6x9cm
exposures on roll film. Along with an original leather case. Missing
the lens. General condition good, with only light cosmetic time
marks. Full metal construction, dressed in black leather. Camera’s
handle very good and unbroken. Nizo S8L is a film camera made in
Germany c. 1967-69. It doesn’t have sound but it includes auto and
manual zoom. No tested functionality

169



PHOTOGRAPHIC CAMERAS

-

Ot. 655 ................................... .Starting Price: 140 €

Wirgin Edixa Reflex-B SLR camera, made in West Germany,
¢.1960. Edixa Reflex camera’s introduced in 1954 were West
Germany’s most popular own series of S.L.R. (single lens
reflex) with focal plane shutter. The lens is a.Schacht Ulm
112712, with manual focus. Focal length = 50mm. Maximum.
aperture = f/2.8, minimum aperture = f/22. Minimum focus
0.5m. Dim.: HI10mm W150mm D90mm.

LOt. 6560 - - cvrvrrrreraiii Starting Price: 120 €

"Le Scenographe / Cadot’, ¢.1890. Rare Stereo camera 18 x
14.5 x 10cm.

Lot' 6562 .................................... .Starting Price: 30 €

"Stereo - Mobile / Le Merveilleux / E.L.D. / Brevete / S.G.D.G.
/ Paris”. Wooden Stereo-Viewer, for stereo postcards ¢.1900
Lower wood base cracked.
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Lot. 6564 -----------

Lot. 6559 ...................................... Starting PriCeZ 45 €

Scarce folding Stereo-viewer “H.E / Marque de Fabrique”. Dim
18.5 x 17 x 14cm while extended.

Lot_ 6561 ...................................... Starting Price: 50 €

Jules Richard ‘Le Glyphoscope’ Stereo camera and Viewer.
First model 45 x 107, ¢.1900. Issued shortly after the
Verascope, the Glyphoscope combined a camera and viewer
in one unit. A removable shutter panel allows the device to be
used as a view, and a special plate holder with built in diffuser
replaced the plate holders for slide viewing.

L°t6563 ............................. .arting Price: 50 €

Brewster stereoscope, “UNIS FRANCE STEREOSCOPES PARIS
76/3”, c. 1890. Made of maple with bakelite and metal parts
with a frosted white glass panel. It was made to hold glass
stereo slides. This model has a knob on the side which allows
the viewer to focus. For glass photos 60x130mm format. Very
good condition.

..................................................... Starting Price: 50 €

Brewster stereoscope, “UNIS FRANCE STEREOSCOPES PARIS 76/3”, c. 1890. Made
of maple with bakelite and metal parts with a frosted white glass panel. It was made
| to hold glass stereo slides. This model has a knob on the side which allows the viewer
to focus. For glass photos 45x107mm format. Very good condition.

A. KARAMITSOS #647



PHOTOGRAPHIC ALBUMS

~— Pwroypaikd Aevkwpata / Photographic Albums ——
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Lot‘ 6565 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 500 €

NELLY’s - N\ Zouytouht{dyhou, [Hpepohdyto tou 1935] “ Frahliches Neujahr 1935”, Edition Nelly’s, Copyright Nelly’s, Athenes.
Tmavia ékboon, pe 13 pwroypagieg (apyupotutties) emikoMnpéveg oto e€w@LAO Kal ota 12 akéhouvBa yaptovévia @ONa.
Avdpeod toug n yvwot ewtoypagpia tng Nikolska otov MapBevwva. Ot vtdhoumeg pwrtoypapies ametkovifouv OYPeLg amd
v ABrjva, Zavtopivn, Mikovo & Zmdptn. Lepayida touv pwtoypd@ou oto teAeutaio @UMo. Awaot. nuepoloyiov 15 x 23ek,
StaoT. pwrtoypawv 9,3 x 7ek. To 1936 n NéAAN ZouytouAt{dyhou petéfn ato Bepolivo yia va gwtoypagiost toug OAuptiakoug
Aywveg, evw to 1937 Bplokdtav oto Xepehykey - ApBolpyo yia va pehetrioet peBdodoug eyxpwpng gwrtoypapiag.

OKTOBER 1936
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PILORONES = BAURRIN AM WEBSTUHL FHOTO NELLYS

[ o 1T o) - R R R EE R PRes Starting Price: 300 €

NELLY’s - NéA\n Zouytoult{éylou, [HuepoAdyto tou 1936] “ Frohliches Neujahr 1936”, Edition Nelly’s, Copyright Nelly’s, Athenes.
Tmdvia ékSoon, pe 12 évBeteg pwtoypaiss (apyupotuttiss) oe 12 akdhouBa xaptovévia oMa (xwpis v évBetn @wtoypagpia
10U €€WEONOL). AVAPETE TOUG TIOM) YVWOTEG PWTOYpagies Tng amé tnv ABrva, Zavtopivn, KahdBputa, Miokovo, Aylo ‘0Opog,
Olupria, Medomtévvnoo. KabBe puwrtoypagia pe oppayida tou @wtoypdgou otnv Ttiow &Y. Ataot. nueporoyiou 15 x 23ek,
SLaot. pwrtoypaiwy 9,3 x 7ek. To 1936 n NéNN ZouytovAt{dyhou petéPn oto Bepolivo yia va pwtoypagioet toug OAUpTILAKOG
Aywveg, evw 1o 1937 Bplokdtav ato XepeAwykev - ApBolpyo yia va peletroet peBodoug eyxpwung pwtoypagiag.
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[ - ] - Y AR R LR ERE TR P Starting Price: 220 €

[Max Skladanowsky], “Projektion fur Alle / Vortrag zu den Bildern Griechische Reisebilder von Korfu nach Athen /
Projektions - Serie XXI”, ¢.1900. Collection of 24 numbered magic lantern positive glass photographs depicting views and
panoramas from Athens, Falere, Megara, Patra, Corfu. In original case (25x9x9cm), accompanied by 12 paged brochure with
description of photographs in German. “Projektion fir Alle” was the company of the German inventor and early filmmaker Max
Skladanowsky.

SuMoyn 24 apBunpévwy yudhvwy Betikwv @wtoypaguwv Staot. 8.5x8.5cm, dAeg tomoBetnuéveg oe Brkn tng ékdoong,

ouvodeUOHEVEG ATIO GUVOSEUTIKG 120£ME0 EVTUTIO PE TIEPLYPAPES TWV YWTOYPAPLLV oad leppavikd. Mavopdpata Kat SPeLg
apyLTEKTOVIKNAG Kat kaBnuepwng {wiig armo v ABrva, ®ainpo, Méyapa, Ndtpa, Képkupa. H etatpia “Projektion fur Alle” eiye

6puBei amd tov Meppavo epeupetn kat TIpwipo aknvoBétn kwnuatoypdgou Max Skladanowsky.

LOot. 6568 - - -cvrveeriiiiii .Starting Price: 90 €

SOUVENIR OF ALEXANDRIA - Album with 36 lithographic
prints. No: 984. Prep. and edited by THE CAIRO POSTCARD
TRUST, Cairo, ¢.1900. Original decorated covers. 8vo. 36
b/w prints of Alexandria, Egypt, in a fold-out format (dim.:
9x14cm.), encased in olive green and gold illustrated and
decorated paper-covered boards. Views of the harbour, the
Mohamed Aly Square, the Lighthouse, the Garden of Column of
Khartoum, markets, streets, local people etc. Fine condition.
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LOot. 6569 - --cvrereiiiiii Starting Price: 100 €

ALBUM SOUVENIR - JERUSALEM PALESTINE, Edition
De Simini Jerusalem, ¢.1910. Original decorated album,
in landscape 8vo, with 48 coloured lithographs mainly of
Christian sites. Soft paper covers in good condition (slight
edge wear). The 48 prints are in good clean condition. Text
of left pages in four languages (English, French, Italian and
Spanish). Views of the Jaffa, Jerusalem & Palestine, Mount
Zion, great religious monuments and other cities and sites of
the region (Bethlehem, Hebron, Cailfa, Nazareth etc.).
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Fia W1, GUITOR JRMER F
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. JERUSALEM

[ - YA SRR LR LR R RS Starting Price: 100 €

JERUSALEM - BLUMEN DES HEILIGEN LANDE / FLOWERS OF THE HOLY LAND / FLEURS DE LA TERRE SAINTE, Photo Album
- Herbarium [c.1900]. Wooden boards, wood carving on upper board (Temple Mount), “Jerusalem” painted on back; oblong,
17x10cm; No date - Rare volume with 12 pp. of dried flowers with silk paper protection on right side and silver printed images
(13x9cm.) of Israel on left side (Jerusalem, Jaffa Gate, Rock Moria, Bethleem etc.). Published in four languages (English-German-
French-Russian). Good condition of wooden cover, rubbed cloth spine, detached inside; photos and dried flowers in fine condition,
no damage or lack. Rare album of great originality, unusual.

Lot. 6571 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 100 €

Souvenir of Mount Athos. Early 20th century. Album of views of the monasteries and skits of Saint Mont Athos. Landscape 8o, s.
d. [3] leaflets of text, 30 leaflets of illustrations in collotype. Text and captions are in Russian, Greek and French. Green Illustrated
Editor Cover. Medium external wear, mainly at the extremities and the lower left corner of back cover. Very good condition
inside.

Lot. 6572 - --vvveereeeneens Starting Price: 700 €

Italo-Turkish War / Tripolitanian War / Libyan War, 1911-1912. Collection of 180 postcards (most silver-printed photo-cards)
depicting the italian army in Libya, as well as scenes of everyday life in places of Libya during 1911 - 1912. Some of the places
depicted: Tripoli, Bengasi, Derna, Ain Zana. Also 20 postcards depicting warships in sea, many damaged after naval operations.
All photos placed in period album, hardcovers with floral decorations. Few sheets detached, all photos in excellent condition.
Scarce collection.
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Lot B 57 3 v v v v et et e te ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt Starting Price: 80 €
Family photographic album of a Greek family in Romania (Botosani), 1915-1945. Dim. 30x20cm, contains 40 B/W photographs,
some of them silver-printed. The photographs dim. from 7x10.5cm to 9x14cm and are attached on both sides of 14 thick cartons.
Handwritten titles and captions for every photograph in Romanian. Owoyevelaké @wtoypagiké dptoup (30x20ek) eENVLKAG
owkovévelag otn Poupavia, Tou mephapBavel 40 puwtoypagies Siaotdoswv amd 7x10.5ek wg 9Ix14ek). OL pwroypagieg
elvat eTkoAnppéveg ot 500 dPelg 14 xapToviwy, eV UTIAPXOLY XELPOYPaPoL TETAoL evoThTwy KaBwg kat Ae{dvteg yia kabe
pwtoypagia. Xepotointo S£aLpo eToxng, xovtpoxdptova eEWeUAAG, ikpr) @Bopd. To Ttiow kaAuppa @EpeL eTtEVOUOT KOKKLWVOU

VPACUATOG, EVW TO eUTTPoaBoPuANo déppa Stakoopnuévo. Puwrtoypapieg oe eEALPETIKY KATATTAON.

 ALBUM

CU VEDER! ALE
SFANTULUI MUNTE ATHOS
Dg

. EROMONAHUY
MMfuute Fiof
Rai tmpord
Tantuiroa  frofifor,
Elodifine momalifor.
i

T R
MANASTIREA PANTOCRATOR

Lot. 6574+« -ccvrveeermereninniniiiinnn .Starting Price: 60 €
[ATION OPOS - ®wtoypagikd dhutoup] Views (lithographic
prints) of Mount Athos, Romanian edition (Album Cu Vederi
Ale Sfantalui MUNTE ATHOS), 1941. Landscape 8o, without
page numbering. Text and captions in Romanian. Missing
covers, scatter browning, otherwise nice copy.

Lot. 6576 .................................... .Starting Price: 30 €

DRESDEN - Eine sozialistische Grofstadt / 10 Original
FotovergréRerungen- DLB Foto Dresden, 1966. Photographic
album - souvenir from Dresden, with 10 original photo
enlargements (dim.: 24x18cm), mounted on thick cartons
(dim.: 30x24cm).
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CJ:‘lnﬂnH:‘r TUM ANDEREEN AN
IHNEN GESCHATITEN BESUCH
10 DER ALTEN EHRWURDIGEN

SALZACHSTADT LAUFEN

dn A A

LOt. G575« cceeeerereeiiniiiiiiiinianin Starting PriCe: 6o_€

Photographic album of SALZBURG (Salzachstadt Laufen),
Austria, 1949. 15 silver printed photos, dim. 12x18cm. Views
of the city’s public architecture, landscapes and people -
Souvenir book with major’s signature, 16/8/1949. Square
octavo, cloth binding, photos attached on thick quality paper
sheets. Good condition.

LOt. @577 -+ cvvvevermeeteeiiiiiiii Starting Price: 50 €

ABrva  m.1905. ZuMoyf 7 yudAvwv GTEPEOCKOTILKWV
pwtoypaguwv dtaot. 13x6cm. Athens ¢.1905. Collection of 7
glass stereo-photographs dim.13x6cm each.
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LOt. 6578 -+ cvcvrverereiiiiiiii Starting Price: 25 €

ABrjva/ Athens, 1910. 1 plate glass stereo image, 60x130mm,
with handwritten title, depicting the Academy of Athens.

Lot‘ 6580 ..................................... Starting Price: 20 €

20pog/ Syros, 1910. 1 plate glass stereo image, 60x130mm,
with handwritten title.

2TeEpEOCTKOTILKA / Stereoscopic Images

ST frice Megons Foreesmsns

LOot. 6579 - - v cvrerremeiiiiiii Starting Price: 30 €

Méyapa/ Megara, 1910. 1 plate glass stereoimage, 60x130mm,
with handwritten title, depicting an impressive panorama of
the city.

UETY gntes Sajonts Lo T g mns

Lot_ 6581 ..................................... Starting PriCe: 40 €

Metéwpa/ Meteora, 1910. 1 plate glass stereo image,
60x130mm, with handwritten title, depicting some evzones
walking up the mountains.

== Congtawbinants, <flmitima vos fo Hosnd

Lot. 6582

Starting Price: 200 €

Constantinople c.1905. Collection of 14 scarce private glass stereo-photographs dim.13x6cm each.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS
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Lot. 6583 Starting Price: 120 €

KwvotavtwoutoAn/ Constantinople, 1905. 10 plates glass stereo images, 60x130mm, with handwritten titles, depicting some
impressive panoramic views of the city along with famous landmarks such as Hagia Sophia, Sultan Ahmed Mosque (The Blue
Mosque) and Rustem Pasa Mosque.

Lot‘ 6584 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 180 €
BURSA (Mpotoa) ¢.1905. Collection of 13 scarce private glass stereo-photographs dim.13x6cm each.

Lot. 6585 Starting Price: 50 €

Kwvotavtvoimohn/ Constantinople/ Scutari, 1910. 2 plates glass stereo image, 60x130mm, with handwritten titles, depicting
views of the municipality.
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Lot. 6586

KukAig/ Kilkis, c. 1915. 3 plates glass stereo images, 45x107mm, with titles, numbers and dates in negative.

LOt. 6587+ -cocovrvememeiiiiiii Starting Price: 20 € LOt. 6588 - cvrerreneiiiiii Starting Price: 25 €
Makebovia/ Macedonia, 1917. 1 plate glass stereo image, PAwpwa/ Florina, 1915. 1 plate glass stereoimage, 45x107mm,
45x107mm, with handwritten title and date. with title and number in negative.

Lot. 6589 .................................... .Starting Price: 30 € Lot. 6590 .................................... .Starting Price: 30 €
Aipvog/ Moudpog/ Lemnos/ Moudros, 1915. 1 plate glass ‘Eéecoa/ Bobevd/ Bodena/ Edessa, 1915. 1 plate glass stereo
stereo image, 45x107mm, with title in negative. image, 45x107mm, with title and numbers in negative.

B CIMIYIL ¥
HTHYA

3T NOILYENONI-H

LOt. 659 - -c-vovrvrrememeiei Starting Price: 15 € LOt. 6592+ c-crrmemrininniiiiiii Starting Price: 30 €
Makebovia/ A&log/ Axios/ Vardar river, 1915. 1 plate glass loupévicoa/ Gumendge, 1915. 1 plate glass stereo image,
stereo image, 45x107mm, with title and numbers in negative. 45x107mm, with title in negative.

Lot. 6593 .............................................. Starting Price: 25 €

Stpwpvitoa/ Strumitza, 1915. 1 plate glass stereo image, 45x107mm,
with title in negative.

]
S t
s
=
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Lot. 6594 Starting Price: 40 €
Monastir/ Today’s Bitola, 1915. 2 plates glass stereo images, 45x107mm, with titles and numbers in negative.

LOt. 6595 -« vevereiiiii Starting Price: 25 € LOt. 6596 -+ - cvrvrvrrrrerriiei i Starting Price: 25 €
©eooalovikn/ Thessaloniki, 1915. 1 plate glass stereo image, Kukig/ Kilkis/ Fanos/ ®avog/ Mayadag village, 1915. 1 plate
45x107mm, with title and number in negative, depicting glass stereo image, 45x107mm, with title in negative.

Zeitenlik, the Allied military cemetery and WWI memorial
park in Thessaloniki, which is the largest military cemetery in
Greece.

Lot. 6597 -rrerrrrrrrrerre e Starting Price: 25 € Starting Price: 40 €

Sk0dpa/ Vertekop, 1915. 1 plate glass stereo image, >pbpvn/ Smyrne/ Smyrna, 1935. 2 plates glass stereo images,
45x107mm, with title and numbers in negative. 45x107mm, with handwritten titles.

Lot' 6599 ...................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 30 €

KwvotavtvolimoAn/ Constantinople, 1935. 2 plates glass stereo images, 45x107mm, with handwritten titles, depicting Bosphore
and Hagia Sophia.
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CDV & CABINET PHOTOS

Lot. 6600------- " Starting Price: 55 €
KAewtotéyvng Eppavourid, 1.1865.
Smdvia yovdpoyxaptovn gpwtoypapia
(aAuTroupiva) otkoyévelag vnoLWTWY
amd  TOV  ZKUPLAVO  PWTOYPAPO
pe 6pdon otnv Ayia [Metpoldmoln
¢ Pwolag. Awaot. 11x15ek  pe
TIANpo@opies pwToypdgpou
ETUKOAMNUEVES TNV THioW SN,

Xovopoyaptoves / CDV & Cabinet

purees
‘Er "Eppoenidn.
Lot. 6601 --------- Starting Price: 30 €

Xpuoowdg lwdvvng A. - EppouTtodn
- Z0pog. mavia yovbpoydptovn
QwTtoypapia (ahpToupiva)
1.1870, amd tov I. Xpuoopd ToU
Spaotnplotolobvtay otn X0po ota
péoa pe téhn tou 19ou. Aaot. 6x1lek
o€ passe-partout Tou QWToypaPou.

AAEASOI POMAIAA | .

l ’?n’;‘;‘;{‘::“ MOPAITHE S 8kny
Lot. 6603:-------+ Starting Price: 40 € Lot. 6604 ------- " Starting Price: 20 €
Abehpoi Pwpaibn - Matpa, 1873- Mwpaitng TEQPTIOZ/  Moraites

1876.  Imavia  yovSpoydptovn
pwtoypagia (ahumoupiva), amé TN
obvtopn ypoviky Tepiodo (1873-
1876) mou ot adehpoi Pwuaidn
Spaotnplomoobvtay  otnv  MNdtpa..
Ataot. 11x16ek o€ passe-partout Twv
PWTOYPAPWV.

G. - Athens, ¢.1875. Xov&poydptovn
pwToypagla pLkpoO ayoplol e
Tapadoolakry  Qopeotd,  oTOUVTLO
pwtoypdplon. Awaot. 11x16,5ek o€
passe-partout Tou QWTOYPAPOU.

AZRPBENTAY,

S

Lot. 6602---------- Starting Price: 50 €
Zilpochyan Antoine, ¢.1870. Rare
photograph (albumen) of a couple,
on photographer’s passe-partout.
The Armenian photographer Antoine
Zilpochyan was one of the first
assistants of the Abdullah Freres. He
worked as a photographer specialized
in portraiture, in Constantinople &
Smyrna during the 1860s and the
1870s.

ek o @ s

Lot. 6605 -+ Starting Price: 25 €

Mwpaitng M. / Moraites P. - Ath-
ens, 1879-1880. Xov&poydptovn
pwtoypapia (ahumoupiva) kotélag
pe  apyatoeAnvikry  evbupaocia,
OTOUVTIO  QWToYypdenon HE TNV
Akp6ToAn oto @ovto. Alaot. 11x17ek
o€ passe-partout Tou WToypAPou.

DEIPAIETE

BEPHOrIARHE-&5*

Lot‘ 6606 .....................................
Oeppoytavng & =A - Mepardg. Xovépoydptovn pwroypapia
11.1885. 3T00VTIO wtoypdgnarn 600 avbpwv PE TO OKNVLKS
va ouvtiBetat amd pla Bdpka kat Bakacowod totio. Alaot.
11x16,5¢k o€ passe-partout Tou QWTOYpPAPOUL.

Starting Price: 30 €
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Lot. 6607------------
Abghpol  Pwpaidn
pwtoypagpia (ahprmoupiva). Awaot. 11x16ek o€ passe-partout
TWY QWTOYPAPWV.

.......................... Starting Price: 15 €

- ABAva, m.1880. Xovdpoydptovn
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LOt. GO0 8 - -covrrererete e Starting Price: 35 €
I. KaBapdg, omavia xovdpoydptovn @wtoypagia 1880. Ovopa tou Qwtoypdpou
0TO apvnTIKO. Xelpdypa@o keipevo Tiow pe ypovoloyia 1880. O I. KaBapdg
ava@epeTal wg TepLodebwy eWToPpaos pe dpdan amd to 1878-1885. Mapedidbe
emiong pabAuata kilBdpag (suyaptotodus Tov A. ZavIdkn yia v Tekunpiwon authg
TS pwroypagpiag).

Guzode~ Wl iy
Lot. 6610 Starting Price: 80 €

fadtadng Avactdolog - Mewpatdg / Gaziades - Piree. Suloyn teoodpwy (4)
xovdpoydptovwy @wtoypaglwyv T.1890-1905 tou yvwotol @wtoypd@ou Tou
Nepatd. ‘Oha o SLagpopeTika passe-partout Touv wToypd@ou.

po— L -
Lot. 6612-----+----- Starting Price: 15 € Lot. 6613--------: Starting Price: 30 €
Aagvémoudog Mepdoipog - Xalkida. Mmtipkog Nikéhaog - «Pwtoypageiov
Xov&poyaptovn owrtoypagia o MapBevwv» - ABrva. m.1895, amd

yuvaikag .1895 pe popeotd, otolvTLo
pwtoypdeion. Awaoct. 11x16,5ek o€
passe-partout TOU PWTOYPAPOU.
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1o Sdotnua g dpactnplomoinong
ewtoypagou N. Mrtipkou otnv ABrva.
BOaupdoto optpaito matbiwy. Alaot.
10,5x16,5ek o€ passe-partout ToUu
PwToypAaPou.

Lot. 6609+ Starting Price: 30 €

Kapkavidg 2., QPwrtoypdpog -
Kapbitca / ©Osocalovikn. 3

QwToypagleg o€ passe-partout Tou
pwtoypdpouv améd  KapSitoa (2)
m.1890, kat amdé Osocalovikn (1)
1913.

!
BV
i‘.ﬁi‘ﬂﬂ'ﬂm"ﬂlﬁ ﬂ XAAKLIE
Lot. 6611+ Starting Price: 15 €

AagvoéToudog Mepdopog - XaAkida.
Xovpoydptovn gwtoypagpia 11895
800 ayopLwy, oToOVTLO PWTOYPAPLON.
Awaot. 11x16,5¢k o€ passe-partout Tou
PWToYpAPoU.

Lot. 6614---------: Starting Price: 30 €

Mrtipkog Nikdhaog - «Pwrtoypagpeiov
o MNapBevwv» - ABrva. 1.1895, amd
10 ddotnua g dpactnplomoinong
ewtoypagou N. Mrtipkou otnv ABrjva.
Oauvpdotlo  Toptpaito  yuvaikag,
Selypa g 6talovoag KAANTEXVIKIG
@OONG TOU PWToypd@ou. AlaoT.
10,5x16,5¢k.

A. KARAMITSOS #647
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Lot. 6615--+--+-- - Starting Price: 40 €

Mavtadémoulog N. Abnva -
popvn / Pantazopoulos N. Athenes
- Smyrne. ZuMoyf Teoodpwv (3)
Xovdpoyaptovwy PWTOYPAPLWV

1.1895 0e Saopetikd passe-par-
tout

Lot. 6618 Starting Price: 20 €
M. Owovdopou - Kommakdkng -

ABrva. 1.1910, e€atpetikd ToptTpaito
veapnig kottéAag, 13,5x19¢ek

Lot. 6620--------" Starting Price: 20 €
Kapkavidg >, Pwtoypdgog
- BOeooalovikn. dwroypagia

OTPATLWTN TWV BAAKAVIKWVY TIOAEUWY,
ME XELPOYPAPO Kelpevo otnv Tlow
oyn kat npepopnvia 1913.

.
Lot. 6616+ Starting Price: 15 € Lot. 6617---------- Starting Price: 15 €
KaBpag  ABrjva. Xovdpoydptovn Mntpémoudog - TpimoA.

pwtoypagpla 11900, otolvilo

pwToypdgion. 11x16,5ek

Xov&poydptovn gwtoypagpia 1.1900.
Awaot. 11x17ek o€ passe-partout tou
PWToYpAPoU.

L& s

Lot. 6619 ............................................................... Starting Price: 150 €
ANATOAIKH ©PAKH - 40 EkkAnatég/ EASTTHRACE - Kirklareli, 1912. Xovtpoydptovn
ewtoypagia amd kataokeur] oldnpodpoptkng ypappis otig 40 EkkAnotég tng Av.
Opakng, Ke TN ogpayida Tou ewToypagikoy oToOVTLO 0To KATW TepBwpto. AtaoT.
10X14.5¢k. / Cabinet photo, constructing train lines at Kirklareli, East Thrace, dim.
10x14.5cm, on a passe-partout with nice photographic studio sign on verso.

Lot. 6621 -+ Starting Price: 20 €

MMNOYKAY  Tewpytog,  [lMoptpaito
yovaikag e avayhuen ogpayiba
PWTOYpAYoU  OTO  KATW  HEPOG,
20.5x28¢k.

Lot. 6622+ Starting Price: 40 €
Nelly’s  (EA\q  SouytoultZéylou-
Sepaibdpn), acth, 23x17 ek., avayAuen
oppayida QwToypd@ou uTIpOg Kat
oppayiba pe peNdvn otnv Ttiow Y.
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BONFILS Felix, ©¢atpo tou Alovioou - ABriva / Theatre of
Dionysos (Bacchus) - Athens, ¢.1870. Albumen photo
28x22cm pasted on carton. View from the southern slope of
the acropolis - part of the orchestra and the front officials’
seats. Handwritten signature and numbered (Bonfils 298)
on lower left corner. Slight tear at the upper middle side and
crease at the lower right corner of carton, does not affect the
photograph that is in excellent condition.

LOot. 6625 -+ overeririiii Starting Price: 65 €

Athens ¢.1870. ABrjva, ot ZtdAot tou Olupttiov Al6g pe v
MAdka kat Tov MapBeviva oto BdBog. Alproupiva m.1870
AyvwaTou wToypdeou 27x20cm, eTUKOANLEVT OE XAPTOVL
pe xewpdypago titho “Vue des colonnes de Jupiter et de |
Acropole”.

Lot. 6627

——— Pwroypayieg ABvag / Photos of Athens —

..................................... Starting Price: 40 €
Muwpaitng M., NapBevwvag m. 1870. Moraites P. Parthenon

- Athens ¢.1870. Mpwpn aAurmoupiva 35x19cm pe apiBpnon
“32” otV mAdka.

Lot‘ 6626 ......................... BT St;rting Priée: 90 €
[Possible phot. MORAITES - mifavév @wt. MQPAITHZ]
OHZEIO - AKPOTIOAH / Temple of Hephaestus or Theseion
- Acropolis, Athens, ¢.1870. Albumen photograph 34x26cm.
Minor creases. Otherwise excellent condition.

....................................................... Starting Price: 35 €

Kepapetkog Tt 1875. Ahutoupiva 26,5 x 22 k. Albumen photo 26.5x22cm
¢.1875, depicting Kerameikos antiquities.
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LOt. BB28 - cvevereere et

..................................................... Starting Price: 70 €

Anpntpiov Kwvotavtivog, ABAva m.1880. Abo @uwtoypapies (aAumoupiveg) peyddwv Staotdoswv 25,5x19ek (¢kaotn),
ETUKOMNpEVES O €va xaptove. STtoAot Tou Ohupttiou Audg kat artogn TG TOANG amod tov Adgo tou Apetou Mayou. Tithol ota

yaMikd kal utroypaed (oTn pia @wTtoyp.) 0TO APVNTIKO.

{ o)

Lot. 6629+« cvvreerenreniiniiniiiiiiiiiiiy Starting Price: 35 €

Alois Beer, Athens - Acropolis, ¢.1880. Albumen print on
photographer’s passe-partout, printed number & title. Overal
dim.16.5x11cm.

e : :
Lot' 6631 ...................................... Starting Price: 70 €
Athens, Tower of the Winds & Roman Agora, ¢.1880. ABfva,
Nopyog twv Avépwy - Pwpaikr Ayopd, 1.1880. Alutoupiva
peydAwv Staotdoewv 27x20cm, eTtkoANpévn og XapTovL pe
XeLpdypapo titho oto dvw TtepBwpro.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

Starting Price: 40 €

Akadnuia ABnvwv - Academy of Athens c.1880. Albumen

photograph 27x19.5cm

Lot_ 6632 ................................... .Starting Price: 140 €

Borri B.: Two photos attached in one period carton (previous
part of a detached album of photos from the late 19th century),
one photo of Pireas port and one other of Athens city showing
the Lycicratous monument, its surrounding then houses and
Lycabettus hill at the background. Both 26x21cm, clear and
sharp, fine condition. Numbers on photos, French titles in the
cartoon. The fine view of Piraeus, dated around 1888 from the
existing buildings, is impressive and scarce.
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Lot_ 6633 ................................... .Starting Price: 100 €
Borri B. TEIPAIAY / PIRAEUS, ¢.1890. Alpmoupiva,
TIavopapikn armoyn tou Awpaviod tou Mewpard / albumen
photo, panoramic view of Piraeus, dim. 25.5x21cm. Attached
on thick carton (passe-partout). Total dim. 40x32cm.

Lot' 6635 .................................... K tarting Price: 60 €
Athens - ¢.1890. Albumen photo of the city from Acropolis.
Alprtoupiva 26.8 x 20.2cm, dmtoyn tng ABAvag pe v mhateia
Yuvtdypatog (Stakpivetat n Boulj, Malawd Avdktopa, o
AukaBnTTég).

LOt. BB 37 - v o v overeeete e e

Lot_ 6634 .................................. .Starting Price: 240 €

Borri B.: A collection of four (4) photos of Athens by
Bartholomeo Borri (1842-1924), each one measuring 26x21cm
and attached in two period cartons. Numbers in two photos,
pencil titles in French in the cartons. Includes two rare fine
and historically important Panoramic captions of Athens, (one
from Acropolis towards Lycabettus and the other one from
around Solonos and Amerikis actual streets position towards
Acropolis), one view of the byzantine church of Panagia
Gorgoepikoos and the adjacent then houses and one view of
Parthenon. From the existence of many buildings, as the Iliou
Melathron and the non existence of others, these photos can
be precisely dated between 1887 and 1891. Fine condition,
sharp and clear. Some of the best panoramic photos of 19th
century Athens.

Lt 6636 ..................................... Starting Price: 20 €

Ekmtabevtipia K. A, AIAAEIZMA, ABrva, T.1890.
Xovtpoydptovr @wtoypagia pabntikng ta&ng dnuotikoy,
Staot. 17 x 11,5cm. / albumen cabinet photo, students and
teachers of primary school “K. A. DIALISMA Institute” at
Athens, attached on thick carton. Good condition.

................................................... Starting Price: 100 €

Athens - ABrjva, 1896. Collection of four (4) private photographs, scarce views of Athens taken by a visitor probably for the
occasion of the Olympic Games. All photographs attached on thick cartons. Handwritten dated captions on reverse of each

carton. Dim.18x13cm each.
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Lot. 6638 ................................... .Starting Price: 50 € Lot. 6639 ..................................... Starting Price: 85 €
Athens - ABfiva 1934. 32 photographs attached on 3 cartons ABrjva, . 1950. 5 aspopwrtoypagies peydhou peyeBoug,
(part of album), scene of Athens in the 1930s. 18x21 ek., Tou ametkovifouv v ABrva kat v Emidaupo.

AoTtpopaupeg, o TTOA) KaA katdotaor.

~— Owrtoypayieg ano EAAada / Photos from Greece ~—

Lot. 664 ......................................... . ........................................................................ Starting Price: 350 €

GAMLIEH J. - A\uttoupiiva o passé-partout, TEAETH TtepLtopr§ otn Osocatovikn, T.1880. AlakpLtikd @wToypdgou (J. Gamlieh
~ Photographie Salonique) oTo kdtw TuAPA ota fadikd - AeldvTeg ota OBwpavikd. Alact. 35x28,5cm., cuvol. AlaoT. 46x40cm.
Albumen photo, circumcision ceremony in Thessaloniki, c.1880. Fine condition.
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Lot' 6642 ....... e, .Starting Price: 480

[@ecoahovikn - Kivnpa Neotolpkwv / Salonika - Young
Turk Revolution]. Unique photograph (33.5x26cm) attached
on thick carton with handwritten caption in Ottoman Turkish.
Depicting an amateur theatrical group performed the play
“Vatan” in the theater of the White Tower during September
1908. This unique photograph was taken in front of the
theater and it was offered on 4 October 1908 to Sefik Siikri, a
member of the Committee, that organized the performance.

Vb By

&

Lot. 6644 .................................. .Starting Price: 100 €

Greece, ¢.1900. Collection of 10 photographs attached on both
sides of 2 thick cartons depicting scarce views of Thessaloniki
/ ©@gooalovikn (3), Mount Athos / ‘Ayto ‘Opog (1), Lemnos /
Afpvog (1), Thassos - ©doog (1), Athens - ABrva (2), Mycenae
- Muknveg (2). Various sizes, most 16x11cm.
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Lot. 6643 ................................... Starting Price: 300 €
[N Naykéopiog MéAepog - Avatohiké Métwro] WWI
- Gen. | FRANCHET D’ESPEREY, accompanied by Prince
Alexander of Serbia, attending the parade of Allied troops in
Thessaloniki, ¢.1918. Handwritten caption at down left corner.
Enlarged photo, dim.: 60x49.5cm. Wooden frame and glass.
Very good and RARE photo.

‘-... = T =
Lot. 6645 .................................... .Starting Price: 30 €
ANAPAS ME MOAHAATO, @wtoypdgog Aplot. PNdTovog,
Osooalovikn apxég 200U aldva, eTTKOANUEVN GE XOVTPO
XapTOvL pe axédla. Tepayida pwtoypdeou.

LOt. 6646 -+« vrvvvrereriiiii S tarting Price: 30 €

Ogooalovikn/ Thessaloniki, . 1905 2 @wtoypagisg
(apyupotuttieg) TOTOU, pEydhou peyéBoug 12x16 ek., TrOU
ATIOTUTILOVOLY TO AAVL TG TOANG amod SLa@QOpPETIKES
OTITIKEG, wa atmo tn Bddacoa kat pia amd tn otepld. Me
TuTtwpévn Tepypagr) ota feppavikd. 2 press photographs
(silver- prints), of large dimensions 12x16 cm., depicting the
city’s port from two different views, one from the sea and
one from the land. With printed description in German on
reverse.
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LOt. GB47 - ---vovvverereeeieiii Starting Price:?()z

Oeooalovikn/ Thessaloniki, 1912- 1913. 4 amokdupata
Slapdépwyv  Slaotdoswv 155x24,5 ek. fwg 7,5x16 ek,
amod tog ko TepLodikd, Tou amewkovifouv TV TOAN TG
©e00aNovikng, To ALpAvy, Tov Auko TTUpyo e Ta Telyn Tou,
v aiba tou lahepiov kat dAa katd tnv mepiobo Twv
Bahkavikov TToAépwv. Me eTe€nynoetg etkdvwy ota Togyka.
Y€ dpLotn Katdotaor.

Lot' 6649 ..................................... tarting Price: 45 €

[Kepkupa - Corfu] Borri B (Phot.), “Paliocastrizza -
Corfu”, ¢.1880. Scarce albumen photograph 27.7 x 2lcm.
Nalalokaotpitoa - Képkupa, alpmoupiva 1.1880.

’-‘S - . e it ™ R i - p

Lot‘ 6651 ..................................... Starting PriCe: 80 €
Argos / ‘Apyog m.1880. Alumoupiva 26.5 x 20.3 cm
ETUKOANUUEUN O XAPTOVL.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS
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LOot. 6648 - -covevreriiiiiii Starting Price: 55 €

Oeooalovikn/ Thessaloniki, 1916. 4 pwtokdpteg 9x14 ex.,
N kdBs pa amd g omoieg amekovilel 4 Quwrtoypagisg
(apyupotuttieg), paptupieg amé v kabnuepwr {wh otnv
TOAN. Atakpivovtal o Agukdg MUpyog, kat To aepooTaATo
Zémeh. Tuttwpévo oo Tiiow pépog: «R Guilleminot Boespflug
et Cie, Paris».

,g":; ¥ % ez

Lot. 6650 -----rererererernrirerieeeeieens ‘Starting Price: 70 €

EAEYZINA - ELEUSIS ¢.1880. Albumen photograph of the
Archaeological Site of Eleusis, numbered “2” in negative.
Photo dim.26.5 x 20.5cm.

LOt. 6652+ -ccvrvrvemeereieiiiiii .Starting Price: 30 €

Ymdvia  mpwin 1860 g@wtoypapia  (alpmoupiva)
OLKOYEVELAG VNOLWTWY, ETILKOANUUEVNG OE XApTOVL. ALaoT.
8x10€k Pe XELpOYPaPO Kelpevo oty Ttiow oyn.
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Lot. 6653-----+--- Starting Price: 30 €
Aghyravvng Oe65wpog. Alutoupiva
11.1890 Tou pwToypdapou tng MNatpag,
N. Mmipkou, TIOU ATIOTUTIWVEL TOV
EMnva ToAtTikd kat TpwButtoupyd
g ENdAdag ©. AgAyiavvn.

Lot. 6656 .................................... .Starting PriCe: 40 €

NANAMHTPOS  ®QKION (pwtoypageio “To MdvBesov’,
ABRva), A’ Zxohapyeio Melpatd, avapvnon oxoMKWY aywvwy

Lot. 6654:-------- Starting Price: 50 €
Greek girl in traditional costume,
c.1880. Koméha pe mapabootakr

popeota, .1880. Pwrtoypapia,
TOTWpHaA koModiouv, SiaoT.
22x28.5cm.

Lot. 6655+ Starting Price: 30 €

MAKEAONOMAXOZ,  @wTtoypa@og
Aptot.  PNdToudog,  Oecoarovikn
apxes 200u  aiwva, ETILKOAANWEVN
og  Yovipod  xaptévy,  o@payida
pwToypagou.

1904, 23x30 ek, eTiLkOMNpév o€ XovTPd XapTOVL.

Lot 6658 .....................................

BENIZEAOZ- AATKAHZ- KOYNTOYPIQTHZ, ¢wtoypapia
11x15 ek. O yaMog otpatnyds Regnault vmodéyetatr v
tplavdpia oto ouppaykd apynyeio.

Starting Price: 45 €

H ouykekpluevn

pwtoypapia dnuootéubnke amoéd tov Bakd ato £pyo tou ‘O
EAeuBéprog Bevidéhog, mohepikdg nyétng. lotopikal oehibeg
amo v dnuoupyiav tg MeydAng EAAGSog, 1910- 1920

ABrva, 1949.

188

-
e

o

Lt 6657 rrrree-

Lot. 6659 ............

......................... Starting Price: 70 €

EO{wveg ™ Avaktopikiig Ppoupadg, .1900. Pwroypapia
(ahpmoupiva) Staot. 23x17ek. AuadLdkpitn o@payida Ticw.

........................ .Starting Price: 70 €

O Baow\ag Kwvotavtivog A ouvopthel pe to Anp. Todvapn,
1m.1915. Pwroypapia Stact. 40 X 30cm., oe TONO KaAn
katdotaor). e kopvida emoyng Kat Tap.
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Lot' 6660 ......................................

.......................... Starting Price: 50 €

Opdda avbpwv kat yuvaikwv Movtiakig kataywyrs @wrtoypaeilovtal oe
€EWTEPLKO XWPO. ZTTAvLa LOLWTLKT pwTokdpta 11.1915.

Lot. 6662 -+ Starting Price: 20 €

BENIZEAOX EAEYOEPIOZ,
pwtoypapla 10x18 ek. Touv Anuntpiov
Mdykoyhou (1886- 1941). Eoptacudg
armé ta 100 ypévia Tng eAnVIKng
ave&aptnoiag, 1830-1930. H
kuBépvnon Beviléhouv TrapakolouBet
v Tapélacn g 25ng Maptiou
1930. H ouykekptpévn pwtoypagia
Snpootéubnke amd tov Bakd oto
¢pyo tou “O EAeuBépirog Beviléhog,
TIOAEULKOG NYETNG. loTopikal oeNideg
amd v dnuovpyiav g MeydAng
EMGdog, 1910- 1920” ABrva, 1949.

Lot. 6665 - Starting Price: 30 €

"Governor John Metaxas with the
Prime Minister of Turkey Celal Bayar
and the Minister of Foreign Affairs
Tevfik Rustu Aras, inspect the Evzones
battalion (25-30/4 1938)” 24 x 18 cm.
Press photogr.. Megalokonomou,
Athens.

Lot. 6663+ Starting Price: 20 €

"Governor  John  Metaxas  with
members of the government and
military officers, all in official dress, in
front of the Cathedral” b/w real photo,
24 x 18 cm. Press photographer: Dem.
Yangoglou, Athens. VF.

Lot. 6666 - Starting Price: 20 €

Two (2) b/w photographs, 18x24 cm.,
showing the President of the Greek
Government loannis Metaxas with
officials and other people. Press photo
reporter “Sp. G. Chalkides’, Athens.
Have small faults.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS
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Lot. 6661 -+ Starting Price: 50 €
Avbpeg  Movtiakig  Kataywyng

ewtoypagiovtat vtupévol He TG
TUTILKEG TOUG (POPECLEG KTTPOOTA ATO
g Kapudtideg otov MapBevidva,
1.1920. Zmdvia QwTtokapTta.

Lot. 6664 Starting Price: 150 €

Kos / Kwg, ¢.1930. Collection of five
(5) rare aerial photographs taken
from Italian aircrafts, with cachet
“COMANDO STORMO MISTO EGEO
V.- LERO".

Lot. 6667+ Starting Price: 25 €
Knbeia EAeuBepiou Bevilédouv ota
Xavid, 27 Maptiou 1936. dwrtoypapia
18x24 ek. TwV QWTOPeTOPTEP lwavvn
Nioupiou- Trtopou Ahe€iou.
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Lot. 6668 -------" Starting Price: 10 €
"ANAIZIA TIPATMATIKOTHE” & “ H
KEDGAAH EOEQPHOH MEPITTH” 2
QOTIPOHLAVPES PWTOYP. AVATIAPAYWYI
amd “Pwroyp. Apep. Epub. Ztavpot”
21x13cm.

Lot. 6669 Starting Price: 50 €

NAMNAIOX AAEZANAPOZ, apyiotpdtnyog kat petémerta lMpwBumoupydg, 0o
pwtoypagies. Moptpaito, 28x22 ek. dwrtoypdpog GEO. BOUCAS, ABrva, 20
OktwpBpiou 1938, oppayida pwtoypdgou kal utoypaer Mamdyou. “O Mardyog
0T0 YEPPAVLKO oTpatdTedo cuykevTpwong Oranienburg, Mdptng 1944, 8,5x12,5 &.
epeL oppayiba pwtoypageiou kat LoLoyelpn onpeiwon tou Marmdyou.

Lot. 6670-------- " Starting Price: 50 €

MEOANA ATTIKHX / METHANA,
ATTICA,  6pn g  mapadiag
MeBdavwy,  1.1940. Acmpdpauvpn
ewtoypagpia, Swact. 23 x 18 cm.
Sppayiba @wrtoypdeou otnv Tiow
opn “Trdpog Meletlng” / view of
Methana port, Athens.

=

Lot. 6672:------- Starting Price: 20 €

KAPAMANAHE K. - Séppeg  /
KARAMANLIS K. - Serres, TtpoekAoy KT
ouykévtpwon K. KapapavAr oto
fadwpo Zeppwdv, 1954. Aotpdpavpn
ewtoypagia, Swact. 22 x 15 cm.
Sepayiba @wrtoypdgou otnv Tiow
6yn “GQTOPEMNOPTAZ TPIBYZAKH”
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Lot_ 6671 ................................................................. Starting Price: 15 €

SYMH / SYMI, ¢.1950. AoTtpdpavpn gwtoypagia tou Auaviod - B/W view of port.
Tppayida tou pwroypdpou Avt. . Mayou («Pwto-Pavtdp») otnv Tiow oyn.
Ataot.: 25,5x10cm.

Lot. 6674+ Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 6673+ Starting Price: 20 €

KOZANH / KOZANI, gykaivia tou véou ECONOMIDES ANT. / OIKONOMIAHX

odnpodpopukold otabpot Kolavng,
Tapovaia pehwv g KuBépvnang Kat
AWV ETONUWY  TIPOOKEKANUEVWY
Katkatoikwy, 30/1/1955. Acipdpaupn
ewtoypagia, dact. 24 x 18 cm.
Sppayiba “Mpaktopeiov Hvwpévwy
dwropemdptep”

ANT., veapdg povaydg oto Ay. ‘Opog,
c.1960. Acmpopavpn @wtoypagia,
Saot.  18x13cm., pe o@payida
“Copyright reserved Ant. Economides”
/ young monk at Mount Athos, B/W
photo. VF.
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PHOTOS FROM OTHER COUNTRIES

Lot. 6675 ...................................... Starting Price: 50 €
OEX>AAONIKH - KAYTATZOTAEIO XTAAIO / THESSALONIKI
- KAFTATZOGLEIO STADIUM, 31/10/1960. AcTpopavpn
pwtoypagia - Tavopaptki droyn tou vedduntov atadiov,
AMyo petd tnv emtionpn eykawiaon tou. Awaot. 46,5x25cm.
E€aipetikr| katdotaon.

Lot. 6677 .................................... .Starting Price: 80 €
KwvotavtwouroAn/ Constantinople, “Panorama Mosque’,
1870. Albumen print 27x22cm, attached on thick carton, light
spotting on top margin.

Photos from other Countries

LOt. G676 - c-covreeeeeeeeeecceiiieinennnns .Starting Price: 50 €

KYPIAKIAHE Tidvvng, Oegooalovikn & Awebvrg €kBeon
Osooalovikng 1.1970. ZuMoyr 7 ewtoypaguiv 24x18ek
(uia 18x16gK), ue o@payida PWTOYPAPOL Kal XElpOYpapES
TEPLYpa@Eg ota TaAAKA.

o s

Lot. 6678 .................................... .Starting Price: 30 €
Oriental woman, 1870. Albumen print 14x10cm, spotting
throughout.

LOt. G679 - - cvvvereee i Starting Price: 70 €

Spopvn/ Smyrne/ Smyrna, photographer Rubellin, 1870. Albumen
print 20x25cm, agitated plate, with handwritten informal title and

o TR LI Y ; a ™ ) printer’s cachet on reverse.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS
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Lot. 6680 ..................................... Starting Price: 80 €

Kwvotavtwvoumohn/ Constantinople, “Interieur de S.
Sophie”, photographer Sebah, numbered 83, 1870. Albumen
print 35x26cm, attached on thick carton, with title and
photographer’s name in negative.

LOt. G682+ --crvrvrvreriinennniiiiiinns .Starting Price: 50 €
KwvotavtwouroAn/  Constantinople,  “Tombeaux  des
Sultans Mahmoud et Abdul’, photographer G. Berggren,
numbered 225, 1880. Albumen print 21x28cm, with title and
photographer’s name in negative.

LOt. G684 -----vovrveremenineiieii Starting Price: 20 €

KQONZTANTINOYTIOAH /  CONSTANTINOPLE, ¢.1890.
Albumen cabinet photo, well dressed women standing at
small port, signs of hand colouring. Attached on carton. Photo
size: 17x12cm. Fine condition.

192

LOt. GO8T - ----cvrveveeemriiiiii Starting PI’CeZ 50 €

Boomopog/ Bosphore, 1880. Albumen print 20,5x28cm, light
deterioration.

LOt. G683 ---cvrrrrrrrmenniiiii Starting Price: 40 €
Boomopog/ Bosphore, “Vue du Bosphore”, photographer
Abdullah Freres, numbered 502, 1880. Albumen print
20x25cm, attached on thick carton, with title and
photographer’s name in negative, light spotting throughout,
traces of cachet on lower margin.

- Starting Price: 70 €

Constantinople,  “Galata

Kwvotavtwoutoln/
numbered 702, 1890. Albumen print 19x25cm, with number
in negative, minus tear on top margin.

bridge”,
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b
Lot. 6686 Starting Price: 70 €

Kwvotavtwoldmohn/ Constantinople, photographer H.B. Tate, 1904. 5 15x9cm b/w gelatin developed-out photographic prints,
depicting famous landmarks of the city with mildly teared and creased margins.

Lot' 6687 ..................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 80 €

Suopvn/ Smyrne/ Smyrna, ¢.1905. 4 silverprints, 6x8cm, attached on thick cartons, depicting scenes of everyday life, with
handwritten informal titles on each.

e

Lot' 6688 ..................................... Starting Price: 50 € Lot_ 6689 .................................... .Starting Price: 35 €
KONXTANTINOYTMOAH/CONSTANTINOPLE/ISTANBUL, KONXTANTINOYMOAH / CONSTANTINOPLE, ¢.1920.
c.1890. “Lehnert &amp; Landrock. Panoramic view of Entrance of the Palace of Dolma Bahce, b/w real photo, dim.

Constantinople from Eyiip Sultan Mosque. N.201". Silver 27x21cm. Attached on carton. Very good condition.
printed photo 18x13cm. Very good condition.

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
www.karamitsos.com
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MAPS OF GREAT RARITY

~——— Imaviotl Xapteg / Maps of Great Rarity ——

LOot. 090+ --cvvrvermeeeeeiiiiii Starting Price: 480 €

Bonifacio N.: Isola di Scharpanto, Venice 1568, very early copper
engraved map of Karpathos,19x14cm, pasted later in 18th century
paper with watermarks; very good condition, with the famous
mark of Bonifacio. Zacharakis 340, EXTREMELY RARE.

Lot. 6691 ......................................... Starting Price: 280 €

Camocio F.: Scarpanto, Carpanto antiquamente ditto cotal

nome. Venice 1570, copper engraved map of Karpathos 20x15cm,

. pasted in 18th century paper, some wear in downright part, overall
. very good Zacharakis 799, VERY RARE.

- This section (Lots 6690-6757) was edited by Konstantinos Cacoulidis (DEA Paris I-Sorbonne), specialist
in History of Geography and antique cartography
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MAPS OF GREAT RARITY

CRrETA: fol. 704 61

Lot' 6692 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 140 €

Ortelius/Galle P.: CRETA, fine 16th century copper engraved map of Crete, 11x 8 cm, fine condition. Although Zacharakis has
only one general reference (Zacharakis 2517) for all the small maps of Ortelious provenance for Crete, the maps differ, specially
between the fine early editions of late 16th century and the later editions. As it is obvious from the photo of the reference map in
the catalogue, our copy is different, the sea monsters and the ships at the sea (neither exist in the reference map), as well other
differences as several more place names in the map etc, definitely characterized the map at least a variant Not in Zacharakis.
Our copy comes from the Epitome du Theatre du Monde, printed in Antwerp in 1577 by the famous Plantin press and these maps
have been prepared by Philippe GALLE, after Ortelius. High quality and sharp engraving, not in Zacharakis. Very rare.

Starting Price: 500 €

Blaeu W. J., “Cyprus Insula”, ¢.1635 from the French edition of “Le Theatre du Monde ou Nouvel Atlas..”. French text on verso.
Contemporary colouring. The map is based o Ortelius map of Cyprus printed in 1573, with Blaeu correcting the Ptolemaic longitude
by about 6°, and significantly enhancing the artistic parts of the map. It is considered the finest published copper-plate map of
Cyprus. At the top-center it bears the coat of arms of the Royal House of the Lusignans, while at the top-left depicts the Turkish
arms. Impressive title cartouche dominated with the figure of Aphrodite sailing towards Paphos reclining on a couch on a shell-
shaped sea-chariot drawn by her swamps. Scattered spotting (mainly marginal), light sunning of the margins. Zacharakis 381,
Stylianou 112, Zacharakis “One Hundred Maps...” 035.
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Lot. 6694 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 680 €
[Blanchin Jean]: Alexandri Magni Excursus et Expedioni in Asiam. [Paris ¢.1645-1650]. Copper engraved map, 40x23cm, of
the areas of the expedition of Alexander the Great. Some folds (which saved it), no other mark or imprint, but clearly completely
identical (without the impression of Blanchin) with no 36 of P.Soukakos publication of a catalogue of 100 maps of the
expedition of Alexander the Great (Athens 2017). It is probable that our copy is a reissue of the map, after the death of Blanchin,
published in Paris around 1645-1650. It had never appeared in auction; either copy seems to exist in any public library worldwide
and seems to be even rarer than Blanchin signed prototype, which exists in BNF, in the Library of Congress and in a private
collection in Greece (P. Soukakos p.262). Separately printed and extremely rare. Not in Zacharakis.

L]

E0?6695- .......................................................................... Starting Price: 400 €

CORONELLI V.M., “Regno di Negroponte Descritto e Dedicato al Reverendismo. P. Maestro Felice Rotondi..”, 1688-1692. On
verso text in italian. Dim. 62 x 46cm. Full margins. Large extraordinary double page copper engraved plate including a map of
Euboa and view of Chalkis/ Negroponte. The map is engraved as if upon a drape or curtain, being held aloft by a putti to reveal a
view of the city of Negroponte or Chalkida. The Lion of Venice stands in the foreground in a clearly aggressive stance representing
the Venetian attempts (finally unsuccessful) to regain Negroponte in 1688. The map is surrounded by an ornate baroque border.
Lightly creased, small repaired tears. Very Rare. Zacharakis 1091, Zacharakis “One hundred landmarks...” No.079.
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NOVA o ACCURATA CEOCHAPHICA TARULA INsULA CORFU scu COREYRA cum
CONFINIS SUIS. AC PORTURUS KX ADVERSO 1S GRECTA TACENTIRUS . Avtas Ao S7smms sl

[ 11 - R LR R R LR TR PR PR R PR Starting Price: 430 €

OTTENS Joachim, “Nova et Accurata Geographica Tabula Insulae Corfu seu Corcyrae”, 1716-1737. Full original hand-colouring.
Map dim. 52x42cm. Full margins. Splendid map of Corfu with large inset plan of the town and fortifications entitled “Urbs Corfu in
Plano Exhibita” and an inset map of the lonian Sea between the lonian Islands and Italy. The Plan of Corfu town is accompanied by
an extended key of 25 major places and land-marks while the plan extends to the town’s countryside presenting features of the
landscape and land-use. Repairs on the margins edges of the middle-fold, otherwise in Excellent condition. Decorative scale-bar.

Zacharakis 2523

LOt. 6697 ----cvverrermeeiniiiiia, .Starting Price: 170 €

Weigel: Tabula Topographica Athenarum Veterum et
Novarum.Nurenberg [1719], copper engraved map of Athens
42x32cm, original beautiful coloring, fine condition. Although
the map refer as cartographer the Venetian Coronelli,the real
cartographer were the Capuchin monks of Athens and the
initial drawing appeared in 1672. Coronelli made additions
and reissued it in the 1690s. Weigel reworked the map and
issued it with fine coloring in his publication for an Atlas in
1719. Scarce

198

LOot. 6698+ cvvvrrreiiiiiiiii Starting Price: 90 €
[Gebaur E].: Alt Griechenland,[Halle 1747], copper engraved
map of Greece 32x30cm, folded asissued, very good condition.
This map, initially drawn by Besseling in Utrecht in 1740, is
coming from a rare German publication by Gebaur. Very good
condition. Zacharakis 1549a. Very Rare
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LOt. 6699 - c-vvevnrmrmetiiiiiiiiiiiii ................................................................. Starting Price: 280 €

[Buache], Golfe de Contesse dans | Archipel. [Paris] 1732 (dated). Copper engraved map 14x1lcm of the outmost rarity of
Eastern Macedonia and part of western Thrace, of the Strimonikos gulf wide area (then the gulf of Contessa), drawn by Buache in
1732 for an extremely rare scientific publication, the Memoirs de ’Academie. Almost no one map of this area of Greece alone exist
before the early 19th century. Intact, but with visible water stain. Not in Zacharakis, extremely rare.
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Lot. 6700 .................................................................................................................... Stal‘tlng Prlce: 180 €

Covens-Mortier: Turquie d’Europe, copper engraved map 30x23cm of Greece and the Balkans, original outline colors,sharp
impression, fine condition. Amsterdam [1735]. The map has been edited also by the publisher Van der Aa. This version of the
map by Covens Mortier is extremely rare and comes from Covens Mortier Nouvel Atlas trés exacte et fort commode (Koeman
CM12) published only once. Not in Zacharakis.

Lot. 6701 ---c-coveeereeennnnnnnns ................................................................ Startingprice:230€

Covens-Mortier:La Grece,copper engraved map of Greece 30x23cm, original outline color, fine condition, Amsterdam [1735].
This version of the map by Covens Mortier is extremely rare and comes from Covens Mortier Nouvel Atlas trés exacte et fort
commode (Koeman CM12) published only once. Not in Zacharakis.
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g 5 N LOt 6702 ......................................... Starting Price: 330 €

A

Haas J..Typos Aetiologicus Il,ductum totius Itineraris
Xenophontae, Stathmorum Parthicorum, Isidori Characeni
Ponti Euxini Arrianum, Peripli Nearchi..Alexandri..SCHEMA
| Status Temporae Seleuci et Antiochi I, Nurenberg [1739],
fine copper engraved map, 43x28cm, plus an engraved vignette
28x8cm, in a big Folio paper of 60x53cm. Some light misfolds
- outside printed area, overall very good plus. Geographical map
of the Hellenistic world of the time of early Seleucids (around
300/250 B.C.) prepared by Johan Mattias Haas (1684-1742), a
famous German cartographer and published by Homan Heirs in
Nurenberg. A very important map for the history of Geography, as
it is among the first time in history of printed maps that historical
evolutions are represented in Geography with different notices and
coloring on the same basic map. First printed maps for the history
of Hellenistic Kingdoms. Very rare. Not in Zacharakis.

= LOot. 6703 - cvcerermrriiiiiiii i Starting Price: 260 €

Haas J.. Typos Aetiologicus Il,ductum totius Itineraris
Xenophontae, Stathmorum Parthicorum, Isidori Characeni
Ponti Euxini Arrianum, Peripli Nearchi..Alexandri..SCHEMA
Il Status Temporae Antiochi M. anter Bellum Romanum,
Nurenberg [1739], fine copper engraved map 52x35cm, some light
. misfolds, overall very good. Geographical map of the Hellenistic
world of the time of later Seleucids (around 150 B.C.) prepared
by Johan Mattias Haas (1684-1742),a famous German cartographer
| and published by Homan Heirs in Nurenberg. A very important
| map for the history of Geography, as it is among the first time in
 history of printed maps that historical evolutions are represented
~ in Geography with different notices and coloring on the same basic
map. First printed maps for the history of Hellenistic Kingdoms.
" Very rare, not in Zacharakis.

TRET, e T o
e
b P T

Lot_ (Y40 R R R TR Starting Price: 480 €

Robert [de Vaugondy]: La Geographie Sacree pour | Ancien Testament. Paris 1740 (dated), fine copper engraved map 70x45cm
of Sacred Geography including all the Mediterranean and Middle eastern world of the Bible. Although initially the map has been
drawn by Moullart Sanson earlier, this map has been reworked by Robert de Vaugondy. The reference of Zacharakis is for an even
later edition by Delamarche (Zacharakis 2411a). Fine condition, original coloring. The only map of Sacred Geography by Robert
de Vaugondy. Not in Zacharakis, Extremely Rare.
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Lot. 67005 - c-cecvreeerermrernininiinininne. .- ........................................................................... Starting Price: 280 €

Swaine Francis:Vue de la Bataille Navale des Flottes Russes et Turques pres de Scio ou le vaiseau de L adrmiral fut blulee le
5 Juillet 1770. Londres [1775]

Fine copper engraved view 41x31cm of the famous naval battle of Cesme (in the strait of Hios) in 1770 when the Turkish fleet
has been destroyed. Most of the Russian crews were European mariners and officers. Francis Swaine, a famous British painter
(1725-1782) drawn a view of the battle (now in Maritime Museum London) and Friedrich Leizelt has engraved a plate according
the original painting, in London, as was usual that time. It has been separately printed, probably very few copies survived.
Beautiful original coloring, paper with Russian watermarks, cut at the edges at the right and left parts and pasted in contemporary
paper, overall very good condition. Extremely Rare

Starting Price: 230 €

Schutz C.: Kriegstheater oder Graenzkarte Oesterreichs,Russlands und der Turkei..Wien 1788, huge 73x50cm copper engraved
map of the theater of war in 1788 between the Austrians, the Russians and the Turks, covering the Balkans, from Thessaly and
Epirus and the Black sea areas, including Macedonia and Thrace. The map is originally colored, impressive, separately printed in
two sheets joint, in hard paper, but with defects. Due to its separate publication, it has been folded, so it has some opening of
paper among folds, few worming and visible stains, fortunately on the sea area and outside printed area, cut at the edges in right
part, without any loss, frayed at edges, generally mostly in poor condition, but still an impressive rare map that can be restored.
Very rare.
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JLE DE CANDIE

Lot. 6707 .................................................................

................................................... Starting Price: 180 €

[Faure Guillaume]-Motte Charles: Isle de Candie. [Havre 1824]. Fine very early lithographed chart of Crete 35x16cm, from the
extremely rare sea manual: Nouveau Flambeau de la Mer (second volume for the Mediterranean) published only once in 1824
in the French port of Havre. Some light water stain, otherwise fine. This chart of Cretan coastlines is the last sea chart of Crete

before the scientific chartering and it is extremely rare.

anr e 7SN

Ues de Pherlopel ol Goles Orientules de la Movse,

2 F o
Harmy Y 100nden.

S 5 it v W e

Lot. 6708 .................................... Starting Price: 120 €

[Faure Guillaume]-Motte Charles: Iles de UArchipel et
cotes orientales de la Moree. [Havre 1824]. Fine very
early lithographed chart of Cyclades and the eastern part
of Peloponnesus 30x22cm, from the extremely rare sea
manual: Nouveau Flambeau de la Mer (second volume for
the Mediterranean) published only once in 1824 in the French
port of Havre, almost in fine condition. This chart of South
west Aegean Sea the last sea chart of area before the scientific
chartering and it is extremely rare.

Lot. 6710 Starting Price: 50 €

Grecia i Archipelagi [ in Russian], [St Petersburg 1882],
Russian lithographed map of Greece 27x22cm, with inset map
of Attica, from a small Russian Atlas, bearing no 14. Very good
condition. All Russian maps of Greece are Rare.
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LOot. 6709 --covererrremmrnnenieiieiann. Starting Price: 40 €

Map of the Balkan Peninsula [in Russian], [St Petersburg
1888], Russian lithographed map of Greece and the Balkans
30x22cm, with inset maps of Bosporus and Athens, from a
small Russian atlas. Very good condition. All Russian maps
of Greece are Rare.

Lot. 6711 -----covrvrvrmeeernnnnaninininnnn. .Starting Price: 35 €

Athina [in Russian], [St Petersburg 1882], Russian
lithographed map of Greece and the Balkans 20x15cm, from
a small Russian Atlas, bearing no15. Very good condition. All
Russian maps of Greece are Rare.
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EARLY CHARTERING OF THE GREEK SEAS

Lot_ 6712 ................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 1600 €
Lapie P. Carte réduite de la Mer Méditerranée et de la Mer Noire dédiée et présentée a 'Empereur et Roi. Paris 1808

Impressive (200x80cm,) two meters long, copper engraved nautical map of Mediterranean and Black seas, after Rizzi-Zannoni
and Lapie. First edition of this famous chart which was the best of Mediterranean for mariners up the 1830s. The work for
the chart of western Mediterranean had finished in 1804 by the famous Rizzi-Zannoni, geographer of the King of Sicily that
time; Lapie improved Eastern Mediterranean’s older French charts with newly acquired measurements and material for the
Greek areas and Cyprus from French officers of the Mediterranean fleet. For the Black sea, he relied on a map published in
1804 at St Petersburg. This chart has been presented to Napoleon. The huge chart is composed by 4 independent sheets of
80x50cm each, loose as published. Minor defects: edges of sheets frayed, middle folds strengthened at the back with result
very slightly browned, spotting in the relevant front areas, few dusty marks, but overall a very good copy of a fine chart. It is the
first Mediterranean plan that covers more or less accurately, for its time, the Greek seas and Cyprus. The chart has been revised
up to 1840 (editions of 1814,1828,1830 and 1840), but the first edition is the rarest and, by far, the most important, as it marks
the chartering achievements of the French of the very early 19th century, a time that they were dominant at world cartography
(before the emergence of the British). Five copies, all at public libraries worldwide (BNF, Strasburg, Bayerische, Weimar and
Amsterdam). A landmark of the sea chartering of Greece and Cyprus. Extremely rare.

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
www.karamitsos.com
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EARLY BRITISH CHARTERING OF THE GREEK SEAS.

In the beginning of 19th century,Greek seas were still largely uncharted.British navy,after the foundation of the Admiralty in
1795,started a seriously charting of the Archilago and other areas in Eastern Mediterranean.The first wave of British charts have
been published in a pilot by Heather in 1800-1802.This pilot and its charts is very rare, some of these charts are improvements
of Roux charts but many are completely new charts covering uncharted before areas. The effort continued by the French after
the Napoleonic war and British returned to chart Greece after 1828.Several British expedition in the Greek seas during the 1830s
and 1840s produced the famous first British Admiralty Charts of the Aegean published in the late 1840s and early 1850s.These
editions are Extremely rare as these fine big charts mostly perished at sea and very few survived.

Lot. 6713 .................................... .S_tarting-l-).rice: 120 €
Heather: Port Salines and ERNICA in CYPRUS. Copper
engraved chart 19x15cm,of Larnaca in Cyprus, printed in

heavy paper for nautical use, very good condition, London
1800-1802.

LOot. 6715 --c-coveeeememenieiieiiiia .Starting Price: 55 €
Heather: The road of Navarin in Morea. Copper engraved
chart 19x15cm, of Navarino Bay, printed in heavy paper for
nautical use, very good condition, London 1800-1802. It was
this chart in use during Navarino naval battle in 1827 by
the British ships.

1800-1802.
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Lot. 6717--+++----

S

Lot. 6714 ......................................

Heather: The island of Santa Maura, copper engraved chart
19x15cm, of Lefkada Island, printed in heavy paper for nautical
use, very good condition, London 1800-1802.

ing Price: 45 €
Heather: The harbor of Modon in Morea, copper engraved
chart 19x15c¢m, of Methoni in Peloponnesus, printed in heavy
paper for nautical use, very good condition, London 1800-
1802, completely new chart.

.................................................... Starting Price: 80 €

Heather: The port of Napolis of Romania, copper engraved chart 19x15cm, of
| Nafplio, printed in heavy paper for nautical use, very good condition London
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Lot‘ 6718 ..................................... .Starting Price: 75 €

Heather: The ports of Bizalti, Ververonda and Specie.
Copper engraved chart 19x15cm, of Spetses Island, printed
in heavy paper for nautical use, very good condition London
1800-1802.

Lot. 6720 ...................................... Starting PriCe: 75 €

Heather: The port of Candia in Candia Island. Copper
engraved chart 19x15cm,of Iraklion port, printed in heavy
paper for nautical use, ottoman contemporary manuscript
indications added (probably for use by Ottoman mariners),
some scattered spotting, very good condition London 1800-
1802, a completely new chart.

LOt. 722 --ccvrereenrmeneninennnninenineen Sta_rtlng Price: 35 €
Heather: The port of Siata in Siata island. Copper engraved

chart 19x15cm, of Skiathos, printed in heavy paper for nautical
use, very good condition London 1800-1802.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

Lot. 6719 ............................. - ....... starting Price: 35 €

Heather: The port of Carabusa in Candia. Copper engraved
chart 19x15cm, of Gramboussa island and port,in western
Crete, printed in heavy paper for nautical use, one spot, very
good condition London 1800-1802.Gramboussa in Western
Crete was one of the most important Cretan ports up to early
19th century.
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Heather: The port of Lion or old Port of Athens. Copper
engraved chart 19x15cm, of Piraeus, printed in heavy paper
for nautical use, very good condition London 1800-1802.
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LOt. 6723 --cocerervrmennmenaenentnineinannnn Starﬁng Price: 65 €

Heather: The Gulf of Contessa in Romania. Copper engraved
chart 19x15cm, of Strymonikos Gulf in Eastern Macedonia,
printed in heavy paper for nautical use, very good condition
London 1800-1802, a completely new chart, as French pilots
had not any chart for Macedonian coasts.
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LOot. 6724 -----covvrvemerneniiiiiiiiiiiain Starting Price: 65 €
Heather: The Gulf of Cassandria. Copper engraved chart
19x15cm,of the gulf of Cassandra in Chalkidiki, Macedonia,
printed in heavy paper for nautical use, very good condition
London 1800-1802, completely new chart, as French pilots
had not any chart for Macedonian coasts..

! N e
%
Lot‘ 6726 ...................................... Starting Price: 65 €

Heather: The port of Anthony in Lemnos by R.Nelson.
Copper engraved chart 19x15cm,of Limnos island, printed
in heavy paper for nautical use, very good condition London
1800-1802. One of the few signed charts, this one by
Horatio Nelson, during his presence in Mediterranean in
1798-1800.

Lot. 6728 ................................... Start|ng Price: 45 €

Heather: Several ports in Thermo Island. Copper engraved
chart 19x15cm, of Kithnos Island, printed in heavy paper for
nautical use, very good condition London 1800-1802.
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LOt. 6725 - cvovereeemreiiiii Starting Price: 45 €

Heather: The port of Lagos in Romania. Copper engraved
chart 19x15cm, of Porto Lagos in Thrace, printed in heavy
paper for nautical use, very good condition London 1800-
1802.

o

W Aprne?

Lot‘ 6727 ........ Starting Price: 55€

Heather: The port of Sigri in Mytelene. Copper engraved
chart 19x15cm, of Sigri in Mitilini, printed in heavy paper for
nautical use, very good condition London 1800-1802.

et

LOt. 6729 ---covrvemeernniiiii Starting Price: 60 €

Heather: Island Stampalia. Copper engraved chart 19x15cm,
of Astypalaia Island, printed in heavy paper for nautical use,
very good condition London 1800-1802.
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Lot. 6730 - cvrrerereeeecrnninenninann. .Starting Price: 680 €

British Admiralty: The Archipelago called by the Greeks
AITAIO MEAATOs SHEET 1, Milo, Naxia, Syra, Andros etc.
with the coast of Greece from cape Malea to Argos and
Athens by Commanders Copeland and Graves 1828-1844.
July 1847. Big lithographed chart, 63x49cm, of Cyclades,
eastern Peloponnesus and south west Aegean sea. The
Extremely Rare First edition of the admiralty chart for
the Cyclades and this part of the Aegean Sea. Frayed at the
edges, some minor defects at edges, but overall very good
condition.

Lot' 6731 .................................... Starting Price: 580 €

i| British Admiralty: The Archipelago SHEET 2: Evia, Skiro,
| Skiatho etc. with the coast of Greece from Doro channel
| to the gulf of Volos by Commanders Copeland and Graves
|| 1830-1849.June 1852. Big lithographed chart, 62x48cm, from
|| Athens area towards Euboea and northern Sporades, covering
|| the central western part of the Aegean sea. The Extremely
Rare First edition of the Admiralty chart for this part of the
Aegean Sea. Slightly frayed at the edges, some minor defects
at edges, but overall very good condition.

LOt. 6732 --ccceeeeeceecnciiiinnninnn. .Starting Price: 780 €

British Admiralty: The Archipelago SHEET 3: Strati, Thasso
with the coast of Turkey, the gulfs of Saloniki and Mount
Athos by Commanders Copeland and Graves 1831-1844.
June 1852. Big lithographed chart 63x49cm of Macedonia
coastline and Northwest Aegean Sea. The Extremely Rare
First edition of the Admiralty chart for this part of the Aegean
Sea. Some minor defect at bottom edge at margin, but overall
very good condition.
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Lot. 6733 - cccvevremeeneenniniiieniininns .Starting Price: 680 €

British Admiralty: The Archipelago SHEET 4: Lemnos,
Samothraki, Mytilene with the coast of Turkey and
Asia Minor, the Dardanelles and the gulf of Adramiti by
Commanders Copeland and Graves 1833-1844.March 1849.
Big lithographed chart, 64x47cm, of Limnos, Mytilene and the
adjacent coasts of Asia Minor, including the Dardanelles and
covering north eastern Aegean sea. The Extremely Rare First
edition of the Admiralty chart for this part of the Aegean Sea.
Fine condition.

Lot. 6734 .................................... Starting Price: 780 €

British Admiralty: The Archipelago SHEET 5: Khios, Nicaria,
Samos with the coast of Asia Minor and the gulfs of Smyrna
and Scala Nova by Commanders Copeland and Graves 1835-
1844. November 1849. Big lithographed chart, 64x49cm, of
Chios, Samos, Icaria and the central Aegean, including the gulf
of Smyrna. The Extremely Rare First edition of the Admiralty
chart for this part of the Aegean Sea. Fine condition.

LOt. 735 e eeeree e

................................................... Starting PriCeZ 680 €

British Admiralty: The Archipelago SHEET VI: Patmos, Kos, Rhodes with the coast of Asia Minor, the gulf of Kos and Marmarice
Bay by Comanders Graves and Brocke 1837-1844. May 1850. Big lithographed chart, 65x49cm, of the Dodecanese islands and
the south east Aegean sea. The Extremely Rare First edition of the Admiralty chart for the Dodecanese. Fine condition.
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VERY RARE MAPS AND VIEWS OF CONSTANTINOPLE

[ Y R LR R R LT R PP PPN Starting Price: 1600 €

[Schedel H.] Constantinopolis [Nuremberg 1493], very early, 15th century woodcut map, 53x25cm, of Constantinople,
framed and glazed, from the famous World Chronicle of Hartmann Schedel (Nuremberg Chronicle) published in 1493. Superb
contemporary fine coloring, small holes at the middle fold as always from the previous binding of this print, upper top left page
cut at the edge, without touching the print and margin restored, overall very good condition. Schedel map of Constantinople is
the only printed 15th century map of the city and obviously has been drawn before the fall of Byzantium, as the absence of any
Muslim building indicates. Very rare with original coloring.

[ YA 7 AR R T Rt Starting Price: 1700 €

Braun Hogenberg: Constantinopolis 1576, fine copper engraved map-vie, 47x32,5cm, of Constantinople, middlefold as issued,
some very light uniform browning, few water stains in the upper margin far from printed area, fine contemporary coloring, the
second state of the map with the portrait of Sultan Murat in right corner, overall very good. Framed and glazed by Karl Schropp
(1899-1978, his stamp at the back of the frame), a well know antique maps evaluator and dealer who had a Haus fur Kunst in
Freiburg since the 1950s. Braun Hogenberg’s map of Constantinople has been clearly based on the famous Vavasore map of the
1520s, but recent comparative research reveals that Braun Hogenberg’s map contains more information for a lot of the buildings
in the city. The most impressive ever printed 16th century map of Constantinople.
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[ YA SR Ry Starting Price: 700 €

Homann B.: Accurate Vorstellung der Orientalisch Kayerliehen und Residenz-Stadt CONSTANTINOPEL ...Bosporo Thracio
Hellesponto oder den freto der Dardanellen von lohann Baptist Homann, Nuremberg [c.1710], fine copper engraved map,
58x50cm, of Constantinople and the Bosporus containing also two other views, one fine view of the city from Galata and one view
of Dardanelles. Fine original coloring, very light browning at the middle fold, down part of middle fold with slight tear at the fold
and restored, overall very good condition. The Homann map of Constantinople in the very early of the 18th century was the best
map of the city before Reben’s scientific measurements. Zacharakis 1656.

Lot.' 6739 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 950 €

Reben Johann: Bosporus Thracicus die Kanal des Schwarzes Meers oder die Meere enge bey Constantinopel. Nuremberg
1764

Impressive, 82x52cm, copper engraved map of Constantinople and Bosporus, framed and glazed, original fine coloring, marginal
water stain in down right, two spots in right margins, clear and sharp impression and very good condition of a big map printed
in two sheets joint. The frame had been made by Karl Schropp (1899-1978, his stamp at the back of frame), a well know antique
maps evaluator and dealer who had a Haus fur Kunst in Freiburg since the 1950s. Reben’ s famous map was the first effort to
map Constantinople and chart the Bosporus channel accurately. Zacharakis 1664.
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VERY RARE MAPS AND VIEWS OF CONSTANTINOPLE

CARTIL

BONPRORE DE TIRACE.
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LOt. G740 - - ccerereeeee et e

................................................... Starting Price: 280 €

[Dezauche], Carte du Bospore de Thrace, [Paris ¢.1785-1790]. Fine copper engraved map, 58x27cm, of Constantinople and
the Bosporus, folded, cut at the edges and maintained in period linen, few spots, right edge light water stain, overall very good
condition. The French military team, which visited Constantinople in early 1784, drawn several new manuscript maps that
have been sent to Paris. It was the very first scientific effort to map Bosporus channel. It had been published separately by
Dezauche, a leading French geographer of that time and followed the Tardieu publication of 1785. Very rare as issued.

Lot. 6741 .................................... Starting Price: 160 €

Schedel H.: Constantinople, Nuremberg 1496, fine woodcut
view, 19x10cm, of Constantinople in a sheet 27x18cm, with
German text, from Schedel’ s small Chronicle of 1496. Framed
and glazed, view slightly damaged at the left, as usual from
the binding, with slight loss, one light spot, otherwise very
good. A fine incunabula view of Constantinople. Rare.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

Lot. 6742 ................................... .Starting Price: 160 €

Schedel H.: [Constantinopel], Nuremberg 1496, fine
woodcut view of Constantinople, 14x9cm, in a sheet 27x18cm,
from the famous Schedel’ s small Chronikon of 1496, elegantly
glazed some restoration in the down left of the page affecting
slightly the image, overall very good. This extremely rare
view of Saint Sophia and the surrounding monuments of
Constantinople including the Hippodrome and the famous
column of Justinian, still standing with the emperor
horseman at his top (a unique testimony) representing the
storm which hit the city in 1487. Unique 15th century view of
Constantinople.
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Lot_ 6743 ................................... .Starting Price: 230 €

[Maisner D.]:S.Sophia in Constantinople [Frankfurt
1623],very rare copper engraved view, 14x10cm, of
Constantinople’ s Saint Sophia from Marmara sea depicting
still the ruins of the Byzantine palaces complex and before
the building of Ahmet Mosque. Typical Meisner’ s motto at the
top and German and Latin verse beneath the view.It had been
published in Thesaurus Philo-Politicus in Frankurt in 1623
and came obviously from a rare eyewitness original drawing.
Elegantly glazed,fine condition.Extremely rare.

LOt. 6745 - --cocoreeeremmniiii ....................

[Hoffman]: Constantinopel Adrianopel [Nuremberg 1665], fine copper engraving views of Constantinople and Adrianople,
31x18cm, framed and glazed. The frame had been made by Karl Schropp (1899-1978, his stamp at the back of frame), a well
know antique maps evaluator and dealer who had a Haus fur Kunst in Freiburg since the 1950s. Slight water stain in the upper
part, damaged at the left edge with very little paper missing without annoying the image, overall very good condition, sharp
impression. The view had been separately printed by Hoffman in Nuremberg for the war of 1664-1665. Extremely rare.

Lot' 6746 ..................... e

LOt. 6744 ++--eervreereenene R Starting Price: 180 €

[Meisner D.] Constantinopel, [Nuremberg 1637], fine
attractive panorama of Constantinople, copper engraved,
15x11cm, from Sciographica Cosmica bearing the number
H65 (alphanumerics were added to this work). The bird eye
view is surmounted by a Latin motto and German and Latin
texts beneath the view. Slightly browned otherwise fine
framed and glazed. The frame had been made by Karl Schropp
(1899-1978, his stamp at the back of frame), a well know
antique maps evaluator and dealer who had a Haus fur Kunst
in Freiburg since the 1950s.Very Rare.

................................................... Starting Price: 380 €

................................................... Starting Price: 160 €

Peeters: Constantinopolen, Antwerpen 1666, fine copper engraved view of Constantinople, 27x13cm, framed and glazed, very

good condition, sharp impression. Rare.
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Lot. 6747 .............................. e, U T T T U T O T oSO T T T TP OO TP PO OUPRUUPPRRPPRRPON S tarting Price: 180 €

Halma: Constantinopel c.1690, unusual copper engraved view, 25x20cm, of Constantinople, some light misfolds in the middle,
otherwise fine, framed and glazed. The frame had been made by Karl Schropp (1899-1978, his stamp at the back of frame), a well
know antique maps evaluator and dealer who had a Haus fur Kunst in Freiburg since the 1950s. Very rare.

LOt. G748 - - cvreere e e ........................................................ Starting Price: 120 €

[De Fer N.], Veue de Constantinople, [Paris 1696], fine view of Constantinople, 29x22cm, in a sheet, 35x28cm, lightly attached
in modern paper, sharp and clear impression, fine condition. Scarce.

o B T el s
e -2 L R LR R LR R R R R RRS Starting Price: 280 €

Schenk P.: Konstantinopolen Byzantium Amsterdam 1702, fine copper engraved view, 27x21cm of Constantinople from the
famous Schenk’ s work Hecatombolis, a very rare work which depicts the 100 more important cities of the world and published
once. Framed and glazed at Freiburg, Germany in the 1970s (stamp at the back). Very rare.
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Lot. 6750 .................................................................................................................... Starting Pl’ice: 260 €

Chiquet: Constantinople, Paris [1710], fine copper engraved view of Constantinople, 23x16cm, framed and glazed, original fine
coloring, rare original drawing with numbers depicting Constantinople’ s many buildings. Very rare.

Lot. 6751 ...................................................................................................................... Starting Pl'iCe: 90 €

Mynde: Constantinople, London 1720, fine copper engraved view of Constantinople, 26x18cm, framed and glazed at Freiburg,
Germany in the 1970s (stamp at the back).It had been published in a special publication for major cities of the world. Fine
condition. Scarce.

[ oY Ay AR LR D R R R Starting Price: 380 €

Werner:Constantinopolis, Augsburg 1730,impressive copper engraved view, 30x20cm, of Constantinople from an original
drawing by Werner. Beautiful contemporary coloring and manuscript annotation, framed and glazed. Very good condition,
separately published and extremely rare.
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LOt, B75 3 v e e e e ettt

................................................... Starting Price: 140 €

Wagner: Ansicht von Constantinopel Frankfurt 1760, fine long, 44x17, panoramic copper engraved view of Constantinople,
framed and glazed, few light spotting, very good condition, Very Rare.

LOt. 6754 -+ cvvvreereeiiiiiiiiain Starting Price: 75 €

Nilson J.: Constantinopel, Augsburg 1780, fine copper
engraved view, 22x18cm, of Constantinople by Johann Nilson
(1721-1788) who travelled in the Levant. The view is unique
and comes from an original drawing, framed and glazed at
Freiburg, Germany in the 1970s (stamp at the back), very good
condition, Very Uncommon.

Lot. 6756 ...................................... Starting Price: 35 €

[unidentified]: Constantinopel, [Germany c.1780-1790],
copper engraved view, 18x14cm, of Constantinople from
the highs of Scutari. Unusual view, framed and glazed at
Freiburg, Germany in the 1970s (stamp at the back), damaged
in the upper left without disturbing main image, good overall.
Scarce view.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS
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LOt. @755 - ccoveeermimeiiii Starting Price: 60 €

Campe F.: Constantinopel, Wien 1790, copper engraved view
of Constantinople, 24x18cm, contemporary colored, some
misfolds, framed and glazed, overall good condition. Scarce.

Lot. 6757 ...................................... Starting PriCe: 90 €

Burckardt: Constantinople-Konstantinopel, Wissenburg
1860, old colored lithographic view, 31x23cm, of
Constantinople, separately printed in Wissenburg, Alsace,
duringromanticera. One of the very first chromolithographic
charts of the city. Rare.
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~~ Grasset de Saint-Sauveur, “Voyage historique...” ~—

- The following 23 Lots, come from the work of GRASSET DE SAINT-SAUVEUR André, “Voyage
historique, littéraire et pittoresque dans les isles et possessions ci-devant vénitiennes du
Levant..., atlas printed in Paris in 1800. André Grasset de Saint-Sauveur lived in Corfu for several
years (1781-17985, while the islands was under French rule, and visited the rest of the lonian islands
during that time. A conscientious French state functionary, De Saint-Sauveur published a three-
volume work on the islands in 1800, accompanied by an Atlas with illustrations. De Saint-Sauveur
examines the politics, society and economics of the lonian islands in the last years of Venetian rule
with insight, precision and sensitivity.

His work is completed by delineations of extreme topographic precision and technical perfection.
Itis probable that Jacques Grasset de Saint-Sauveur used André Grasset de Saint- Sauveur’s drawings
of human types, for his own edition (1796) of thirty plates showing costumes from the lonian Islands.
In his descriptions, André Grasset de Saint Sauveur deals extensively with safe anchorages of the
islands, in a manner that shows that he sailed and examined those spots himself. At the same time,
he manages to convey all the charm of insular life, as he gives detailed descriptions of everyday
practices, dealing with diet as well as the diverse microeconomic activities which enabled inhabitants
to get by. André Grasset de Saint Sauveur’s text served as a guide to the lonian Islands during the

19th century and beyond.
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Lot. 6758 ..................................... Starting Price: 80 €
[KEFALLONIA - KE®AAAONIA] “Vue de la Forteresse d’Axo” /
Tom. Ill, Pag. 59”. Panoramic copper engraved view of the city
of Assos with the Venetian castle, dim. 23x17,5cm., in full page
(30,5x22cm.). Sparse spotting. Very good condition overall.
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Lot. 6759 ...................................... Starting Price: 50 €

[KEFALLONIA - KE®AAAONIA], “Port de Cefalonie / Tom. Ill,
Pag.11". Copper plate map of the ports of Lixouri and Argostoli
in Kefalonia., dim. 29,5x20cm. in full page (30,5x22cm.).
Sparse spotting, otherwise very good condition.
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LOt. 6760 - - vrvrereeereniiiiiiiiin, .Starting Price: 50 €

[PAXOS - MAZ=OI], “Port de Paxo / Tom. I, Pag.217". Copper plate
map, dim. 29x20,5cm. in full page (30,5x22cm.). Slight edge-
wear and sparse spotting, otherwise very good condition.
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LOt. G761 -----cvrverreeeereeiiain Starting Price: 50 €

[ZAKYNTHOS - ZAKYNOOZ] “Port de Cefalonie / Tom. Il
Pag.107". Copper plate map of the mooring area of Zakynthos,
dim. 29,5x20cm. in full page (30,5x22cm.). Light foxing,
otherwise very good condition.
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Lot‘ 6762 .................................... .Starting Price: 50 €
[KYTHIRA - KYOHPA] “ Mouillages de l'isle de Cerigo / Tom. Ill,
Pag.331". Copper plate map of the mooring area of Kythira,
dim. 29,5x20cm. in full page (30,5x22cm.). Sparse foxing,
otherwise very good condition.
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LOt. 6764 -« -cvverereeeinnaiiiiiian .Starting Price: 60 €

[LEFKADA - AEYKAAA], “Mouillages de Ste. Maure / Tom.
Il, Pag. 527". Copper plate map, dim. 29x21cm. in full page
(30,5x22cm.). Slight foxing and edge-wear, otherwise very
good condition.

e .
Vier ol lir Witle et Pore de Corforn.,

LOt. 6766 - rvcvrreeeereeenniinieiinen, .Starting Price: 90 €

[CORFU - KEPKYPA], “Vue de la Ville et Port de Corfou / Tom.
I, Pag. 34”. Impressive panoramic view of the harbour and
the city of Corfu, from the north. In the background, the Old
Fortress is built on the two characteristic hills and right on the
New Fortress., dim. 23x18cm. in full page (30,5x22cm). Few
sparse spotting, otherwise very good condition.
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LOt. 6763 ---ccvrereremeiieniiiiiiiinint, .Starting Price: 50 €

[FISCARDO, KEFALLONIA/ITHAKI - PIZKAPAO
KEPAAAONIAZ/IOAKH], “Canal de Fiscardo et Port de Thiaqui
/ Tom. lll, Pag. 2”. Copper plate map of Ithaca and the narrow
Ithaca with the coast of Kefalonia and the rocky island of
Daskalio, perhaps the Homeric Asterius, dim. 29,5x20cm. in
full page (30,5x22cm.). Sparse spotting, otherwise very good
condition.

ot
et Tt de

PREVESA

— —

Lot. 6765 Starting Price: 50 €
[PREVEZA - MPEBEZA], “Golfe et Port de Prevesa / Tom. I,
Pag. 251”. Copper plate map, dim. 29,5x20cm. in full page
(30,5x22cm.). Light edge-wear and sparse spotting, otherwise
very good conditionl.

LOt. @767 --c-covreereeeraenineninininiiian Starting Price: 75 €

[CORFU - KEPKYPA], 5 (five) copper engraved plates with
ancient Greek and roman coins, along with an inscription
/ Tom. |, Pag. 118, 121, 172, 174 and 116. FDim. 23X19cm. Few
sparse spotting, otherwise very good condition.
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Lot' 6768 .................................... .Starting Price: 90 €

[FOYBIA KEPKYPAX], “Vue du Port et Arsenal de Gouin / Tom.
II, Pag. 148”. Beautiful engraved view of the harbour in Gouvia
with the Venetian shipyards, dim. 23x17,5cm., in full page
(30,5x22cm.). Slight spotting out of engraved area, near fine
condition overall.

.

Lot' 6770 ...................................... Starting Price: 25 €

[ZAKYNTHOS - ZAKYNOOX] Original etching of: 1. Ancient
marble slab with dedicatory inscription from the temple
of Artemis. This slab was placed at the Agia Bank of Agios
Dimitrios Church in Melinado, Zakynthos. 2. Ancient coins of
Zakynthos and Kythira / “Tom. Ill, Pag. 164 et”. Dim. 23x17,5cm.,
in full page (30,5x22cm.). Disperse spotting, otherwise very
good condition.
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Lot. 6772 ...................................... Starting Price: 90 €

[ZAKYNTHOS - ZAKYNGOOZ] “Vue du couvent du Rédempteur sur
Ulsle des Strophades / Tom. Ill, Pag. 316". Excellent copper
engraved image of the Monastery of the Transfiguration of the
Savior on the islands of Strofades, south of Zakynthos. dim.
23x17,5cm., in full page (30,5x22cm.). Sparse spotting on the
perimeter. Very good condition overall.
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Lihitans de ste do Corfom,
Lot. 6769 .................................... .Starting Price: 70 €
[CORFU - KEPKYPA)], “Habitans de 'isle de Corfou / Tom. I, Pag.
196”. Original etching of traditional costumes of Corfu, dim.

22,5x18cm,. in full page (30,5x22cm.). Slight spotting out of
engraved area, near fine condition overall.

4 !‘:(‘?(fl‘ to Vitle ofe (.'F.r:f;;:o.
Lot. 6771 ................................... .Starting Price: 100 €
[KYTHIRA - KYQHPA] “Vue de la Ville de Cerigo/ Tom. Ill, Pag.
330”. Fine copper engraved view of Kythira Chora. At the edge
of the village stands the enetic castle, dim. 23x17,5cm., in

full page (30,5x22cm.). Sparse spotting. Very good condition
overall.

Lot. 6773 ...................................... Starting Price: 60 €

[ZAKYNTHOS - ZAKYNOOZ] “Habitans de Zante / Tom. lll,
Pag. 256”". Fine engraved image of traditional costumes of
Zakynthos, dim. 22,5x18cm., in full page (30,5x22cm.).
Slight spotting mainly out of the etching, near fine condition
overall.

A. KARAMITSOS #647
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LOt. 6774 ------vovevrvernmennenanan starting Price: 100 €
[PARGA - NAPTA], “Vue du Rocher de Pargua / Tom. I, Pag. 240"
Excellent copper engraved view of the port of Parga and the
island of Panaghia, dim. 23x17,5cm., in full page (30,5x22cm.).
Slight foxing mainly out of engraved area. Very good condition
overall.

e ey = e

Lot. 6776 ...................................... Starting Price: 25 €
[PREVEZA - TMPEBEZA], Original etching of a Roman
sarcophagus in Vathy, Prevesa / “Tom. Il, Pag. 260”. Dim.
23x17,5cm., in full page (30,5x22cm.). Light foxing on the
perimeter, otherwise very good condition.

. .. Lo o1

Lot. 6778 ..................................... Starting Price: 20 €

[KEFALLONIA - KE®AAAONIA], Original etching of a roman
votive column from Pali, one of he four famous ancient cities
of Kefalonia, near Lixouri / “Tom. Il, Pag. 260”. Dim. 23x17,5cm.,
in full page (30,5x22cm.). Light foxing on the perimeter,
otherwise very good condition.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

LOt. @775 - - cveveeerreeniiiiiiin Starting Price: 90 €
[PREVEZA - NMPEBEZA], “Vue de la Ville de Prevesa / Tom. Il, Pag.
240", Excellent copper engraved view of the city of Prevesa,
dim. 23x17,5cm., in full page (30,5x22cm.). Slight foxing mainly
out of engraved area. Very good condition overall.

et Ay o hioby. Jad ardid
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LOt, @777 -ccvcvrereereecneennnnnnniiienen Starting Price: 60 €

[IONIAN ISLANDS - NHZIA IONIOY], “Habitans de Parga,
Prevesa, Vonizza et Ste Maure / Tom. Il, Pag. 248, 269, 323 et
353”. Fine engraved image of traditional costumes of lonian
sea coast, dim. 22,5x18cm,. in full page (30,5x22cm.). Slight
spotting out of engraved area, near fine condition overall.

751}{- loe Velle d ' ?[7(»#75
Lot' 6779 .................................... .Starting Price: 80 €

[KEFALLONIA - KE®AAAONIA], “Vue de la Ville d’Argostoli /
Tom. 1, Pag. 56”. Panoramic copper engraved view of the port
of Argostoli, dim. 23x17,5cm., in full page (30,5x22cm.). Sparse
spotting. Very good condition overall.
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Lot. 6780 ..................................... Starting Pl’iCe: 50 €

[CORFU - KEPKYPA], “l'lsle de Corfou / Tom. |, Pag. 5 et 6",
Copper plate map, dim. 29,5x20cm. in full page (30,5x22cm.).
Few sparse spotting, otherwise very good condition.

LLL ARC[PELAGO
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Xapteg EAAadag / Maps of Greece

Lot. 6781 ................................... .Starting Price: 100 €

[ZAKYNTHOS - ZAKYNOOX] “Vue de la Ville de Zante / Tom.
lll, Pag. 201". Impressive copper engraved view of the city of
Zakynthos. In the background is the Venetian fortress in the
area of Bohalis, dim. 23x17,5cm., in full page (30,5x22cm.).
Sparse spotting. Very good condition overall.
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Lot. 6782 cvvrververvnrmeenninniniinninind Startlng Price: 280 €

CORONELLI Vicenzo, “Parte Meridionale Dell Arcipelago del
P. Coronelli Cosniografo Publico’, ¢.1690. Impressive copper
plate map of the Southern Greek Archipelago, presenting the
Venetian positions in the Aegean, including Crete, Cyclades,
Dodecanese, the shores of eastern Peloponnesus and part
of the Southern-Western Asia Minor. The map is chiefly
notable for its basic hydrographic data, focusing on coastal
place-names, while it provides informative historical notes
for almost all of the islands. A special text, in a cartouche on
lower right part of the map, informing about Crete’s ancient
and recent history, after the fall of Candia and the Venetian
departure. In addition, in the map are embedded a list of
the dates of 20 important battles in the 1680s, as well as
a short text about the history of Rhodes. Dim. 62 x 45 cm.
Old restorations along middle-fold and edges, few tears and
small holes. Fair condition of a rare and important map of
the Southern Archipelago. Zacharakis 1038, Zacharakis “One
hundred landmarks...” 077.
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Lot. @783 -c-cvvereeremenenniniiiinienn Starting Price: 280 €

Sanson N., Jaillot A. H., “Estats de I'Empire des Turgs en
Europe, subdivisés suivant l'estendiie des Beglerbeglicz, ou
Gouvernements dans lesquels sont marquées les résidences
des Sangiacz qui en dépendent. ou sont encor la Transilvanie,
la Valaquie, la Moldavie, la Petite Tartarie... / Cordier
scupsit”, 1700. Map dim. 66x47.5cm. Outline original hand-
colouring. Large copper engr. map of the Ottoman Empire in
Europe centred on Greece based on Sanson’s maps. Elaborate
rococo cartouche, bearing the crown, the heraldic lilies of
the Bourbons. Zacharakis 3132, Zacharakis “One hundred
landmarks..." No.061.

A. KARAMITSOS #647
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Lot. 6784 .................................... Starting Price: 260 €
SEUTTERM.,, “Graeciae pars meridionalis / Graeciae Antiquae
Designatio Nova..”, 1728-1742. Fine original contemporary
hand-colouring. Map dim. 59 x 51cm. Splendid copper engr.
map from “Atlas Novus”, with the cartographic frame centered
in the Cyclades, including most parts of Aegean Sea with Crete
in the South and central and southern Greece. Impressive title
cartouche with figures from the ancient Greek world. Blanc
on verso. Zacharakis 3351.

Lot' 6786 ..................................... Starting Price: 80 €

JEFFERYS Th., “Hungary with Turky in Europe’, London,
¢.1760. Copper engraved map, 22x18cm, of Greece- Balkans-
Moldavia- Hungary- Bosnia- Black Sea. With pictorial title
cartouche with distance scale just above Cyprus. Slightly
toned; some discolouration and faint staining; folds as
issued. Very good condition.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

Dunn Samuel: Second part of Turkey in Europe. London
1786(dated), copper engraved map of Greece and the Balkans,
46x39cm, folded as issued, some usual for these editions
offsetting, marginal tear at fold outside printing area restored,
very good condition. Zacharakis 1435. All Dunn’s maps are
RARE.

— —— e

Lot. 6787 ................................... .Starting Price: 500 €
TuMovyr oktw (8) xaptwv améd Tig ek8doelg Kovtoydvn
tou 1910 ot kAipaka 1:200.000 mou kaAuTrtouv T Bopeta
ENGSa kat teptapBavouv avalutikd ta akdrouBa @oAa:
39° 41° MONAZTHPION, 40° 41° EAEZZA (BOAENA), 41°
41° OEZZANONIKH, 42° 41°KABAAAA, 42° 40° AOGQZ
(ATION OPOZ), 41° 40° XAAKIAIKH, 40° 40° AAPIZA, 39°
40° IQANNINA. KdBs ydptng Staot. 455 x 57cm eival
ETILKOMNUEVOG o€ Avd TToXNG TG €Kboong.
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Lot. 6788 Starting Price: 350 €
[Corfu / Képkupa] Dapper Olfert, “Pianta dell. Isola di Corfu
con parte della Graecia”, 1688. Double page, copper engraved
map , from “Naukeurige Beschryving Van Morea” published
only once in 1688. Detailed map of the island of Corfu. also
showing the coast of Albania and Epirus from Cimara to Parga.
Decorative cartouche surmounted by the lion of Venice. Dark
impression. Dim. 35.5 x 27.5cm. Zacharakis 1287.

l6vio / Maps of the lonian Islands

Ot. 6790 .................................................................

I;c. 6789 Starting Price: 250 €

[Alberti Sebastian] Coronelli V. M. (ed.), “Isola di S. Maura”,
60x46cm & on verso “Isola di Cefalonia” 28.5x22cm Venice
1688. Just after conquering Lefkada, Morosini ordered an
accurate new map of the island for military and administrative
reasons. A team under the leadership of the engineer
Sebastian Alberti and under the supervision of the new
governor of the island Bembo, will take two years to complete
the necessary systematic land survey measurements, and
finally to produce in 1688 the first accurate map of the island.
The original manuscript map has been kept in the Venetian
archives up to the end of the Republic, when it was taken
to Vienna (now at the Wien State Archives). Coronelli V. M.,
based on Alberti’s manuscript map, published the current
map in the 1690s (O\ya Katolapdr| Hering, «H AeukdSa otn
Bevetikr) xaptoypapia 1686-1729», oto «Xaptoypagpieg tng
Avatolikrg Meooyeiou», 2004). Restorations along middle-
fold. Zacharakis 1048, 1065.

................................................... Starting Price: 500 €

[Corfu/ Képkupa] Seutter Matthaus. “Nova et exactissima Geographica Delineatio Insulae Corfu seu Corsulae, tanquam primariae
et Clavis maris lonii cum sinitimis transmarinis Graeciae oppidis et portubus / cura et sumtibus Matthaei Seutteri. . .. ¢.1740.
Impressive copper engraved map of Corfu with original contemporary colouring. The plate shows the island of Corfu/Kerkyra
and Paxos with the coast opposite. Inset Plan of the town and citadel of Corfu to lower left corner with key to important
landmarks. Small inset map showing the position of Corfu, the coast and part of Italy on the Adriatic. Large decorative title
vignette surmounted by an angel with Posidon and other figures, one holding a shield depicting the lion of Venice. Excellent
strong impression. Dim.54x50xm. Zacharakis 3347.
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MAPS OF THE AEGEAN

Lot. 6791 ------- Starting Price: 100 €
[EAMOS - XIOZ] DAPPER, Olfert,
“SAMOS - SI0” 1688, hand coloured
copper engraved map 26.5 x 17.5 cm.
in full page page 20.5 x 32 cm.

Lot. 6794+ Starting Price: 40 €

Roux: Plan du port NIO sur l isle de
ce nom, copper engraved chart of los
main port in los island, fine condition,
22x15cm, fine condition, Marseilles
1764. Zacharakis 3033

Awyaio / Maps of the Aegean

Lot. 6792:------ Starting Price: 100 €

[XIOS] DAPPER, Olfert, “CHIOS (Eylant
Scio uyt Porcachio), 1688, hand
coloured copper engraved map 16 x
12.5 cm. in a page 20.5 x 32 cm.

Lot. 6795
Roux: Isle Estampalie, copperengraved
nautical chart of Astipalaia, 21x16cm,
Marseilles 1764, few worming in
margin far from plate area, very good
condition. Zacharakis 3046

L as”
Plas ot or mouillage
Sy e Naples de Romanie

~ ]
e |

Lot. 6793 -+ Stalrting Price: 40 €

Roux: Plan du Port et mouillage de
Naples de Romanie, copper engraved
chart of NAFPLIO bay, 22x15cm, fine
condition, Marseilles 1764. Zacharakis
3023

Phday

st £ 4 SUDE

Lot. 6796---------- Starting Price: 35 €

Roux: Port de la Sude sur | isle de
Candie, copper engraved chart of
Souda Bay in Crete, 21x15cm, few
worming in margin far from plate area,
very good condition. Marseilles 1764.
Zacharakis 2997

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:

www.karamitsos.com

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS
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THRACE, MACEDONIA & THE BLACK SEA
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LOt. 6797+ vvrvrrerrnrennannennannannaanans Starting Price: 40 €

Roux: Isle de | Especy, copper engraved nautical chart of
Spetses 20x14cm, Livorno 1779, a very light fold to the right,
otherwise fine. Zacharakis 3024

~~———— Thrace, Macedonia & the Black Sea

Lot. 6799:------ FETTOUUUUT RO U U U OO TR .Starting Price: 60 €

LIEBAUX H., “Carte de UEpire, de la Thessalie et de | Achaie”,
Paris, 1727. Copper engraved map, 28,5x22cm of Central
Greece. Coloured. Reasonably good. Browned at the centrefold
and a few brown stains. Margins: Slightly cut on left plate side.
Folds: centrefold is as issued. Verso: blank. Nice colouring and
sharp print. Fine condition. Zacharakis 2051. Rare.
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Lot. 6798 ..................................... Starting Price: 80 €
Reuilly: Aegaesche Meer-Archipelagus, fine copper engraved
map, 32x23cm of the Greek Archipelago, Vienna 1789, original
outline colors, fine condition. Zacharakis 2886

Lot. 6800 ---+cvrverrermreriiiiii Starting Price: 70 €

LIEBAUX H., “Carte de la Thrace”, Paris, 1727. Copper engraved
map, 29x22cm, of Thrace. Coloured. Folding marks, rather
browned, along with few brown stains. Margins: adequate
margins. Folds: centrefold is as issued. Verso: blank. Nice
colouring and sharp print. Fine condition. Zacharakis 2051.
Rare.

A. KARAMITSOS #647
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Lot B80T +--cvvvrrrreermeeiiiiin Starting Price: 60 € Lot. 6802 ---tcvrvvrrrenrrernneiiniiinien Starting Price: 90 €

THRACIA ANTIQUA,hand-coloured copper engraved map of LIEBAUX H., “Carte de la Macedoine’, Paris 1727. Copper
the historical region Thrace, by C. Cellarius from “Christofori engraved map, 29x22cm, of Macedonia. Folding marks, rather
Cellarii geographia antiqua” published in London, 1794. Size: browned, along with few brown stains. Margins: adequate
30x20cm. Fold as published. Thick paper, bright colours. margins. Verso: blank. Nice colouring and sharp print. Fine
Verso: blank. Fine condition. Zacharakis: 882. condition. Zacharakis 2055. Rare.
m
s
g
= el s
Lot' 6804 ........................................................... Starting Price: 120 €
& [Black Sea and Mediterranean] Heinrich Scherer, Viuda de Bencard, “Ponti
Euxini cum Utroq Bosphoro Cimmerio et Thracio Hidrographica Exhibitio” [on
& " sheet with], “Augusiae Maris Mediterranei Ad Fretum Herculeum Hydrographica
o Delineatio”, from “Atlas Novus exhibens Orbem Terraqueum®, ¢.1710. Two maps,
on single sheet, each with scroll-style title cartouche and several compass roses.
Top map focuses on the Black Sea; the bottom map covers the western part of the
Mediterranean and the Strait of Gibraltar.

~———— KwvaotavtivoutoAn / Constantinople

Lot. 6805 ............................. .Starting Price: 160 €

Munster Seb., “Leffigie de la ville de Constantinoble
selon qu’elle est de nostre temps soubz le Turc”, 1555.
{ From La Cosmographie Universelle, ... Basel, H. Petri,
1 1555. (First edition: 1544). Early detailed birds eye view
of Constantinople (Istanbul), one of the earliest widely
distributed views of the City from the 16th Century. The
plan presents details of the city-scape, and specially the
Roman & Byzantine remains are accurately depicted.
Important buildings shown in profile, with a disregard for
perspective. Trimmed edges, including few millimeters

s _ -1 of both right & left parts of the woodcut, 3 spots of
ity e e e | water-stains on lower part out of wood-cut. French text
P e | on reverse. Woodcut dim. 36.8 x 20.5cm in sheet 36.8 x
S 30cm.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS 225
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Lot. 6806+ rvrvvreeremermeriiiiiiiiien Starting Price: 160 €

"Veue de Constantinople”, ¢.1696. Bird eye view of
Constantinople and Bosphore. The plate is almost the same
comparing to the plate with the same title published by
Nicolas de FER from “Les Forces De L'Europe”, 1696. Folded as
issued, small cuts along folds repairs, light water-stain.

— c o _J
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LOt B8O - .Starting Price:_280 €

Seutter: Magni Turcarum Dominatoris Imperium: Augsburg
[1720]. Fine copper engraved map 57x50cm of the Turkish
Empire, framed and glazed by Karl Schropp (1899-1978,
his stamp at the back of frame), a well know antique maps
evaluator and dealer who had a Haus fur Kunst in Freiburg
since the 1950s. Original fine coloring, sharp and clear
impression, a very light split at the down of middle fold, frame
with few wear. Rare

Lot. 6807-------+---- e, SRR Starting Price: 65 €

Sanson N.: Anatolie, fine copper engraved map of Asia Minor
and Cyprus, Paris 1665, original outline colors, 23,5x18cm,
fine condition, Zacharakis 3240

Lot. 6809 ..................................... Starting PriCe: 75 €

Vandermaelen: Partie de la Turquie d’Asie, lithographed map
of Anatolia 60x50cm, from | Atlas Universelle Bruxelles 1827,
contemporary color, fine condition. Covers the part from
Kioutahia and Antalya to the east (| Atlas Universelle covered
all the world in a continuous map of more than 10 meters in
diameter. Anatolia was still little known, but this map is very
important for the history of cartography of Anatolia, as it is
the last one without any serious astronomical measures taken
into consideration for the interior of the peninsula. Scarce

Lot. 6810

Starting Price: 60 €

Four (4) maps from Hammer’s “Storia dell'lmpero Osmano’, 1820. Map titles: “Territorio della Famiglia degli Osmani”, “Strada

n o«

Maestra da Constantinopoli a Nissa”, “Marcia di Murad da Constantinopoli a Bagdad”, “Strada mestra da Conia ad Erzerum e poi

da Erzerum fino a Tiflis...”. All folded as issued.
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Lot. 6812---------" Starting Price: 30 €

Abo eTiioToAéS lw. Mamastpdtou (;),
Aypivio, Oktwfprog 1925

H

&

T.E M. L
TABACCHI EGEI MANIFATTURA ITALIANA
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Lot. 6813---------- Starting Price: 20 €

Emotol lw. Mamactpdtov (;) o
Kdpta pe v emwvupia «AdsAgol
Namaotpdtov, Zradiov 31, A 2-65»,
ABrva, 13.4.1926

......................... Starting Price: 80 €

AQAEKANHXA, POAOX, KQX, NIXYPOX, TABBACHI EGEI MANIFATTURA
ITALIANA, PAKEAOI ATOPATIQAHZIAZ TZITAPQN KAI KAMTINOY, MAINLY IN ITALIAN
LANGUAGE, 1945-1946. ETtLOTONEG, TULOAOYLA, POPTWTLKEG, ATTOOEIEELG KAL OYETIKA
£yypaga TWANoNG Tolydpwy, Kamvol Kal TolyapoXapTwy OTOV avTLTPOoWTIO
Niovpou tng T.E.M.I. Kwota Ppavtdl. Avagépovtal oL LApKeS TwV TOlyApwy Kat
Tou kamvou. H T.E.M.I.( Itahikd Epyootdoto Katvav tou Awyaiou) t8p0Bnke to 1926
KOL ATIEKTNOE TO povoTiwAo eme€epyaoiag, Ttapaywyng, TwAnong kat e§aywyng
Tpoidvtwy karmvol. H Plopnyavia mapryaye PLAoKoppEVO Katvd, Todpa Kat
Toydpa, fnrav Buyatpikr Tou Kpatikol MovottwAiou kat amacyoloboe tohudpBuo
EPYATIKO SUVAULKO. ZuVEXLOE Tr) Aettoupyia TnG katd tn Stdpkela g Bpetavikig

Awoiknong (1945-1947). 61 ¢yypapa.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS
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Starting Price: 20 €
12 SnAwoelg kamvol amd yewpyoug
Tou xwpLov Kpuovépt tng Kowdtntag
Acmtpollag g Emapyiag Boiou
Ttpog TNV Owkovopikn Eqopia Botov,
Nedmohn Kolavng, NoéuPplog 1936.
Ot SnAwoelg a@opolby aToKAELOTIKA
KaTIVA TUTIOU PTTACA, UTTOYPApOVTaL
amé toug 6nAovvteg, tov Mpdebpo
g Kowodtntag ActpodAag Kat tov
Owkovoptkd ‘Egopo Botou kal @épouv
OXETLKEG oppayideg.

4

Lot. 6816+ Starting Price: 35 €

Nda&og 1.1800. TetpacéAidn emioTor
TWV KATOlKWY Tou Xwplol Tpimodeg
Ttpog tov Emapyo Nd€ou.
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LOt. 6817 -----cvvrvrvreennniiiiii Starting Price: 80 €

NATPIAPXEIO IEPOZOAYMQN, XPEQETIKEZ OMOAOTIEZ,
1817-1819. 4 yelpOypapeg €EVOPPAYLOTEG XPEWOTLKEG
opoloyieg tou Matpiapyn lepocoAbpwv MoAukdptou
Tpog  SlagopeTikolg ToTwteg. OL opoloyieg @épouv
SLoyelpn Tepitexvn umoypagen Ttou [MMatpidpyn kai Tnv
evblapépovoa oppayida tou Tou @épel TTapdotaon e Tov
INool va e€€pYETAL TOL TAPOL KAl TOUG OTPATLWTES VA TOV
Koltdve kat ta apykd MAKIM cuvodeudpeva amd to £T0¢ TTou
evBpoviotnke (1808). Ta ddvela yivovtav «8td xpeiav Tou
Kowo0 tou Mavayiov Tagou». Ta 3 amd ta 4 emiotohdyapta
@£pouv udatdonpo. STavia.

((( 186!.9_1“4‘_(111.3 ,.')
DILE I.:: H\i .f"'.l TR —
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LOot. 6818 ----cvvvrrrvemeiiiiiiiii Starting Price: 60 €

TIMOAOTIA  AIA®OPQON  EMIMOPIKQN  KATAZTHMATQN
(BIBAIOMQAEIA, XAPTOMQAEIA, NEQTEPIZMOI, MIAOI,
ENINAOMNOIEIO) XE XPEQZH KYPIAKOYAH MAYPOMIXAAH
(MOAITIKOY KAI TPQOYMOYPrOY) KAl THX YZYTOY TOY,
AOHNA, 1897-1920, kupiwg 1897-1901. 13 Tipoldyia. 3 g
Librairie Frannaise et Internationale, Place de la Constitution,
Maison Calligas, Succursale de Librairie Nilsson. To tipoAdyto
Tou 1901 @épet tavw amd tnv emwvopia Librairie Frannaise
v emwvopia Const. G. Eleftheroudakis. Ta TipoAdyla
Kataypdgouv avalutikd ta BBAia kat ta TepLodikd
Tou ayépace o MaupoptydAng. 3 tou XaptomwAeiou Kat
Sppayidomoteiov MaAn kat Kotdid, 2 emotohobrkeg, 150
@UMNa xaptou kat 800 @dkehoug. Amd ta €€g: EmumloTtoteio
Nik. Kalolpn / Karl Wilberg, Librairie de la Cour / TouhtéApog
Mrmapt, ekddtng / EAeuBepoubdkng & Mmapt, Awebvég
BiBAomtwAeiov / Katdotnpa Mvakeiwv Midwv Kativag K.
Owkovopou / Au Bon Gowt de Paris, Hautes Nouveautts pour
Dames / Eumopik6 Katdotnua Marmmakuptakomoviou, Edn
Parttikniig/ Tewpytogl. Apyupdkog, Atdgopa Eidn MoAuteleiag.
MoA\G TioAdyLa pépouv xaptdonpo kat/r) oppayideg.

.................................................... Starting Price: 60 €

H EN AGHNAIZ ®IAEKMAIAEYTIKH ETAIPEIA. EN AOHNAIS, 23.5.1845 kat 14.4.1847. Ao (2) Xelpdypages emioToNés pe
51oyeLpn vTtoypagn tou Mpoédpou tng Etalpeiag, aywviotr) tou 1821, Suhwpdtn kat toActikol, Avbpéa Metad ttpog to péhog
s Etatpeiag, kaBnyntr latpikrg oto Mavemiotipio ABnvwy, lewpyto X. Mpwdpr. Me tnv etiotodr] 0 Meta&dg kowoTtolel aTov
Mpwdapn dtL petd v apaitnon tou A. N. Pwtila kaAeitat wg emthaywv va avardBet tn Béon tou MNpappatéa g Etapeiag.
Stnv Seltepn emiotor ekppdadovtat euyaploties yia tov (Ao Tou emédel&e o Mpwvdpng otnv ektéleon Twv KABNKOVTWY Tou.
Sppayiba g Etalpeiag. Ta eyypaga StmAwBnkav oe oxrpa @akelou kat tayudpounOnkav £tot.
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Lot. 6821 .................................................................................................................... Starting Price: 150 €

MIZTONOIHTIKO®OITHZHZ>TO OOQNEIO MANENIZTHMIO, AOHNA, OKTQBPIOX 1851. XeLpdypapo TILOTOTION TIKO poiTnong
ot Phoocogikr ExoAr tou €€ Hreipou oppwpevou Nikoddou Totyapd. To TILOTOTIOLNTIKG KATaypAPEL avaluTikd Ta pabhipata
IOV 0 oLTNTHG TapakoloVBnoe padi pe Ta ovopata twv kabnyntwv mou ta dibaokav. Avdpeoa oe avtoig pgpavidovtal ot
AN. P. Paykang, 2. Kovpavoidng kat K. Marmappnydrmoulog. Oépetl uttoypa@es kat avaylugeg eikoAnpeves o@payideg tou
Mpotavn tou Naverotnuiov, T. MAMka kat tov Kooprtopa g Phocoikrg Txohig, A. Beviléhou. Depel emikbpwaor tou
yvratou g vTtoypagnig tou Mputavn amd tov Emi twv EkkAnotaotikwy kat g Anpooiag Ekmtaibedoews Yroupyo, Mavayiwtn
BdapPoyAn padi pe avdyhuen emikolMnuévn oppayiSa tou. St cuvéyela @épet (0Tn yalkA YAWooa)eTTkOpwon ToL YVAGLOU
NG uTToYpaPnS Tou uttoupyol BapBoyAn amd tov Emi twv EEwtepikdv kat Tou Baothikot Oikou Ymoupyo, Avbpdviko Mdiko
pali pe oppayida tou (ota yadikd). Téhog (TtdAL ot yadikh yAwooa) ETILKOPWGT TOU YVHGLOU TNG UTIOYPAPHS TOU LTTIOUPYOU
Mdikou aré tov Mo Mpoé&evo (avti tou Mpéofn) nadl pe oppayida g faMikrg Avtimpooweiag otnv EAMGSa.30. Imdvio.
KaAf katdotaorn.

-
] 1
2
ks . ]
o
Lot. 6822+ Starting Price: 35 € Lot. 6823+ Starting Price: 25 € Lot. 6824+ Starting Price: 25 €
Nagog 1860-1870. Tpia (3) éyypaga: Xiog-  BpovtdSog 1863. MwAnon [X10%] MoéMSn XELPOYpaPN
Aavelako Opodhoyo KaTolkwv xwpagLol ne oppayida Stabnkn twv lwdvvn kat KaAomng
Tputodwv  1.1860, “Avtalaktikov” «MNHMONION THX NHZOY / XIOY». Koukouvapn, BoAooog Xiou,
Kdtw Zaykpl - Na&€og, 1874 & 16/2/1871.
NwAntipo touv 1869 peta&y |. _ _
Mdpkouv Mo0tdou kat Bao. . Apapain .
KTNUATLWOV  TOU  Xwplol Tpimodeg =i i
Nda&ou. Ydatoypapnuéva @UMa kat )
. , . el
o@ppayideg Eipnvodikeiov Nagou. b
Lot. 6825 ................................. .Starting Price: 20 €
= . | SMYRNA. SMYPNH. AAEIA AIAMONHZ
= | TOY EAAHNIKOY [MPO=ENEIOY,
S 26.5.1876. ‘AderadiapovrgToUEkTwpaKwoTtavtén,
EUTIOpOY, uTtoyeypappévn amd tov EMnva Mpod€evo.
| ®¢peL oppayiba.
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Lot. 6826+ Starting Price: 25 €
MATPIAPXHS AAESANAPEIAS
SQ®PONIOS. MAHPEZOYZIO
EFTPA®O. ANEZANAPEIA

2.6.1878. Xewpoypago TAnpe€ololo
ETILTPOTILKO €yYpaPO HE TO OTIO(O O
Natpldpyng wg Tpdedpog TG «ev
Kaipw OpBoddEou Kovdtnrog» opidet
WG AVILTPOOWTO TNG TOV AnpnTpLo
®immou kar  tou  avabétel va
Tapouotacteioto EAnviké Mpo&eveio
Ale€avbpeiag kat va amodexBel tnv
Swped twv KAnpovopwv tou lwavv
Moulibn. 16t0xeLpn uTtoypapr]. Pépet
oppayiba. KaAr katdotaon.
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Lot. 6828 -------- Starting Price: 15 €

ATIOBEIKTIKO TNG «EV TW EVEPYW
OTPATW UTINpesiag» Tou OTPATLWTN
Nétpou Kapaytavvotouou. 8o Melikd
SUvtaypa, ev Naumhw, 14.12.1887.
To €yypago (EPEL  EVOPPAYLOTO
xaptoonpo. PBopég otig ToaKioEL.
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EYERFANIRRT

ATIARIOT TEX RALRAOZ,

AL
CRMMTELT HLRERRL BE RRLED L ANTRAL

GOLVERNRMENT

BOYAUME U5 CARCE,

Lot‘ 6827 ......................................

.......................... Starting Price: 25 €

SMYRNA. ZMYPNH. AIABATHPIO XTA EAAHNIKA KAI TAAAIKA TOY TENIKOY
EAAHNIKOY MPOZENEIQY, 30.3.1884. Awafatrpto touv Ektwpa KwotavtéAn kat
g képng tou, Ohuprtiag, yia diodo otnv EANGSa pe Sidpkela €& pnvwv. 3to
SaBatrplo onuelvovTal Ta XApaKTNPLOTIKA TOU Katoxou tou. Pépel oppayida
Tou levikol ENAnviko0 Mpo&eveiou, xaptoéonpo kal utoypagr) Tou Mpoévou. 2to
verso @épet onueiwpa tou ypageiou StaBatnpiwv tg Spopvng. AKOpn onuelwpa
Kat ogpayiba ou OBwpavikold Tevikod Mpofeveiou ABrvwv kat Mewpaid kat

oBwpavikd yaptoonuo. 32x48.

Lot. 6829-++++-- Startlng Price: 15 €
KPHTH, NEAMIOAH MEPAMBEAAOY,

MQAHTHPIO, 1893. MwAntApto
oupBoéArato owotedou g Evoplakrg
Epopeiag Neamdhewg oTov
Eevoboxo  Eppavoui)  Tepeptldkn
pall pe T petaypa@r Tou aTo
vtoBnkogulakeio. To  cupBdiato
QEpEL 0TV Ke@aAAr €vtutn Tolypa,
o@payibeg Tou cupPolatoypd@ou Kat
Tou YroBnkoguhakeiou MepapBéNhou
kaBwg kat 0Bwpavikd xaptoonuo.

Lot. 6830-------- Starting Price: 60 €

[XI0Z] Mpowoohupwvo ev  Xiw,
8/5/1893. Xelpoypago, teTpacéMbo
£yypago, avaiuTikéd Tng Tpoikag tng
Ak, MTtayd, K6png Tou yvwoTol XLwTn
gutopou Aeovtiou A. Mmayd, yia To
ydpo tng pe tov I Kokkwdn. Zmdvio
TEKUNPLO, OE KAA KATAOTAOT).
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Lot. 6831 -+~ Starting Price: 20 €

KPHTH, HPAKAEIO, XZYMBOAAIO
AANEIZMOY ME YMNOOHKH, 1896,
1900. ZupPoAraio  Savelopold Tou
yewpyol Eppavounh Baouhdkn amd
10 Xoudetol Mediadag moood 100
ypooiwv amod to Kowweehég Tapeio
Kpritng. To cupfBoAato TepLéxel toug
opoug  amomAnpwurg  kabwg  kat
1§ uttoBrikeg ou Balel o yEwpyog,
7.4.1896. 310 TéNOG (EPEL ATIOPAOT
Tou oupPolatoypd@ou yia ektédeon
Twv 6pwv Tou gupPoraiov 12.9.1900.
To oupPdhato @épetl évtutn Tobypa,
oppayiba  tou  oupPolatoypagou
kaBwg kat 0Bwpavikd xaptoonuo.

| S )
Lot. 6834---------- Starting Price: 25 €
Mruyio Snpodibackalou

Abaokaleiov ABnvwv amod to Emi
TwV  ANpoTikv  Zxoheiwv TEVIKOV
AevBuvtrplov,  ABrva,  6.7.1905.
To TrTuylo @EPEL TG LTTOYPAPN TOUL
Eni twv ExkkAnolaotikwv kat tng
Anpooiag Exmaibeboswg Ymoupyou,
Adprpou  Kaluppovd.  Avalutikr
BaBpoloyia twv pabnudtwy. MoAd
Kar| katdotaon.
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Lot. 6832-+----+-+ Starting Price: 15 €

Altnon tou ev Neamohet AaonBiou
Kowweeholg Tapeiov Kprtng katd
Souleipdv  MoupeAdkn Tpog  Tov
YroBnkopUAaka MepapBéiou.
>tnv altnon o VOULHLOG EKTIPOCWTIOG
tou Tapeiou {ntdel va pdBeL av éva
OUYKEKPLUEVO KTAHA TOu evdyovta
éyel  umoBnkn, Tpoonueiwon
aMa Bdpn. Tt Sedtepn oehida
tou Siguhou o YmoBnkopliAakag
TiloToTolEL  6TL To  akivnto elvat
vroBnkeupévo.  Xaptdonuo NG
Kpntkig  MoMtelag  kaBuwg  kat
oppayibeg  tou  TAnpe€ololou
Swnyodpou, tou YmoBnkopulakeiou
NeamoAwg kat tou cupfolatoypdgou.
lovAog - OktwBpLog 1900.

Lot. 6833------+ Starting Price: 100 €
Aekacelbo yepdypago avtiypago
TPAKTIKWY TG EAANVikAG BouMig -
aydpeuon tou Pouleut Aakwviag
I. ®wuwopn, oxetka pe t ovpBaon
TG TIPOVOMLOUXOU  EKXWPNONG
Sikalwpatog tng «8U auTOKWITOU
ouvykowwviag», TG  Sadpoung
Smaptng - TpimoAng, .1900.

B rewiwos neatEsos TuE LiassnE
N mmrenn
N SNOMATI THI KTELPWRILCI

rav
BAZIAEIQY THE EAMAAOE

g |

Starting Price: 30 €

SMYRNA. EMYPNH. AIABATHPIO XTA EAAHNIKA KAl TAAAIKA TOY TENIKOY
EAAHNIKOY MPOZENEIOY, 9.4.1908. Awfatipio tou Kupidkou B. Tavvikn
yia 8iobo otnv EMNGSa pe Sidpketa €€L pnviv. 2to Stafatrplo onpewwvovtat
TA XAPAKTNPLOTIKA Tou Katoxou Ttou. Pépel oppayiba tou levikold EMnvikoly
Mpo&eveiou, xaptoonuo kat uttoypaer] tou Mpo&évou. 3To verso QEpeL anueiwpa
kato@payideg ota malalotoupkikd. Akopn onpeiwpa kato@payida ov OBwpavikol
levikou Mpo€eveiou ABnvwv kat Metpatd kat 0Bwpaviko yaptdonuo. 29x39.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS
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Lot. 6836+ Starting Price: 10 €
Aeltiov  TtpoBiBacpol  Anpotikol
TxoAeiou Appévwv KupeéAng ABnvay,
24.6.1903. depel oppayida.
Yroypdget o  evBuvtrg, A
lewpytadng. PBopég otig toakioe.

Lot. 6837-+------Starting Price: 10 €
Xewpoypapn  6wabrkn,  lwavvva,
19.8.1909. H 6wBrkn @épel v
uTIoY PaPN Tou Mntpotohitn

lwavvivwv Tepdotpou Tavtahidn kat
oBwpavikd yaptoonpo.

ﬂ:%—;y—ﬂw

L‘ L el s o

Lot. 6839

Starting Price: 100 €

Tomou{Adp Zukoupiouv Adpioag 1911. 26 emionua éyypaga amd Afjpo Tukoupiou
OXETIKA pe SLekSikNoelg yawv kat Bookotomwy amd Toug katoikoug. Me 229
UTIOYPAPEG TWV KATOIKWY, AETITOPEPELEG OXETIKA HE TIG KAMLEPYLES, o@payibeg

K.d.
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Lot.6841------------ ..........

.......................... Starting Price: 10 €

EmtiotoAr] Kopvnvold Adapavtiddn kal . Zwopdvn mpog tnv Tpameda ABnvwy,
vTtokatdaotnpua Oesoadovikng, MutiAvn 27.6.1916

232

Lot. 6838 ---+---- Starting Price: 30 €

[MYTIAHNH / MYTILENE]
BapPakoupyla Am. ABavacddn /
Compagnie Industrielle Ottomane,
Anciens Etablissements Ap. Chr.
Athanasiadis, 180¢éAi6o @uMdAdo e
otolela Kat TIivakeg Tapaywyng Kat
g€aywywv BapPakiol, ¢.1910. Mikpeg
@Bopég, toakioelg kat Sidomaptot
Aekédeg. Kahr katdotaon cuvoAkd.

Lot. 6840--------" Starting Price: 40 €
MwAnon Aylopitikwv KTpaTwy,
MoAdyupog 5.10.1916. Xepdypapn
TPLOEAON ETILOTON LTIOYEYPAMEVN
a6 tov  Epnvaio  Mavtoléwy,
Apytettiokotto  Kaooavdpeiag, Téwg
MntpomoAitn Melevikou & Téwg
StevBuvtr) Ex0Arg XAAKNG, OXETIKN e
v twAnon Batomtaibvdv kat A wv
KTNUATWV.
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Lot 6418 / p.141

"'NIKOLEKA,, IM PARTHENON TANZEND PHOTO NELLY'S

Lot 6565 / p.171

Lot 6478 / p.150
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OE0R. NETPONOYADY |~

Lot. 6842+ Starting Price: 10 €

Articles hautes nouveautts ©Og06.
Metpomoulou.  Eidn  ydpwv  kat
Ttpotkwv. Eppol 21 & Bouhrg 17, ev
ABrvaig. fapvitovpeg kat 6Aa ta £(dn
yovaikelou oToAlopol. Xepdypago
TIHOAOYLO HE QVAAUTIKEG TLHEG TWV
eldwv. 1.11.1916.

ke i
e e b
e O A

FELLERNT Y

~~~~~~~~ Starting Price: 20 €
[A' Naykéoutog MéAepog] Xewpdypapn
emiotoh]  (Wkpd  TeTpacéMdo)
tou Nopdpxn MéMag k. I. Meta&d
mBavotata Tpog Tov KuBepvntikd
Avtupéowto  Osocalovikng  Kal
MENNAG, OXETIKA Pe {NTrpaTa oLTnpuv
Kal aoTUVOHELONG TNG TEpLoxnG, 18-
31/7/1917.

arAIRAPCHTACE
“HTeaTAL-

Lot. 6848--------- Starting Price: 10 €
KuAwdpopuhog Evpirtag Adehpwv X.
Koupavtdpou,evietpatel. Xetpdypapn
eTLoToAr Ttpog NikoA. 2. Kovpavtdpo
e1g Néav Yopkny, 13/26.12.1918. Ztnv
EMOTOAN yivetal avtAnmed 4t n
emuyeipnon vowkialel g amobrkeg
™G Yyl SLAPETAKOULOTIKG gpmodpLo.
To €TLOTONOXAPTO PEPEL TTAPAEOTAGT
TWV KTLplwv TNG €TALPELAS.

KQNETANTINOE
BAZIAEYS TQN EAAHNGN

Lot. 6843---------- Starting Price: 20 €

Kwvatavtivog A’. Aimdwpa Apyupol
>taupol Twv ITToTwy tou Taypatog
Tou ZwtApog otov avBurmoloyayd
Nedikol T. Avaotaciov. Avdaylugn
ETILKOANHEVN oppayiba Kat
evo@pdyLotn utoypa@n tou Baciiida
Kwvotavtivou.  Akdun  8uoxelpn
uTtoypa@n Tou Youpyol EEwtepikwv
(kat  TpwBuTIOLPYOD)  ZTépavou
Tkouho0bn. Ev ABAvaig, 21.5.1916

Lot. 6846 - Starting Price: 20 €

[N MATK. TOAEMOX] Tpioéhdn
XELpOypayn emoToA-attnon Tpog
TOUG oTPATNYoUG TWV ZURMAKLKWY
STpatevpdtwy NG AvatoArg, K.K.
Sapdty kat to 5tadoxo Tou TKylwpd,
yia amneheuBépwon  kpatoluevou
Twv YOANKWY apywv ot Muthivn,
AeképPplog 1917 - lavoudplog 1918.
Yroyeyypappévo amd tm obluyo tou
KpatoUpevou, katoikou [elpatd kat
Tou BouAeutr| M. Apafavtvoo.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS
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Lot. 6844:--------: Starting Price: 25 €

TeTpacéMbn xelpoypa@n €TLOTOM)
tou  MntpomoAitn  Kaooavdpeiag
Epnvaiou mpog tov Sumhwpdtn M.
Apyupdtoudo, 8/8/1916.

it g
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Foackh £ Dastlmnilinn Eporty

A K oy

‘/ Eersal.
Lot. 6847-------- Starting Price: 20 €

BeBaiwaon tou ENnva Yrompd&evou
otnv Avtipm tng laAliag (urtoypaen
Sucavdyvwotn) 6tL o Imupidwvag
Mapaoyns Tapéueve otV TOAN
10 Oudotnua  23.8.1917-15.7.1918.
H BeBaiwon ¢épet oppayiba tou
EM\nviko0O  Yrottpo&eveion.  Avtipm,
15.7.1918 “CONSULAT DE GRECE A
ANTIBES”.

Lot. 6849:------- " Starting Price: 30 €
N Maykéopiog Nélepog]
Aaktuloypagnuévn TETpacEAdn

emotoAr] tou Nopdpyn MéNag mpog
tov  KuPepvntkd  AvuumpoéowTto
Oeooahovikng kat MENAG, oxeTIKA e
{ntApata €MLOLTLOPol TG TEPLOXNAS,
5/1/1918.
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Lot. 6850---------" Starting Price: 15 € Lot. 6851------+-+ Starting Price: 10 € Lot. 6852 ------- - Starting Price: 10 €
ISTANBUL, KQNXTANTINOYTIOAH, NwAntiplo apeAdToTToU ToU MIKTH EMITPOMH EMI
Emotod]  kat  Yr@opa g Kopvnvoy Abdapavtiddn kat dMwv THX ANTAAAATHE TON
Egpoposmiitpottig  EAAnvopBob6&ou otov  Kwvotavtivo  Xopdln, Ev EAAHNOTOYPKIKQN MAHOYEMQN,
Kowétntog Kovtookahiou (Kodpkart Kudwviaig, 29.7.1922 AHAQEH MNEPIOYZIAL, 30.8.1927.
- Kumkapi), 27.6.1920. Aplwon Teptovaiag (ekkaBapioewc)

TRAMEEA THE ANATENRE

Bopirpaainh enusfinss ol burlaresaly ‘pbdem v foaniim :
W wratitastatons 4in T v dtr ob i dibeics bud R -

_,___J- = 7 w3 kbt

s Wit Semsbecin Sipiend Al munh wimmarn
o | tapianbld, et eyt

e P S| T R e

- e T ariaie

- .
*hmgthary

7 T ey o Ay

o e psn o }
WARE RN St eEE RN 'imh ! /l |

L R

B W Bed B g . —1 |

EERRNTT . NNRIME - e v R e —

| — Ly 7. - -
| - [ B, A‘{m CAW:& Dviaidn,
i

Ly Lssmacipase fujerms

é;m e (i ey, oAl

Lot. 6853 Starting Price: 500 €

Tpamela tng Avatohr|g / Bank D’Orient, cuMoyr| ~250 eyypdgpwy 1927-1935. H Tpdameda tng Avatolig tou t5pubnke amo tnv
EBvikr) Tpdmela 1o 1904, amotédeoe pia amo tig onpavtikdtepe tpdmneleg EAANVIKWV 6LPEEPOVTWY. Me TV eic0do Twv ToOpKwv
otn Tpopvn tov TemtépPpn tou 1922, to Bnoavpoguldkio tou Yrokataotipatos tng Tpdmelag otn Tpopvn Aendateitat, ot
Bupideg g Tpdmelag mapafiadovtal kat katdoyovtal amd tov Toupkikd STpatd PeTpntd, Xpedypaga kat Aoylotikd Biiia
g Tpamedag. To emopevo Stdotnua, Eekwdel n dadikacia tng voptkrg Stekdiknong g kataoyeBeioag meplovoiag tng
Tpamedag, Stabikaoia mou @aivetat avowytr péxpt ta péoa tou 1930. H Tpdmeda katnyopel TG TOUPKLKEG ApYEG OTL EKTOG ATIO
Ta LeTpnTd Kal Ta avtikeipeva aiag, kataoyeBnkav kat TANBog eyypdewy, hoylotikwy BBAwv kat xpeoypdpwy, pe ta omola
n Tpamela Ba propoloe va tpoabiopioet to péyeBog tng kataoyepévng meplovaiag. Meydho pépog tng culoyrg tepthapBavet
v emkowwvia peta&d tng Tpdmedas - pe TOANEG €TILOTOAEG va uTtoypagovtat amod tov AtevBuvrr) tng Tpamelag A. TurtdAGo
Kal Tov leviko0 AtevBuvtr) M. M. Kapapa - pe tov K. . Mamadomovio Mpappatéa tov ENnvotoupkikod Metktod Alattntikol
Awkaotnpiou kaBuwg kat tov kaBnyntr TtéAo Tepeptddn mou eixe avardfet tnv vmepdotiion tng Tpamedag oto AlartnTikd
S1kaotipLo. 1o LAKO AUTO OKLAYPAPOOVTAL OL TTPOTIAPACKEVACTIKES EVEPYELEG KAL N XAPpa&n oTpaTnyLKAg yia Ti§ SLekIKNTEL,
Tepthapfavovtal avaluTiKEG TiepLlypaPES TwV yeyovotwy Tng Stdppnéng touv Bnoavpogulakiou kal katdoyeaong tng mepLovoiag
g Tpamedag, OTwg emiong Kat £yypaga mou amodetkviouy tnv akivitn eplovoia tng Tpamedag.

Avalutikotepa otnv ouloyr| Ttepthapfdavovtat 7 @dkehol pe: 50 éyypaga oe emiotoAdxapta tng tpamedag, 43 xelpoypapes
eTLoTOAEG, 8 Tnheypagpruata, 24 Aoud £yypaga amd Mpeofeieg, vopkd ypageia, pektd Satntiké Sikaotiipo kT, 106
Aaktuloypagpnuéva keipeva, ta tepltoodtepa g Tpdmedag. Emtiong mepthapfdvetatl kat oxédlo - katopn KTripatog-amobrkng
Sroktnaoiag g Tpdmedag.
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Lot. 6854+ Starting Price: 15 €

KAMNEMMNOPIKOX ZYAAOTOX
ATPINIOY. EMIZTOAH TMPOX TO
AIOIKHTIKO  XYMBOYAIO Z.B.AE
(SIAHPOAPOMOI  BOPEIOAYTIKHE
EAAAAAS;), 10.9.1928. Xepdypagn
ETOTON|  ME  LTIOypa@r  Tou
mpoédpouv  Tou  Kamvepmoptkol
SuMoyou Aypwiov pe tnv omola
{ntdeL amo to AL, tou T.B.AE. va
emibei€el pétpo kat olveon otnv
emloyri TOu avTlkatdotatn  Tou
otaBudpyn Kpuovepiou, kabBwg o
otabuog  Kpuoveplov amotedoloe
Tov TAoV Onuavtike otabupd yua
T0 SLALETAKOULOTIKO EUTIOPLO
Mg Tepoyns. 2to mapabaidooto
Kpuovépt katéhnye n ypappr Aypivio
-Kpuovépt  twv  Z1dnpodpopwv

Bopetobutikrg EMNAdag. Ao ekel ta
EUTIOPEVHATA HETAPOPTWOVOVTAV OE
kapdBt yia tnv Mdtpa.

\ ¢

Lot. 6857

Epyootdotov  OpBpeMwv  Abshpuv
TooAdAn, ABfvay, 086 Awdhou 120,
18.9.1936.AvaluTikd TLpoAdyLo ayopds
EUTOpEVHATWY. To  emioToAdYapTO
@épeL evdlagépouvoa TapdoTaon pe
TO Ol TOL EPYOCTACIOU.
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Lot. 6855-+--+--+ - Starting Price: 15 €
[MakeSovikog — Aywvag]  AéNdn
Saktuloypagpuuévn ETILOTOMNN

tou [Mapaptipatog  Aaplag Tou
SuMoyou Makedovopdywv «Madlog
Mehdg» mpog tov MpwButoupyd EA.
Bevilého, tov mpodedpo g Boulig
lw. TOLPLUWKO KAl TOUG EKAEYMEVOUG
Boulevtég  POLWTSag/Pwkidog
14/11/1928. ZkoTtog, n avayvwpLon
G TPOCPOPAG TWV VIOTILWY OTO
Makedovikd Aywva K 1 OLKOVOLKN
evioyuan toug (amovour obvtagng).

Lot. 6858 -+ Starting Price: 10 €

>IAHPOAPOMOI. MoToToLN Tk
epyaciag otn etatpeia Z16npodpdpwv
AttikigA.E., EvABrvaig, 11.11.1938. H
etatpeia Bploketar umo ekkabdpion.
To  éyypago  @épeL  avayluen
oppayiba g AeBvoig OLKOVOLKG
Emitpottrs.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS

Lot. 6856 -+ Starting Price: 40 €

MovoaeAbn  xelpoypagn ETLOTOA
Tou  MntporoAit  ©Osooalovikng
levwadiou  mpog 1o Sknyodpo
kat ToMTkd T Xwvaio, T.1935.

SopmepapPdvetal 0 AKeAOG.
E€atpeTikn) katdotaon.
4 EITESERESSESS
it i S
[T T RAN 1 4 e
7 (i i il Al
- \_'__‘._%_:::\"__\_
|
Lot. 6859-------- " Starting Price: 20 €
[B'Mayk.MéAepog] “Tevikd Ztpatnysiov
Mpagpeiov Apylotpdtnyou” -

Movooéhbo  POMo  TMopeiag pe
oppayideg “©POYPAPXEION
AOHNQN”  kat  “©POYPAPXEION
BOAQY’, ArtpiAtog 1941.

235



DOCUMENTS

Verordnung n. 6
BETE: Abllefereng von Hesrssgerset.
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Lot. 6860+ Starting Price: 50 €

"Verordnung n. 6: BETR: Ablieferung
von Heeresgeraet / Ordinanza n.
6. Oggetto: Consegna di materiale
bellico”. MpokrpuEn (feppavikd /
ITaALkd) Twv TEPHAVIKWY KATOXLKGV
Suvdpewv g Pddou oxetka pe
ToV a@oTALOMO kat tnv Tapadoon
oTpaTLWTIKOU UAkoU. H Ttpokrpuén
ekdibetal peTd TA yeyovota TOUL
akolovBnoav )  ouvBnkoAdynon
TwV ITAAWY HE TOUG CUPPAYOUG Kal
TG ouykpoloelg petafh  Itadwv
kat leppavwy, Tou katéAnav otnv
Tapadoon KAl A@OTALOMO  TwV

ITaAKwv Suvdpewv.

il phe Jartany bty ATr bl vee B o
& TerisvEeRd g

At
LB ey @

e AL

B Dudpan s By i
O lboyrer
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Lot. 6861 - Starting Price: 20 €

«AIATTEAMA ToU Mpogdpou
g EBvikig KuPepviicewg k. T.
MAMANAPEOY Tpog tov EMAnvikdv
Aadv», Nedmohg  (Namoh), 28
Temtepfpiov 1944. H avakoivwon
m¢ Suppwviag tng Kaléptag, v
omola cuvuTtoypd@ouv o v ItaAia
TpwButouvpyogewpylogNamavépéou
KLOLapXMNYO(l TWV avTapTKwy opLdadwy,
Stépavog Tapdeng kat Namohéwv
ZépBag. Me 1 oupewvia avth
teppatidetat o auvtobioiknto Twv
800 Bactkwy aVTLoTACLAKWY EVOTIAWY
opyavwoewy, Tou EAM kat tou EAEY,
evld €tol n umd  ameheuBipwon
EMdASa amoktd ayyAkr oTpatiwTik
Sloiknon yla to emdpevo Stdotnua,
Myo Tmpw TV ep@ola  obppadn
(DexepBplavd). Movéguilo, Siact.
25x35¢ek. EEapeTikn Katdotaor.

2 7 : ¢l i
‘;‘r*‘l‘.m 1_*’;!-‘!‘:]‘ 'r".-. 1 3
%;' Sweisy i r:.wcld - o-‘f"‘"ﬂ
il A i
L L e =
posp e '3 b
Lot. 6862 Starting Price: 10 €

AABANIKO METQMNO. EMIXTOAH
FEQPTIOY NTOYPOY, A=ZIQMATIKOY
NMYPOBOAIKOY, T.T.972, x.x. Emtiotohn
a&lwpatikol £@umou TTUpofoAtkol
mpog Maipn. 4 o. O amootoAéag
MAdEL yla TV kavoToinan  Ttou
maipvel amd v alnloypaeia pe
v Ttapalirrpia. Tnv tapotplvet va
Tou ypageL Kat va gpyddetat yia tov
0TpaTo. Metagépel To TIVEOUA TOU
HETWOTIOL ypdgovtag : «Aywvi{dueba
aywvav  epov?  povadikr  okEPn
va plPwpev Tov dtipov, UTIouAov K
avavdpov exBpov €1 tv Bdhacoavs.
Sylowo otnv Tavw Se€Ld pepld tou
TIPWTOU GUANOL.

[ Y1 R R R R R R R TR TP RPPPRPES Starting Price: 600 €

TITAOZ AMTONOMHZ tou Meyahdotavpou tou Tdypatog tou lewpyiou tou A’ petd upwv otov Emapewwvda KaBBadia.
AmovepriBnke tnv 14nv louviou 1946 kal to uToypdget o aviBaciiéag Aapacknvog [MAZI] H oyetiki avakoivwon tou
Yroupyelov E&wtepikwv v otola uttoypdgel o tote LPLTIOLPYOS EEwTepikiyv DiAtmiog Apayolpng, ylog Tou STE@avou

Apayolun kat adeApdc Tou lwva Apayooun.
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Lot. 6864 ------- " Starting Price: 20 €

Nadlog. AlmAwpa touv ZTavpol Twv
Avwtépwy Ta&lapywv tou Baothkol
Taypatog fewpyiouv A’ petd Elpwv otov
uTtooTPATNYOApY LA SNApyLpdTIOLAO.
®¢pel  avdylugn  oepayida  kal
evo@pdylotn utoypa@n tou Baciiida
Madlou. Akopn idxelpn vtoypagn
Tou Youpyou EEwtepikidv Eudyyehou
ABépwe. Ev ABrivaug, 3.11.1951.

TPare ¥ ol

&
Lot. 6865 «--:---++ Starting Price: 15 €
MNHMONION ~ NAPKQN  TOY
SEAK, 0T Bl (MHXANIKON).
AAKTYAOTPADES OAHTIEX
SXETIKA ME TIX BPETANIKEX
ANTIOXHMATIKEX ~ NAPKEX  vo.
75  XOOYKINZ.  MoAuypagnuévo

SaktuAdypago pe avalutikeég 0dnyieg
yla avayvpion, ok, Tayideuon,
omhon, dpon kat e€ouvdetépwor.
310 verso obnyieg yia tov yelplopd
TWV vapkwv. Xwpig xpovoloyia. H
vApkn xprotpotolBnke amod toug
Bpetavoug kat toug Apepikavolg amo
tov Aettepo Maykoopo Molepo Ewg
70 1955. PBopég oTI§ ToaKioEL.

T

ERARLIEE TIA AN TaRal aaruanng

Tened gy
. The Arabetehs, eweblrn sty

Sl Sl B84

Lot. 6866+ Starting Price: 60 €

KQXTEAS A., Evagpiog Z16npodpopog
NapvnBog , 1956. Ze 4o, o. 30.
MpopeAétn KATAOKEUNAG Tou
tehepepik g  MNdpvnBag, pe
avalutikd  otolxela  kat  oyédia.
E€aipetikn katdotaon. Emavio.

I YooY AR R R PR RS, Starting Price: 20 €

MIKHZ ©OEOAQPAKHS. O¢atpo «Kaloutd», uAAdSLo 36 cehibwv yia to pouatkd/Beatpikd épyo tou Mikn Ogodwpdkn To
«Tpayoudt tou vekpol abed@ol», 1962. To «Tpayoddt Tou vekpol adeh@ol» avéPnke yia Tpetn popd tov OktPpLo tou 1962
oto O¢atpo Kahoutd amd to EMnviké Aaiké Oéatpo tou Mdvou Katpdkn. Ta keipeva fitav tou Mikn ©godwpdkn, n oknvobeaia
Tou Mélou Katoéhn, Ta oknvikd tou Nikou Nikohdou kat ot yopoypagies tng Zoulobg NikohoUdn (n oToia epurveue kal To
poo TNG pdvag). MpwTaywvioTés Tou €pyou Htav o Mavog Katpdkng, n Bépa ZaBitatdvou, n Aéomova Mmeptedéhn, o Nikog
ZavBomouvAog, n Mrmtéttu ApBavitn, n Mapia Kwvotavtdpou kat 0 ©6dwpog EEapyos. OhoaoéAdeg Stapnpioels eToxng.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS
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ROYALTY

BaolAwka / Royalty
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Lot' 6868 .................................................................................................................... starting Price: 130 €

Xelpbypago oyxedidaypappa yia lebpa oo Mpoedpeio tng BouArg otig 6 lavouapiou 1891 attd Tov apynyod TOU GTPATLWTIKOY
& ToAttikou oikou Tou Baciid Mewpylou A, lwavvn A. NMamadiapavtomouvdou. EmumpdoBeta, n emtionpn pdaokAnon tov Méya
Auvldpyn Zatouvt{dkn otn MeydAn Kupia tng A. M. tng E. N. O=oxdpn, uttoyeypappévn amo tnv i6ta. H Bacilikr| owkoyévetla
tomtoBeteltal aviikplotd otig 500 TTAELPEG 0T péar Tou TpameLol Kat TTAaLoLwvovTaL amoé Tov Mpoedpo kat Toug avitpoedpoug
™G BouArg, evid Stakpivovtat kat ta ovéopata: Siba Zovtoov, dida Avapylbpou, Euta&iag, kupia Osoxdpn, kupia Zamouvtddkn,
KOPLOG Zamouvt{dkng. 2ta dkpa tou Tpamedol toroBetovvtal PéAn g Baothikng @poupds. To xetpdypapo oxédio Bpioketat
otn pla 6gn vdatoypagnuévou xaptiol pe tnv emiorpaven ‘O Apxnydg tou Ztpatiwtikoy B. Oikou”. MoAd omtdvio.
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LOot. 6869+ -+ vrvrvrriiiiiii .Starting Price: 40 € LOt. 6870 -+ cvvvrerrmeerneniniiiiinn Starting Price: 80 €
Avapvnotikov  Agbkwpa  Tou  aglpvioTou  Pacthéwg Tpila cuyxapntipia tnAeypaeruata ek Pwolag mpog Tov

Kwvotavtivou twv molépwy 1912 - 1922. MAdyo oxfiua,

apykd eEweuAia, Ttavi, Aepwpéva
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Bao\d ewpyto A" yia tv katdAnyn tng Osooalovikng kat
TG eTituyieg Tou eEAAnvikou atpatou, PeBpoudprog 1913.
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M oA WO BATUEYT TON EAURNON
AAESANAPOE

Lot. 6871 .......................................

S M LE ROY DES WELLINES
ALEXANDRE

........................ Starting Price: 160 €

"H A.M. Baowelg twv EMAvwv AAEZANAPOL / S.M. Le Roi des Hellenes
ALEXANDRE"Ekddtng Apdkog Mamadnuntpiou, ABoyp. EPTINOY. Aoypapia
Slaot. 4664k, Mikpég 9BopEg KUpLWG TTEPLUETPLKA KAL SLAOTIAPTOG XPWHATIONAG

oTnV apLotepn TAgupa.

Lot. 6873:------- Starting Price: 15 €
"TEQPTIOZ B! / Ek6. Oikog «AXTHP»
- «<AZNIQTH-EAKAY". Apioa 43y57¢k.
Koo oto péoo tng 8e€Ldg heupds,
eTNPeddOvVTag OpLaKA TNV ELKOVAL.

Lot. 6874 ------- " Starting Price: 20 €

KPAOYZ POAOA®OZ,
“Kwvotavtvata’, Tutoypageio K. 3.
Namadoyidvvn, ABAvay, NoépPplog
1936. Mikpd 8o, oe). 47, [1]. Moinon
gumvevopévn  amd  tov  PBacihéa
Kwvotavtivo. ‘AKOTto avTitutio pe
aplEpwon.

RARE MAPS, BOOKS, PRINTS, PHOTOGRAPHY & DOCUMENTS
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o LunouL mm

Lot. 6872 ~~~~~~~~~~ Startmg Price: 40 €

lorga Nicolae, “Roumains et Grecs
au cours des siécles; a l'occasion des
mariages princiers de MDCCCCXXI",
Bucuresti, Impr. Cultura, 1921. 8vo,
pp.54, [1]. Original soft-paper covers
with title in Romanian. Repaired tears
on covers, 20 plates. Handwritten
dedication signed by author. Book
printed on the occasion of the mariage
between Price George of Greece (then
King George Il) with Pricess Elisabeth
of Romania.

ANAMNHZEIZ

|

EK THE AVAHETEQPNOY TOV A

ABHNAL 1948

Lot. 6875---------" Starting Price: 40 €
KPIEZH - KQXTH  XPIZTINH,
“Avapvroeilg ek g AuMig lewpyiou
tou A, ABrfva, 1949. 8o, ceh. 141,
[7], mepiéyel Baoikd autdypaga kat
pwtoypagiss. I16uwtikn £kboon, Tavi,
Séppa otn paxn.
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“KAMNOZYAAEKT
Eldikr Anpottpacia
Postal & Live, 8 Nogp

[leptocotepa amo 250
QONMEVIEG TAUTIAKLEPES, O
TLAKETA TOLYAP WV, TILTTEG TLOP O

%ponpaoia avt) AEN OA AIEZAXOE| 0TI €YyKATAOTAOELS TOU
Esvo oxetou XiAtov.

Emiokspteite Tnv 1otooehida pag (www.karamitsos.com) yia thpn katdloyo Twv
AVTLKELLEVWV.

Do not miss our ' TOBACCIANA” Postal & Live Aucﬁ
8 November 2019.

ding Silver / Niello tobacco cases, great variety
oxes, Antique Meerschaum & Porcelain Pipes



www.karamitsos.com
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